Final Determination

Victorian Advanced Metering Infrastructure Review
2012-15 budget and charges applications

PUBLIC VERSION

October 2011

ALSTRALIAN
— ENERCY
REGULATOR



© Commonwealth of Australia 2011

This work is copyright. Apart from any use perntttey the Copyright Act 1968, no part may be
reproduced without permission of the Australian @etition and Consumer Commission. Requests
and inquiries concerning reproduction and rightsusth be addressed to the Director Publishing,
Australian Competition and Consumer Commission, @@® 3131, Canberra ACT 2601.




Glossary
Abbreviation
AER
DNSP
AMI

The Order
UE

JEN

JAM
CHEDS
PNS
AEMO
ESCV

DPI

NEL

NER

ToU
WACC
DRP
Opex
Capex

ICT

EBSS
ToU

BAU

FTE

LAN

ACS

MWh

Explanation
Australian Energy Regulator
Distribution network service provider
Advanced metering infrastructure
Cost Recovery Order in Council
United Energy
Jemena Energy Networks
Jemena Asset Management
CHED Services
Powercor Network Services
Australian Energy Market Operator
Essential Services Commission of Victoria
Department of Primary Industries (Victoria)
National Electricity Law
National Electricity Rules
Time-of-Use
Weighted Average Cost of Capital
Debt risk premium
Operating expenditure
Capital expenditure
Information Communications Technology
Efficiency benefit sharing scheme
Time-of-use
Business-as-usual
Full-time employee
Local area network
Alternative control service

Mega-watt hour




Contents

(7o) 01 =] o | £ TP TR PPPTTRRPPRPPRI 5

EXECULIVE SUMIMAIY .....iiiiieeiiiiiiiisee e e s emmmme e e eeeeeeeaeases s s s e e e aeeeeeeaeeeeesssnnnnnsessssnnnnns 6

1 a T goTo [¥ ox 1 o] o ISP PUUPTRSRTRRTTRRN 15
1.1 BacCKQrOUNd.........oouuuuuuiiiiiiiie e e e e e eeeeeeiiiies s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeseenesnnnnnee 15
1.2 Regulatory framework ..............eeeiiioeemeniii e 17
1.3 AER application of the scope and prudent tests...........cccccvvvvvvveninnnnn. 23
1.4 The use of the building block approach to detee costs....................... 29
1.5 Process Of aSSESSMENT ..........uuuuiitmmmmmneeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e s s s ssseeeeeeeeeees 33

2 SP AusNet Budget and Charges......... oo ieeeeeiiiiiieeee e 36
2.1 Final Determination ...........ccoooeiiiis s e e e 37
2.2 Application of the scope test...........oreeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciineeeeeeee . AB
2.3 Application of the competitive tender test............ceeeevviiveeviiiviiiieeenn, 64
2.4 Application of the expenditure incurred teSt............ooeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 68
2.5 Application of the commercial standard tesSt...............oovvvviiviiiiinennennn. 68
2.6 Calculation of charges. ... 120

3 Jemena Electricity Networks and United Energy Budgeand Charges ...132
3.1 AER Final Determination ..................ummmmmererennnnnnnnaaeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeesesnnnnnn 133
3.2 Application of the SCOPe teSt..........ucccrieeiiieeeeccre e, 3a
3.3 Application of the competitive tender test...........ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiciiinnnn. 146
3.4 Application of the expenditure incurred teSt.............cceeevvvvvvvieiiiiinnnnns 147
3.5 Commercial standard teSt...........oooiieiiiiiiiiiiie e 49
3.6 Calculation of Charges. ... 181

4 CitiPOWEr and POWEICOI ......ccoiiiiiiiiiieeieet ettt 195
4.1 AER Final Determination ................o o eeeriiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeess s 196
4.2 Application of the SCOPE teSt........uuu e 02
4.3 Application of the competitive tender test............oovvviiiiiiiieiieeeennenn. 211
4.4 Application of the expenditure incurred test.............coooevvviiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 212
4.5 Application of the commercial standard teSt............cccceeeeeiiiiieeeeeennnn. 221
4.6 Calculation of Charges. ... 278




Executive summary

Key Points

®= The AER is required to review the advanced metdrifrgstructure (AMI) budget
and charges applications of the Victorian distidruinetwork service providers
(DNSPs) for the 2012-15 budget period, pursuattiecAMI Cost Recovery
Order in Council.

®= The Order mandates the roll-out of AMI technologyerenonly referred to as
smart meters. The AMI program is a major Informati@ommunications
Technology project affecting electricity customerd/ictoria. From 2009 to
2015, it is estimated that the DNSPs will spend &2billion on the roll-out.

=  The Order provides that DNSPs are able to recoyseraliture associated with
the AMI program from consumers on a cost pass-titrdasis.

®= The AER rejected the DNSPs' proposed budgets Dréaft Determination. The
DNSPs submitted amended budget applications t&E#e in response, which the
AER has assessed in this Final Determination.

= Excluding SP AusNet, the DNSPs' proposed experedituless than in their
original budget applications. Expenditure in SP Ress amended budget
application is 11 per cent higher.

= The AER approves the following 2012—-15 budgetsfoh DNSP:

=  SP AusNet—$304 million

United Energy—3$225 million

Jemena Energy Networks—$131 million

CitiPower—$124 million

Powercor—$312 million.

The Australian Energy Regulator (AER) is requireddview the advanced metering
infrastructure (AMI) budget and charges applicatiohthe Victorian distribution
network service providers (DNSPs). The five licehB&NSPs in Victoria are

SP Australia Networks (SP AusNet), United EnergigWemena Energy Networks
(JEN), CitiPower and Powercor.

SP AusNet services customers in the eastern subtiMslbourne, and north-east
and eastern Victoria, UE in south-east Melbourregethe Mornington Peninsula, and
JEN in Melbourne’s north-western suburbs. CitiPdsvdistribution network is
located in Melbourne's central business districk imner suburbs, and Powercor's in
Melbourne's western suburbs, and west and northWretria.




The AMI roll-out program is regulated under an QnaskeCouncil made under the
Electricity Industry Act 2000 (Vic) (the Order). &tOrder sets out the AER’s role in
the determination of AMI budgets, revenues andgdsrThe regulatory framework
is discussed in detail in the introduction of ttietermination.

The AER may determine to approve or reject a pregp&ubmitted Budget, giving
reasons. The AER must approve a Submitted Buddessiit establishes that the
expenditure (or part thereof) that makes up the tgierating and capital expenditure
for each year is for activities outside scope arasprudent. In undertaking its
assessment, the AER is provided with informati@mfthe DNSPs and consultants to
the AER, as well as submissions from interestetiggaiBenchmarking information is
utilised where available and appropriate.

In this Final Determination, the AER has determittezl Approved Budget for each
DNSP for the 2012-15 budget period pursuant tosel&C.6 of the Order. In the
Draft Determination, the AER rejected the DNSPsppsed Submitted Budgets. The
DNSPs then applied for AER approval of their ameh8abmitted Budgets.

The DNSPs' budgets for the AMI roll-out are esttidid at the beginning of the
budget period, and then annual charges are detednmtiowing a post review of
their actual expenditure. A DNSP may, at any tiriterahe AER makes a
determination, notify and seek approval from theRA& any actual or anticipated
variance from its Approved Budget.

The AER previously approved expenditure for the®2dd budget period. From
2015, charges for AMI services will be reviewed enthe National Electricity Rules
as part of the 2016—20 Victorian Electricity Dibtrtion Determination.

AER approved budgets and charges
The AER approved 2012-15 budget for each DNSPtiswten Table 1.

Table 1 AER Final Determination—2012-15 Approved Bdget ($'000s, real 2011)

DNSP Original budget AER Draft Amended budget AER Final
application Determination application Determination

SP AusNet 370 965 232704 410730 304 102

UE 243 790 150 993 227 256 225481

JEN 135413 87 815 129 006 131 432

CitiPower 156 922 88 511 127 931 123 650

Powercor 337 615 203 025 318 997 311 965

The AER's determination allows the DNSPs to setgdsmshown in Table 2. Meter
charges as determined by the AER are based onuttgets submitted by each DNSP
and the AER's building block calculations, whicloal each DNSP to recover capital
and operating costs.




Table 2  AER Final Determination—forecast charges foosingle-element meters ($ per
meter)

DNSP 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
SP AusNet 93.83 107.25 122.60 140.14 160.19
UE 92.12 106.57 123.30 142.64 165.02
JEN 136.70 153.95 173.38 195.26 219.90
CitiPower 91.38 99.31 107.92 117.29 127.46
Powercor 95.01 102.96 111.57 120.90 131.01
Expenditure proposed by distribution businesses com pared to AER

determination

Figures 1 to 5 below show the AER's Approved Budgeeach DNSP for the 2009—
11 budget period and 2012-15 period, as well aBth8Ps' amended budget
applications for both budget periods. Capital exjieme (left axis) and operating
expenditure (right axis) are shown separately. @hpkpenditure includes purchase
and meter installation costs. Operating expenditwiides Information
Communications Technology (ICT) costs, customerisersupport and project
management fees.

Figure 1 SP AusNet proposed budget and AER Final Bermination ($'000, real 2011)

200,000 - - 50,000
180,000 3 - 45,000
160,000 4: - 40,000
140,000 - - 35,000
120,000 3 - 30,000
100,000 - - 25,000
‘
80,000 - - 20,000

|
60,000 -+
|

40,000 -
I
20,000 -
I

0 .

0

- 15,000
+ 10,000

- 5,000

-0

SPA proposed capex s Actual capex == SPA proposed opex

Actual opex = AER determination — SPA capex AER determination— SPA opex

The AER's determination cuts SP AusNet's propoapdat and operating
expenditure by 24 and 29 per cent respectivelyier2012—-15 budget period
(Figure 1).




Figure 2 UE proposed budget and AER Final Determint@on ($'000, real 2011)

140,000 ~ r 35,000
|
|
120,000 - - 30,000
|
|
100,000 - 25,000
|
|
80,000 - - 20,000
|
|
60,000 J‘ - 15,000
|
|
40,000 4‘ r 10,000
|
|
20,000 -+ - 5,000
|
|
|
0 T T T T T T T -0
0
UED proposed capex s Actual capex = JED proposed opex
Actual opex = AER determination — UED capex AER determination — UED opex

The AER's determination cuts UE's proposed caprpénditure by 1 per cent for the
2012-15 budget period (Figure 2). The AER's deteation reduces operating
expenditure slightly, which includes a reductiorsarvice delivery and contract
management and an increase for foreign exchangemmaus since UE submitted its
amended budget application. The AER revised theaxge rate assumptions
provided by the DNSPs effective as at 5 Octobed 201

Figure 3 JEN proposed budget and AER Final Determiation ($'000, real 2011)

80,000 - - 20,000
|
| L
70,000 - 18,000
|
| - 16,000
|
60,000
| - 14,000
|
50,000 - | 12,000
|
40,000 - - 10,000
|
|
30,000 - 8,000
! " 6,000
20,000 -
| - 4,000
|
10,000 - - 2,000
|
0 : : : : : : : 0
0

JEN proposed capex s Actual capex = JEN proposed opex

s Actual opex = AER determination —JEN capex AER determination—JEN opex

The AER's determination increases JEN's proposgithtaxpenditure by 4 per cent
for the 2012-15 budget period (Figure 3). Opera¢ixygenditure has increased
slightly. These increases in capital and operatixenditure are due to foreign
exchange movements since JEN submitted its amdngigkt application.




Figure 4 CitiPower proposed budget and AER Final Dirmination ($'000, real 2011)

80,000 ~
|

|
70,000 -
|
|
60,000 |
|
|
50,000 -
|
|
40,000 -
|
30,000 -
|
|
20,000 -
|
|
10,000 -
|

0

r 20,000
- 18,000
- 16,000
- 14,000
- 12,000
- 10,000
- 8,000
- 6,000
- 4,000
- 2,000
. : : : : : : -0
0
CP proposed capex s Actual capex = CP proposed opex
s Actual opex = AER determination —CP capex AER determination— CP opex

The AER's determination cuts CitiPower's propossaital and operating expenditure
by 2 and 7 per cent respectively for the 2012—-Idgbuperiod (Figure 4).

Figure 5 Powercor proposed budget and AER Final Dermination ($'000, real 2011)
140,000 - ¢ 35,000
|
|
120,000 | - 30,000
|
|
100,000 | - 25,000
|
|
80,000 } + 20,000
|
|
60,000 - + 15,000
|
40,000 4: + 10,000
|
20,000 . + 5,000
1
0. ; ; ; ; ; ; ; Lo
0
PC proposed capex s Actual capex = P C proposed opex
s Actual opex = AER determination—PC capex AER determination—PC opex

The AER's determination cuts Powercor's propospdatand operating expenditure
by 2 and 2 per cent respectively for the 2012-Idgbuperiod (Figure 5).

Key issues arising from the AER's assessment

The AER has approved higher expenditure for eacBBPRompared to its draft
decision. The AER also approved two-element metedsexpenditure associated
with related party transactions, which the AER wid consider to be prudent or out
of scope in the Draft Determination. The most digant cut to expenditure is for
SP AusNet. Each of these issues is discussed below.

10



Higher operating expenditure to 2015

The AER, in its Draft Determination, consideredtttee DNSPs' capital and
operating expenditure profiles should be consisietht the AMI roll-out schedule.
The schedule requires the DNSPs to install 60 @et af remotely read interval
meters by 30 June 2012, and 95 per cent of meyed® Bune 2013.

Based on the AMI roll-out schedule, the AER consadehat the DNSPs should be
entering a 'business-as-usual' phase after theonp-dstablishment costs associated
with the installation of smart meters have beenired. The AER understood that
when the majority of AMI meters have been instalied, therefore, most capital
expenditure has been incurred, activities that srigpe roll-out would no longer be
required. This was expected to be reflected iIXNSPs' capital and operating
expenditure profiles. As stated by the AER:

... the DNSPs' opex forecasts for 2012-15 did noictidownwards to the
extent that would be expected, considering the ¢etiop of the AMI roll-
out in 2013 and the expectation that metering sesvivould be entering a
'business-as-usual phase'.

The Hon. Michael O’Brien, Minister for Energy anégdurces Victoria, also raised
concerns about proposed operating expenditurethiteazompletion of the AMI roll-
out. For example, the Minister submits there i®hwious reason for CitiPower and
Powercor's project management costs, or SP Ausietar reading costs, to continue
beyond 2013.

In its assessment of the initial budget applicatjaghe AER found the DNSPs did not
fully detail or explain proposed expenditure. A®sult, the AER was not convinced
that operating expenditure proposed by the busesesas prudent when assessing
each cost item. In these circumstances, the AEBdreh advice from its independent
consultant, Impaq Consulting, which conducted #&dno-up' assessment to determine
prudent expenditure.

In response to the AER's Draft Determination, nifS6Ps provided additional
information to the AER to substantiate their idit&ims. Further, the DNSPs
provided detailed responses to AER questions afyoproposed operating
expenditure levels do not follow capital expenditpatterns.

Distribution businesses' explanation of operatingxpenditure to 2015

The DNSPs state the AMI roll-out is an innovativejpct involving the development,
installation, and operation of cutting-edge meigand communications technology
on a large scale, in a short amount of time. Th&BP&lexplain that ICT projects of
this size are inherently difficult and complex taplement—particularly for relatively
new and immature technology.

The DNSPs generally submit operating expendituecty relating to the AMI roll-
out will ramp down with capital expenditure. Howevaccording to CitiPower and
Powercor, most operating expenditure is unrelatemipital expenditure and not

! AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Mete Infrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applications, July 2011, p. 7.

2 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MP, Response ¢0AER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination, September 2011, pp. 6-7.

11



associated with the AMI roll-out; or inversely redd to capital expenditure—such as
IT operating expenditure, backhaul communicaticosymunications operations and
meter maintenance.

The DNSPs generally assert that ongoing operatpgreliture levels will be higher
following the AMI roll-out. CitiPower and Powerceuggest there is a residual
business-as-usual component that is invariantpdataexpenditure at the conclusion
of the AMI roll-out? Similarly, JEN states:

Such an extensive IT and communications infrastirectequires constant
maintenance and operational management to ensatr&@B percent of
meters are serviceable as remote AMI meters. Alg, Aldll doubles the
number of connections managed by the distributigsirtess (Electrical and
Communications) and significantly increases the@Veperational costs.

The AER's expert consultants have differing viewdrends in operating expenditure.
Energeia suggests expenditure in 2015 can be rablgoattributed to material
changes in the DNSPs' regulatory obligations uttteeOrder to install and operate
new metering infrastructufeOn the other hand, Impaq Consulting states:

The Opex proposals of all DNSPs for 2014 and 20&®acessive and
reflective of a continuation of high Opex coststthi@e associated with the
AMI rollout years rather than post the AMI rolloWith the very large
capital investment made to automate the colleaiwhprocessing of
metering data the operating costs should redu2é1d and 2015 .".

On balance, the AER accepts it is plausible thexethvill be a 'step up’ in the DNSPs'
ongoing operating expenditure after the completibthe major part of the AMI roll-
out. This is reflected in the AER's assessmert@individual expenditure items
proposed by the DNSPs in this determination. Th& AEknowledges that the Cost
Recovery Order reflects that the AMI roll-out reps investment in new technology,
which introduces new and additional metering obiayes for the businesses. This is
likely to mean a new and different operating meigenvironment for the DNSPs as
compared to the pre-AMI period.

Two-element meters in scope

Two-element meters are not included in the AMI miam functionality
specifications. The Order states that services ttoose in the specificatichare
outside scop@However, if a DNSP is able to demonstrate thattg the
expenditure will result in a net benefit to custosn@nd market participants, the AER
can exercise its discretion and approve the expeedf*

CitiPower and Powercor, Response to AER inforomatequest, 9 September 2011.

CitiPower and Powercor, Response to AER inforomatequest, 9 September 2011.

JEN, Response to AER information request, 9 Seipée 2011.

Energeia, Review of Victorian Distribution NetwdBervice Provider's Advanced Metering
Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15, Octo®@t1, pp. 14-15.

Impag Consulting, Review of revised AMI budgebsiissions, p. 5.

The specifications of 1 January 2009.

®  Cost Recovery Order, schedule 2.2(iii), 2.7(Rij1 1(iii).

19 AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papdwvanced Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11, January 2009, p. 29.

o o A~ W

~

12



The DNSPs submit that the installation of two-elatmmaeters will result in a range of
benefits to customers and market participants. @ besefits include the avoidance of
customer price shocks, lower costs resulting frostamer complaints and tariff
reassignments, and less network augmentation.

In the Draft Determination, the AER found two-elerheeters were outside scope
and did not approve expenditure relating to thestentypes. The AER considered
that as the time-of-use (ToU) moratorium was duexjare on 31 December 2011,
which means all customers would be assigned to Taditis, the benefits of two
element meters, as outlined by the DNSPs, wouldedatalised.

The Victorian Government has since clarified tiha ToU moratorium is intended to
be extended for a further twelve months. Givenetktension of the ToU moratorium,
the benefits of two-element meters submitted byxINGPs are more likely to be
realised and the AER has approved the expendidleigirg to two-element meters for
the 2012-15 budget period for SP AusNet, UE, anigPGiver and Powercor.

AER approves related party transaction margins

The DNSPs, with the exception of SP AusNet, sulbimait related party transactions
should include a margin for services provided. DINSPs engage in outsourcing to
contractors that are related to the DNSPs throogimton ownership. As a result,
some of the DNSPs' operating and capital experadfarecasts are based on the
charges they expect to pay to these related partyactors.

In the Draft Determination, the AER found that tethparty margins are within scope
but established that incurring the expenditure svagbstantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaelcise in the circumstances.

Taking into account information provided in UE, JEDitiPower and Powercor's
amended Submitted Budgets and the related partyaots, the AER now considers
that it is unable to establish that the commewstiahdard applicable to each business
may not have included a margin as was proposebégtiove DNSPs.

In incurring the related party margins, the DNS#snsit that they relied on empirical
evidence provided by their expert consultants, twineflected actual commercial
practice at the time. The evidence available tdXN&Ps of broadly comparable
margins is consistent with margins proposed tdXN&Ps by the related party
contractors.

The DNSPs' decision to commit to the related peotytracts was a commercial
option that may have been acceptable to a reasmbabiness in their particular
circumstances. Therefore, the AER is unable tdéshathe related party transaction
margins represent a substantial departure fronsdh@mercial standard under the
Order.

1 The framework and approach paper states thadigtebutors will need to provide a separate cost-

benefit analysis quantifying benefits to the dsitor, retailers and end customers, and
demonstrating why regulated tariffs should prowiue revenue required.’

13



AER cuts to expenditure proposed by SP AusNet

SP AusNet chose to roll-out a WiMAX communicatiaeshnology for the smart
meters. In contrast, the other DNSPs all chosesadgpensive, proven mesh radio
communications solution. Expenditure required fBr/AisNet’s AMI roll-out has
increased significantly since its original AMI ajmaition to the AER in 2009.

The AER considers that certain expenditure assetiaith SP AusNet's decision to
proceed with the WiMAX solution is not prudent. Feorample, the AER rejects
expenditure proposed by SP AusNet relating to metércosts, communications
infrastructure and maintenance, and IT capitalldnoperating expenditure.

In addition, SP AusNet proposes $20 million of rexpenditure in its amended
budget application that cannot be considered bR as part of this process
because it relates to activities that were not @sed in SP AusNet's original
application. The AER notes that, under the OrdBrABsNet may choose to seek a
variation of the budget approved by the AER attmyg after the 2012—15 Final
Determination is made for actual or anticipatedng/es to the budget.

14



1 Introduction

The Victorian Government mandated the rollout ofeated metering infrastructure
(AMI) over the period 2009-15 for all customers swming less than 160 MWh per
annum in 2006 (section 1.1). The Australian EndRggulator (AER) is required to
approve the setting and recovery of prices, fedscharges relating to the roll-out of
AMI to electricity consumers across Victoria. ThER must review AMI budget and
charges applications of the Victorian distributimetwork service providers (DNSPs).

This is the AER's Final Determination for the DN3faslget applications for the
period 1 January 2012 to 31 December 2015, andpeapcharges for each of the
years commencing 1 January 2012, 2013, 2014 artsl 20k five licensed DNSPs in
Victoria are SP Australia Networks (SP AusNet), tddiEnergy (UE), Jemena
Energy Networks (JEN), CitiPower and Powercor.

The AMI roll-out program is regulated under an QrsieCouncil under section 15A

and section 46D of the Electricity Industry Act BO¥ic) (the Cost Recovery Order.
The Order provides for a pass-through of the colsésDNSP for regulated services

associated with the roll-out.

The DNSPs had until 26 August 2011 to submit thmended Submitted Budgets
following the release of the AER's Draft Determiaat Additionally, the DNSPs and
other stakeholders had until 9 September 2011 termabmissions to the AER. The
amended budget applications and stakeholder suimmésare available on the AER's
website at: www.aer.gov.au.

The AER has addressed contentions made by the Dti&Pthe AER has
misinterpreted or misapplied the scope and prutsts. The AER also has taken into
account concerns about the nature and use of tigseand information provided

by the AER's consultant for the Draft Determinatibnpaq Consulting.

The AER's Final Determination is set out as follows
= Section 2—SP AusNet

=  Section 3—UE and JEN

= Section 4—CitiPower and Powercor

In the Final Determination, the AER focuses mostlyexpenditure proposed by the
DNSPs in their budget applications that was regeotehe AER's Draft
Determination. The AER does not generally seeletaitlits assessment of
expenditure that has already been approved by B A

A glossary of terms can be found at the front &f tocument (p. 3).

1.1 Background

In 2006, the Victorian Government mandated theotlbf AMI over the period
2009-15 for all customers consuming less than 18¢hNber annum. Manually read
meters will be replaced with AMI technology, whigfovides half-hourly
consumption information to DNSPs. By the time thdiAoll-out is completed, it is




estimated that there will be around 2.7 millionadinsustomer’ supply points
requiring around 2.9 million AMI meters.

The AMI roll-out is a major Information Communicatis Technology project
affecting electricity customers in Victoria. Fror@@ to 2015, it is estimated that the
DNSPs will spend over $2 billion on the AMI program

The regulatory arrangements relating to the rotlveere initially set out in an August
2007 Order in Council (the Order) made under theetkity Industry Act 2000

(Vic). The Victorian Government published minimunviAfunctionality and service
level specifications for the AMI roll-out in Octob2007, and revised them in
September 2008. These specifications set the mmineguirements that the DNSPs
must comply with in procuring and implementing th&MI systems.

Under the Cost Recovery Order, the DNSPs were medjgd commence installing
advanced interval meters by the middle of 2010h wie roll-out to be completed by
the end of 2013. The full roll-out schedule is shawthe Table 1.1.

Table 1.1 AMI roll-out schedule

Timeline Roll-out percentage
30 June 2010 5%

31 December 2010 10%

30 June 2011 25%

30 June 2012 60%

30 June 2013 95%

31 December 2013 100%

Responsibility for regulatory oversight of the @associated with the roll-out
transferred from the Essential Services Commissidrictoria (ESCV) to the AER
on 1 January 2009.

The AER published a framework and approach pagarding regulatory
arrangements for the AMI roll-out on 29 January20Che framework and approach
paper incorporated submissions on the ESCV’s pusvionsultation paper, as well as
stakeholder submissions and considerations. ltggtthe framework and approach to
be applied by the AER in making a determinatiorbadgets and charges for AMI
services.

In October 2009, the AER made its final determorafor the 2009-11 budget
period. The AER's determination approved $1.08dilln expenditure, compared to
the $1.2 billion proposed by the DNSPs. The AER akst customer charges for
metering services for 2010 and 2011.




1.2 Regulatory framework

The Cost Recovery Order provides for a cost pasa#fin model under which
budgets for the AMI roll-out are established atleginning of each of the budget
periods, and then annual charges are determingdrasf an ex post review based on
actual expenditure. The focus of the regulatorgngevork is on the AER ensuring
that forecast and actual expenditure on the AMtaat is within scope and is
otherwise prudent, in accordance with the Order.

A DNSP may, at any time after the AER makes a deteation, notify the AER of
any actual or anticipated variance from its AppbBeidget. A revised charges
application must be made to set revised chargesaidn of the years commencing
1 January 2011, 2013, 2014 and 2015.

The AER'’s 2012-15 AMI budget and charges deternanatill establish the AMI
budget for the 2012—-15 AMI regulatory period untiher Order. From 2015, charges
for AMI services will be reviewed under the NatibBdectricity Rules as part of the
201620 Victorian Electricity Distribution Deternation.

Following the AER's Draft Determination for the 2015 budget period, all five
DNSPs submitted amended Submitted Budgets. Pursual@use 5C of the Cost
Recovery Order, the AER must approve the amendbthiBied Budgets unless the
AER establishes that the expenditure (or part tfgthat makes up the total
operating expenditure and capital expenditure éoheyear:

= s for activities outside scope at the time of catmment to that expenditure and at
the time of the determination (section 1.2.1) or

® s not prudent (section 1.2.2).

A summary of the requirements for the AER’s assessmnder the scope and
prudent tests are detailed in Figure 1.1.




Figure 1.1 - AER approach to assessment as requirdyy the Cost Recovery Order in Council

SCOPE
TEST

Budget applicatior]

PRUDENT
TEST

- Is the activity within scope?

v v

—NO

AER does not

have to approve

Is it a contract cost?

NO

l

Is it more likely than not that the
expenditure will be incurred?

YES

v

Does incurring expenditure
involve a substantial departure
from the commercial standard
that a reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances?

YES NO

|

Was the contract let in
accordance with a
competitive tender
process?

NO YES

A

v

AER must approve

18



1.2.1 Scope test

The Cost Recovery Order provides that activitiethiwiscope are those activities that
are reasonably required for the provision of Retgal&ervices and to comply with a
metering regulatory obligation or requiremént.

Regulated Services are defined as:

= metering services supplied to or on behalf of fiest customers or second tier
customers, with annual electricity consumption @ MWh or less where:

= the electricity consumption of that customer isigaio be) measured using a
revenue meter that is either an accumulation nogtarmanually read interval
meter

= the DNSP is the responsible person in respectasietiservices

= metering services supplied to or on behalf of tiest customers or second tier
customers, with annual electricity consumption @ MWh or less where:

= the electricity consumption of that customer isigaio be) measured using a
revenue meter that is a remotely read interval mete

= the DNSP is the responsible person in respectosetiservices.

The Cost Recovery Order also contains lists ovdiets that are deemed to be inside
scope and outside scope for the AMI roll-biThese lists are not exhaustive.

The AER must approve activities as within scopesslthey are outside scope at the
time of commitment to that expenditure and at ifme tof the determinatioH.

1.2.2 Prudent test

For expenditure found to be within scope underQhger, the AER must approve the
submitted budget unless it can establish that edipee (or part thereof) that makes
up the total operating expenditure and capital egftere for each year is not
prudent:®

The Order further provides that the AER must find €xpenditure prudent and
approve it except when the AER establishes that:

® jtis not a contract cost or, if it is a contraostthat the contract was not let in
accordance with a competitive tender process—thgpetitive tender test
(section 1.2.2.1) and either

= jtis more likely than not that the expenditurelwit be incurred—the
expenditure incurred test (section 1.2.2.2)

12 AMI Cost Recovery Order, schedule 2.1, 2.6 ai@2.
13 AMI Cost Recovery Order, schedule 2.1, 2.6 al®2.
14 AMI Cost Recovery Order, clause 5C.2(a).

15 AMI Cost Recovery Order, 5C.2, p. 13.

SP AUSNET 19



= the expenditure will be incurred but incurring #henditure will involve a
substantial departure from the commercial stanttetla reasonable business
would exercise in the circumstances—the commestaidard test
(section 1.2.2.3).

1.2.2.1 The competitive tender test

The Order requires the AER to approve expenditansng out of contracts (contract
costs) unless it can establish that the contrastrwélet in accordance with a
competitive tender process.

Clause 5C.11 (relevantly) defines a contract cegb@enditure incurred pursuant to a
contract entered into:

= prior to the day on which a distributor made itesegquent AMI budget period
budget application or

= jf a revised initial AMI budget period budget amaliion has been made by the
distributor pursuant to clause 5B.3, prior to thg dn which that application was
made

but does not include expenditure incurred purst@atvariation of that contract
where that variation is entered into or takes ¢féder that day.

Clause 5C.10 of the Order states that in makingtarchination in which the AER

establishes that a contract was not let in accaelaith a competitive tender process,
the AER must have regard to:

= the tender process for that contract

= whether there has been compliance with that process

= whether the request for tender unreasonably imposeditions or requirements
that prevented or discouraged the submission otemjer that was consistent
with the selection criteria.

In its framework and approach paper, the AER stat@duld examine whether:

= the initial request for tender documentation waslenaidely available to all
parties that might be interested in tendering

= if adopted, any multi-stage tendering process gs@wiate given the nature of the
services sought and the number and prospects enfuatbidders

the issued tender documentation:

= provides adequate information about the backgraartde AMI program and
the DNSP

= details the tender process

= provides a detailed specification of the servicasgghit

20 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



» adequately addresses matters such as risk shadngpatractual terms and
conditions

= where appropriate, sets out the tender evaluatiteria

adequate time has been allowed for bid preparaimohbetween tender stages,
taking into account the scope and complexity abiimfation sought from
tenderers

the request for tender does not unreasonably impmsditions that prevent or
discourage the submission of any tender. For examipdése might include the
payment of high fees for receiving tender documeortatechnical requirements
that are unreasonably high given the nature ofahder, unreasonabile liability
requirements, or any other requirements that impasly high expenses on
potential tenderers

detailed and appropriate tender evaluation critesize been developed and
applied

the design of the tender and the evaluation caitemisure that, as far as possible,
competing bids are easily comparable

any ‘bundling’ of different services into a singlentract is appropriate and that
the advantages of doing so (economies of scalacegdadministration costs)
outweigh the costs (less competition)

appropriate tender briefings have been conductddearderers have been
provided with the opportunity to clarify aspectstioé tender

the DNSP has taken appropriate steps to verifynloemation provided in tender
responses, including referee interviews, fieldgriand other checks

any post-tender negotiations with the successfddeer are consistent with the
tender and do not call into question the origirdéstion decision

the outcome of major tenders have been consideddgproved by the DNSPs’
boards of directors

for large contracts, a probity audit of the tendgmprocess was conducted
the probity auditor’s report is to address theeasstaised above, and also set out

the scope of the probity audit and state whetherprobity plan was in place, it
has been complied wit}.

In addition the AER also stated it would considex butcome of tenders in
determining if the process was competitiVe.

AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papérvanced Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11, January 2009, pp. 35-37.

SP AUSNET 21



1.2.2.2 Expenditure incurred test

For expenditure that is not a contract cost or tvlsices not meet the competitive
tender test, the Order requires that the AER ashessxpenditure under the
expenditure incurred test. If the AER establisied it is more likely than not that the
expenditure will not be incurred for the AMI rollsg the AER may reject the
expenditure.

The AER has considered a DNSP’s need to incur sosts in order to meet its
obligations under the Order, and the risks facetbinincurring these costs.

1.2.2.3 Commercial Standard test

If the AER establishes that expenditure will beuimed, but that expenditure is not a
contract cost or the contract was not let in acaonce with the competitive tender test,
the AER must assess the expenditure under the conaingtandard test.

The commercial standard test requires the AERsessswhether incurring the
expenditure would involve a substantial departuwenfthe commercial standard a
reasonable business would exercise in the circumossa

In applying this test, clause 5C.4 of the Ordeunexs the AER to take into account,
and give fundamental weight to certain mattergdish clause 51.8 of the Order. In
summary, the AER must take into account the cir¢cantes of the distributor, or
other person incurring or managing the expenditfréhe time the commitment was
made to incur or manage the expenditure (as ajgidicancluding the following
factors:

®  the information available at that time

= the nature of the provision, installation, mainteceand operation of AMI and
associated services and systems

= the nature of the roll-out obligation

= the state of the technology relevant to the prowisinstallation, maintenance and
operation of AMI and associated services and system

= the risks inherent in a project of the type involythe provision, installation,
maintenance and operation of AMI and associatedcgs and systems

= the market conditions relevant to the provisiostafation, maintenance and
operation of AMI and associated services and system

= any metering regulatory obligation or requirement.

In its framework and approach paper, the AER nitatleach application of this test
may be unique, including circumstances and issssare absent from other cases.

I AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papdwvanced Metering Infrastructure review

2009-11, January 2009, pp. 38-39.
18 AMI Cost Recovery Order, clauses 51.8 and 5C.4.

22 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



1.3 AER application of the scope and prudent tests

The DNSPs raise concerns in their amended budgétations about the AER's
application of the scope and prudent tests inraft determination. This includes the
AER's use of benchmarking to inform its assessroktite DNSPs' budget
applications, and the relevancy of efficiency uniher Cost Recovery Order.

The DNSPs generally assert that the AER, if ibissject a DNSPs proposed budget,
bears the onus of establishing that expenditunetisvithin scope and not prudent.

UE contends that the AER has misapplied the Orger b

= quantifying the commercial standard test when dusth be a qualitative
assessment based on conduct

= adopting, without substantiation, Impaq's advicéhasstandard when it is not,
and does not purport to be, an assessment of wieasanable business would
have done in UE’s circumstanc@s.

SP AusNet contends that the AER has misapplieddbpe and prudent tests under
the Order because:

= the AER does not make the correct distinction betwexpenditure and an
activity under the scope test

= atender process can apply to numerous contramtfst to a particular contract

= the commercial standard test applies to a DNSRishcircumstances and as
such benchmarking across DNSPs is inappropriate.

CitiPower and Powercor argue that the AER’s appboaof the commercial standard
test must take into account whether the procesgpandples applied in incurring
expenditure were prudent not only whether the guardgf the expenditure is prudent.

The various general contentions made by DNSPsxamieed below.

1.3.1 Onus on the AER

The AER's Draft Determination and the framework apgroach paper begin from
the premise that the revised Order requires the AE&tablish that a DNSP has not
met the scope or prudent test before it can rej@posed expenditufé. The AER

has applied this same approach in this Final Detextion.

The AER, however, notes that certain obligatiomsiaaposed upon the DNSPs.
These include that the amended Submitted Budget imzlade the information set

9 AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papervanced Metering Infrastructure review

2009-11, January 2009, p 41.

2 UE, Amended AMI Budget and Charges Applicati®i2-2015, 26 August 2011, p. 10.

2L AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Metgy Infrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applications, July 2011, pp. 20-25; Atfal Decision: Framework and Approach
Paper: Advanced Metering Infrastructure review 2a09 January 2009, pp. 40-42.

SP AUSNET 23



out in clause 5B.1. The application must also sétlre information and identify the
documents upon which each DNSP relies, in accolaiit clause 5.3 of the Order.

The AER may require provision of further informatior documents in order to
determine an application and the distribution bessnrmust provide that further
information, pursuant to clause 5.6 of the AMI CBstovery Order. Where the AER
sent information requests to a DNSP, those requests made under clause 5.6.

In determining whether a DNSP has met the scopeuntent test, the AER has taken
into account the information available to it indlug, if a DNSP has not provided any
or inadequate information in response to an AERIest] the absence of such
information.

1.3.2 AER application of the scope test

SP AusNet claims the AER has erred in its applicatif the scope test by making the
'mistake of determining whether expenditure is Inelyscope, rather than determining
whether the activity to which the expenditure redais beyond scop@.’

The AER has applied the scope test to determingéh&héhe activities to which the
expenditure relates is beyond scope, consistehttivit Australian Competition
Tribunal's decision il\pplication by United Energy Distribution Pty LE2I009]
ACompT 10. In the Draft Determination, any referema expenditure under the
scope test is a reference to that expenditureatbald be assessed under the prudent
test if such an activity were found to be withilmge. The AER has sought to provide
more clarity in this Final Determination regardiig application of the scope test.

SP AusNet also claims that the AER has made 'abinilj statements' regarding the
use of benchmarking or comparison when determiningther expenditure was
within scope®®

The AER has not made conflicting statements biieratas differentiated between

the different types of tests applied under the ©r@ensistent with the framework

and approach paper, the AER does not apply a casopasf expenditure between
businesses as part of the scope®eapart from the fact the scope test concerns
activities, activities in scope and outside scapeesiich DSNP are identified in
Schedule 2 of the Order, although these lists atr@xhaustive. Further, the scope test
does not require the application of a 'standargc@htrast, the commercial standard
test makes reference to a standard that may judefyending on the circumstances,
reference to the practices and quantum of expawrditgurred by other DNSPs.

22 gSp AusNet, Draft Determination Response, p. 2723 with reference to the AER's conclusion on

pp. 9-10 of the AER's Draft Determination.

SP AusNet, AMI Revised Budget Application - DrBftermination Response, p. 15.

AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papdvanced Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11, January 2009, p. 28.

23
24

24 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



1.3.3 AER application of the competitively tendered test

The AER accepts that a tender process, as SP Aaslletts, may apply to more than
one contract® However, the AER does not accept that a procesetiablishes a
panel of potential providers without regard to plagticular contract or contracts in
guestion, is a 'tender process for that contraategerred to under clause 5C.10 of the
Cost Recovery Order. In order for the AER to prbpassess the tender process, it
will also take into consideration the matters sdtin the AER's framework and
approach paper.

1.3.4 AER application of the commercial standard te st

CitiPower and Powercor stated their concerns tlt@AER's assessment under the
commercial standard test should more broadly enessywhat is prudent and should
not be limited to quantum. The DNSPs submitted:

As the quantum of the expenditure will be a prodifctn particular, the
principles applied by the DNSP in the decision-mgkprocess, the
quantum of the expenditure may be a relevant ceraiitn in assessing the
prudency of expenditure under the AMI Cost Recov@rger. However, as
it is the decision to incur the expenditure andthetquantum of
expenditure, an inquiry into the quantum of expamdiwithout any
consideration of the process followed and pringpplied in determining
on [sic] incurring the expenditure would not be sistent with the statutory
test established by the Revised Order.

UE similarly stated that the test was a qualitaissessment rather than a quantitative
assessment.

The AER takes the view that the commercial stantEsstimay encompass a wide
range of factors, including qualitative factors that quantum of expenditure may
also be a relevant factor and possibly a critiaatdr in some circumstances. For
example, equally relevant may be failure to consilde lack of more cost-effective
alternatives before the quantum of expendituragsired.

Where a DNSP has set out 'the process followegandiples applied’ so that the
AER can examine this information along with the mjuan of expenditure, the AER
has taken these factors into account. The AER ribsggshe DNSP is in a position to
provide this information and that if these are val#@ considerations, then in
accordance with clause 5.3 of the Cost RecovergQtlde DNSP is required to
include all information on which it relied when suitting its budget application.

Powercor and CitiPower stated their concerns withtvthey perceived as the AER's
reliance on Impaq consulting to set the commesteidard:

The AER must itself investigate whether the inagrof the expenditure is
prudent or instead involves a substantial depaftora the commercial
standard of a reasonable business in the DNSR'smatances, including in
particular by considering the circumstances in Whie relevant contract

% sp AusNet, AMI Revised Budget Application - Dretermination Response, p. 18 with

reference to the AER's statement in the Draft Deitetion, on p. 66, that 'the tender process must
be particular to a contract.’

% CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget & Chargeslization 2012—15, pp. 21-24.

27 UE, Amended AMI Budget and Charges Applicati®2-2015, 26 August 2011, p 10.

SP AUSNET 25



was entered into or the commitment to incur theeexliture made. Reliance
by the AER on an estimate of expenditure by itssattant is no substitute
for such an investigation. The AER cannot rejeSuilamitted Budget
merely because it has a consultant’s opinion; istrmeake its own
evaluation of the mattéf.

Powercor and CitiPower claim that the use of Imgpaqalysis has led the AER in the
Draft Determination to apply a 'reasonable expemditest and not a ‘prudent
expenditure’ test. UE and JEN referred to the AER's reliance on Irtgpadvice
where the advice is not, and does not purport f@abeassessment of what a
reasonable business would have done in UE and Jiisnstance?’

The AER considers that CitiPower and Powercor mmteaccurately described the
AER's consultative and information-gathering precé&arther, CitiPower, Powercor,
JEN and UE have not understood the nature of thHe'®\Enquiry and analysis under
the prudent test as distinct from Impag's role.

Consistent with the consultative process, the AERuates all the relevant
information before it, including all relevant infoation provided by DNSPs,
consultants and third parties in forming its viewstelation to some expenditure, the
information relied upon by DNSPs was insufficiearid not withstanding a formal
request by the AER under clause 5.6, if that infairan is not provided then the AER
makes its decision on the information availablé.tdhe AER reviews and scrutinises
this information and reaches its own conclusiorseldaon a proper assessment of this
information.

As noted above, the information provided by DNSPsignificant for the AER's
decision making processes. In addition, the AERieppenchmarking, where
possible and appropriate.

The AER must form its own view as to whether inmgrexpenditure by a DNSP is a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatia reasonable business would
exercise in that DNSP's circumstances. It is ferAER ultimately to determine the
applicable standard, factor in the circumstance=ach DNSP and assess what
constitutes a substantial departure.

The AER notes Powercor's and CitiPower's view$efrheaning of 'substantial.
The AER refers to its previous comments on the mngaof substantial including that
in the context of the Order it 'is not merely ampdrture or any difference from the
commercial standard but rather a departure orréifige which is of a ‘considerable

% CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsligation 2012—15, 26 August 2011, p. 25;
Powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Chargesidgijn 2012-15, 26 August 2011, p. 25.

29 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsligation 2012—15, 26 August 2011, p. 56;
Powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Chargesidgijn 2012-15, 26 August 2011, p. 57.

%0 UE, Amended AMI Budget and Charges Applicatiod 262015, 26 August 2011, p.10.

3 citiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and ChaAgsslication 2012—15, 26 August 2011, p. 23;
Powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Chargesidgijn 2012-15, 26 August 2011, p. 25:
'substantial’ should be construed as requiringeatgr rather than lesser degree of departure from
the requisite commercial standard.

26 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



amount'¥ The AER takes the view that this meaning is ajgarapriate in this Final

Determinatiort®

1.3.5 AER use of benchmarking

In the AER’s view, the commercial standard testunexs the exercise of the AER’s
judgment, having regard to the factual circumstametevant to each DNSPIn
other words, it is open for the AER to gauge theeercial standard partly with
reference to expenditures incurred by the DNSPwellsas other relevant
information, including benchmarking if appropriate.

The AER generally seeks to benchmark levels of edipere over time and between
DNSPs, where appropriate, to inform the AER's assest of whether or not the
DNSPs' proposed expenditures are consistent watstetutory tests. For this
determination, however, the use of benchmarkingoleas limited given there are few
robust comparators. As noted in the Draft Detertionathere is no comparable cost
data to benchmark against in other states oraegs>>

SP AusNet contends that the requirement for the &&tfake into account the
circumstances of each individual DNSP means theftiseither benchmarking nor
cross comparison of DNSP cost are possible unéerdmmercial standard test.

In response to SP AusNet's contention, the AERidersthat the application of the
commercial standard test necessarily requires amemation of a 'standard’ that
applies across the businesses engaged in comparaivides. As CitiPower and
Powercor set out in their amended submitted bualggtcharges applications:

... the term 'standard' refers to a benchmark oshEsiomparisori®
CitiPower further set out the dictionary definitiohthe word 'standard':

... 'anything taken by general consent as a basisraparison; an approved
model'

‘A thing serving as a recognized example or priedip which others
conform or should conform or by which the accuracguality of others is
judged®

32 AER, Draft determination: SP AusNet Advanced Megg Infrastructure Revised budget

application 2009-11, 4 April 2011, p.7.

Macmillan Publishers, Australia, Macquaries Qioary, Online, 2011. 'Substantial' is defined as

'of ample or considerable amount, quantity, site;.@ substantial sum of moriey

3 AER, Draft determination: SP AusNet Advanced Metg Infrastructure Revised budget
application 2009-11, 4 April 2011, p. 7.

% AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Mgty Infrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applications, July 2011, p. 9.

% CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsligation 2012—15, 26 August 2011, p.21;
Powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Chargesidgijn 2012-15, 26 August 2011, p. 21.

37 CitiPower, p. 21, from Macquarie Dictionary, FuEdition, 2005, p 1374) and Oxford English
Dictionary, Fifth Edition, 2002, p 3000, respectiye?owercor, Amended Submitted Budget and
Charges Application 2012-15, 26 August 2011, p. 21.

33

SP AUSNET 27



Consistent with the definition of 'standard’, thERAconsiders that where
benchmarking is available then it is appropriatdrenv upon it for the purpose of
establishing the commercial standard for what wd@expected of a reasonable
business in the circumstances. As CitiPower rdteits the 'hypothetical business
engaged in commerce in the circumstantes.'

As part of the commercial standard test, the AERtralso have regard to the
circumstances of each Victorian DNSP consistertt Wieé wording of the commercial
standard test and by taking into account and gifungamental weight to the matters
required under the Cost Recovery Order.

The AER notes that while some circumstances ate&pkar to an individual DNSP,
other circumstances are applicable to all DNSPanttertaking the AMI roll out,
each of the Victorian DNSPs are required to conftorine same minimum meter
specifications, are under a best endeavours oldiged meet the AMI roll-out
schedule and are subject to the same legisla@wvedwork. This leads to some
observable similarities in their operating envir@mnts at least with respect to
regulatory obligations. This is factored into thERs assessment. The AER has
considered the nature of the rollout obligatior, tisks inherent in a project of this
type, general market conditions and any meteriggletory obligation or
requirement.

1.3.6 The relevance of efficiency

CitiPower, Powercor, Jemena and UE highlight thatibtent of the regime
established by the Cost Recovery Order is notdaterefficiency incentives or mirror
outcomes in a competitive market, but to providetie pass-through of the DNSPs'
actual expenditure. The DNSPs generally stateinhiégd assessment of the amended
budget applications, the AER cannot apply the efficy principles that exist under
the National Electricity Rules (NERS.

In a submission made by the Hon. Michael O'Brien M Victorian Minister for
Energy and Resources, the Minister refers the AER& and s 8A of the Essential
Services Commission Act 2001 (Vic) which requirattthe AER, in performing the
functions of the Commission, have regard to efficiein the industry and incentives
for long-term investmerif

As a general observation, the AER notes that clduksef the Regulatory Principles
of the Cost Recovery Order expressly providesttiere shall be no incentive based
control mechanism applied. Rather, the Regulatoinckples set out that the DNSPs
are able to recover the costs of providing metesenyices from consumers on a cost
pass-through basis.

3 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsligation 2012—15, 26 August 2011, p. 22.
39 powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggdidation 2012—15, 26 August 2011, pp17-
18, 20, 24, 32-35; Citipower, Amended Submitted ggichnd Charges Application, 17-18, , 20,
24, 32-35; CitiPower and Powercor submission dété&attober 2011: AMI Draft Determination -
Submission of Minister for Energy and Resource$,J&dvanced Metering Infrastructure Roll-
out Amended Subsequent Budget, 26 August 2011; pE8Amended AMI Budget and Charges
Application 2012—-2015, 26 August 2011, pp. 10-11.

The Hon. Michael O'Brien, Minister for Energy aR@&sources, Submission to the AER Final
Determination, 9 September 2011, p. 2.

40

28 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



The Order is prescriptive and does not allow thé&rA& create incentives for the
DNSPs to minimise costs. The Order establishefferelt legislative framework to
that which exists under the NER.

In general, the AER has only limited discretion wimeaking decisions about
expenditure under the Order. The AER's assessméntiied to establishing whether
the expenditure of the DNSPs does not meet theesmoprudent tests.
Considerations of efficiency may be relevant tdaiarassessments under the
commercial standard test, as noted above in disgudse relevance of
benchmarking, but only to the extent that thielswant to a DNSPs circumstances,
as noted in the AER’s Framework and Guidance Pdgemay not be a relevant
consideration in the assessment of some expendigaiast the requirements of the
commercial standard test. This approach is comgigth the legislative objectives
set out in s8 and s 8A of the ESC Act.

The AER makes decisions under the Order in thedamoeontext of such legislative
objectives. When the AER is exercising discretigr@owers, it is appropriate to have
regard to efficiency in the industry and incentif@slong-term investment to the
extent that it is a relevant matter in the paraculase. However, the AER has also
had regard to other relevant matters which maypipeogriate including ‘any matters
specified in the empowering instrument' (s 8A(1){f)he ESC Act) which are those
set out in the Cost Recovery Order.

1.4  The use of the building block approach to
determine costs

Under clause 4.1(b) of the Order, the AER is regpliio determine a DNSP’s AMI
related costs using the building block approacte Blilding blocks for a year are:

= areturn on capital

= depreciation

®= maintenance and operating expenditure

= abenchmark allowance for corporate income tax
= any other building block required by the Order nigei

» the sum of under and over collection of revenuerirex from 1 January 2009
to 31 December 2011.

Details on how each building block component ibéccalculated under the Order are
discussed below.

Clause 4.1(c) of the Order requires the buildirggcklcosts to be based on actual
expenditure, or if actual expenditure is not addédaforecast expenditure.

“1 " AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papervanced Metering Infrastructure review

2009-11, January 2009, pp. 42-43.

SP AUSNET 29



Clause 4.1(k)(i) of the Order requires the AER g$e the data in the DNSPs’ audited
2010 regulatory accounting statements. Where dataded by the DNSPs is
consistent with these accounts the AER has accéipeed accordingly.

As part of its 2009-11 assessment, the AER devdlapmharges template model in
consultation with the DNSPs, which automaticallicatates the building block
revenue requirement with a given set of inputssThodel has been populated by
each DNSP and submitted to the AER with the progpp@84.2—-15 budget and charges
applications.

1.4.1 Return on capital

Clauses 4.1(i) and 4.1(j) of the Order requireABfR to provide a return on capital,
using a weighted average cost of capital (WACCgaoordance with the formula set
out in clause 6.5.2(b) of the National ElectridRyles (NER). Table 1.1 summarises
the 2009-11 AMI budget and charges determinatioW&€C that will apply for the
2012 and 2013 period under the AER'’s Final Deteatiam for that period.

The Order allows DNSPs to receive a regulatedafateturn on capital expenditure
throughout the period 2009-2015. The initial WesaghfAverage Cost of Capital
(WACC) period of 2009-2013 was set in 2009 at §é&icent in accordance with
clause 4.1(i) of the Order, as summarised in Talfle

Table 1.2 AER final determination on WACC parameters for AMI period 1
January 2009 to 31 December 2013 (per cent)

WACC Parameter 2009-11 2012-13 2014-15 AER
Determination Determination  placeholder WACC
10 year nominal risk free 4.63% 4.63% 5.56%
rate
Inflation 2.56% 2.56% 2.55%
Equity beta 1.00 1.00 0.80
Market risk premium 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%
Debt risk premium 4.00% 4.00% 3.81%
Gearing ratio 60.0% 60.0% 60.0%
Cost of Debt 8.76% 8.76% 9.37
Cost of Equity 10.63% 10.63% 10.36
Nominal Vanilla WACC 9.51% 9.51% 9.77%

Source: AER, Victorian Advanced Metering Infrastire Review: 2009-11AMI
budget and charges applications Final Determinapof1.

For the 2014 and 2015 period, the WACC shall bénsatcordance with clause 4.1(j)
of the Order. The DNSPs submitted an initial platéér WACC of 9.19 per cent.
The AER has uncovered a transposition error in icapthis WACC value from the

30 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



AER's SA gas access decisf8iThis error alters the AER's draft decision frofs(.
per cent to 9.77 per cent for WACC.

The AER considered the DNSPs proposed WACC agdiasAER's latest valuation
of WACC from the Queensland and South Australiadgiserminations. The AER
considers that the most up-to-date WACC valuatimuld be used as a placeholder
as it represents the AER's current decision oMIAEC.

Having regard to the Order, the AER advised the P&® writing® that in regard to
setting WACC for the subsequent WACC period of 205} the approach below
would be followed:

= 28 February 2011—DNSPs to propose to the AER apl@dder WACC and
placeholder AMI Charges for 201415 as part ofttteér budget and charges
applications for 2012-15, (which the AER will assas part of its final
determination on 31 October 2011)

= 30 November 2012—DNSPs to submit a proposed avegagriod in 2013 to the
AER for the purposes of calculating the subseqadgtit WACC

= 10 January 2013—AER to write to each DNSP to adtsséecision on the
proposed averaging period

= 31 August 2013—DNSPs to submit to the AER revideatges applications for
2014

= 31 October 2013—AER final decision on AMI revisdthges for 2014,
incorporating the market observables measuredeiapiproved averaging period.

This process relies on the averaging period eniiigne for the AER to determine
revised charges for 2014 on 31 October 2013.

As stated in clause 4.1(j)(ii), the market obselesland non-market observables will
be determined in accordance with the StatemenegtiRitory Intent issued by the
AER pursuant to clause 6.5.4 of the NER. This idekithe application of clause
6.5.4(g) of the NER which allows the alteratioWdACC parameters based on
persuasive evidence.

On this basis the AER approves the WACC valuetfera012—-13 period. The AER
will revisit the DNSP placeholder WACC through thecision process outlined
above.

1.4.2 Depreciation

The asset lives for the 2012-15 budget period baea determined in accordance
with 4.1(g) of the Order.

2 AER, Final Decision: Envestra Ltd Access arrangenproposal for the SA gas network: 1 July

2011, 30 June 2016, pp. 35-59.
3 AER, Letter to Victorian DNSPs re: 2012—15 AMIdyet and Charges Information Templates,
15 February 2011.

SP AUSNET 31



Clause 4.1(g) of the Order also stipulates thet diésdor:
= remotely read meters and measurement transforradrs gears

= telecommunications and information technology asast7 years.

The AER’s framework and approach, consistent Wwith®@rder, also permits DNSPs
to accelerate depreciation of accumulation metedsnaanually read interval meters
over 2010-13, such that their value is zero by 8tdinber 2013.

1.4.3 Corporate income tax benchmark

The corporate income tax benchmark for 2012 an@® 2@% been determined in
accordance with clause 4.1(j) of the Order.

The AER included tax calculations in the chargeslehd sent to the DNSPs. When
the AER made its 2009-11 AMI Budget and Chargesrdehation, the DNSPs did
not amend these calculations. This methodologyapatied in the budget and
charges template for the 2012—-15 draft determinafibe AER therefore has
accepted the methodology and tax depreciation prtggosed by the DNSPs in their
charges applications. The value of the tax liabbilding block proposed by each
DNSP was zero and remains unchanged as a reshis afraft determination for
2012-15.

1.4.4 Metering Asset Base

The value of the metering asset base is needealdolate the return on capital and
depreciation building blocks. The Order specifiew/fit is to be calculated at the
beginning of each year.

Clause 5E.2 of the Order provides that in detemgnie initial charges for the 2012—
15 budget period the opening value of the meteassgt base at 1 January 2012 for
each DNSP must be calculated as follows:

Opening Metering Asset Base2012 = Opening Metekisget BaseSD + Capital
ExpenditurelABP — DepreciationlABP — Disposals|IABP

Where:

Opening Metering Asset Base2012 is the openingevafiihe metering asset base
at 1 January 2012

Opening Metering Asset BaseSD is the opening réguylasset base for 2009 as
calculated under clause 5D of the Order

Capital ExpenditurelABP is the actual capital exgiemre in 2009 and 2010
(determined in accordance with clauses 5I.2 to0jlahd capital expenditure for
2011

DepreciationlABP is to be calculated on the Opemitegering Asset BaseSD and
actual expenditure in 2009 and 2010 (determinextaordance with clauses 51.2
to 51.10 of the Order) and capital expenditureZ0t1 using asset lives in
accordance with clause 4.1(g) of the Order

32 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



DisposalslABP is actual disposals in 2009 and 28iidforecast disposals in
2011

As the DNSPs have utilised the AER's 2012-15 Clsakyedel which is compliant
with the Order, the AER considers that the DNSR& ltmmplied with the
requirements of clause 5.E2 of the Order.

1.5 Process of assessment

The AER is required by the Order to make a finaédaination on 2012-15 AMI
budgets and charges by 31 October 2011. The keg dathe AER’s assessment are
shown below (Table 1.3).

Table 1.3 Milestones for the 2012-15 AMI budget period deterrimation

Date Milestone
28 February 2011 DNSPs submit AMI budget periodgetidind charges applications for
2012-15
4 April 21011 Submssions on DNSPs' AMI budget amakges applications close.
28 July 2011 AER releases Draft Determination onl AMdget and charges applications
for 2012-15
26 August 2011 Where the AER rejected a submittettybt in its draft determination,
the DNSP must submit a revised submitted budgéte AER
31 August 2011 DNSPs may submit revised AMI budgplication to reflect material
changes in costs as a result of contracts entetear new regulatory
obligations
9 September 2011 Submissions on Draft Determination close
31 October 2011 Final determination on AMI budged aharges for 2012-15 issued
1 January 2012 2012-15 charges take effect

In its assessment of the DNSPs' revised budgeicagiphs, the AER has taken into
account all available information in determining #pproved Budgets, including the
DNSPs' budget proposals and supporting documarisjissions from stakeholders
on the Draft Determination, and advice from the A&EiRdependent consultants,
Impaq Consulting (Impaq) and Energeia.

The AER sought the views of industry and consurteeholders in relation to the
DNSPs' Submitted Budgets following the releasdefAER's Draft Determination.
The AER has received a number of submissions porese to the AER's Draft
Determination, including from the Minister for Eggrand Resources, Origin Energy
and private individual consumers.

The AER has taken these submissions into accouhtwérere relevant to its analysis
under the applicable tests, has directly addresseds raised in the submissions. It

SP AUSNET 33



should be noted that submissions by individual aores's highlight Victorian
Government policy issues that are beyond the sobffe AER's assessment. As
noted above, the AER is required to review the DdIBlRIget and charges
applications.

For this Final Determination, the AER has soughi@from two independent
consultants, Impaq and Energeia. For some cossiterpaq conducted a 'bottom-up
assessment of prudent expenditure to assist tkeesment of the DNSPs’ AMI
budget proposals. Energeia had more limited regiespe and undertook in-depth
analysis for particular expenditure items that acted for a relatively large
proportion of total proposed costs.

Impaq and Energeia have specialist expertise in-AMtluding the related
telecommunications technologies and IT systems—hane previously provided
advice on these matters to governments, regulatastricity retailers and DNSPs. In
the course of undertaking its review, Impag andrggia consulted with the DNSPs
and sought additional information to clarify theura and detail of a range of cost
items in the budget proposals.

In response to the Draft Determination, a numbddNEPs raised concerns about the
AER’s reliance on views expressed by Imfatn particular, it was questioned
whether the AER can reasonably rely on advice fiopaqg as being independent,
credible and impartial given Impaq's involvementha Victorian Government's
decision to roll-out smart meters and in part beedmpaq contributed to an AMI
cost-benefit report in 2005 for the Departmentrdfdstructure (Vic).

The AER takes seriously any questions about thalslity and reliability of advice it
relies on in the carrying out of its regulatorypessibilities. The AER assessed the
DNSPs' concerns and took them into account in takieg and arriving at its Final
Determination. Overall, the AER adopted the follogvapproach in this Final
Determination when assessing the material befaedtaccording appropriate weight
to that material.

In general, the AER scrutinises and evaluatesvallable material in accordance with
the requirements of the scope and prudent testthendiscretion to be applied under
those tests. The AER has set out its reasoningaasred by the Order to provide
clarity and transparency.

In particular, the AER notes that the DNSPs pradifigther information subsequent
to the Draft Determination and this assisted th&Aits assessment of their
amended Submitted Budgets. The AER also soughti@ul information from
DNSPs in several information requests under clausef the Order and where
provided, this assisted the AER in reaching itsctasions. The AER appointed a
second consultant, Energeia, to provide more irtkdepalysis of certain categories of
expenditure. The DSNPS were provided with an opmit to meet with Energeia to
discuss their amended Submitted Budgets. The ABERadplied benchmarking in its
own analysis where possible and appropriate.

“ UE, Amended AMI Budget and Charges Applicatiod 262015, 26 August 2011, p. 13.

34 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



This process enabled the AER to base this Finarb@hation on more information
than was available to it at the time of the Dragt&mination. The AER has provided
the DNSPs with sufficient opportunity to conteshcloisions reached in the Draft
Determination and to provide further evidence tppsut their budget applications.

SP AUSNET 35



2 SP AusNet Budget and Charges

Key points

= The AER approves a total budget of $304.1 millwhich allows SP AusNet to
increase charges for single phase, single-elemetdrroharged to most
residential consumers from $93.83 in 2011 to $1%M12015.

= The increase in customer charges of 71 per cemt #@11 to 2015 will allow
SP AusNet to pass through costs incurred by thméss associated with the
AMI roll-out.

=  SP AusNet proposed a total of $270.9 million inid@xpenditure and
$139.8 million in operating expenditure.

®= The AER considers that a budget of $205.1 millioeapital expenditure and
$99.0 million in operating expenditure meets thepgcand prudent tests set out
the Order.

n

» The AER's assessment represents a reduction op2d@&ent in capital
expenditure and 29.0 per cent in operating expereliespectively from the
budget proposed by SP AusNet.

SP AusNet's network stretches across an area @@@8quare kilometres from
Melbourne's outer eastern suburbs to the east ob&&ttoria. It has approximately
620 000 customers in both rural and urban areag\USRet also owns and operates a
transmission network with 6,574 kilometres of tramssion lines and a gas
distribution network in Victoria.

All Victorian DNSPs are required by the Order téider an AMI roll-out to Victorian
consumers. Each of the DNSPs has developed an élMiut plan including
purchasing meters and developing a communicatiolnsien that meets the
functionality specifications of the Order.

There are several possible communications techireddguch as Mesh Radio,
WIMAX, 3G) available for DNSPs to connect the snragters with the DNSPs'
meter data management system (MMS). While CitiPp®Rewercor, Jemena and
United Energy have adopted a mesh radio solutiBriA&Net opted for a WiMAX
communications solution for its AMI roll-out.

On 29 July 2011, the AER made its Draft Determovattn SP AusNet's 2012-15
AMI Budget and Charges application. To some extéeatconclusions reached in the
Draft determination, reflect conclusions in the A& Retermination on SP AusNet's
2009-11 Revised Budget Application which was mad@®April 2011. The AER's
earlier determination on SP AusNet's Revised Budgelication rejected SP
AusNet's claims for an increase in expenditurdhasNER considered that incurring
the additional expenditure involved a substantedadture from the commercial
standard of a reasonable business in SP AusNetisistances. Most notably the
AER concluded that SP AusNet:

36 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



® had not conducted a competitive tender process filoeter costs

= chose to adopt WiMAX even though the RFI procedgcated that there were
only two companies that put forward offers to syppiMAX meters

= chose to adopt WiMAX despite the information avalgeto it, and other DNSPs,
at the time, that there were suitable alternatblat®ns

= contracted meters unit cost were 30-50 per ceimehithan the other DNSPs.

The AER's 2009-11 Approved Budget for SP AusNet eeaseased by $1.3 million
on the basis of this determinatith.

In its Draft Determination, the AER approved a betdgf $232.7 million composed

of $180.1 million for capex and $52.6 million fgpex. The AER in its Draft
Determination approved $51.4 million less than SRBMet's proposed capex
primarily due to the AER establishing for the 2012-budget period that SP AusNet's
meter unit costs do not meet the commercial stahigst. The AER also approved
$86.9 million less than SP AusNet's proposed opemapily in IT opex, project
management, meter data management and commungatfogstructure
maintenance. When assessing expenditure in tipesecategories, the AER
established, using Impaq's bottom up build of ¢dett SP AusNet's incurring of
such expenditure involved a substantial departara the commercial standard using
that a reasonable business would exercise in tbemstances.

2.1 Final Determination

On 26 August 2011, SP AusNet submitted its amesadunitted Budget of $410.7
million. This was an increase of $39.8 million ousrinitial Submitted Budget and an
increase of $178.0 million over what the AER apabin its Draft Determination.

The AER's Final Determination is to reject SP AustNamended Submitted Budget
and the AER has determined the Approved Budge80#3. million (section 2.6),
pursuant to clause 5C.7 of the Order. The AER damsithat a budget of $205.1
million in capital expenditure and $99.0 millionaperating expenditure meets the
scope and prudent tests set out in the Order.

Where the AER has established that an activitytside scope, it has rejected
expenditure for that activity (section 2.2). Expiemek for activities within scope are
subject to the prudent tests, including the conipettender test (section 2.3), the
expenditure incurred test (section 2.4) and thersernial standard test (section 2.5).
The requirements of each test are outlined in@edti2 above.

The AER's calculation of charges is outlined intiesec2.6 of this Final
Determination. This section also includes the ARRaFDetermination

The AER's Final Determination sets out the metecimgrges that will be incurred by
eligible customers for the 2012—15 budget peffothese charges have been

% AER, Final DeterminatiorSP AusNet: Advanced Metering Infrastructure Revidedget
Application 2009-1120 July 2011

4 Customers with annual electricity consumptiol 8MWh or less.

SP AUSNET 37



calculated in accordance with the Order againsttis¢s of the AMI roll-out incurred

by SP AusNet.

Table 2.1 AER Final Determination charges ($ nominal, per medr)

Meter 2010* 2011* 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase, single-element meter with contact 1®6. 93.83 107.25 122.60 140.14 160.19
Single phase, two element meter with contact 98.987.81 123.24 140.87 161.02 184.06
Multiphase 1 contactor (1 load control) meter 119.5130.25 148.89 170.19 194.54 222.37
Multiphase 1 contactor (1 load control) meter 182.5144.49 165.16 188.79 215.81 246.68
Multiphase CT connected 170.71 186.05 212.67 24324D7.88 317.64

Note: * historical meter charges previously apgaby the AER

SP AusNet's amended Submitted Budget would havladharge of $198.6 for a
single phase, single element meter over the 2011B-g6riod or about a 111.7 per
cent increase during this period. The AER’s ApprbBeaidget will amount to around

a 71 per cent increase in charges for a singleeplsasyle element meter over the

2011-2015 period (Table 2.2).

Table 2.2 Annual change in charges (per cent)

Meter 2011 2012 2013 2014

2015

Annual change in meter charges 9.0% 14.3% 14.3%3%4.14.3%

The AER in this Final Determination made the alieres to SP AusNet's amended
Submitted Budget summarised in Table 2.3. The reafw the variations in SP
AusNet's amended Submitted Budget and Approved &ualg explained in sections

2.2t025.

38 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 2.3

Variance between the AER's Approved Budget and SPusNet's

amended Submitted Budget ('000, real $2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Capex
Meter Supply [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-§
Meter Installation [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
IT Capex [C-I-C]  [C-I-C]  [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-I-C]
Comms Capex [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Total capex -38,896  -23,012  -2,005 -1,953 -65,866
Opex
Meter Purchase [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-C]
Meter Reading [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-E]
Meter Data Management [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [Ca] [C-I-C]
Meter maintenance [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] G-I-C]
Customer Service [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [€-C]
Communication infrastructure maintenance [C-I-C] -l{C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Technology Trial [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [CI-C]
Project Management [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
AMIPO and AMI ISC costs [C--C] [c--C] [C--C] [a-C]  [C-I-C]
Audit and quality assurance [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
AMI budget and charges applications [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Equity raising costs [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-€  [C-I-C]
Debt raising costs [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C]
Management fees or overhead [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Extra Accommodation Cost [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [CC] [C-1-C]
IT Opex [C--C]  [C-I-C]  [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-I-C]
Total opex -8,782 -13,330 -8,851 -9,798 -40,762
Total Budget -47,678 -36,342 -10,856 -11,751 -186

Source: AER analysis

SP AUSNET

39



2.1.2 Summary of issues raised in SP AusNet's amend ed Submitted
Budget

SP AusNet's amended Submitted Budget addressesdtsedisallowed by the AER's
Draft Determination and provides additional exptenrain relation to those costs.
SP AusNet's amended Submitted Budget also contauditional expenditure which
SP AusNet (in a response to an AER request) ldesttified as being for [C-I-C] and
a C-1-C] that was not previously incorporated i6#® AusNet's initial Submitted
Budget. (The variations in expenditure between &BNet's initial Submitted Budget
and its amended Submitted Budget is set out incse2t1.3.1)

SP AusNet contends that the AER has misapplieddbpe and prudent tests under
the Order including that:

= the AER does not make the correct distinction betwexpenditure and an
activity under the scope test

= atender process can apply to numerous contramttf st to a particular contract

= the commercial standard test applies to a DNSRishcircumstances and as
such benchmarking across DNSPs is inappropriate.

Further, SP AusNet claims the AER failed to provadiequate reasoning, especially
when relying on estimates by ImpHg.

The Minister for Energy and Resources Hon. Micl@@rien in his submission
raised concerns with the AER's Draft Determinatioregards to SP AusN&t. The
AER has taken these into account and where reldamntirectly addressed these in
its analysis under the relevant expenditure.

2.1.3 Analysis of SP AusNet's budget application un  der clause 5B.3 of
the Cost Recovery Order

AER Final Determination
The AER has established that certain expendituPirAusNet's amended Submitted
Budget is a revision of its budget which is notrpitted under either of the
circumstances set out in Clause 5B.3 of the Cosb¥y Order. SP AusNet can at
any time after this Final Determination submithe AER for its consideration a
Revised Budget Application.

SP AusNet's amended Submitted Budget ($410.7 mjltontains $39.8 million of
expenditure that was not included in its initiab8utted Budget ($371.0 million).

47 SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respanae August 2011, ppl14-17

8 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MResponse to the AER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination September 2011

40 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



2.1.3.1 Variance analysis

Clause 5B.3 of the Order permits a budget apptioat be revised by 31 August
2011 in only two circumstances: where there isangk in expenditure by reason of a
DNSP entering a contract between the budget apjpiicand 31 August 2011, or
where there is a material change in a meteringlaggy obligation or requirement.

The AER undertook variance analysis to understamat @ppeared to be new
expenditure that constituted a revision of SP AusNridget application. This
analysis is summarised in Table 2.4 below.

The AER's variance analysis was used to estalblessklifferences existing between
SP AusNet's stated amended Submitted Budget atmel Bubmitted Budget. The
AER then questioned SP AusNet on the additionaéedjpure uncovered through
this analysis to determine which expenditure was e@ependiture, a transfer between
expenditure categories or a transfer between bymky&ids. The results of this
analysis are explained below.

The AER also sought further information from SP Natas to whether it had revised
its budget in accordance with the Order.

SP AusNet stated that all expenditure associatdd {G-1-C] represented
expenditure that resulted due to a material chamngeetering regulatory obligation or
requirement under clause 5B.3 of the Or{er.

At that time, the AER understood this to mean &xgtenditure in these categories
were revisions of a budget application and theeethis expenditure should be
assessed for conformity with clause 5B.3 of thee@rHowever, as set out below, the
results of the AER's variance analysis showedwinde some expenditure may be
new expenditure to be assessed under clause 3Be3,expenditure appears to be
expenditure transferred between budget periodgwvden cost categories.

Due to a lack of clarity, the AER requested furtildormation from SP AusNet as to
whether it had revised its budget in accordanch thi¢ Order! As SP AusNet was
late in its responséthe AER subsequently advised SP AusNet on 6 Oc®®EL via
letter of its preliminary assessment that SP Audfdetsubmitted new expenditure
that had not previously been assessed by the AERdter purchases ($[C-I-C]
million) and 3G meter trials [C-I-C]). The AER aladvised that it was still assessing
whether certain other expenditure was new experaitll infrastructure capex and
opex; meter data management capex and opex; andwaications infrastructure
maintenancé’

In its 12 October 2011 response, SP AusNet statgdttincorporated new
expenditure into only two classes of expendituge|-C] and [C-I-C], and remapped

49 AER,Request for Information,34 September 2011

0 SP AusNetResponse to Information Request 3 — 14 Septembér Ziestion 1-223 September
2011, ppl2-13

*  AER, Request for Information, 80 September 2011

%2 SpP AusNetResponse to Information Request 8 — 30 Septemhdr @@Dctober 2011

3 AER, Request for Information 10: Letter to SP AusieDctober 2011

SP AUSNET 41



[C-I-C] into [C-I-C] and [C-I-C], SP AusNet did nadentify the amounts of new
expenditure or the amounts that had been 'remapbed’

This response failed to provide the AER with argrity concerning the additional
cost in the following detailed IT expenditure caiggs: meter data management
capex of $[C-1-C] million, IT infrastructure capex $[C-1-C] million, meter data
management opex of $[C-I-C] million and IT infragtture opex of $[C-I-C] million.
SP AusNet stated that it had remapped expenditiveden IT Opex to
communications infrastructure maintenance and adktommunications® *® Given
the lack of any figures to substantiate how it headapped its expenditure, the AER
considers it feasible that SP AusNet also meantetkgenditure within IT Opex was
also remapped.

Due to the absence of an IT opex model and a lackaoty from SP AusNet as to
new expenditure and overall accounting for increasel changes in expenditure
categories, the AER's variance analysis considteditaling its own model of new
expenditure in order to account for the differenoetsveen SP AusNet's initial
Submitted Budget and its amended Submitted Budget.

Using the information provided by SP AusNet, anel MER's variance analysis, the
AER considers that the variations in SP AusNet'sraded Submitted Budget are due
to:

= new expenditure that was not considered by the AERe Draft Determination

= atransfer of expenditure between categories thatalready considered by the
AER's Draft Determination

= atransfer of expenditure between the 2009-11 848-215 budget periods,
including expenditure previously rejected by theRAR its earlier assessment of
SP AusNet's Revised Budget Application for 2009-11.

The variance between SP AusNet's amended SubrBitieglet and initial Submitted
Budget is summarised in Table 2.4.

*  SP AusNetResponse to Information Request 10: Cover lettstt Amended Budget Application

2012-15: AER letter to SP AusNet of 6 October 20210ctober 2011, pp7

SP AusNetResponse to Information Request 10: Cover lettistt Amended Budget Application

2012-15: AER letter to SP AusNet of 6 October 20210ctober 2011, pp7

% Sp AusNetResponse to Information Request 8 — 30 Septemhdr @@Dctober 2011

*"  AER, Final Determination: SP AusNet: Advanced Meterinfydstructure Revised Budget
Application 2009-1120 July 2011

55

42 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 2.4

Variance Analysis of SP AusNet amended Submitted Biget for 2009-15

to SP AusNet's 2009-11 Approved Budget and SP Ausf$e2012-15
initial Submitted Budget ('000, Real $2011)

Total Budget

2009-15

2009-11
Budget Period Budget Period

2012-15

Capex

Meter Supply [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Meter Installation [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]

IT Capex [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Comms Capex [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Project and Admin [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Total capex 36,175.6 -3,291.7 39,467.2
Opex

Meter Purchase [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Meter Reading [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Meter Data Management [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Meter maintenance [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Customer Service [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Communication infrastructure maintenance [C-1-C] -lC] [C-1-C]
Technology Trial [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Project Management [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C]
AMIPO and AMI ISC costs [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C]
Audit and quality assurance [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
AMI budget and charges applications [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Equity raising costs [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Debt raising costs [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Management fees or overhead [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Extra Accommodation Cost [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
IT Opex [C-I1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Other [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
SP AUSNET 43



Total opex 30,269.4 29,971.4 298.0

Total Budget 66,445.0 26,679.7 39,765.2

Source: AER, Final Determination: SP AusNet: AdwathMetering Infrastructure
Revised Budget Application 2009-11, 20 July 201R ;AfisNet, SPI Electricity
Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastructure: AMI Selgsient Budget and
Charges Application, 28 February 2011; SP AusNet,Bectricity Pty Ltd:
Advanced Metering Infrastructure: 2012—-15 Budget @harges Application:
Draft Determination Response, 26 August 2011

Note:  The AER notes the difference between SP &tishhitial and amended
Submitted Budget, for the 2009-11 budget periodnfeter supply was $[C-I-
C] million and for meter installation was $[C-I-@illion.
Positive values represent new expenditure (ineckas reclassified expenditure
between asset classes or years) and negative expengpresents expenditure
cuts (or reclassified expenditure between assesetaor years).

On the basis of this analysis and the limited imfation provided by SP AusNet, the
AER reached the following conclusions on SP AusNathposed expenditure. The
AER considers that SP AusNet's amended Submittelg@&icontains new
expenditure totalling $20.1 million composed of:

= |T infrastructure capex (part of IT capex) of $[] million

® meter data management capex (part of IT capex)G-&] million
=  meter purchases expenditure of $[C-I-C] million

= expenditure relating to the trial of 3G meters [@-$-C].

The AER considers that this expenditure is a remigif SP AusNet's budget
application.

The AER's analysis is consistent with SP AusNesponse, provided on 12 October
2011, that it had included new expenditure for {C}Hand a [C-I-CF® The AER
considers that meter purchase costs are also na@ewditure which does not accord
with the information provided by SP AusNet on 12dber 2011. However, the AER
notes that this is consistent with SP AusNet'srmftion, as provided on 23
September 2011, to the extent that SP AusNet itetidhat [C-1-C] costs were
required as a result of the AER's previous deteation which it claimed represented
a material change in metering regulatory obligatorequirement?

2.1.3.2 AER's assessment under clause 5B.3 of the Cost Reexry Order

As noted above, the AER requested that SP AusNeged variations to its
expenditure in its amended Submitted Budget fethwieither of the two allowed
circumstances set out in clause 5B.3 of the CosbRey Ordef® SP AusNet
responded that it could make alterations in respomshe AER's Determinations for

8 SP AusNetResponse to Information Request 10: Cover lettstt Amended Budget Application

2012-15: AER letter to SP AusNet of 6 October 20210ctober 2011, pp7

SP AusNetResponse to Information Request 3 — 14 Septembtidr Qiestion 1-223 September
2011, ppl2-13

8 AER,Request for Information,34 September 2011

59

44 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



both the SP AusNet 2009-11 Revised Budget Apptioadind the AER's 2012-15
AMI Draft Determinatior® SP AusNet contends that these determinations tineet
requirements of clause 5B.3 (b) in 'that therensaéerial change in a metering
regulatory obligation or requirement'.

SP AusNet's response setting out its understamegpted the information it
provided on 12 October 2011 that new expenditudedmdy been included in two
classes: [C-I-C] and [C-I-C]. As noted above, SBBet had previously submitted on
23 September 20%4that [C-1-C] expenditure was due to a materialngein

metering regulatory obligation or requirement due AER's Final Determination on
SP AusNet's 2009-11 Revised Budget Applicatitfihe AER has determined that
new expenditure includes [C-I-C] and has therefgglied SP AusNet's reasoning to
this expenditure also.

The AER reviewed SP AusNet's justification for seng its budget but considers that
neither a draft or full determination of the AERden the Cost Recovery Order
constitutes a metering regulatory obligation omuisgment as the AER's
determination deals only with an assessment ofrekpge. The AER's
determinations therefore do not impose 'an oblgatir requirement?

Therefore, as the new expenditure of $20.1 miljorposed by SP AusNet does not
fall within either exception under clause 5B.3, &R is not able to consider it in
this current proces8.This new expenditure can only be assessed shéulUSNet
lodge a Revised Budget Application for 2012-15.

Transfer of expenditure between categories

The AER accepts SP AusNet's statement that itrhasferred expenditure between
the IT opex categories and into the Communicatinfrastructure Maintenance and
Backhaul Communications expenditure categories. AR will assess this
expenditure in each of these expenditure categories

Transfer of expenditure between the 2009-11 an@-21d budget periods

The AER notes that the expenditure for meter suppty meter installation
transferred from the 2009-11 budget period to 012215 budget period was not
incorporated into SP AusNet's initial Submitted Betdand therefore was not
considered in the AER's Draft Determination.

SP AusNet's meter supply and meter installatioexayas assessed by the AER in
the Draft Determination using SP AusNet's 2012-Alttai Submitted Budgét.
However SP AusNet's amended Submitted Budget staétdt has transferred meter

®1 SpP AusNetResponse to Information Request 3 — 14 Septemhér Ziestion 1-223 September

2011, ppl2-13

SP AusNetResponse to Information Request 3 — 14 Septembtiér iestion 1-223 September

2011, ppl12-13

AER, Final Determination: SP AusNet: Advanced Meterinfydstructure Revised Budget

Application 2009-1120 July 2011

With reference to the definition of 'metering wéggory obligation or requirement' in clauses 2.1 o

the Cost Recovery Order in Council.

Cost Recovery Order in Council, clause 5B.3.

% AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringfrmstructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationduly 2011, pp 51-54

62

63

64

65

SP AUSNET 45



supply and meter installation expenditure from 20ita the 2012—-15 budget
periods®’ The AER considers that SP AusNet's proposed expeadncrease for
2012-15 budget period for meter supply and metdaliation is a result of amending
the 2012-15 meter volumes to account for more atedorecasts of 2011 meter
volumes rolled out.

The AER notes that SP AusNet's expected expendiiutbese meter supply and
installation costs in the 2009-11 budget period ${&sl|-C] million and when
transferred to 2012—-15 budget period is $[C-I-CJioni. SP AusNet has noted this
forecast cost decrease in meter supply of $[C4rilljon and a cost increase of $[C-
I-C] for meter installation in its amended Subndti&udget but has not explained its
source®® The AER considers that SP AusNet's transfer fieerunadjusted initial
budget of $[C-I-C] million for meter supply and raetnstallation aligns closely with
the amount transferred into the 2012—15 budgebgéti

The AER therefore considers it appropriate to as#esexpenditure transferred
between the 2009-11 and 2012-15 budget periods.

2.2 Application of the scope test

The Order provides that activities within scopethse activities that are reasonably
required for the provision of Regulated Serviced incomply with a metering
regulatory obligation or requirement. Schedule thefOrder lists activities that are
within scope and outside scope.

2.2.1 Is WIMAX communication expenditure within scope of the
Order?

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that SP AusNet's #etvinvolving the roll-out of
meters are outside scope, merely on the basiedMiMAX technology being used
in that roll-out.

There are several possible communications techireddguch as Mesh Radio,
WIMAX and 3G) available for DNSPs to connect theasihmeters with the DNSPs'
meter data management system (MMS). While CitiPp®Rewercor, JEN and UE
have adopted a mesh radio solution, SP AusNet dpted WiIMAX communications
solution for its AMI roll-out.

7 SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Resparnaeé August 2011, pp. 31-32, 36
% SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
. Charges Application: Draft Determination Respanaeé August 2011, pp36,37
[C-I-C]

46 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



2.2.1.1 AER Draft Determination

The AER assessed that SP AusNet's WIMAX commuminatsystem was not being
used for non-AMI communications as the AER had vidence that SP AusNet was
providing non-AMI communications services at thegant time. In coming to this
conclusion the AER considered its conclusion in26@89—-11 AMI Final
Determination that:

...the revised Order does not permit the AER to amrsihe potential for
unregulated communications service provision inftitere as a basis for
rejecting costs under the scope test. It is onlgmiihe DNSP is actually
using AMI technology to provide communications $exg that the AMI
technology could be established as being outsideafe’’

2.2.1.2 Submissions from stakeholders

The Minister for Energy and Resources the Hon. Bigti©'Brien in his submission
raised concerns with the AER's Draft Determinatroregards to SP AusNet and the
AER's application of the scope test, specificatly:

= Non-AMI related communications services—the Ministensiders that
SP AusNet may have purchased the more expensiveAWiivetwork with
the express intention to also use the networkrf@arsgrid applications. If so,
the Minister considers that some of this costs khthen be allocated to
standard control services.

» The potential benefits for unregulated and regdlageenues—the Minister
considers the extent to which the WiMAX networlalde to provide non-
AMI communications needs to be examined as to vénetishould be
considered to be within scope of the Order.

= Higher costs for potentially non AMI related acties—the Minister
considers that the ability of the network to delimen-AMI communications
is more expensive and needs to be examined.

= Definitions of metering and regulated services—AlRR should carefully
examine the definition of metering services in @reer.

2.2.1.3 AER's View

Confidential information provided to the AER anchsmlered in the Draft
Determination indicates that there is clearly asgmbty for using WiMAX for
non-AMI related purposes. However, the AER coultlesiablish that SP AusNet at
that time was using its communications solutionfon-AMI related purposes.

[C-I-C]

0 AER, Final Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2009—-11 AMI
Budget and Charges Applicatigridctober 2009, pp 108

o The Honourable Michael O'Brien MResponse to the AER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination September 2011

SP AUSNET a7



[C-I-C]

Following the Draft Determination and in resporsem AER information requée$t
regarding the [C-I-C], SP AusNet informed the AERLt[C-I-C]

[C-I-C]

The AER sought evidence from SP AusNet that theusainof spectrum purchased
would not be shared by other out of scope actiit®P AusNet respondéd:

[C-I-C]

The AER also sought information from SP AusNet esning SP AusNet's WIMAX
communications usage purely for AMI purpo$eSP AusNet informed the AER that

2 AER,Request for Information, 21 September 2011

3 SP AusNetResponse to Information Request 4: 20 Septembdr. Edtergeia Question®6
September 2011, pp 17

" AER,Request for Information, 28 September 2011

48 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



a meter read utilises [C-I-C] MB per read every tvanrs or [C-I-C] MB for the daily
read plus worst case functionall®From this information, it is not clear to the AER
the amount of spare capacity available in SP AusNétMAX communications
network. [C-1-C]

More recently, the AER in a letter dated 6 Octad@l1 referred to the Minister's
concerns relating to whether WiMAX is communicaidachnology that is more
expensive than necessary and may have been pudohidbdhe express intention to
use the network for other purposes such as smdragplications. Of the AER's
conclusion in its Draft Determination that WiMAX waot being used for other
purposes, the Minister submitted that:

...raises the question as to what extent the coatinfAX would be
reduced if it did not have the functionality thatéles its future use for
smart grid application®.

In response, on 12 October 204 5P AusNet informed the AER that when
evaluating the options available to it, [C-I-C]

[C-1-C]

The AER has reviewed Document 22 (the 2008 AMI siBess Case Revision) in
Folder 7 of the information supplied in June 2098twithstanding that this
document is eight pages in length making SP AusNeference to page 13 unclear,
the AER notes the document was recently addressin IAER's Determination of
SP AusNet's 2009-11 Revised Budget Applicaffois part of that determination,

S SP AusNetResponse to Information Request 7 — 18 Septemhdr 20 September 2011, pp 7

% The Honourable Michael O'Brien MResponse to the AER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination September 2011, pp 5

SP AusNetResponse to Information Request 10: Cover lettistt Amended Budget Application
2012-15: AER letter to SP AusNet of 6 October 2@210ctober 2011

AER, Final Determination: SP AusNet: Advanced Meterinfydstructure Revised Budget
Application 2009-1120 July 2011

77

78

SP AUSNET 49



the AER concluded that SP AusNet should have be®nesthat there were other cost
effective options available at the time that itezat into vendor contracts for
WIMAX meters.

In addition, the AER was provided with the 2008 iBaess Case at the time of its
Determination on SP AusNet's 2009-11 Budget Appboaand Charges Application,
but significantly was not informed of the contraetgered into by SP AusNet in
September 2009. As a result, the AER concludetsiDetermination on SP AusNet's
Revised Budget Application for the 2009-11 budgeiqu ‘that it made that decision
on the basis of incomplete informatidh.'

Other information provided to the AER on 12 Octop@t 1 indicates that:

= [C-I-C]

= [C-I-C]

[C-I-C]

[C-1-C]

This indicates that there is an opportunity toisgiWWiMAX in a way other than is
required to meet the requirements of the Cost RagyoDrder.

Moreover, the information provided by SP AusNetgasis that it will use its
WIMAX communications solution to provide non-AMI monunications for its other
regulated services including distribution, transius and gas where opportunities
present in the future. [C-I-C]... by adopting WIMAXP AusNet appears to be
positioning itself to achieve benefits from its edeof technology that could exceed
the requirements under the Cost Recovery Order.

®  AER, Final Determination: SP AusNet: Advanced Meterinfydstructure Revised Budget

Application 2009-1120 July 2011, pp. 26

50 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



The AER notes SP AusNet's submission that 'asoparty evaluation process a
prudent business would consider the impact of aatds its future business direction’
but considers that the SP AusNet's obligationscaiedmstances are framed by the
requirements of the Cost Recovery Order that allmvexpenditure for 'Regulated
Services' and metering regulatory obligations agplirements.

The Order provides that:
Activities within scope are those activities rezaealy required:
(@) for the provision of Regulated Services; and

(b) to comply with a metering regulatory obligationrequirement’

Further, Schedule 2.8 (iv) states that activitietsiole of scope of the Order include
'using AMI technology to provide communications beg those in the most up to
date Specification§” The AER considers that this provision requiresA8BNet to be
'using’ the AMI technology to provide non-AMI commaations.

What is 'reasonably required’ must be interpreteattord with the activities set out
as within scope and with reference to the minimuncfionality Specifications which
require that remotely read meters are functional Bgnuary 2012. What is in excess
of those minimum functionality requirements at ttiate may be considered to be not
'reasonably required'.

Therefore, it is not only a question of whether plagticular technology is being used
for non-AMI purposes but whether that technologyvites more than what is
'reasonably required'. Relevant also is the AERIséwork and approach paper
which established that:

'[flor performance in excess of the minimum speaifions, distributors will
need to provide a separate cost/benefit analysistifying benefits to the
distributor, retailers and end customers, and detnating why regulated
tariffs should provide the revenue requir&d.'

Taking into account the requirements of the Orahel the information before the
AER at the present time, the AER cannot establiah$P AusNet is currentlysing
its AMI technology to provide non-AMI communicati®nC-I-C]

Therefore, the AER has not established as of #iis that activities involving the
roll-out of meters are outside scope, merely orbts of the WIMAX technology
being used in that roll-out.

80
81
82

Cost Recovery Order in Council, schedule 2.6

Cost Recovery Order in Council, schedule 2.8

AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Paper: Adead Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11 January 2009, pp 29.

SP AUSNET 51



2.2.2 Meter Volumes

AER Final Determination

The AER considers that SP AusNet's proposed metames exceed the number of
meters reasonably required for the purposes oDtider. Therefore expenditure
related to the activity of rolling-out these adaoiital meters is outside scope. This
includes meter supply and meter installation capleich are adjusted accordingly in
sections 2.5.2.1 and 2.3.

The supply and installation of remotely read in&meters to be installed as part of
the AMI roll-out is within scope of the Ord&tIf a DNSP proposes expenditure that
relates to the supply or installation of metersxoess of the number of meters it
reasonably requires for the AMI roll-out, thenatléws that this expenditure is
outside the scope of the Order.

2.2.2.1 AER Draft Determination

The AER determined that SP AusNet in its budgetiegipon proposed expenditure
that related to both the supply and installatiometers in excess of the number
reasonably required for the AMI roll-out. These tissues are discussed separately
below.

Impagq raised concerns that SP AusNet's meter nindi@not incorporate the reuse
of abolished meters and that its meter to custoatear of 1.02 appeared to be too low
compared to Impaq's estimate of 1.08. The AER adblphpag's meter volumes for
its Draft Determination.

Meter Supply Volumes

In its Draft Determination, the AER establishedtt8® AusNet's budget application
did not account for the reuse of meters in eitteevolume forecasts or in its meter
unit capital costs. The AER also considered thaA8&Net's meter volume forecast
for business as usual roll-outs were in excestsafeeds and as such were an activity
outside scopé?

Meter installation volumes

In the Draft Determination, the AER established B AusNet's proposal to include
installation costs for new connections is an antiviitside scop&> %

2.2.2.2 Submissions from stakeholders

SP AusNet raises the following issues in its amdrilgbmitted Budget:

® jtis the activity and not the expenditure whichsnbe assessed to determine
whether it is within scoffé

8 Cost Recovery Order in Council, schedule 2.1, &l 2.10.

8  AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringriastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationduly 2011, pp 53-54.

8 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringriastructure Review: 2012—15 budget

and charges applications, July 2Q1dp 53-54.

For new connections, the connecting customexgsired to pay for the installation cost through a

charge set by the AER under SP AusNet's Altern&iostrol Services determination.

86

52 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



= meter abolishment rates are around 12 per cemainithe 20—40 per cent
abolishment rate quoted by Impaq and used by tHe-ABP AusNet has
therefore proposed meter volumes unadjusted in-28.and adjusted by 12 per
cent for meter abolishment in 2014335

® acustomer to meter ratio of 1:1.08 is requireditier AMI mass roll-out
customers and for new customers a 1:1 customeetermatio®’

Regarding business-as-usual meter volumes, thestddmotes that the AER's
reference point for determining the number of nestamers was 2011. The Minister
considers that the AER should have accounted santimber of new customers since
2009 when the AMI roll-out begafi.

2.2.2.3 AER's view

The Order requires the AER to approve the experalitaless it establishes that the
expenditure (or part thereof) is for activitiessideé of scope or is not prudent. The
AER has assessed only the activity when determwimgther it is in or outside scope
In response to SP AusNet's concerns about the AdfiRigcation of the scope test, the
AER has clarified its approach in section 1.2.1.

The AER in its Draft Determination found SP AusBEétrecast meter volumes
included numerous errors. SP AusNet has respomdigslamended Submitted
Budget with updated meter volume forecasts.

In considering these updated meter volumes the A&dconsidered the following
issues raised by Energeia and Impagq;:

= Energeia states that SP AusNet did not provideaildd response in support of
its approach to forecasting net customer additidosording to SP AusNet, it
‘did not mirror the increase in customer numbershenEDPR, though SP AusNet
claims it was calculated on a consistent basiseWadence was provided in
support of this claim.’

= Energeia’s review of SP AusNet's forecast custognewth rates in 201415,
when data is available that is net of abolishmieais, found that SP AusNet’'s
assumed customer growth rates appear to be 2@pehigher than the
number used and independently verified in its @¥iEDPR submissioH.

= Impaq found multiple discrepancies within SP Aust\eteter volumes forecast,
including that SP AusNet's customer numbers apddarbe 15 000 more than

87 SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respanae August 2011, ppl7

8  SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Resparnae August 2011, pp31

8 SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and

Charges Application: Draft Determination Resparnae August 2011, pp31

The DNSPs meter volumes forecasts consists ofyp&s. The first is a meter volume forecast for

their existing customer base and the other is éov aonnections (new customers).

EnergeiaReview of Victorian Distribution Network ServiceoRider's Advanced Metering

Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15; Prepht®y Energeia for the Australian Energy

Regulator October 2011, ppl6

90

91

SP AUSNET 53



advised in the initial Submitted Budget and thainieter number do not appear to
tally. Impaq stated that SP AusNet's forecast nmeietbers are therefore
incorrect?

The AER also notes its analysis of SP AusNet's@se@ meter volumes has
accounted for the following discrepancies:

= the AER calculates that SP AusNet's meters inst&l®010 are 76 113, which is
4235 meter more than SP AusNet reported in it@lriubmitted Budget®

= SP AusNet informed the AER that it has update&@$R forecast of customer
numbers and this includes growth rates for indigldueter types, however, these
meter growth rates are inconsistent with the mgrewth rates reported by
SP AusNet? % These growth rates are summarised below.

Table 2.5 Comparison of SP AusNet's meter growth rates to tree observed by the
AER in SP AusNet's proposed meter volumes (per cent

SP AusNet Meter growth rates Observed Meter growthate

Single phase single element [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Single phase two element with contactor [C-I-C] I{C}
Multiphase [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Multiphase with contactor [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Multiphase CT connected [C-1-C] [C-1-C]

Note: The AER notes, that SP AusNet's meter fotasdbe same as its customer
forecast, due to SP AusNet's 1:1 customer to matier.

The AER has considered Impaq's advice that itautation of meter volumes from its
initial report was sufficient to be applied in theport. The AER, however, considers
that SP AusNet has provided updated data on metemes for 2011 that must be
taken into account in the Final Determination. Ehegter volume changes are a
result of the AER's Determination on SP AusNet82{1 Revised Budget
Application and represent an update to mass AMHaual figures. Therefore the AER
has calculated meter volumes based on this newniafton.

As such, the AER has applied a similar methodologye one it applied in the Draft
Determination to assess SP AusNet's meter voluaresdsts.

The approach applied by the AER s to:

%2 Impaq ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Amerid| Budget

Submissions for 2012 to 2QMersion 1.2, 29 September 2011, pp 142-146
% SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrassture: AMI Subsequent Budget
and Charges Applicatiqr28 February 2011, pp 37
% SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respana@é August 2011, pp.32-33
SP AusNetResponse to Information Request 4: 20 Septembdr. Edkergeia Question26
September 2011, pp 6

95

54 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Accept SP AusNet's 2010 and 2011 customer numbeérsater numbers.
However it should be noted that:

= SP AusNet's amended Submitted Budget forecastsfeaustomer numbers in
2010 are fifteen thousand higher than proposedd®ER in its Victorian
Distribution Determination. The AER notes SP Aushi&s$ informed the AER
this is 2010 actual number of customers.

= SP AusNet's 2011 customer growth have been all@asdetde AER considers
that this customer numbers represent updated dssrfram August 2011 and
would be more accurate than the figure initiallyelmast for either the October
2010 Victorian Distribution Determination or theldfeary 2011 initial
Submitted Budget.

» |n addition the AER notes SP AusNet has movedgelamount of
expenditure for meters from 2011 to the 2012—-15gbugderiod that needs to
be accounted in the mass roll-out meter number2Gad.

As discussed above SP AusNet's stated meter graveth are inconsistent with
the observed meter growth rates it has applied AER has therefore not
accepted SP AusNet's new customer and meter gratéliorecasts and has
adopted the Victorian Distribution Determinatiorstamer forecast *’

Calculated mass meter roll-outs on the basis oA@Net's stated 2010 meter
number of 680 487 meters. As these meters haveaexr toecustomer ratio of 1.07
the AER considers this number of meters appearsaanoting SP AusNet's
statement that meter to customer ratio is rougog ¥

Calculated new meter numbers on the basis of aulstbmer to meter ratio’

Adjusted abolished meters for the entire period22@12015 (adjusted for the mid
year meter roll-out percentage for each year) whechbeen applied on a
weighted basis to all meter types.

» The AER notes that from mid 2012, 60 per cent bfnater will be AMI
while from mid 2013, 95 per cent meters will be ANThe AER therefore
considers it appropriate to apply a weighting ® 12 per cent of new meters
that represent abolishments to account for theelprgportion of AMI meters
in these two years. SP AusNet has accepted thieagpto abolishments in
2014-15.

96

97

98

99

AER, Final Decision: Victorian electricity distributionetwork service providers: Distribution
determination 2011-201®ctober 2010, pp60-148

The AER in the Victorian Distribution Final Deteination undertook detailed analysis of SP
AusNet's demand forecast. On the basis of thig/aisathe AER concluded that SP AusNet's
customer number forecasts reflect reasonable ptimuland economic growth forecasts which
made them appropriate to form amounts, valuesputénto the AER's determination.

SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—-15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Responaé August 2011, pp.31

SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—-15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Responaé August 2011, pp.31

SP AUSNET 55



® add the values together to work out the total nsatefable 2.6

Impaq Consulting has reviewed the AER's meter velgaiculation methodology
and confirmed that it is correct and consistenhwhie approach adopted in the Draft
Determination.

This approach addresses the Minister for EnergyResburces Hon. Michael
O'Brien 's submission as it accounts for the makksut number of meters required
for SP AusNet's customer base and accounts foeallcustomers to ensure new
customers are not double counted as alternativécesras well as under the AMI
roll-out expenditure.

The AER considers that SP AusNet's estimates ofl495meters to be installed for
the 2012-15 period is not consistent with the AERisulated volume of 488 08%
As such, SP AusNet's intention to purchase moremméhan the amount it would
require to comply with its AMI roll-out obligatiois an activity outside scope. The
AER considers that SP AusNet will only require thienber of meters calculated in
Table 2.6.

The AER has finalised the expenditure adjustmentfeter volumes in
sections 2.5.2.1 and 2.3 of this determination.

Table 2.6 AER calculation of meter volumes

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Total Customers 637,179 650,817 663,004 674,210 ,3884 694,174
New customers 13,638 12,187 11,206 10,112 9,852
New meters 13,638 12,187 11,206 10,112 9,852
Meter to Customer ratio 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.06 1.06
AMI mass roll-out meters 71,878 163,883 302,137 ,342 0 0
% roll-out completed 25% 60% 95% 100% 100%
Abolishment percentage 12.00% 12.00% 12.00% 12.0Qr3.00%
Abolishment meters 877 1,277 1,213 1,182
Total Meters 680,487 694,125 706,312 717,518 737,6837,482

Note: * number adjusted to ensure mass meter wlicolume is only applied to pre-
AMI roll-out customers

The AER's calculation changes the meter and custoorabers that have
SP AusNet's meter tariffs applied to them. The AR calculated these figures
below.

1% The AER notes its adjustment to meter volume®tdarge as the Victorian Distribution
Determination customer forecast only leads to &ihce of 7036 meters compared to SP
AusNet's meter forecast.

56 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 2.7 AER calculation of meter volume installations per gar by tariff class

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Single phase 71,878 142,967 144,777 70,837 8,939 8,717 448,115
single
element
Single phase 0 31,910 79,008 38,658 0 0 149,576
two
element with
contactor
Multiphase 0 2,116 55,249 27,033 1,108 1,073 86,580
Multiphase with 0 420 32,770 16,034 25 23 49,272
contactor
Multiphase CT 0 108 2,519 1,233 40 38 3,938
connected
Total 71,878 177,521 314,325 153,794 10,112 9,852 37,482

Table 2.8 AER calculation of customer numbers by tariff class

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Single phase single element 366,261 376,581 385,801,393 403,332 412,049

Single phase two element with contactor 145015 746, 148,220 149,576 149,576 149,576

Multiphase 80214 81,736 83,073 84,309 85,417 86,490
Multiphase with contactor 41978 42,014 42,045 42,0742,097 42,120
Multiphase CT connected 3711 3767 3,816 3,860 3,900,938
Total 637,179 650,817 663,004 674,210 684,322 6,1

2.2.3 Two-element meters

AER Final Determination

The AER determines two-element meters are outsiopes However, the AER has
approved SP AusNet's proposed expenditure relatihgo-element meters for the
2012-15 budget period on a cost-benefit basis.

Two-element meters enable distributors to separagebrd the electricity
consumption of two circuits at customers' premiSa@sgle-element meters on the
other hand only enable distributors to record teetgcity consumption of a single
circuit. A contactor (also referred to as a timatehy allows a circuit to be switched
on and off at set time$?

191 pricewaterhouseCoopers Austrai@sessment of the justifiable need for investnmetwtd-
element meterMay 2011, May 2011, p. 7.

SP AUSNET 57



Two-element meters with a single contactor are comninstalled working in
conjunction with electric hot water systems or gleclab heating units, particularly
in areas where customers don't have access taledéid gas.

In the case of electric hot water systems, custemety receive a discounted tariff for
their hot water unit's electricity consumption @turn for allowing their distributor to
‘control’ when the hot water unit reheats. Theritistor will usually assign the hot
water reheating to an off-peak time (for exampligrh to 7am), which can avoid or
defer the need for network augmentation. This benlebth customers and
distributors as the high cost of network augmeoteatvill be avoided or deferred.

Two-element meters are not included in the AMI minm functionality
specifications. The Order states that services tebtlaose in the specificatioftéare
outside scop&®® However, the AMI framework and approach paper jofes that the
AER can approve expenditure related to AMI actegtin excess of the minimum
specifications if a DNSP is able to demonstraté te AMI activity will result in net
benefits to customers and market participafits>

AER approval of two-element meters for the 2009-blitiget period

The AER understands that the policy intent of thetdfian Government was for
single-element meters with a contactor to workanjanction with time-of-use (ToU)
tariffs.1%

At the time of the AER’s decision for the 2009—-1idget period, the DNSPs were
unable to reassign customers onto ToU tariffs ag édhmunications were not yet
functional’®” This meant that customers needed to remain oneRisiting tariff
structures. This was not a problem for single-elencastomers as they could remain
on their existing tariff with an AMI single-elememteter.

However, in order for two-element customers to ri@noa their existing tariff, they
would require an AMI two-element meter to be instl As two-element meters are
outside the scope of the Order, two-element custemeuld not be able to remain on
their existing tariff.

If a two-element customer was transferred to an AMgle-element meter, they
would likely face a price shock. This is becausartbff-peak consumption would no
longer be charged at an off-peak rate, and wowtkad incur the higher electricity
tariff that would usually apply to their other diecity usage.

192 The specifications of 1 January 2009.

193 The Cost Recovery Order in Council, scheduleii®,2Z.7(iii), 2.11(iii).

194 AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papdwvanced Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11, January 2009, p. 29

The framework and approach paper states thadigtebutors will need to provide a separate
cost/benefit analysis quantifying benefits to tistributor, retailers and end customers, and
demonstrating why regulated tariffs should prowite revenue required.’

ToU tariffs allow distributors to offer differeefectricity tariffs depending on the time of day a
customer consumes electricity. For example, a day loe divided up to allow for ‘peak’,
'shoulder’, and 'off peak’ tariffs. Generally peaksumption will be charged at a higher tariff than
off peak consumption as an incentive to reduce pleakand.

AER, Draft Determination: Victorian advanced meterindrastructure review, 2009-11 AMI
budget and charges applicatigniuly 2009, p. 25

105

106

107

58 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



CitiPower, JEN, and UE were able to postpone theemreplacements for its two-
element meter customers until AMI communicationsenfanctional and ToU tariffs
were availablé® This was possible because their customer base reatively small
number of two-element meter customers. Therefoté@ver, JEN, and UE did not
propose to install two-element meters during th@92Q.1 budget period.

Powercor and SP AusNet, on the other hand, hagtively large number of two-
element meter customers. As a result, these DN&Rsunable to postpone the meter
replacements for their two-element meter customéisut seriously impacting on
their ability to meet the mandated roll-out schedulovided in schedule 1 of the
Order. Therefore, Powercor and SP AusNet propasetstall two-element meters
during the 2009-11 budget peritd.

Powercor and SP AusNet argued that a net benetitdxarise from the installation of
two-element meters for a number of reasons, sutiheasvoidance of customer price
shocks, and the delay of network augmentation.

The AER approved Powercor's and SP AusNet’s proposastall two-element
meters during the 2009-11 budget period. The AERIdered that the installation of
two-element meters would result in a net-benefit simould be approved.

However, the AER anticipated that two-element nsetezre unlikely to be required
for the 2012-15 budget period as AMI communicatiosild be functional and ToU
tariffs would be availabl&** Accordingly, the AER noted that it would reconsittee
issue for the 201215 budget period.

Draft Determination

SP AusNet, UE, and CitiPower and Powercor proptsaastall two-element meters
during the 201215 budget peribd.

The AER considered that activities relating to @ement meters are outside scope.
Further, where a DNSP had submitted a cost beaaditysis, the AER considered
that the DNSPs’ arguments in support of two-elemesiiers, were based on the
assumption that the ToU moratorium would continegamd 31 December 2011.

The AER noted at the time that it understood the Tiworatorium is due to expire on
31 December 2011, meaning the DNSPs will be requoenandatorily reassign their
customers onto ToU tariffs. Therefore, custometsnoit remain on their existing
tariff structure regardless of whether two-elenmrgingle-element meters are

198 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian advanced meterindrastructure review, 2009—11 AMI
budget and charges applicatigniuly 2009, p. 24

AER, Draft Determination: Victorian advanced meterindgrastructure review, 2009-11 AMI
budget and charges applicatigniuly 2009, p. 24

AER, Draft Determination: Victorian advanced meterindrastructure review, 2009-11 AMI
budget and charges applicatigniuly 2009, p. 24

AER, Draft Determination: Victorian advanced meterindrastructure review, 2009-11 AMI
budget and charges applicatigniuly 2009, p. 25

AER, Final Determination: Victorian advanced meterindrastructure review: 2009-11 AMI
budget and charges applicatigridctober 2009, p. 44

SP AusNet and United Energy Distribution alsopmsed to install two-element meters during the
2012-15 budget period.

109

110

111

112

113

SP AUSNET 59



installed. As the moratorium was to expire, the AéfRcluded that no net benefit
would arise.

As a result, the AER did not approve SP AusNetEslJCitiPower’'s and Powercor’s
proposed expenditure relating to two-element metensart of its Draft
Determination.

Submissions from distribution businesses on tworeét meters

SP AusNet, UE, and CitiPower and Powercor mainththeir proposals to install
two-element meters. SP AusNet provided a cost-lteanedlysis prepared by Price
Waterhouse Coopers (PwC) in support of its prop@diPower and Powercor
provided a letter from PwC updating its cost-bereafialysis that was provided to the
AER as part of CitiPower’'s and Powercor's Submitseigets.

The PwC reports outline that the installation ob{@lement meters will result in
benefits in excess of the incremental cost of ad¢lement meter relative to a single-
element meter.

In summary, SP AusNet, UE, and CitiPower and Powrezach maintain that
significant benefits will arise from the installai of two-element meters with a
contactor for existing customers with controlledds.

Submissions from stakeholders - the Victorian Mites for Energy and Resources

The Honourable Michael O'Brien MP, the Victorianniditer for Energy and
Resources (the Minister), raised the issue of tigaient meters in his submission in
response to the AER's Draft Determination. The Btaris submission states:

| note that the Draft Determination establishes tha installation of two
element meters by Powercor, CitiPower, SP AusNetlamited Energy is
out of scope as the moratorium on time-of-useftaisfdue to end after 31
December 2011.

However | am advised that, should the moratoriumtiooe in some form, it
should be possible to provide a specialised two{paiff for a customer
with a controlled hot water or space heating serwidth only a single
element smart meter that avoids or minimises pi@nges for the
customer. In this circumstance two element metengladvnot be required to
be rolled out*

However, on 31 October 2011, the Minister for Eyeagd Resources Victoria
informed the AER that the ToU moratorium will beexded beyond 31 December
2011. The Minister states:

The Draft Determination established that the itestiain of two element
meters by Powercor, CitiPower, SP AusNet, and drigeergy is out of
scope as the moratorium on time-of-use tariffsuis th end after 31
December 2011.

Following consultation with stakeholders as parthaf ongoing review of
the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) prograangd further to my
original submission, | advise that | intend to, jsgbto final Government

114 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MRER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft DeterminatiocBeptember
2011, p. 5

60 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



approval, extend the current moratorium for a ferttwelve months. |
understand that this advice is important for theRAR making its Final
Determination on the budgets and charges applitatio

This action will be taken to ensure that therersr@&indue impacts on
customers who may be affected by a change of nkttaoiff following the
installation of a single element smart meter ircelaf a two-element meter
(or two separate meters). The extension will bel@mented in consultation
with industry.

This decision should not be interpreted as pre-gm@ny decision by the
Government as to the future of the AMI Program,semuent to the current
ongoing review.

This decision is intended to protect consumers fomanticipated changes
to their tariffs.*°

Final Determination

The AER has considered the benefits arising frognnbtallation of two-element
meters rather than single-element meters for cust®mho currently have a non-
AMI two-element meter. These arguments include tiainstallation of two-element
meters will result in a range of benefits to custesrand market participants—based
on the assumption that the ToU moratorium woul@eatbeyond 31 December 2011.
The benefits include the avoidance of customelesiwck, lower costs resulting
from customer complaints and tariff reassignmeamsl, less network augmentation.

The AER notes that the cost of a two-element mistaround $20 to $30 more than a
single-element meter based on information provigeethe DNSPs in their amended
Submitted Budgets.

Despite the additional cost of two-element metidrs AER considers that the benefits
of two-element meters submitted by the DNSPs car#&lesed because the ToU
moratorium is likely to be extended. On this bafis, AER accepts the DNSPs’
claims that the benefits of two-element meters bellgreater than the additional
Ccosts.

Therefore, while the AER considers that activitielsted to two-element meters are
outside scope, it approves the expenditure relatingo-element meters for the
2012-15 budget period for SP AusNet, UE, and Cwi€rcand Powercor on a cost-
benefit basis.

2.2.4 New customer meter installation expenditure

AER Final Determination
The AER has determined that SP AusNet's proposmencmication and antenna
installation for new customer connections is owsdope.

The AER has also established that if within scaps,more likely than not that the
expenditure will not be incurred.

15 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MRER'’s 2012-2015 AMI Draft Determination —
Supplementary Submissjd8 October 2011.

SP AUSNET 61



SP AusNet's amended Submitted Budget includesopab for the cost of antenna
and communications module installation for new cosrs to be included.

2.2.4.1 AER Draft Determination

The AER removed all expenditure associated with aestomer installation of
meters in its draft determination on the basis tleat customers are charged under
Alternate Control Service charges for meter inatadh.

2.2.4.2 Submissions from stakeholders

SP AusNet submitted that new connection instaltatiosts are recovered from the
customer. SP AusNet states it did not incorpoifaed costs for this reason and that
the AER should not have adjusted its new custoneteninstallation and meter
supply expenditure as it was not incorporatéd.

SP AusNet further submitted that its contracted 0b6$[C-I-C] for antenna and
communications module installation is not recoverdtom the customer.

The Minister for Energy and Resources Hon. Micl@@8rien stated that the AER
should carefully examine the definition of metersegvices activities under the Order
and NER.

2.2.4.3 AER's view

The AER has reviewed SP AusNet's detailed capragediture model and considers
that antenna and communications card installatmhextended antenna installation
expenditure for new customers is charged to the pidgramme. This expenditure
was not approved by the AER in its Draft Determimmat

As to SP AusNet's information regarding the chdogeew customers installation of
antenna and communications module installationAER considers that this must
incorporate antenna and communications card iasitail as it represents
approximately the $[C-I-C] charge quoted by SP Aeisi’ The AER considers that
SP AusNet's expenditure for extended antennd®isame type of expenditure that
was not approved in the Draft Determination. Themethe AER has considered
expenditure for these cost items for new custongysther.

The AER notes the Minister's submission in relatiomew connections.

The definition of Regulated Services clarifies tthet metering services to be supplied
are services to customers with existing accumulatiomanually read interval meters
and customers with a remotely read interval metegrey the distributor is, in both

116 Sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 201215 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respanae August 2011, pp37

17 Sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infragture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respanae August 2011, pp37

62 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



circurlnlgtances, the responsible person in respehbeé services as of 31 December
2013.

Thus for new customers the costs of installing &t Aeter are not covered by the
Order. Further, under the National Electricity Rulmetering installation costs that
are directly recovered from customers are classdealternative control services.
The NER defines metering installation cost as:

The assembly of components including the instrurtramsformer, if any,
measurement element(s) and processes, if anydiagand display
equipment, communication interface, if any, that esntrolled for the
purpose of metrology and which lie between the nreggpoint(s) and the
point at or near the metering point(s) where thergyndata is made
available for collection:*®

The AER considers that the NER definition incorpesahe costs for the antenna
(including extended antenna) and communicationsubecals part of the meter
installation recovered from alternative controhseg charges from new connecting
customers. This view is supported by Impah.

The AER therefore considers that antenna and conwmations installation and
extended antenna installation expenditure for n@mnection customers are outside
scope. The AER has determined that SP AusNet'sdilmilgamended to remove the
proposed expenditure for new customers.

If such expenditure were within scope, the AER ¢@ssidered whether as a non-
contract cost, it is more likely than not that éhgpenditure will not be incurred. The
AER has concluded on the basis that such experdguecovered under alternative
control services that it is more likely than nadttthe expenditure will not be incurred
under the Cost Recovery Order.

2.2.5 Special Meter Reading expenditure as part of  Meter Data
Management

AER Final Determination
The AER has determined that activities connecteld &P AusNet's proposed Specijal
Meter Reading costs are outside scope.

The AER has also established that if within scaps,more likely than not that the
expenditure will not be incurred.

SP AusNet's amended Submitted Budget includespopab for special meter reading
expenditure to be incorporated into the meter detaagement expenditure.

18 See Defined Terms clause 2.1. With respect stooers with an existing remotely read interval

meter see clause 14.3; note also that customedefired as first tier and second tier customers
with annual electricity consumption of 160 MWh es$.

National Electricity Rules, Chapter 10: Glossangtering installation definition

Impag Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatorvieer of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Saipée 2011, p. 153

119
120

SP AUSNET 63



2.2.5.1 Submissions from stakeholders

The Minister for Energy and Resources Hon. Micl@@rien submitted that the AER
should carefully examine the definition of metergegvices activities under the Order
and NER**!

2.2.5.2 AER's view

The AER considers that Special Meter Reading fquars of the services allowed by
the alternative control service charges. The clsafgealternative control services are
recovered directly from the customers that incercharge. The AER also notes that
alternative control service charges are set tavaDdNSPs to recover the cost of
providing that service.

Under schedule 2.6(a)(ii) that manual meter readimdjremote meter reading are
activities reasonably required and within scopthefOrder. The AER considers that
special meter reading is not within scope of thdeDas it is not an activity that is
reasonably required.

Consequently, the AER considers that this actigityutside scope because it is not
reasonably required. Therefore, the AER has detmnihat SP AusNet’s budget be
amended to remove the proposed expenditure.

If such expenditure were within scope, the AER ¢wssidered whether as a non-
contract cost, it is more likely than not the exgieure will not be incurred. The AER
has concluded on the basis that such expenditueeavered under alternative
control services that it is more likely than nag #xpenditure will not be incurred
under the Cost Recovery Order.

2.3 Application of the competitive tender test

AER Final Determination
The AER has established that $99.5 million of SBRMet's amended Submitted
Budget was competitively tendered.

The Order requires the AER to approve expendittising out of contracts unless it
can establish that the contract was not let in @zswe with a competitive tender
process.

2.3.1 AER Draft Determination

The AER determined that a number of contracts leaah et by SP AusNet for the
AMI roll-out through a competitive tender procéésThe AER, following the Draft
Determination, requested the DNSPs to provide an@tation of those contracts the
AER considers have been competitively tenderetig¢ekpenditure reported in the
Budget and Charges Template. This reconciliatieldeeen summarised in Table 2.9.

2L The Honourable Michael O'Brien MResponse to the AER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination September 2011

122 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applications, July 2Q1dp 66—73.

64 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



The AER did not establish the following contraais $P AusNet's AMI roll-out were
not let in accordance with a competitive tendepngcess. These contracts are:

=  AMI tender management services
* Communication§®

= Meter installation

= AMI systems integration services
=  WIMAX antennas

= Supply installation and support of network secusigtem

2.3.2 Submissions from stakeholders

SP AusNet informed the AER that it is currently artdking a robust tender process
for [C-I-C].141%°

In its amended Submitted Budget, SP AusNet disdgneth the AER's statement that
'the tender process must be particular to a caritfdSP AusNet contends that:

There need only exist "a" competitive tender preagsplicable to a
contract, but that does not mean the same tendeegs cannot apply to
numerous contracts. SP AusNet contends that touobrdtender to
establish a panel for future contracts of a paldicvariety, is a sound and
prudent use of regulated revenue, particularihendontext of tight
deadlines.

2.3.3 AER's view

The AER endorses its Draft Determination and carsithat SP AusNet's
competitively tendered contracts total $99.5 millas outlined in Table 2.9.

The AER has adjusted the competitively tenderecemastallation capex for the
meter volumes found to be outside scope in sei:2.

The AER considers that all remaining expenditurerinat been competitively
tendered. This includes SP AusNet's current tendklish SP AusNet has informed
the AER will not be completed and contracted betbeeAER makes this Final

123 In response to an AER information request folloyvihe Draft Determination, SP AusNet

provided further information to clarify expenditureurred pursuant to the relevant competitively
tendered contract which falls within the commurimas capital expenditure category.
124 Sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 201215 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Resparnae August 2011, pp34-36, 38-39,43-44
125 5P AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 201215 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respondppendix C - RFT Meters,
Communnications Modules and MM& August 2011
AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012-15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp 66

126

SP AUSNET 65



Determinationt?” *28 Therefore the AER has assessed the remaining éitpen
under the expenditure incurred and commercial stahtists.

The AER has also considered SP AusNet's contetttadronly 'a’ competitive tender
process is required to establish a panel for futorgracts. Relevantly, clause 5C.3 of
the Order provides:

For the purposes of clause 5C.2(b), expenditupeudent and must be
approved:

(a) where that expenditure is a contract, unlesgdimmission [AER]
establishes that the contract was not let in a@arel with a competitive
tender process; or

Further, clause 5C.10 provides:

In making a determination in which the Commissi8&R] establishes that
a contract was not let in accordance with a cortipetiender process, the
Commission [AER] must have regard to:

(a) the tender process for that contract;
(b) whether there has been compliance with thatgss; and

(c) where the Commission [AER] establishes thatréugiest for tender
unreasonably imposed conditions or requirementspiteavented or
discouraged the submission of any tender that wasistent with the
selection criteria, that fact.

The AER accepts that a tender process, as SP Aaslletts, may apply to more than
one contract?® However, the AER does not accept that a procesetiablishes a
panel of potential providers without regard to plagticular contract or contracts in
guestion, is a 'tender process for that contraategerred to under clause 5C.10 of the
Cost Recovery Order.

127 Sp AusNetResponse to 2 September 2011 Questions on Amepgéchfion 9 September 2011,
pp 18

128 Clause 5C.3 and 5C.10 requires competitivelyeesu 'contract' costs to have been let to be
considered under the competitive tender test

129 Sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 201215 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respana@ August 2011, pp. 18 with reference to the
AER's statement in the Draft Determination, on pgtBat "the tender process must be particular
to a contract.”

66 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 2.9

Competitively tendered contract cost allocation ('00, Real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Capex
Meter Supply [c1c] [cd-C] [c--C] [cd-C]  [C--G
Meter Installation [c--c] [clC] [c--C] [c--C]  [C-I-C]
IT Capex [C--C] [clC] [c--C] [C--C]  [C-I-C]
Comms Capex [C--C]  [cC] [c--C] [C--C]  [C-I-C]
Total capex [C--C] [C--C] [C--C] [C--C]  [C-I-C]
Opex
Meter Purchase [C--C]  [CIC] [C--C] [C--C]  [C-C]
Meter Reading [C1-C] [c--C] [C--C] [C--C]  [C-]
Meter Data Management [c--Cc] [clC] [c--C] [ca]  [C-I-C]
Meter maintenance [c--C] [clC] [c--C] [c--C] [C-I-C]
Customer Service [c--Cc] [clC] [cdC] [c-C]  [aC]
Communication infrastructure maintenance ~ [C-I-C] -{C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]  [C-I-C]
Backhaul Communications [c--C] [clC] [clC] [6€]  [C-I-C]
Technology trials [c--Cc] [c--C] [C--C] [C--C]  €-I-C]
Project Management [c--C] [c--C] [C--C] [C-I-C]  [C-I-C]
AMIPO and AMI ISC costs [c--C] [clC] [c--C] [a-C]  [C-I-C]
Audit and quality assurance [C--C]  [CIC] [C--C][C--C]  [C-I-C]
AMI budget and charges applications [C-I-C]  [C-C][C-I-C] [C-I-C]  [C-I-C]
Equity raising costs [C--C] [C--C] [C--C] [C--E  [C-I-C]
Debt raising costs [c1-c] [cd-C] [c--C] [c--C]  [C-I-C]
Management fees or overhead [C--C]  [cC] [c--Cl[c--C]  [C-I-C]
Extra Accommodation Cost [c1-Cc] [cl-C] [c-C] [©C]  [C-C]
IT Opex [c--Cc] [clC] [c--C] [c--C]  [C-I-C]
Total opex [C--C] [ClC] [C-C] [C--C]  [C-I-C]
Total Budget 61,829 31,025 4,964 1719 99,537
Source: AER analysis
SP AUSNET 67



2.4  Application of the expenditure incurred test

For expenditure that does not meet the competiénder test, the Order requires that
the AER assess the expenditure under the expeaditcurred test. If the AER
establishes that it is more likely than not that éixpenditure will not be incurred for
the AMI roll-out, the AER may reject the expenddur

2.4.1 Equity raising costs

AER Final Determination
The AER has established that it is more likely thahthat SP AusNet's proposed
equity raising cost is expenditure that will notibeurred.

SP AusNet's initial Submitted Budget included apmsal for equity raising costs.

2.4.1.1 Submissions from stakeholders

SP AusNet stated that it is only applying for deelising costs not equity raising

costst3?

2.4.1.2 AER'sview

SP AusNet's budget template incorporates valugteibudget line for equity raising
costs despite the statement that it is not seedqgugty raising costs. These equity
raising costs align to debt raising costs propdse8P AusNet. As such the AER has
treated this proposed expenditure as debt raisiatsc

The AER endorses its Draft Determination and alloew®quity raising costs as
SP AusNet has stated this expenditure will notiserrired. The AER considers debt
raising costs in section 0.

2.5 Application of the commercial standard test

For forecast expenditure that the AER has estalistas not let in accordance with
the competitive tender test and which has mettpemditure incurred test, the Order
requires the AER to assess that expenditure uhdesdammercial standard test. The
commercial standard test requires the AER to amgpsorh expenditure unless it can
establish that incurring it would involve a subsi@departure from the commercial
standard a reasonable business would exercise irdumstances.

In its Draft Determination, the AER accepted SP eiss proposed expenditure for
metering reading, AMI Project Office (AMIPO) and ANhdustry Steering
Committee (AMI ISC), audit and quality assurancenagement fees or overheads
and extra accommodation expenditure under the cooiahstandard test* As SP
AusNet's expenditure for these budget items remaiwckanged the AER considers
this expenditure meets the commercial standard test

130 Sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 201215 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respana@e August 2011, pp68

131 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp 104.

68 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



The AER in its Draft Determination also acceptedA&BNet's proposed expenditure
for customer service, IT capex and communicatigrerd>? SP AusNet has proposed
amendments to these budget items. Therefore, theWH reassess these budget
items against the commercial standard test to ihéterif the expenditure is prudent
as required by the Order.

2.5.1 Benchmarking SP AusNet's AMI expenditure

AER Draft Determination

The AER used cost benchmarking in its Determinadb&P AusNet's 2009-11
Revised Budget Application. The AER used benchmarkor the analysis of meter
supply capex using the average of all DNSPs meticasts (which include a
communications card and zigbee card) as a badelitetermine if SP AusNet's
meter unit costs were a substantial departure thentommercial standard.

The AER also adopted cost benchmarking in relatiameter unit costs in its Draft
Determination of SP AusNet's initial Submitted Batfpr 2012-15.

The AER notes that unlike the other DNSPs, SP Ausldienot provide a fully
integrated opex model that would allow a bottonbupd analysis of its opex
forecasts in order to support its proposed experfit>

For the Draft Determination, Impaq provided the A&Rh cost benchmarking of
SP AusNet's IT opex against the costs of Powehsgraq considered that Powercor
is similar to SP AusNet as it has a similar langakrand some metropolitan network
areas. Powercor is slightly larger than SP AusNeustomer number terms but not
so much that economies of scale will be materigiater. As such, Impaq viewed
Powercor as sufficiently similar to SP AusNet topde a suitable benchmark for
costs.

The AER also used Impaq's build-up of the costssgess other expenditure
categories under the commercial standard testeo®tider, including:

= Meter Data Management

= Meter maintenance

= Customer Service

=  Communications Infrastructure Maintenance

= Project Management

132 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationduly 2011, pp 104

133 JEN, V3 JEN AIMRO Financial Model_v1.33(AER DD3ppendix C UE AIMRO Financial
Model_v1.33(AER DD); Powercor & CitiPower commurticas operations opex; Powercor &
CitiPower customer services opex; Powercor & CitiBometer maintenance; Powercor and
CitiPower, 4 Deloitte model.

SP AUSNET 69



Submissions from Stakeholders

SP AusNet submitted that only the following elensewitthe decision can be
benchmarked®*

» the tax depreciation method

» the tax depreciation rate

= the value of debt as a proportion of the valuequiity and debt
= return on debt

= value of imputation (franking credits)

Otherwise, SP AusNet in response to the use oftimearks by the AER in its Draft
Determination under the commercial standard teseréed that only the cost incurred
by the actual DNSP in all its circumstances candesidered and therefore cross
comparison of other DNSPs costs nor any kind otberarking can be usétf

AER View

As the Order is not prescriptive about exactly ibevcommercial standard is defined
the AER considers it must exercise its judgement aghat constitutes the relevant
commercial standard. The AER considers that bendtingais one of many tools that
can be used to determine the commercial standater whe Order.

The commercial standard test requires that the Apjities a standard. As noted in
section 1.3.2 the word 'standard’ requires compauds benchmarking.

The AER has considered the circumstances of eatoidn DNSP in applying the
commercial standard test. In accordance with clasé it has taken into account
and given fundamental weight to the factors listedlause 5I.8.

As noted in section 1.3.2, while some circumstam@cespecific to each DNSP some
apply generally to all DNSPs including compliandéhwhe minimum meter
specifications and licence obligation to meet tiMl Aoll-out schedule. This leads to
some observable similarities in their operatingiemments at least with respect to
regulatory obligations. This is factored into thERs assessment as under clause 5I1.8
there must be consideration of the nature of tHeotd obligation, the risks inherent

in a project of this type, general market condgi@amd any metering regulatory
obligation or requirement.

The AER considers benchmarking to be appropriatearcase of SP AusNet for a
number of reasons.

As a general point, the AER notes that it requeSteusNet to provide detailed
information in support of forecast capital and @penal expenditure. In response,

134 SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respana@ August 2011, ppl5

135 Sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respana@e August 2011, ppl14-17

70 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



SP Auise)lélet provided only a detailed capex modetadsbf both a capex and opex
model.

The AER accepts that this is not a justificationddopting the use of benchmarking
if there are no comparable cost benchmarks. HowéverAER considers that for
certain categories of expenditure it is possiblednchmark costs. This is because
each DNSP's circumstances when contracting foAMEroll-out would have been
similar with respect to certain expenditure, susimeter unit costs.

The AER recognises that each of the DNSPs arereliffevith respect to, for
example, geographic area. However, similaritiegexist between the networks
operated by Powercor and SP AusNet which both bewan and rural networks
along with similar customer bases for example, wefpect to size.

The1§7ER notes Impagq's advice on benchmarking SRNAtUs costs. Impaq advised
that:

= Impagq is of the view that there are differencesvieen the service territories of
SP AusNet and Powercor in a range of differentetisp&any of these aspects
affect the operation of the DNSPs in different walise bushfire risk profile is
different and similarly the requirement for vegetatmanagement is different.
However in regards to the comparability of DNSRsAWII it is only issues that
impact on AMI meeting the functional specificatittrat need to be considered.

The following is a consideration of areas of SP Metss proposed costs where
Powercor has been used as a reference point.

= Metering capex and opex costs - The metering reqents of SP AusNet and
Powercor are very similar. Due to the high promoriof rural customers for
whom reticulated natural gas is not available pirogortion of electric off
peak water heating and concrete slab heating is1migter for both
SP AusNet and Powercor than for urban DNSPs. Henitenetering supply
capex costs should be quite similar. Unit metenirsggallation costs should be
similar between SP AusNet and Powercor as both toagieal with metering
installations in rural as well as urban areas(fnalrareas there are larger
distances between meters and hence the travalimgi$ higher). In relation
to other aspects of metering capex, the costs leetWwewercor and
SP AusNet should be similar as both are requireddet the Victorian
Minimum AMI Functionality Specification and MinimuiBervice Levels
Specification.

In relation to metering opex costs, both SP Ausixet Powercor are required
to meet the in service meter testing requiremeitisscoONER and the AEMO
metrology procedure. This requires sample testfrrgeaters in service to
AS1284.13. Both SP AusNet and Powercor have aaimumber of metering
families and hence the sample sizes for testirigage meters should be
similar and hence the costs should be similar.

136 gp AusNetEmail: SPA response to AER's questions of 13 &prill, 28 April 2011
137 |mpaq Consulting..etter re: Powercor as a comparator for SP AusMetelation to AM| 27
October 2011

SP AUSNET 71



IT systems capex and opex costs - The circumstdocedi the DNSPs are
quite similar in relation to IT Capex and Opex sogtll the DNSPs are
required to provide daily interval data for eachtenand provide other AMI
services such as de-energisation and re-energisitence all DNPS would
require similar systems such as:

meter data management (to perform validation abdtgution)

connection point management (to manage the metergseand
configuration at the connection point)

network management (to manage the operation ohllliecommunication
network)

market gateway (to provide data to AEMO and Retaids well as B2B
service orders)

In some cases, DNSPs, such as Citipower and Poryéiaee utilised shared
IT systems for AMI. In the case of JEN and UE thesystem development
costs have been shared while separate systembbanemplemented. Impaq
considers that SP AusNet has presumably had thertopyity to share IT costs
since there is a level of common ownership with JEN

There is a level of IT Capex and Opex which isdixk this respect the costs
for SP AusNet and Powercor should be comparablal¢asfor other DNSPs).
The variable component of IT Capex and Opex castsainly driven by
customer numbers (or meter numbers). In this respleAusNet is also
similar to Powercor.

Hence IT costs for SP AusNet and Powercor shouklrhéar.

Communications capex and opex - The AMI commuricetiCapex and

Opex costs are affected by a number of factorse mibst major of these is the
requirement for quality and reliability of AMI comunications across the
whole service territory. The topology of the netilvand the geography of the
territory affect this considerably:

Customer density affects - Urban environments whiezalistance
between AMI meters is of the order of 10 metre$G0 metres is different
to more rural environments where the distance batweeters may be
several kilometres. The increased distance of concations can make it
more difficult to achieve reliable communicatiors.this regard there is a
high degree of similarity between the circumstarafd®owercor and

SP AusNet. Both have large rural areas (with §icamt distances
between AMI meters) to deal with as well as urbaas.

Terrain affects - SP AusNet services the eastdfroh¥ictoria where the
terrain is more mountainous (in general) than ¢fidhe western half of
Victoria which Powercor services. This would t¢adndicate that

SP AusNet’s circumstances are different to th&amkercor. However on
a closer investigation the differences are notgoificant. The

SP AusNet territory is quite mountainous but theevery few customers
in those mountains. The vast majority of SP Austiistomers are in

72

VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



towns (which are predominantly on flatter land)rothe flatter rural areas
of valleys and undulating hills.

Impag considers that from satellite images (notaépced here) of eastern
Victoria show the mountainous areas and the logaifadhe major towns and
roads. From these images Impaq considers it evidlahthere are almost no
customers in the mountainous areas of SP Ausietitoty.

There are some customers in the valleys that runtoghe mountains
however these customers are reasonably well groiggedher. The areas
where the vast majority of the customers are lateguite similar to that of
Powercor. Powercor does have some areas of lailiggmotably around the
Otway ranges and the Grampians; where there aveaalsasonable numbers
of customers.

Hence it is Impaq’s view that the AMI communicasassues for both DNSPs
are very similar. Both have to deal with longer coumications distances in
rural areas and both have to deal with communicatayound obstacles such
as major hills. Hence Powercor is comparable té\G&Net in this regard.

= Maintenance issues - Both SP AusNet and Poweraa@ the issue of distance in
relation to maintenance of AMI assets. AMI asseésscattered across a large
geography and this means that maintenance carfiectieély be resourced from
just one location. This is different to the circuares of urban DNPS (including
UED) where the distance travelled by maintenanewslis shorter and hence
fewer locations of maintenance resources are regjuifence both SP AusNet and
Powercor will need to utilise dispersed resouraeess their geography for at
least first line fault response. Indeed the sertecgtory over which AMI assets
are installed is somewhat larger for Powercor thanfor SP AusNet. This is
however little different to the circumstance forimanance of the electrical
network assets.

= Meter data services - Meter data collection, prsiogsand provision to AEMO
and Retailers is an activity all DNSPs have to mtev The major cost driver for
this activity, given the automated nature of itemgpion, is the number of meter
data streams. Not only does SP AusNet and Powbkes@ similar meter volumes
but also both have a higher proportion of two elehmeeters than the other
DNSPs. Each two element meter provides two metersteeams. Hence meter
data service costs for SP AusNet and Powercor dimikimilar.

= OQverall - Hence it is Impag’s view that in most Brél respects the
circumstances of Powercor and SP AusNet in relatolMI are quite similar.

Given Impagq's analysis as outlined above, the A&ficlers that topography and
geography would not lead to significant differencesosts between Powercor and
SP AusNet such that those costs could not be besriech

Even if it could be established that differencemimography and geography had a
guantifiable effect on costs, in the AER's view tlagegory of expenditure most likely
to be affected would be SP AusNet's communicatiapeXx. As SP AusNet's
communications capex is being approved under thgetitive tender test, it is not

SP AUSNET 73



therefore assessed under the commercial standdraini no issue arises with respect
to this category of expenditure.

As to the implications for communication infrastiwre maintenance opex, SP
AusNet's communications opex would be largely similue to large distances on
rural networks. Topography would have minimal effé any, on these costs. The
AER therefore considers that these costs woulcitagely comparable.

In relation to IT expenditure, as noted in Impaqialysis, such expenditure for some
DNSPs is shared. As a result, SP AusNet's cosid fioray be slightly higher than for
other DNSPs. The AER considers that the cost shanechanism will primarily
affect benchmarking of SP AusNet IT capex. Thiggaty of expenditure was
accepted in the AER's Draft Determination and ish@ing assessed against the
benchmark in this Final Determination. (SP AusN&t proposed additional new
expenditure for IT capex that is assessed in geétib.3.2.)

The impact on SP AusNet's IT opex when benchmaakeaihst other DNSPs should
be relatively slight by comparison to the impactidrcapex. The efficiency achieved
by other DNSPs is due to scale efficiencies foraperation of its IT systems.
Therefore CitiPower and Powercor for example maghie to lower IT labour costs
by having one person performing the same IT opekdth businesses. However the
AER considers that this scale efficiency would lghs as it is the incremental cost of
each additional FTE that would cause the IT ope&inga for CitiPower and
Powercor.

The AER therefore considers that in other certategories of expenditure, as
detailed below (meter data management, communitatidrastructure maintenance
and IT opex), benchmarking of SP AusNet's expengliigainst those of Powercor is
appropriate under the Order.

With respect to meter supply capex, the naturePoA8sNet's network would have no
impact except to the extent that the communicagchnology (WiMAX) and meter
type impact on comparability. With respect to metgpply capex, the nature of SP
AusNet's network would have no impact other thathéoextent that the choice of
communication technology (WiMAX) and meter type nigmypact on comparability.
In section 2.5.2.1, the AER has addressed the ingbaweter type and accounted for
this when approving expenditure incurred consistétit the commercial standard.
As to the choice of communications technology dre&ddotential impact this may
have on meter supply capex, in section 2.5.2. AR has examined SP AusNet’s
circumstances when assessing SP AusNet's incusfingeter supply capex against
the commercial standard test. SP AusNet's decisigamoceed with its AMI roll-out
by adopting WIMAX is examined as part of these winstances. Consistent with the
AER's Determination of SP AusNet’'s 2009-11 ReviBadget Application, as the
AER has concluded that SP AusNet's circumstances sueh that it should have
reconsidered its decision to proceed with WiMAX diid forms part of the relevant
commercial standard test, the AER considers thathibice of communications
technology does not impact on the AER's benchmgr&frAMI expenditure to be
incurred for meter supply. The AER considers thatdverage of all DNSPs meter
unit costs, where the DNSP has a comparable mgter is the most appropriate
benchmark. This was the approach adopted in the AB&ermination of SP

74 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



AusNet's Revised Budget Applicatidif. After reviewing submissions made on
benchmarking following the Draft Determination (umich the SP AusNet's meter
supply capex was benchmarked against Powelttiie AER has again adopted this
approach in this Final Determination.

Benchmarking is one component or aspect of the cential standard test. Other
factors are also taken into account including goalece processes and conduct where
relevant to the assessment.

2.5.2 Capital expenditure analysis

Capital expenditure represents the purchase ofigdlyassets installed into the
distribution network as part of the AMI roll-outidluding meters, communications
infrastructure and computer systems. The AER adli@ists to meter volumes under
the scope test (section 2.2.2) impact the costeiéra supplied (section 2.5.2.1).

2.5.2.1 Meter supply

AER Final Determination

The AER has established that incurring the meteplstexpenditure of $[C-I-
C] million involves a substantial departure frore tommercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

The AER considers that meter supply expenditu®©fI-C] million is consistent
with the commercial standard test.

This section outlines the cost of purchasing timeately read interval meters that
meet the Functional Specification of the Order.

AER Draft Determination

The AER made adjustments to SP AusNet's proposagietbeonsistent with its
decision on SP AusNet's 2009-11 AMI Revised Budgptlication Determination.
The AER considered SP AusNet's incurring of metdtr eaosts for AMI for single
phase single element meters involved a substatgrture from the commercial
standard test that reasonable business would sgércthe circumstancé®

The AER also assessed the 3G meter costs provid8& lAusNet. In its assessment,
the AER considered the bottom up build providedrbgaq based on current market
rates and information from meter suppliers. The ABRsidered that SP AusNet
incurring the cost provided for 3G meters invoheesubstantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaelcise in the circumstances.

The AER also made an adjustment to the meter vadmend to be outside scope in
the draft determination.

138 AER, Final Determination: SP AusNet: Advanced Meterinfydstructure Revised Budget

Application 2009-1120 July 2011, pp 24-25

139 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrstructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp105-107

140 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp 105-107.

SP AUSNET 75



Submissions from stakeholders

SP AusNet submitted the following in its amende8r8iited Budget:

®=  The timing of SP AusNet's AMI roll-out has changedving the roll-out of 3G
and WiMAX meters from 2011 to 2012-13. SP AusNatest that while total
meter supply costs have declined over the 2011etibgpmeter supply costs have
actually increased for the 2012-15 budget periocaddition meter installation
costs have also moved from 2011 to 2012-13.

= SP AusNet is currently undertaking a tender protasthe supply of its AMI
metering solution (incorporating 3G and WiMAX metecommunications cards,
zigbee cards and antennas). The outcome of theegsawill not be known until
after the submission date for the amended Subniiejet** (and after
31 August 2011 which is the last date that a budpgptication can be revised).

AER's view

In assessing this expenditure under the commestaatard test, the AER has
reviewed information provided by SP AusNet subsatitethe Draft Determination.
This information is relevant to considering SP Aagslcircumstances under the
commercial standard test in relation to meter supgpenditure.

SP AusNet was informed that the AER was examiriggibformation as part of its
assessment under the commercial standard testasdiven opportunities to make
comments and submissions. SP AusNet subsequenthdpd additional information
and submissions for the AER to consider. Wherevagieto the AER's assessment of
particular categories of expenditure (as notedvetbis material was taken into
account in making this final determination.

Some of the information below is particular to netests. Other of the information
relating to SP AusNet's chosen technology is akevant to meter costs in that all
components are interlinked and any revision ofriqadar component of the
technology may impact upon other components otablenology solution.

The AER also considers this information relevanBBbAusNet's circumstances when
assessing communications infrastructure maintenanddT opex under the
commercial standard test.

SP AusNet's circumstances

As background to SP AusNet's current circumstartbesAER notes the following
points made in its 2009-11 AMI Budget Determinati@ctober 2009) that approved
expenditure of SP AusNet's WIMAX AMI solution:

= the other four DNSPs chose to adopt a mesh radliti@o

= the cost of WIMAX of $[C-I-C] million for the enté roll-out was slightly higher
than the other DNSPs but had a potential long tegtrbenefit of $[C-I-C] million

141 Sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respana@ August 2011, pp34-36, 38-39,43-44

76 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



to SP AusNet due to Opex off-sets as stated in @NAt's 2008 AMI project
business case.

= SP AusNet expressed several concerns that addgash would be problematic
as:

= there were key concerns regarding AMI service leeehpliance, spectrum
use, solution security, standards and vendor chbigél cost certainty vendor
support and meter adoption

= alternative technology solutions (mesh radio, 3¢ @buld not meet
SP AusNet's obligations under the Ortfér.

On 28 February 2011 SP AusNet submitted its:
= AMI Revised Budget Application for the 2009-11 batigeriod*

= AMI Budget and Charges Application for the 2012-iflget period**

The outcomes of those determinations are summaaisiné beginning of this
chapter.

Relevant to SP AusNet's circumstances at the ticlgose the WiMAX technology
solution were a number of factors which the AERnefd to in its Final
Determination of SP AusNet's 2009-11 Revised Budgelication*°

® The meter contracts associated with the RFI wetéeh@n accordance with a
competitive tender process for the reasons disdusaghe AER's Final
Determination on SP AusNet's 2009-11 Revised Buéigptication.

= Mesh radio was available to SP AusNet as a techaliganative to WiMAX in
September 2009 as demonstrated by SP AusNet hiegteyl Mesh Radio as a
communications technology for its AMI roll-out.

= Although SP AusNet was not privy to the other Vicia DNSPs’ Mesh Radio
unit prices, it ought to have compared the revidgBIAX prices with its own
Mesh Radio prices.

= Based on the findings of the Deloitte report, theas a lack of, or an
insufficiently developed, market for the suppWBIMAX meters, and in turn a
comparably improved market for Mesh Radio metersted.

142 With reference to SP AusN&PI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: Revised
Budget Response: Draft Determination Respph8eApril 2011, pp. 22-24.

143 SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: Revised Budget
Application 28 February 2011

144 SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: AMI Subsequent Budget

and Charges Applicatigr28 February 2011

AER, Final Determination: SP AusNet: Advanced Meterinfydstructure Revised Budget

Application 2009-1120 July 2011, pp27-29

145

SP AUSNET 77



Following the 2008 RFT, it was apparent that tiveoelld be a delay in vendors
supplying WiMAX meters as AMPY Email and PRI Audisehad notified

SP AusNet of their intention to manufacture WiMAetars but that they could
not supply them before the third quarter of 2009.

The other DNSPs were all subject to the same regylabligations as

SP AusNet under the Revised Order and all DNSRx tlan SP AusNet adopted
and proposed Mesh Radio in their February 2009 éuoigpposals and reaffirmed
their decision in their August 2009 revised prop®$ar the 2009-11 AMI roll-

out.

The KEMA Report states that SP AusNet's AMI congimgy planning documents
suggest that adopting mesh radio in early Septe2®@9 would still have
allowed SP AusNet to meet its first roll out mit@se in June 2010 albeit with a
higher cost.

The recent information provided by SP AusNet irpogse to an AER information
request*® following the Draft Determination indicates SP Alet's AMI roll-out
requires further investment if SP AusNet is to niesepbligations under the Ord&Y.
[C-I-C]

146 AER, Request for Information, 2 September 2011
147 Sp AusNetResponse to 2 September 2011 Questions on Amepgéchfion 9 September 2011

78

VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Figure 2.1  SP AusNet performance to DPI obligations
[C-I-C]

Source: SP AusNet, [C-I-C], 19 May 2011, pp 64

SP AUSNET

79



Based on the information provided to the AER a8@®Eeptember 2011, Energeia
raised the following concerns:

[C-1-C]

Impaq also raised significant concerns about SRAtis overall AMI program based
on information provided to the AER up to 20 Septent011. For example, Impaq
states:

= [C-I-C]
= [C-I-C]
= [C-I-C]
= [C-I-C]
= [C-I-C]
= [C-I-C]

Impaq concludes that there is still an opportufotySP AusNet to change
technologies. Further, Impag notes that implemerttie mesh radio solution chosen
by the other DNSPs would provide SP AusNet witbvegr cost solution, which is
proven to meet the Government’s requirements asdtmauch lower risk profil&?
Similarly, Energeia states:

Although SP AusNet would face additional IT, pragrand installation
costs, Energeia is of the view that moving to aspromesh solution may be
the prudent option, even at this late stage. Tlsesbar our view is the
relative performance to date of the two optionsl tre significant
remaining risks involved in persevering with whatwnappears to be a
relatively high-risk WiMAX strategy.

148 |mpaq Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatorviee of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Seipée 2011, pp. 141-142.

80 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



There is also likely to be a timeframe impact, &RAusNet would be
unlikely to meet its target. [C-I-&F

To assess SP AusNet's circumstances and othean¢li@ctors as required under
Clause 5C.4 of the Order, the AER requested onepetnber that SP AusNet
provide it with, amongst other information, its mess decision processes for
infrastructure project§® The AER informed SP AusNet that it had not preseény
information to the AER to suggest that SP AusNedard or Executive had
considered alternative options for its AMI roll-chgtween the time of the analysis set
out in the 2008 Business Case and [C-F€]The AER specifically sought to clarify
whether SP AusNet had applied its standard busohassion-making processes to
AMI-related expenditure. The AER's questions andABBNet's responses were as
follows:

a) Please inform the AER of SP AusNet's capitalesxfiture approval
processes that applied in its June 2010 Business fdathe AMI roll-out.

SP AusNet has a formal set of delegation levelsémital expenditure
approvals for Management and approval levels gtire approval of the
SP AusNet Board. In the case of Capital Expenditegeiests that exceed
Management’s approval levels, Board Approval isineyl.

b) Please inform the AER of the approval processé#pital expenditure
variances presented to SP AusNet's Board for atfggor distribution
infrastructure projects.

SP AusNet's Board sets the Annual Budget for Capitpenditure.

SP AusNet's Management report to the Board on pssgagainst that
budget at the Board Meetings. There have not begwother major
distribution infrastructure projects that have batn level that have
required Board Approval in recent times. Shouldagandistribution project
require SP AusNet’s Board Approval that project té subject to

SP AusNet'’s formal expenditure approval processs #se AMI Program.

c) Please provide an example of the process SP dtgdplies if an
infrastructure project is significantly under orep\forecast costs.

SP AusNet continually reviews and reports actudlfanecast project
expenditure against the approved budget. Apprapimtestigation are
undertaken and reported of the drivers of any Sigamt reasons for any
under or over forecast costs.

d) Did SP AusNet's Board Approval of an extra $fCjlexpenditure for
the AMI program follow the above capital expenditprocesses?

SP AusNet's Board Approval of an extra $[C-I-C] ergiture for the AMI
program followed the above capital expenditureepsses

e) Has SP AusNet's capital expenditure approvatgse been altered since
June 20107

199 EnergeiaReview of Victorian Distribution Network ServiceoRider's Advanced Metering
Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15: Prephl®y Energeia for the Australian Energy
Regulator October 2011, pp. 22.

130 AER, Request for Information, 28 September 2011

151 Sp AusNet, [C-I-C], 19 May 2011

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 81



SP AusNet'’s capital expenditure approval procesqbabeen altered since
June 20182

SP AusNet provided the AER with high level respansethese questions and did not
detail the decision-making process as requesteédeohER. SP AusNet's response to
Question C did indicate that SP AusNet conducteveyand reports to SP AusNet's
Board concerning under and over expenditure. Howenefurther information was
provided that indicated that SP AusNet's decisiaking processes then required
previous business decisions to be reassessedfesrenverspend occurred.

At the same time, SP AusNet submitted that:
The AMI program is an enormous scale new technofrgject using a
COST PASS through mechanism. AMI is unlike disttibo regulation
which is INCENTIVE BASED regulation of many thousknof smaller

individual projects where some technologies hawechanged for
decades®

The AER recognises that the Order provides for pass through but notes that the
Order requires that costs be prudent.

On 6 October, the AER sought further clarificatard details from SP AusN&t'
SP AusNet offered no further response to the AgR&stions of 28 September as
detailed above but did in its response dated 12l2ct2011.:

" [C-I-C]

= [C-I-C]

= [C-I-C]

= respond to the AER's statements questioning SP éiisstlecision to proceed
with its WIMAX communication technology solution &dlows:

[C-1-C]

152

SP AusNetResponse to Information Request 7 — 18 Septemhér 20 September 2011, pp5-6
153

SP AusNetResponse to Information Request 7 — 18 Septemhér 20 September 2011, pp4-5
1% AER, Request for Information 10: Letter to SP AusMeDctober 2011

82 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



SP AusNet made similar assertions about mesh nadesponse to the AER's Draft
Determination on the SP AusNet 2009-11 Revised Budgplication. As SP AusNet
has provided no further specific information abmgsh radio, the AER maintains its
position from that Final Determination that:

While the AER considers that the factors outlingdS® AusNet in its
submission do appear relevant to the decisionadfgeding with the
WIMAX solution, the AER notes that it has receivealinformation to
substantiate or support the concerns, risks anddinpents raised by SP
AusNet. Even so, these concerns, risks and imped#ieehind Mesh Radio
do not establish why SP AusNet did not further gtigate Mesh Radio,
particularly in light of the increased unit costs WiMAX as at September
2009 and the fact that the other four Victorian BdSaced similar risks but
nevertheless selected the lower cost, Mesh Ragliatien in February 2009.
Further, no information has been provided to thé&RARat suggest that it
was not open to SP AusNet to apply risk managestestiegies to manage
these risks. The AER notes that the Deloitte rejglentifies pros and cons
associated with all of the vendor solutions, inahgd/ViMAX.

Further, SP AusNet has not provided reasons wirg tlvere no mitigating
strategies other than to adopt WiMAX at a signifitty higher cost than
originally estimated, and at a higher cost thaniMRadio®>®

[C-I-C]

In addition to the above information, the AER haamined the benchmarking
prepared by Energeia which compares SP AusNet'srAMbut costs with those of
Powercor. Energeia’s cost benchmarking shows a&usNet has been unable to
achieve any capex or opex efficiencies over thé2@B period. As SP AusNet's
original 2008 Business case for WIMAX was adoptedhe basis of capex and opex
efficiencies existing and SP AusNet's WiIMAX comnuations being only $[9[C-I-
C]] million more than mesh radio, the AER considiéa Energeia's benchmarking is
relevant to the extent that it underlines that $i8Met appears to be rolling out an
expensive communications solution with no offsetgfficiency benefits.

135 AER, Final Determination: SP AusNet: Advanced Meterinfydstructure Revised Budget
Application 2009-1,120 July 2011, pp21

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 83



[Overall, SP AusNet’s circumstances reveal thatrnkernal estimates of expenditure
required for the AMI roll-out have increased by IfCq per cent from its 2008
Business case which was provided as part of it9-2000 budget application, to its
[C-I-C]. [C-I-C]

Meter Unit Costs

Impagq, consistent with its initial report, benchiked SP AusNet's meter unit costs
against Powercor (Table 2.10) which it considececkflect the commercial standard
for AMI meters (including communications). Impaqfal that SP AusNet's meter
unit costs were between [C-I-C] and [C-I-C] pertdeigher than Powercor's® The
Powercor meter unit costs include a communicatoand and a ZigBee card.

Table 2.10  Analysis of SP AusNet's Meter unit costs against tse of Powercor

METER COMPONENT Powercor SP AusNet AMI Ratio of SP AusNet prices to
Meter prices Powercor’s
(Mesh  WIMAX 3G  WIMAX 3G  WIMAX
Radio) & 3G
AUD$ Blended
Single phase single element [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

Single phase single element  [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
with contactor

Single phase two element [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
with contactor

Multiphase [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Multiphase with contactor [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] @-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Multiphase CT connected [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [GC] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]

Source Impaqg Consulting, Australian Energy Reguid&eview of DNSPs Amended
AMI Budget Submissions for 2012 to 2015, versiah 29 September 2011, pp
148

Powercor's meter unit costs do not include an patemtenna. Powercor, like all
other DNSPs except SP AusNet, have external arnedion® per cent to 10 per cent

1% |mpaq Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatorviee of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Seipée 2011, pp 148

84 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



of meter installations. Despite this, Impaq haseadthe cost of an external antenna
for all SP AusNet meters’ **®

In its SP AusNet 2009-11 Revised Budget Applicabatermination the AER
considered SP AusNet's meter unit costs againsetbbthe average of all other
Victorian DNSPs meter unit costs. At the time SBBRet submitted that this was not
appropriate if JEN and UED did not also use a tiement meter. The AER accepted
this view and only used the average of DNSPs coamp@meter unit costs for each
meter type:>°

Assessment of meter unit costs

In its Draft Determination the AER compared SP Aet&®land Powercor's meter unit
costs. The AER considered that Powercor's meteércosts reflected the commercial
standard. In coming to this conclusion the AERmbtl assess the disaggregated meter
unit costs for the meter, communications card aglee card. These components
were assessed in total as one complete meter unit

The AER notes this is a different approach to #pglied in its SP AusNet 2009-11
Revised Budget Application. In that determinatiba AER applied the average of
other DNSPs' meter unit costs which already incateoa zigbee card and
communications card. The AER then added to thi€metit cost the additional cost
of SP AusNet's zigbee card and communications @atdp thereby double counting
these costs. The AER's approach at that time wsedban a misunderstanding of SP
AusNet's approach to developing costs for meters.

The AER now recognises that it is more approptiatese only the total meter cost.
The AER performed its analysis on this basis inDh&ft Determination and
maintains this approach in this Final Determination

As SP AusNet in its amended Submitted Budget didespond to this aspect of the
AER's Draft Determination, the AER sought SP AusNedbmment on the AER's
approach noting specifically that it diverged frtime AER's approach in its
Determination on SP AusNet's 2009-11 Revised Buéigptication

Determination:?® SP AusNet responded that:

SP AusNet accepts the AER’s decision to proposemsepply unit costs
using the less detailed approach of combining regt@mmunications cards
and zigbee cards into one ‘unit’, provided thastheosts are developed by
taking each component into account and assessiggsanable price for
each component (that is, as per the AER’s decizsiometer unit costs in the
2009-11 Revised Budget. A copy of the AER’s mauelihat ‘builds’ these

57 \mpaq Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatorviee of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget

Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Saipée 2011, pp 149-150

The AER has considered whether it is possibldjast SP AusNet’s antenna expenditure from all
meters to only the 5 per cent to 10 per cent amoluRbwercor. However due to the more
mountainous topography of SP AusNet's network negfidgs likely SP AusNet would require a
higher percentage of antenna's than Powercor. Bi® Was been unable to establish what
percentage of meters would require an antennaadtspbgraphy. Therefore, consistent with the
Draft Determination the AER has not been able tal#ish that incurring expenditure to provide
all meters with antennas is a substantial depaftare the commercial standard.

AER, Final Determination: SP AusNet: Advanced Meterinfydstructure Revised Budget
Application 2009-1,120 July 2011, pp24-25

180 AER, Information Request 124 October

158

159

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 85



costs is attached again here for your convenien8P) AusNet does not see
how an accurate meter unit cost estimate couldelbeldped without
considering the prudent costs of each component.

It is important to note that the costs are not ihatasonable but what will not
involve a substantial departure from the commestahdard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances. TR gonsiders that the
communications card and zigbee card representtagrai part of a 'remotely read
interval meter' as defined by the Order. Therefogecally the whole meter unit cost
can be assessed rather than the component costs.

SP AusNet’s current meter supply contract inclualesice for the zigbee cards and
communications cards separate from meter costsAEReunderstands that this is
due to SP AusNet historically sourcing its meteosnftwo providers (GE and Landis
& Gyr). The AER understands, from information presel to support SP AusNet’s
2009-11 Revised Budget Application, that SP Aushiinot include the zigbee card
and communication card in the cost of the metet\@anted the option of changing
the type of communications card in future. [C-I-C]

While SP AusNet may, due to its contractual arramgas, identify and calculate its
meter unit costs in this way, this does not confireAER in its assessment of the
incurring of expenditure under the commercial stéaddest. The commercial standard
should reflect the overall meter unit cost. Aseter is a distinct unit that must meet
certain functionality requirements (that therefoeeessitate the inclusion of a zighee
card and communications card) the AER considetsttisappropriate that the
commercial standard reflects the entire remotedy iaterval meter unit costs. It is
not necessary to differentiate between particudanmonents. What is relevant is that
the meter operates as a complete remotely reasaht@eter unit.

The AER notes all other DNSPs provide one meterringsrporating all costs (that is
meter, zigbee card and communications card).

The AER’s position that meter supply unit costomporate meter, communications
cards and zigbee cards into a single meter uralu@ng the meter, communications
card and zigbee card) is the basis for its analy$is makes the AER's analysis of

SP AusNet's meter unit cost consistent with theegugh applied to all other DNSPs.

Applicable commercial standard

Taking into account the above information, the AéRsiders that the commercial
standard applicable to the incurring of expendifareneter supply would have
required a full assessment, given the informatiailable to SP AusNet prior and its
obligations under the Order. Further, a reasonaixéness faced with the
circumstances specific to SP AusNet would have @dbpsk management strategies
and considered alternative cost-effective and eiaipttions. There are multiple events
that should have triggered a formal re-evaluatib8® AusNet's investment decision
to proceed with WiMAX.

In considering whether SP AusNet has substanti@parted from that standard, the
AER notes the following:

86 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



®= The information provided by SP AusNet in respomsthé AER's requests did not
provide the detailed information concerning itsidien processes undertaken
when an infrastructure project is over-budget.

[C-I-C] No information was provided to the AER tlairporate risks are being
managed robustly, effectively and efficiently.

®= no information was provided to the AER on whetlnare is a net benefit
resulting from the proposed increase in capitakexiiture and forecast savings to
operating expenditure

®= no analysis was provided to the AER to demonstheatethe increased cost of
proceeding and continuing on with WiMAX was outwmesgl by the cost of
implementing a mesh radio solution

Despite requests by the AER for such informatfdri®? SP AusNet did not present
the AER with evidence that SP AusNet has undertakemmprehensive re-
assessment of its communications solution singe2ll08—when SP AusNet
management provided to its board a revised forexfabe AMI program costs. [C-I-
Cl

Therefore the AER considers SP AusNet has not teksr a comprehensive re-
assessment of its communications solution sinc&.200

[C-I-C] With the exception of assertions in SP Aes$hl letter that mesh radio will not
meet the Functionality Specifications it is unclemthe AER that SP AusNet has
fully considered and evaluated the adoption oflamyer cost communications
technology as an alternative.

The AER considers that SP AusNet's failure to remar its technology solution,
given the significant cost increases and signitichificulties in meeting operational
targets, demonstrates insufficient governance gsa= In the circumstances faced
by SP AusNet, a reasonable business would be e@gxhave reconsidered the
proposed expenditure and considered alternativesrtonise cost blow outs in a
manner that best ensured targets could be meAuSRet has departed from this
commercial standard. Given the significance ofab&ts involved and the fact that
the risks of failing to meet targets are also gigant, the AER is satisfied that
although the proposed meter supply capex has lremaybe incurred by SP AusNet,

181 AER, Request for Information, 28 September 2011
182 AER, Request for Information 10: Letter to SP AusMeDctober 2011

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 87



incurring that expenditure involves a substantepatture from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would exéndise circumstances.

The AER notes the Minister's comments regardingtiwiethe potential greater
functionality of WiMAX is resulting in greater expditure than necessat$’ The
possibility of using the WiMAX network for other neAMI related purposes could
affect whether the solution is prudent under th@mmercial standard test because SP
AusNet'’s circumstances do not require it to pro\adslution for purposes other than
AMI services'® The AER requested SP AusNet's comment on thig i<3P
AusNet's response is detailed in section 2.2.1.

If, on balance, there are sufficient reasons tesess the use of WiMAX, most
notably because of the significant cost increasédsgaestions about its functionality
and the ability of SP AusNet to meet the roll-cchexdule, one might conclude that
the primary reason for continuing with WiMAX is laecse in future it may afford
greater commercial opportunities for non-AMI purges While the AER notes that
this conclusion may be reached, it is has not placg weight on this possible
conclusion when applying the commercial standastl tinstead, as set out above, the
AER has established that there has been a sulasta@epiarture from the commercial
standard in that SP AusNet has not exercised apptepevels of governance or risk
management in a manner that would be expectedezHsonable business in those
circumstances.

In its Draft Determination, the AER considered Pm®e's meter unit costs to be
more consistent with the commercial standérd.

However, the AER has reviewed its benchmarking @gogr in light of SP AusNet's
objections. After undertaking a full analysis lé tsimilarities and differences
between SP AusNet and Powercor and the other DNB®AER considers that the
approach adopted in its Determination for SP AusNe¢vised Budget Application is
more appropriaté®® As set out in section 2.5.1, this is because msattetopography
and geography which affect a DNSP's network antbousr size and urban and rural
factors are not relevant to an assessment of meiecosts-’’ The AER therefore
considers that the commercial standard would reftecaverage of all Victorian
DNSPs (excluding SP AusNet's) meter unit costs.stStent with its reasoning in its
Determination on SP AusNet's 2009-11 Revised Budgetication, the AER
considers that by using the average a better coniahstandard is derived than by
using only one DNSP's meter unit co$ts.

183 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MResponse to the AER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination, September 2Q1dp5

184 AER, Request for Information 10: Letter to SP AusMeDctober 2011

165 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationduly 2011, pp105-107

166 AER, Final Determination: SP AusNet: Advanced Meterinfydstructure Revised Budget

Application 2009-1,120 July 2011, pp24-25

The AER considers that a volume discount wousd &le available to a greater or lesser extent to

each DNSP based on the number of meter purchabkedvdlume discount does not appear to be

included in other DNSPs meter unit costs and tleeedvill not affect this benchmark.

AER, Final Determination: SP AusNet: Advanced Meterinfydstructure Revised Budget

Application 2009-1,120 July 2011, p. 24-25

167

168

88 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



As now UE, in addition to CitiPower and Powercdspauses two element meters, the
AER has adjusted its calculation of the averagadiude UED's proposed two
element meter unit cost. This should address e ¢f concern expressed by SP
AusNet at the time of the AER's assessment ofetaded Budget Application that
only the same meter types could be compéted.

[C-I-C]

The AER has updated its analysis of meter unitscfastthis Final Determination. A
summary of the meter unit costs used to completatialysis of SP AusNet's meter
unit costs is provided in Table 2.11. This tablenpares each DNSPs US dollar meter
unit costs to remove the effect of each DNSPs wiffeexchange rates from the
assessment.

Table 2.11  Percentage difference between SP AusNet's 2012 nrateit costs and
those of other DNSPs ($US,per cent)

Meter unit cost SP AusNet Single Single Multiphase  Multiphase  Multiphase
comparison meter type phase phase two -noload 1 contactor CT
single element control (1 load connected
element with control)
contactor meter
Average cost WiIMAX 40.54% 24.46% 14.42% 3.39% -10.07%
(excluding
SP AusNet)
3G 119.30% 90.00% 55.04% 40.09% 47.86%
CitiPower's and WiIMAX [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Powercor's
3G [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

Source: AER analysis

[C-I-C]

The AER's meter supply capex assessment is detaileable 2.11. It shows all

SP AusNet's meter unit costs, except for WiMAX Nphtase CT connected and
Multiphase 1 contactor meters, involve a substhdéparture from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would ex@ndise circumstances. The AER has
applied these meter unit costs to the meter voluatiesed in Table 2.12.

189 AER, Final Determination: SP AusNet: Advanced Meterinfydstructure Revised Budget
Application 2009-1,120 July 2011, pp24-25

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 89



Table 2.12  Meter supply capital expenditure ('000, real $2011|C-I-C]

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Initial Submitted [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Budget
Draft Determination [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C]
Amended [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Submitted Budget
AER view [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

2.5.3 Foreign exchange rates

AER Final Determination

The AER has established that SP AusNet's foreighange rate involves a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatla reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances.

The Australian dollar (AUD) to United States dol{BlSD) exchange rate governs the
price of equipment, principally meters, purchasedfUS manufacturers.

2.5.3.1 AER Draft Determination

The DNSPs purchases their meters from the UnitattStnd requires an allowance
to take into account any foreign exchange expaoasigart of this Final

Determination. The AER rejected the SP AusNetsifir exchange forecasts in the
Draft Determination as it considered that the ratesd by SP AusNet did not reflect:

= the current AUD to USD exchange rate or

= the foreign exchange rate currently available earttoney market.

Consequently, the AER's Draft Determination madadjostment to SP AusNet's
proposed exchange rate forecasts. The Draft Datation considered that using a 1
month historical swap rate from Bloomberg of 1.04Ato USD exchange rate
would represent the commercial standard. The ABRdtthat it would update this
forecast for final decision using market rates ke at that timé?’°

2.5.3.2 Submissions from stakeholders

SP AusNet has stated they have locked in a forw&-AUD exchange rate of [C-I-
C] cents.

2.5.3.3 AER's view

The AER’s Final Determination on SP AusNet’s redi&idget Application
considered SP AusNet’s hedging arrangements mebthenercial standard test. This

170 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Mete Infrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applications, July 2011, p. 103.

90 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Final Determination however did not assess the tynaof SP AusNet's foreign
exchange exposure or SP AusNet’s current proposadd these foreign exchange
contracts for the 2012—15 budget pertéd.

Subsequent to the revised Budget Application datetion, the AER’s Draft
Determination on SP AusNet’s budget and chargebcapipn for 2012-15
established that SP AusNet’s foreign exchange &stewas a substantial departure
from a commercial standard as it did not refleet¢hrrent foreign exchange raté.

SP AusNet's amended Submitted Budget stated shBbard approved a hedging
arrangement in September 2009. The amended SubrBiidget also stated that
SP AusNet has hedged for an amount of $[C-I-CliomnlUS dollars. SP AusNet
claimed that it would be liable to pay A$[C-I-C]rma at 31 July 2011 should it
terminate these foreign exchange hedging arrangei®ErAusNet further contends
that it took the prudent approach by hedging itsif;n exchange exposurg?

As SP AusNet is proposing to use these contract#2012-15 period, the AER has
reassessed these contracts under the commercidhsdaest. The following table
lists SP AusNet's current foreign exchange expobiire

Table 2.13  Summary of US dollar payment schedule

$USD Payment Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase3 Phase4  Total
Schedule ($USm) 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13
Communications [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]  [C-I-C]
WiMAX

Meters [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Total [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

Source: SP AusNet, Request for approval to ImpieraX Hedges for phase 4 of AMI,
13 October 2009

SP AusNet’s stated that its FX risk managementpaf relation to foreign currency
payments for goods and services is to fully hetigeeikposure once it is recognised.
This would usually be when a signed purchase drdebeen placed with a supplier,
however, under some circumstances, such as thepfdgram, the exposure may be
recognised at an earlier stage provided that adegjnee of certainty exists as to the
nature of the exposure (e.g. currency, amount afiderly date). The objective is to

"1 AER, Draft Determination: SP AusNet: Advanced Meterinfydstructure: Revised Budget
Application 2009-11April 2011, pp. 14-15.

172 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationduly 2011, p. 103.

173 SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respona@ August 2011, pp. 71-75.

174 Sp AusNet, Request for approval to Implement FXigres for phase 4 of AMI, 13 October 2009,

p.1

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 91



hed%e5 the foreign exchange exposure in order tauirgdite material foreign exchange
risk.

The AER requested SP AusNet provide the relevarmthaise order linked to the
above-mentioned foreign exchange exposure. SP Awltl@ot provide a purchase
order but submitted that it considers that undemescircumstances, such as the AMI
program, the exposure may be recognised at aresidige provided that a high
degree of certainty exists as to the nature oekposure (e.g. currency, amount and
delivery date).”®

The AER agrees that there may be circumstancesevitmay be necessary to hedge
earlier if there is a high degree of certainty sunding the exposure. However phases
1 to 3 of these foreign exchange contracts wereredtnto prior to SP AusNet
entering into contracts with [C-I-C] and [C-I-C]rfmeters and [C-I-C] for

communications and as such the nature of exposasenat fully known’” 7817

Phase 4 of the SP AusNet for 2012-13 was entetedrirOctober 2009. Based on its
Board's resolution on 11 September 2009, on 16@ct®009 SP AusNet's CFO
approved a proposal for a $[C-I-C] million USD dwolforeign exchange contract.

SP AusNet stated that the foreign exchange costreete entered into because of an
improvement in the Australian doll&f° Of relevance is SP AusNet's submission in its
proposal as to why it entered into the contracts:

The AMI Regulatory Budget Submission was basedrmex@hange rate of
AUD/USD [C-I-C]. Treasury could currently lock ihé exposure at a more
favourable rate, which equates to a gain of appnately A$[C-1-C]

million.

Network Strategy and Development (NSD) advised dinaler the
Regulatory Cost Recovery regime FX gains are rethimtil they are “trued
up”, at which time a revised NPV calculation basachctuals is factored
into tariffs.

In addition (NSD) advised that FX gains would pds/additional
contingency, which can be used to offset cost awes in other areas of the
project. This will reduce the likelihood of exceeglithe budget and
therefore, incurring scrutiny by the Regulator. Treler in Council allows
for contingency on the combined total CapEX and ©OBHEdget™®

SP AusNet further stated that:
Once a hedge contract has been entered into, SRefnsay exercise its

right under the Order in Council to submit a redibeidget application if
necessary’”

175 Sp AusNetResponse to Information Request 9 — 3 October 2 0ktober 2011, p. 5.

176 AER, Request for Information 9 (additiona§ October 2011

17 Sp AusNet[C-I-C], 23 September 2009, page 1 of 61.

178 Sp AusNet[C-I-C], 25 September 2009, p. 1.

179 Sp AusNet[C-I-C], 24 September 2009, p.1.

180 Sp AusNetResponse to Information Request 9 — 3 October, 20 Dktober 2011, p. 7.

181 Sp AusNetRequest for Approval to Implement FX Hedges forsehaiof AMJ 13 October 2009,
p. 2.

182 Sp AusNetResponse to Information Request 9 (additigri@alPctober 2011, p. 4.

92 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



The AER notes that SP AusNet did not submit a egl/lsudget application at the time
that it entered into this hedging contract, noritfdlly disclose this expenditure at
any time prior to the amended Submitted Budge2@dr2—15. Four information
requests were given to SP AusNet before the fulghng arrangements were made
known to the AER®?

As explained above, the AER agrees that there rmayrbumstances where it may be
necessary to hedge earlier if there is a high @egfeertainty surrounding the
exposure. The AER also considers that certaintyocéynexist if there is a confirmed
purchased order. The AER requested information f&#hAusNet regarding the
existence of any purchase orders prior to SP Aushtetring into the hedging
arrangement but was not provided with affyAs such the AER has concluded that
SP AusNet has not acted in accordance with its @aporate governance process. At
the same time, SP AusNet's own risk assessmeati steit:

There is a risk that SP AusNet does not procedd Syectrum access or
finalise the contracts with the nominated suppliers

In addition there is a risk that the AMI projectisncelled by the

Government..

The AER notes SP AusNet claims that it would belédor an amount of $[C-I-C]
million and considers this relevant to SP AusNatsumstances. The AER
understands that this liability was incurred asslt of a hedging arrangement which
was not disclosed to the AER either as part oR0@9-11 budget application process
or fully disclosed in the revised budget applicatpyocess, and which therefore has
not been previously considered by the AER or cared approved expenditure.

Based on the above reasons, the AER considera tieasonable business in the
circumstances would adhere to its own internal @@ governance practices of
waiting for a confirmed purchase order before cotting to a foreign exchange
contract:®® The AER notes that other DNSPs follow the samegatares of only
hedging when a confirmed purchased in known. Furibes, due to the regulatory
risks concerning the AMI policy, the other DNSPsdémited awaiting regulatory
certainty from the Victorian Government before coitting to any hedging
agreement. In the AER's view, such an approacledging reflects the commercial
standard that would be appropriate under the Cest¥ery Order. In addition, SP
AusNet's failure to disclose the hedging contrathatime of the 2009-11 budget
application process and its revised budget appbicgdrocess does not reflect the
commercial standard that would be expected of soregble business in
circumstances where it is regulated under the Resbvery Ordet®’ 188189

18 AER, Email: Questions about SPA's AMI revised budgetiegjon, 15 March 2011; Email:
Foreign exchange rate foreca$t July 2011Email: Foreign exchange rate forecag® July 2011;
Email: AER information request 1 - SP AusNet amérmelget application? September 2011.

184 Sp AusNetResponse to Information Request 9 — 3 October 2 0ktober 2011, pp. 5-6.

185 SP AusNetRequest for Approval to Implement FX Hedges forseihof AMI 13 October 2009,
p. 2.

1% |bid, p.1

187 CitiPower and PowercoRevised FX assumptiar® October 2011, p. 2.

188 JEN,Email: Responses AER information request 7 - JEBnaled budget applicatios October
2011.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 93



Given the following:
® uncertainties around the AMI program

= the fact that at the time no contracts were entartedfor communications and
meters

= the fact that at the time no purchase order wexegul prior to SP AusNet entering
into these contracts;

the AER considers SP AusNet's incurring of the egiare involved a substantial
departure from the commercial standard that a redse business would exercise in
the circumstances. It exposed SP AusNet to coradtierisk. Even though costs may
be passed through to consumers, under the requiterokthe commercial standard
test, expenditure is to be prudent.

Therefore, the AER has established that SP Ausidetiing the expenditure involves
a substantial departure from the commercial stahtheat a reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances.

Consequently the AER considers that the Bloombemngdrd rate forecast represents
a commercial standard that a prudent business wmddis a benchmark to hedge its
future foreign exchange exposure. The AER notastiigaBloomberg data is based
on market rates available in the foreign exchangeket and as such is the best
estimates of a commercial standard. In the abseincther available foreign
exchange forecasts, the AER has applied the Blooyrfbenvard exchange rate to SP
AusNet's proposed budget for the 2012—-15 budgetgher

2.5.4 Operational expenditure analysis

The costs of operating the smart meters for thmg&012—15—including meter data
management, meter and communication infrastruch@i@tenance, project
management, IT operational expenditure, and defihgacosts—have been assessed
by the AER in sections 2.5.4.1t0 2.5.4.7.

2.5.4.1 Meter data management

AER Final Determination

The AER has established that incurring the mettx nenagement expenditure of
$[C-I-C] million involves a substantial departurerh the commercial standard that/a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

The AER considers that allowing meter data managéemeenditure of $[C-I-C]
million is expenditure consistent with the commalsitandard.

The meter data management system collects anddeeathrof the data from the
meters attached to each customer's premises didhalintervals.

189 UE, Email: Responses AER information request 7 - UEBratad budget applicatios October
2011.

94 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



AER Draft Determination

The AER in its Draft Determination assessed theemddta management costs
proposed by SP AusNet against factors that it demed relevant to assessing the
applicable commercial standard:

= The primary objectives of the AMI program

=  Performance level requirements for data processiggired under the AMI
program

= Activities identified by SP AusNet as being incldda its meter data
management costs

®= The quantum of meter data management costs foreg&® AusNet and the
number of staff to which this equates.

The AER requested that SP AusNet provide a modéiSmperating expendituré®
SP AusNet did not provide such a model.

The AER was provided analysis of the costs requmedheter data management by
both SP AusNet and Impaq Consulting. SP AusNetectst meter data management
costs were substantially higher than those estuinfaydmpaq Consulting. Impaq
Consulting considered that the vast majority, if aly processing of data should be
automated. The AER considered this representegritmary difference in
assumptions of forecasts costs between SP AusMdhgrag Consulting.

The AER considered that Impaqg's estimated cosectetl the commercial standard.
The AER considered that SP AusNet's incurring efgloposed meter data
management costs represented a substantial depador this commercial standard
being more than 10 times greater than the costoserpbby Impaq Consulting.

Submissions from stakeholders

In its amended Submitted Budget SP AusNet submittatthe AER must only look

at its actual circumstances in applying the commkestandard. SP AusNet
considered that meter data management costs simolude the data management
cost of the current fleet of existing but declineagcumulation meters at historical cost
levels. In addition SP AusNet considers Impaq'syaishas failed to allow for
accumulation data storage and management to th@eddevels-**

AER's view

In the AER’s Draft Determination, the AER soughitfier information from all
DNSPs to substantiate their proposals in respantieetdraft decisiof’? In addition,
the AER notes that as with all budget applicati@¥SPs must set out the
information and identify the documents upon whicé distributor relies (clause 5.3)
and must provide information to the AER if requesteause 5.6).

19 AER, Email: re AMI questions from the AER3 April 2011, question 3.

191 Sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respona@ August 2011, p. 47

192 AER, Final Determination: SP AusNet: Advanced Meterinfydstructure Revised Budget
Application 2009-1,120 July 2011, p. 10

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 95



However, in its amended Submitted Budget, SP Ausldstnot provided any
evidence to substantiate its forecasts includingralevant factual material,
assumptions or modelling used to develop the fatscéds SP AusNet did not
provide an opex model, the AER has taken the aleseirguch information into
account when making its assessment on meter datagament in this Final
Determination.

SP AusNet 's amended Submitted Budget containeelakdown of its meter data
management forecast as outlined in table 2.14 AHRR's assessment of the activities
outlined in this table is found below.

Table 2.14  SP AusNet's Meter Data Management Forecast (‘'000gal $2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Special Meter Reading Costs [C-I-C] [C--C]  [c-C] [C--C]  [C-C]
Faults [C-I-C] [c--c]  [c--C] [c--C]  [CAC]
Data Exceptions [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [c--c]  [c--Cc]  [a-C]
Team leading and support [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C--C]  {ec]  [C-IC]
Total [C-I-C] [c-c]  [cC]  [c--Cc]  [cHC]

Source SP AusNe§PI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—
15 Budget and Charges Application: Draft DetermioatResponse?6 August
2011, pp 48

Based on the available information, in applying ¢tbenmercial standard test, the
AER has considered the:

= primary objectives of the AMI program

= performance level requirements for data processqgired under the AMI
program

= activities identified by SP AusNet as being incldde its meter data management
costs

= the quantum of meter data management costs foreg&® AusNet and the
number of staff this equates to.

In relation to special meter reading cost outlimedable 2.14, the AER in section
2.2.5 of this Final Determination has determineat this forecast expenditure is
outside scope and if in scope is expenditure thabt more likely than not to be
incurred.

In relation to faults Impaq has advised that:

..., meter faults are expected to be at the ratdofit0.25% per annum.
For the [SP AusNet] meter fleet (once fully rolled)s equates to 1630
meters per annum. For meters with faults, sulstitiof meter data will be

96 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



required which is to be done according to the AEmMGcedure. For 2014
to 2015 this would mean a cost of about $1000 pento do a semi-
automated process. This is clearly excessiveolild be expected that
such substitutions would take between 5 minutesl&nehinutes to manage
through an MDMS and CIS. At 15 minutes the costhisut $25 per fault
substitution (assuming an effective rate of $100hmaur (fully absorbed
cost))l.gsThis reduces this cost item to about $2@fer annum for 2014 and
2015:

As SP AusNet has not provided any information camog how fault rates are linked
to its forecast, what assumptions were used todtata this forecast, any modelling

that would verify this forecast or any informatittrat would substantiate its forecast
the AER accepts Impaq's advice that the forecadatdt is excessive.

The AER also notes in its Draft Determination ttiet significant investment in AMI
systems and infrastructure being funded by Victoakectricity consumers is
intended to result in the automation of meter daamagement with minimal manual
intervention in these processes. This reflectsah@imary objective of the AMI
program is to fully automate meter reading andteelaata management and
processing, so that the efficiency and benefisubbmation can be passed on to
consumers. Consistent with this objective, the AAdhctionality Specification
requires a performance level of 99 per cent of AMitering data processed by 4
hours after midnight and 99.9 per cent within 2drisoThe AMI Service Level
Specification requires 965 data processed by 6Tém Victorian DNSPs are required
to comply with these obligations from 1 January20&iven the performance level
requirements, the vast majority, if not all, of p@cessing of the data, including
validation, estimation and substitution should bmated. The NEM procedures for
validation and substitution provide rules for uridking this activity which should be
implemented as automatic functions in the MDMS.

The AER accepts that in its Draft Determinatiohatl not fully factored meter data
management costs of the current fleet of existigdleclining accumulation meters at
historical cost levels and to allow for accumulataata storage and management to
the required levels. The AER has factored thests aot® this Final Determination.

Taking the above into account, the applicable comialestandard would reflect the
expected meter fault and expected exceptions tlaa¢$mpaqg has outlined and
resourcing in accordance with those parametersewidiing into account the AEMO
mandated procedure. This recognises that datagearent processes under the
Order are to require minimal manual interventi@P AusNet has not provided any
information that would lead the AER to concludetttiés is other than the
appropriate commercial standard based as it is®@nature of a DNSP's regulatory
obligations with respect to meter data management.

Given the prescriptive AMI specification serviceséls, SP AusNet's will be

required to automate data validation, estimatiah @ubstitution processing from 1
January 2012. SP AusNet’s claim that it anticip#étes the level of read exceptions in
2012 and beyond should reduce to the expected ¢éy€HI-C]- [C-I-C] per cent with
resources required to support any manual intereensi not consistent with intention

193 |mpaq ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Amerfid| Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version, 22 September 2011, pp. 158

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 97



of the Order to automate meter data managementmiitimal manual intervention in
these processes. Moreover, SP AusNet’s resouremgrements for data
management is excessively beyond what the AER dersiwould be an appropriate
level of resourcing. The AER has therefore essablil that incurring this expenditure
involves a substantial departure from the commekstzndard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

The AER notes that Impaq's proposed meter datageamant opex is based on
Impaq's assessment of Powercor's costs. The AER&ds further assessment of
these cost in section 4.5.16 of this final deteation. The AER has adopted Impaq's
methodology for determining the meter data sergast to benchmark against SP
AusNet's meter data management expenditure. THisatelogy requires the AER to
weight the number of meters in 2015 SP AusNet bagpared to Powercor and
adjust Powercor's meter data management expenbyutes ratio. The AER
considers this is appropriate as meter data mamnagesrpenditure is a function of
the number of meters being managed.

Accordingly, the AER has adopted and approved thests as set out in the table
below. These benchmark costs, based on Impagsineended methodology, reflect
the commercial standard. As noted in section 2tBel AER considers that it is
appropriate to benchmark SP AusNet's costs agaowsercor in certain categories of
expenditure. The AER notes that SP AusNet hasnmoviged any detailed opex
models that would allow Impaq to adjust its recomdations based on its
assessment.

Table 2.15 Meter data management operational expenditure (‘'000real $2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Initial Submitted [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Budget
Draft Determination [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Amended [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Submitted Budget
AER view [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

2.5.4.2 Meter maintenance

AER Final Determination

The AER has established that incurring the metenteaance expenditure of $[C-I-
C] million involves a substantial departure frone tommercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

The AER considers that allowing meter maintenaxpeediture of $[C-I-C] million
Is expenditure consistent with the commercial shaed

The cost of the maintenance of smart meters fopéned 2012-15 is assessed in this
section.

98 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



AER Draft Determination

The AER considered the following in assessing wrethe incurring of such
expenditure meets the commercial standard test:

= activities identified by SP AusNet as being incldde its meter maintenance
costs

= the quantum of meter maintenance costs forecaSPfusNet and the number of
staff to which this equates

= obligations SP AusNet is required to comply witlréspect of meter
maintenance.

The AER was provided with a disaggregation of cbgtSP AusNet and Impaq
Consulting for meter maintenance. SP AusNet's aoste substantially greater than
Impaq's despite Impaq's meter maintenance costsngélee requirements of Chapter
7 of the NER and Australian Standard 1284.

The AER concluded that Impaq's meter maintenanses eceflected the commercial
standard and SP AusNet's incurring of proposed medétenance costs involved a
substantial departure from this standard. The ARproved expenditure based on
Impag's proposed meter maintenance costs.

Submissions from stakeholders

In its amended Submitted Budget SP AusNet submittatthe AER must only look

at its actual circumstances in applying the commkstandard. SP AusNet stated that
it had outlined the key tasks it considered necgdsameet its obligations and
provided detailed information of costs and FTEsunegl to complete those

activities®*

AER view

In its Draft Determination, the AER sought furtliormation from all DNSPs to
substantiate their proposals in response to thé Determination>> In addition, the
AER notes that as with all budget applications, PN$ust set out the information
and identify the documents upon which the distobu¢lies (clause 5.3) and must
provide information to the AER if requested (clabsg).

In its amended Submitted Budget, SP AusNet subdnittat the AER had not taken
its circumstances into account. However, the ABR® that its information request
dated 13 June 2011 specifically requested that &MNAt provide reasons for its
forecasts. The AER in its Draft Determination cdesed the lack of information
provided by SP AusNet and concluded that:

... the information provided by SP AusNet did notstahbtiate that the
forecast expenditure is prudent because the neédsfieal maintenance’
and ‘visual inspections’ was not supported by ariglence of the extent to

19 Sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respona@ August 2011, p. 49

195 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meterindriastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, p. 10

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 99



which AMI meter tampering, alteration and malfuoatiwill be issues for
SP AusNet's meter fleet in 2012-18°

Subsequent to the Draft Determination SP AusNehbéagrovided the AER with
additional information to substantiate its claimasriheter maintenance opex. The
information provided by SP AusNet in its Amended®itted Budget does not
sufficiently explain the expenditure proposed faten maintenance. Furthermore SP
AusNet's initial budget application did not incluale opex model that would allow
the AER to conduct a bottom up review of the costkided in this category. SP
AusNet should have been able to provide FTE numbeatsvould be supported by
detailed bottom-up analysis using historical daia @easonable assumptions. Without
being provided an explanation as to why the cagtpeoposed or a breakdown of the
individual costs outlining how they were forecdse AER requested additional
information from SP AusNet and sought further advfrom Impag.

As SP AusNet's amended Submitted Budget contaioegtw information, the AER
considered further advice from Impaq on a prudewvell of resourcing for the meter
maintenance activities identified by SP AusNet. aappindertook a bottom up

analysis to establish a prudent level of resourfanghese activities given the
obligations SP AusNet is required to comply withréspect of meter maintenance and
the required test regime for meters under chaptéitie NER and Australian
Standard 1284. Impaq was also able to source cooimhpricing™®’ for field code
compliance testing of meters in accordance withrélgeirements of the NER and the
AEMO Metrology Procedure.

Impagq's build up of costs for meter testing takés account the number and types of
meters in SP AusNet's meter fleet, the frequendgsiing and auditing required

under chapter 7 of the NER and Australian Standas# and the resources required
for these activities. Given the thorough basispég's analysis and in the absence of
sufficient information from SP AusNet, the AER agtelmpaq’s advice as to what is
a prudent level of resourcing that would be re@iddnh the commercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circumosta A summary of Impaq’s
advice is set out in the table below and its aniiigsset out in its repott’

19 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationduly 2011, p. 113

Pricing from Formway Metering - www.formway.com/groupmetering/Home.aspx

Impag Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatorvieer of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Saipée 2011, p. 161.

197
198

100 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 2.16  Meter testing numbers and costs

Meter Noof Meterper Sample Meters Testing Annual

numbers familie family Size to be cost ($) test
s tested Cost($)

Single Phase single [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
element
Single Phase two [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [CI-C] [C-I-C] [Cc-I-C] [c-I-C]  [C-1-C]
element with
contactor
3 Phase Direct [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [Cc-I-C] [c-I-C]  [C-1-C]
Connect
3 Phase direct connect [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
with contactor
Total [C-I-C] [c-I-C] [C-I-C] [c-I-C] [c-I-C] [c-I-C]  [c--C)

The AER also considered advice provided by Energegacept SP AusNet's forecast
for meter maintenance . The AER notes that Eneggassessed SP AusNet’s
proposal relative to its statutory meter mainteeantaligations, its costs in 2015
relative to other DNSPs, SP AusNet'’s specific amstances, and its supporting
information including its Meter Asset ManagemerdrPIThe AER notes Energeia’s
conclusion that SP AusNet's meter maintenance elpea per customer in 2015
appears reasonable. However, in order to asseshevt®&P AusNet's incurring of the
expenditure involves a substantial departure flioencommercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circumostathe AER considers that a
more thorough assessment of SP AusNet's circunegancelation to its meter
maintenance testing regime for the period from 208 2vould be required. The AER
therefore has placed limited weight on Energiaiscad

Based on Impaq's analysis and the AER's assessindatt analysis, the AER has
concluded that SP AusNet’s incurring of meter nmenance costs for 2012-15
involves a substantial departure from the commeksténdard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.attiqolar, the AER has taken into
account and given fundamental weight to SP AusN#tlgations in respect of the
required test regime for meters under Australiaan&ard 1284 and chapter 7 of the
NER.

Accordingly, the AER has approved the costs setrotite table below. These costs
are based on Impaq's recommended revision to expendnd its recommended
adjustment to SP AusNet's forecast of projectedagament costs for 2012-2015
which the AER considers reflect the commercial déaid.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 101



Table 2.17 Meter maintenance operational expenditure ('000, ral $2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Initial Submitted [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Budget
Draft Determination [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
Amended [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Submitted Budget
AER view [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

2.5.4.3 Customer Service

AER Final Determination

The AER has established that incurring the cust@eriice expenditure of $[C-I-
C] million involves a substantial departure frone tommercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

The AER considers that allowing customer servigeeexiture of $[C-I-C] million is
expenditure consistent with the commercial standard

The customer services expenditure category incltiteedevelopment and
implementation of a customer communications stsatewl the provision of customer
service and call centre functions to deal with eor queries, complaints and claims.

AER Draft Determination

The AER in its Draft Determination did not establittat SP AusNet incurring its
proposed customer service expenditure of $[C-I-@jan involved a substantial
departure from the commercial standard that a redse business would exercise in
the circumstances.

Stakeholder submissions

SP AusNet acknowledges the AER's approval of fatemastomer services costs and
SP AusNet's forecasting methodology. SP AusNetqeegp an increase in customer
service costs to $[C-I-C] million on the basis méreased costs of resolving customer
gueries, complaints and claims associated wittAtdéroll-out.

AER's view

SP AusNet has proposed to increase customer se@aste by $[C-I1-C] million (from
the $[C-I-C] million approved by the AER in the Bir®etermination) on the basis
that customer enquiries and complaints have inersharply in the June and July
2011 period. The AER notes that before this tineelével of customer enquiries and
complaints was relatively flat and appeared todmesistent with SP AusNet's
assumptions in its initial budget application.

Impaq commented that the increase in queries amghleints has occurred at the
same time as media attention for the Victorian Gowvent's review of the AMI roll-
out. The AER considers that SP AusNet's analyseustfomer service costs is placing

102 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



more weight on recent June and July customer enganl complaints quantities than
those experienced over the entirety of the AMI-mlt to date. The AER considers
that the long-term level of customer queries andmaints would be reflected in the
commercial standard as the short term increasestomer complaints and enquiries
may not be sustained in the long term. SP Ausletial customer service
expenditure was soundly based upon the long tesnd tior customer complaints and
enquiries.

The AER therefore considers that SP AusNet's Irgtiatomer service expenditure
proposal was consistent with the commercial stahd&® AusNet's amended
Submitted Budget customer service expendituretivased on the long term level of
customer queries and complaints and as such repsessubstantial departure away
from that standard. Therefore the AER has estaddishat incurring the expenditure
involves a substantial departure from the commekstsndard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

Table 2.18  Customer service operational expenditure ('000, rd&2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Initial Submitted Budget [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [@-C] [C-I-C]
Draft Determination [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C--C]  [C-I-C]
Amended Submitted Budget [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] fec] [C-I-C]
AER view [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

2.5.4.4 Communication infrastructure maintenance

AER Final Determination

The AER has established that incurring the comnatitio infrastructure
maintenance expenditure of $[C-I-C] million invodva substantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiveaglcise in the circumstances.

The AER considers that allowing communication isfracture maintenance
expenditure of $[C-I-C] million is consistent withe commercial standard.

The cost of maintaining communications infrastroetior the AMI program for
2012-15 is assessed in this section.

AER Draft Determination

The AER considered the following in assessing wrethe incurring of such
expenditure meets the commercial standard test:

= the activities identified by SP AusNet as beinduded in its communications
infrastructure maintenance costs

= the quantum of communications infrastructure maiatee costs forecast by SP
AusNet and the number of staff to which this egsiate

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 103



= the obligations SP AusNet is required to complyhviit respect of
communications infrastructure maintenance.

Impaq provided the AER with a communication infrasture maintenance cost based
on 37 base stations. SP AusNet provided limitediden the basis for their
communications infrastructure maintenance costs.

On the information before it, the AER concluded tihgpag's communications
infrastructure maintenance costs provided evidehtike commercial standard for
expenditure that would be incurred by a reasonaireess in the position of SP
AusNet. The AER established that SP AusNet's imogiof its proposed
communications infrastructure maintenance costslvad a substantial departure
from that standard and approved costs based aothenercial standard.

Submissions from stakeholders

In response to the draft Determination, SP AusN&tiased its proposed expenditure
to $[C-I-C] million noting that the costs assocthteith communications network
maintenance costs for the 2012-15 budget peridddeccommunications charges for
the lease of radio frequency spectrum, network taaance charges, site lease for 89
WIMAX sites and 17 repeater sites, labour resoutceperate monitor and maintain
the communications equipment, 3G secondary comratiaits, 3G Monthly M2M
data plan and secondary MMS maintenance contract.

SP AusNet submitted that the AER's draft determonaassessment benchmarking SP
AusNet's communications infrastructure maintenangeenditure against TNSPs
communications maintenance for large microwave camoations networks was
inappropriate. Furthermore, the comparator usetth®AER is a different type of
business altogether, being a TNSP.

AER's view

In its Draft Determination, the AER sought furtliormation from all DNSPs to
substantiate their proposals in response to tHedkaision*® In addition, the AER
notes that as with all budget applications, DNSRBstraet out the information and
identify the documents upon which the distributreas (clause 5.3) and must provide
information to the AER if requested (clause 5.6).

The information provided by SP AusNet in its Amedid&ibmitted Budget does not
sufficiently explain the expenditure proposed fomenunication and infrastructure
opex. Furthermore the SP AusNet application didmdtide an opex model that
would allow the AER to conduct a bottom up revieivit@ costs included in this
category. SP AusNet should have been able to pedvicE numbers that would be
supported by detailed bottom-up analysis usinghitdl data and reasonable
assumptions. Without being provided an explana®io why the costs are proposed
or a breakdown of the individual costs outliningyviiey were forecast, the AER

199 Sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrasture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respona@ August 2011, p. 16

20 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meterindgrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, p. 10

104 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



requested additional information from SP AusNet famther sought advice from
Impaq and Energefa”

SP AusNet has transferred $[C-I-C] million of exgitare from IT opex into
Communications Infrastructure Maintenance. Thisease in expenditure also
incorporates the $[C-I-C] million of expenditure 8BsNet transferred from IT opex
into this category as the AER has assessed theneipre together. The AER has
considered SP AusNet's response on the transépainditure in section 2.1.3.

In reviewing the information provided by SP Ausieits amended Submitted
Budget, the AER notes that:

= the significant investment in AMI systems and isfracture being funded by
Victorian electricity consumers is intended to fesuthe automation of meter
data management with minimal manual interventiotih@se processes. This
reflects that a primary objective of the AMI progras to fully automate meter
reading and related data management and processitigat the efficiency and
benefits of automation can be passed on to consui@ensistent with this
objective, the AMI Functionality Specification ratgs a performance level of
99 per cent of AMI metering data processed by 4$atter midnight and
99.9 per cent within 24 hours. The AMI Service LUeSpecification requires 96
per cent data processed by 6am. As such the AEEcexfhat SP AusNet's MMS
design would be more robust by integrating algamithat will automate and
resolve meter management data issues. FurthertherBER expects that SP
AusNet would have a secondary back up system semhould faults or outages
occur. As such it is highly likely that some of fmposed FTEs would be on call
in case of emergencies rather than being rostered accordance with SP
AusNet's rostering schedule

= [C-I-C]

21 gp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrasture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Responsppendix G Service Operational Support
Model 26 August 2011, pp. 52-55.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 105



= jts site leasing costs for WIMAX towers are in aast to the fact that mesh radio
does not have coverage issues and does not reajuitgarty leases for towef&

= SP AusNet's proposed costs for communication ckarggwork maintenance
charges and site leases will be incurred becauS® &usNet's decision to roll-
out WiIMAX. Specifically:

= Communications charges—SP AusNet has proposed éxpenfor spectrum
licences. The AER notes mesh radio does not usereck spectrum and
therefore no costs are incurred.

= Network Maintenance—SP AusNet has proposed experdibr vendors who
supply the communication network equipment. SP AatsNdecision to use
WIMAX has resulted in it requiring more costly commnication network
equipment than mesh radio. For example its decisiarse WIMAX means
that it must use a [C-I-C] base station at a cbaraund $[C-I-C] per station
while mesh radio requires a smaller equivaleneda#in access point or data
concentrator which cost approximately $[C-I-C] e&th

= Site leases—a mesh radio solution does not regit@deases for towers as
these can be situated on electricity pSfés.

Concerning 3G, the AER notes that WIMAX has on[{Zd-C] per cent coverage
(see Figure 2.2) with the a further [C-I-C] per temnnected by 3G and the other [C-
I-C] per cent through ‘complex solutioR¥.

[C-I-C]

202 gp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Responaé August 2011, pp. 52-55.
Motorola, WHITE PAPER The power play: Reducing the build pomter consumption costs of
WIMAX base stationsp. 3.
204 gp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
- Charges Application: Draft Determination Respona@ August 2011, pp. 52-55.

Ibid.,

203

106 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Figure 2.2  WIiMAX - NMI not covered
[C-I-C]

In addition to the above the AER has also takem @oinsideration advice from
Impaq:

= Impaq considered that given the difficulty in maining the 99 per cent
availability it would be expected that SPA would/éaiven a high weighting to
self-healing communications as a requirement atetienology evaluation stage.
Other technologies are available which do havelssling communications and
redundant communications paths to deal with thdahibty issues that SPA has
highlighted, but without the high cost structé?@.

SP AusNet submitted that there may be a requirefoeadditional resourcing due to
topography for this cost itefl’ The AER agrees and has taken this into accouitg in
analysis. However the AER considers that this imfation does not explain a $[C-I-
C] million dollar gap in SP AusNet's forecast casdscompared to those derived by
Impag.

Based on the above information, the AER considexsthe commercial standard that
a reasonable business would exercise in the cifauntss would include:

= not overbuilding its systems beyond the AMI speaifion and thereby increasing
its resourcing requirements as a result of thathtkel

® incorporating algorithm into its systems therebgrdasing its resourcing
requirements for manual intervention

2% mpagq ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Amérid| Budget

Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version, 22 September 2011, p. 165.
27 Sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respona@ August 2011, pp. 52-55.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 107



= reconsidering its decision if its primary AMI sdl does not provide adequate
coverage

= reconsidering its decision because of the coseas®s.

In contrast, SP AusNet, as set out in 2.5.2.1 aldma® chosen to continue to
implement a costly communications solution thatsdoet provide adequate coverage.
Moreover, SP AusNet's resources are greater tlnpireel to meet the requirements
of the Order. This is because it is attemptingddrass problems with its
communications solution and this requires additioesourcing well beyond the
quantum that would be appropriate to the circunt&an

Consequently, the AER considers SP AusNet's inaguaf expenditure for its
communication infrastructure opex involves a sulitshdeparture from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaslcise in SP AusNet's
circumstances.

In its Draft Determination, the AER had benchmark&&dAusNet's expenditure, in
this category, against those of a TNSP. Howevdigint of SP AusNet's objections,
the AER reconsidered its approach.

As SP AusNet has not provided any models to vésfforecast, the AER considered
advice from Impaqg on a prudent level of resourdorghe communication
infrastructure opex.

In its report Impaq stated that:

The revised proposal from SPA for this item is $#sence Communications
Network Operations and Maintenance. SPA has rotigeed sufficient
information to analyse its costs in detail. At aamo level the equivalent
costs from PAL is a commercial standard. The todst of communications
operation, maintenance and backhaul for PAL is XM over 2012 to
2015. Impaq considers this a commercial standaddagprudent cosf?

The AER now considers that as Impag has updatedstsbenchmark with
information from Powercor which allows for more apgriate cost benchmarking,
that benchmarking against Powercor is more appatgpand better reflects the
commercial standardf? This is because SP AusNet's network size andifomer
base are comparable.

The AER notes that Impaq's proposed communicatifsastructure maintenance
opex is based on Impaq's assessment of Powerosts ¢he AER has made further
assessment of these costs in section 4.5.19 fon@mncation operation and
Backhaul Communicatiorfs’ The AER has adopted Impag's methodology for
determining the Powercor's expenditure to benchragainst SP AusNet's
Communication Infrastructure Maintenance expenditiging the AER's assessed

2% mpagq ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Amérid| Budget

Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version, 22 September 2011, p. 165.
209 SpP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Responae August 2011, p. 16.
The AER accepted Powercor's proposed Backhauln@oritation expenditure in its Draft
Determination.

210

108 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



values. This methodology requires the AER to roBodercor's proposed
expenditure for Communications operation and Bagk@@mmunications for the
2012-15 period. The cost is then applied evenbeith year of the period. The AER
considers this is appropriate as communicatioragtfucture maintenance should be
largely stable once the communications capex Isdaut for the 2012-15 period.
The AER notes this may lead to slightly lower cast®012 to the rest of period but
does not consider it necessary to make an adjustméme expenditure amount.

Accordingly, the AER has adopted and approved thests as set out in the table
below. These benchmark costs, based on Impagsineended methodology, reflect
the commercial standard. As noted in section 2tBel AER considers that it is
appropriate to benchmark SP AusNet's costs agaowsercor in certain categories of
expenditure. The AER agrees with this approacmgdtiat SP AusNet has not
provided any detailed opex models that would alloywaq to adjust its
recommendations based on its assessment.

Table 2.19 Communication infrastructure maintenance operationd expenditure
('000, real $2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Initial Submitted Budget [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [a-C] [C-I-C]
Draft Determination [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C--C]  [C-I-C]
Amended Submitted Budget [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] feC] [C-I-C]
AER view [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

2.5.4.5 Project management

AER Final Determination

The AER has established that incurring project mgangent expenditure of $[C-I-
C] million involves a substantial departure frone tommercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

The AER considers that project management cosk®{-C] million is expenditure
consistent with the commercial standard.

The cost of project management for the AMI progfan2012—-2015 budget period is
assessed in this section.

AER Draft Determination

The AER in its Draft Determination considered thkdwing in assessing whether the
incurring of such expenditure meets the commestaidard test:

= the activities identified by SP AusNet as beinduded in its project management
costs

= the quantum of project management costs forecaSPoiusNet and the number
of staff to which this equates

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 109



= that the AMI project will be in a mature implemetnda phase in the 2012-15
period.

SP AusNet was unable to substantiate its foretgstor example, reconciling and
validating the level of resources forecast agaimsiactivities required to achieve the
Project Management Office's (PMO) key objectivestber project management
activities listed in its budget application. Impagvided a bottom up analysis of the
prudent level of resources required for project aggament of the AMI roll-out.

The AER considered that Impag's assessment ofghro@nagement costs reflected
the commercial standard that a reasonable busivags exercise in the
circumstances. The AER considered that SP Aushietsring of project
management costs involved a substantial depantome that standard and the AER
approved project management costs based on Ingesmgssment.

Submissions from stakeholders

SP AusNet submitted that its proposed project mamagt opex was appropriate
given the scope of work planned over the budgabgelt provided further

information in respect of its forecast resourciegels and associated costs by setting
out roles and responsibilitiés:

AER's view

In its Draft Determination, the AER sought furtiormation from all DNSPs to
substantiate their proposals in response to tHedkaision®*? In addition, the AER
notes that as with all budget applications, DNSRBstreet out the information and
identify the documents upon which the distributgres (clause 5.3) and must provide
information to the AER if requested (clause 5.6).

The information provided by SP AusNet in its Ameti@&ubmitted Budget does not
sufficiently explain the expenditure proposed fayjpct management opex.
Furthermore the SP AusNet application did not idelan opex model that would
allow the AER to conduct a bottom up review of tiests included in this category.
SP AusNet should have been able to provide FTE ewrthat would be supported
by detailed bottom-up analysis using historicahdatd reasonable assumptions.
Without being provided an explanation as to whydbsts are proposed or a
breakdown of the individual costs outlining howytiveere forecast, the AER
requested additional information from SP AusNet famther sought advice from
Impaq and Energefa?

In reviewing the position descriptions provided®R AusNet the AER notes that:

= Some of the function descriptions were for actgtoutside scope such as for
developing meter procurement strategy for 2012+ikbdeveloping and
implementing meter deployment strategy were comstlaew expenditure by the
AER is out of scope of clause 5b.3

21 SP AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respanaeé August 2011, pp.57-65.

212 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012-15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, p. 10.

213 gp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respona@é August 2011, pp. 57— 65

110 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



= Some of the function descriptions were for actdgtthat should have taken place
at the start of a project for example developirghating strategy to cope with
increased volumes of data and developing and magadige strategy for
maintenance and security of metering assets angrdasd deploying
communications infrastructufé? #1°216

The AER also considered advice from Impaq and Emarg

= Impaqg considered that SP AusNet's staffing coste @rcessive stating that
SP AusNet appears to be [C-I-C] per cent highepagnfurther noted that SP
AusNet's data did not reconcile.

= Energeia’s initial review found that SP AusNet'pgart for its project
management expenditure was insufficient for deteimgi whether it met the
commercial standard test. Energeia therefore régdi@slditional information to
support its planned expenditure. Specifically, SRBMet was requested to provide
its organisational structure and roles in 2015f@viding the Regulated Services.

= SP AusNet did not provide the requested informatiorergeia would have
expected an AMI organisational structure, operatmglel, divisional and
branch business plans, and key position descriptioimave been made
available if these were the basis for SP AusNdtamed expenditure.

= |n the absence of receiving appropriate businessohg artefacts, Energeia
assumed that SP AusNet's proposed expenditurerdiesflect the level of
planning that a reasonable commercial businessditale developed in the
circumstances.

= Energeia believes the overall level of resourcmthe PMO appears to be
reasonable on the basis of the program being bedtinedule and peer
resourcing levels. The costs for the AMI PMO salntisourcing and solution
FTEs in 2012, at [C-I-C]% to [C-I-C]% of market eat are excessive’

The AER considers that in incurring the expenditheecommercial standard a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossawould encompass the
following:

= an AMI organisational structure, operating modalisibnal and branch business
plans, and key position descriptions if these laegdasis for planned expenditure

= factoring in the shift to a mature stage of implatagon;

= setting out costs reasonably consistent with magkes.

24 \bid., pp. 59-62.

215 SP AusNet20110623 - SP AusNet response to AER re 2012 Al {questions of 15 06
2011),23 June 2011, pp. 10-15.

216 Sp AusNetSP AusNet Response to AER PMO queries_FJNBISeptember 2011.

27 EnergeiaReview of Victorian Distribution Network ServiceoRider's Advanced Metering
Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15: Prephl®y Energeia for the Australian Energy
Regulator October 2011, pp. 26-27.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 111



SP AusNet substantially departed from that stanchatidat the expenditure it will
incur:

= encompasses functions for tasks that should hase performed at the project
start up phase and for out of scope activities

® includes salaries that are [C-I-C]- [C-I-C] per thigher than market rates for the
AMI PMO sourcing and solution

® s not supported by plans or detailed job desaiithat would reveal appropriate
levels of internal governance.

As SP AusNet has not provided any models to vésfiorecast the AER considered
advice from Impaq on a prudent level of resourdorghe project management
activities identified by SP AusNet in the 2012-¥5ipd. Impaq considered the
following adjustment necessary to bring SP AusN&iVkD expenditure in line with
the commercial standard. This:

= removed the costs in 2014 and 2015 as being nobppate as project costs for a
project that finishes in 2013; and

= reduced the costs in years 2012 and 2013 by [G4-Gdcause the overhead
levels in the FTE costs were too high by at le@sl-{C]% and the design activities
of the project should have been completed (assumked about [C-I-C]% of the
costs)-*®

The AER's project management assessment is detaileable 2.20. These costs are
based on Impaq's recommended revision to expepditudt its recommended
adjustment to SP AusNet's forecast of projectedagament costs for 2012-2015
which the AER considers reflect the commercial déaid.

218 |mpagq considered that AMIPMO solution FTEs averag$[C-I-C]. AMIPMO sourcing FTEs at
$[C-I-C]. These salary costs are excessive. Tleeabdvaverage is $[C-I-C]. It would be expected
that the salary costs of the resources listed wbelih the range of $[C-I-C] to $[C-I-C] per
annum based on salary surveys. On-costs shouldtieén [C-1-C]% and [C-I-C]%. With an
average salary cost of $[C-I-C] pa and on-cosf308b and accommodation costs gives an FTE
cost of about $[C-I-C] pa. Hence the FTE costsappo be about [20[C-I-C]% too high.

112 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 2.20  Project management (‘000, real $2011) [C-I-C]

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Initial Submitted Budget [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [@-C] [C-I-C]
Draft Determination [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C--C]  [C-I-C]
Amended Submitted Budget [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] foc] [C-I-C]
AER view [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

2.5.4.6 Debt raising costs

AER Final Determination

The AER has established that incurring the exparaliior debt raising costs in
excess of 12.5 basis points per annum for the 23 Budget period involves a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatla reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances.

The AER has established that incurring the exparaliior debt raising costs in
excess of 10.8 basis points per annum for the 23 #udget period involves a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatia reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances.

The AER considers that debt raising costs of $[C}-thousand should be applied
consistent with the commercial standard.

The Order allows DNSPs to recover the costs oingudebt and equity finance for
the AMI roll-out.

AER Draft Determination

The AER accepts the debt raising costs of 12.5sh@snts per annum as provided for
by clause 4.1(h) of the Order and proposed by tR&Ps for the initial WACC period
2009-2013.

The AER did not accept the DNSPs proposed debhgaeost of 12.5 basis points per
annum for the period 2014-015 when compared toeitehmark debt raising cost of
10.8 basis points per annu.The AER considers that DNSPs proposals were a
substantial departure from the commercial standgptesented by the AER's
proposed debt raising cost benchmark of 10.8 Ipmérgs per annum. The AER
allowed only a debt raising cost benchmark of &8s points per annum for the
period 2014-15.

219 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp 209-211.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 113



Submissions from stakeholders

SP AusNet have clarified they are not requestingtegaising costs for the period
2012-15 but rather debt raising costs in excesiseofosts allowed by the 12.5 basis
points per annum allowed under the clause 4.1(theDrdef?°

AER's view

The AER considers that clause 4.1(h) of the Ortearty states that each DNSP is
allowed 12.5 basis points to recover debt raismgjxin the initial WACC period
2009-2013. The AER's Framework and Approach pap&rssthat as the debt raising
cost allowance of 12.5 basis points would be addéke debt risk premium (DRP)
for the initial WACC period that no debt raisingst®were to be included as capital
or operating expendituré!

The AER therefore considers that the commercialdsted for debt raising costs for
the 2009-13 WACC period is the 12.5 basis poiritsrvadd by the revised Order. The
AER further considers that an opex or capex experelallowance for debt raising
costs for the initial WACC period of 2009-13 isudbstantial departure from this
commercial standard.

The AER also considered the debt raising coste tallowed in the subsequent
WACC period 2014-15. The Order and the FramewodkAgmproach paper are silent
on the treatment of debt raising costs in the 2054A/ACC period. The AER
considers that two options are available:

® to remain consistent with the application of thel€rand apply debt raising costs,
as determined by the AER to the DRP

= to apply an opex expenditure allowance to DNSPpgsed budgets.

The AER in its Draft Determination elected to adaptopex expenditure allowance
approach to be consistent with its approach urideNER. The AER notes that the
DNSPs proposed to maintain consistency with theeOadd apply debt raising costs
to the DRP. Following the AER's Draft DeterminatedlhDNSPs except for SP
AusNet have accepted the AER's approach to dehihgatcosts.

The AER considers that a debt raising cost benckiwfat0.8 basis points per annum
is appropriate for the period 2014-2015. The AERctaded that the debt raising cost
of 10.8 basis points per annum was the apprope@tenercial standard as it was
consistent with the Victorian Distribution determiion:

SP AusNet has informed the AER that its benchmasdsaot account for the cost of
early refinancing of debt. The AER considered ibssie in the Victorian Distribution
Final Decisiorf?* The AER concluded that the ACG method compengates
refinancing.

220 sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Responaé August 2011, p68

AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papervanced Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11, January 2009, pp.53

AER, Final Decision - Appendices: Victorian electriciistribution network service providers:
Distribution determination 2011-2015: Appendix NoDRaising Costgp 474-501

221

222

114 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



The AER also considered the multiplicative effeicth@ debt raising cost on the
amount of debt financing. For example if a DNSRNI roll-out cost $100 million
USD and debt raising costs are 10 basis pointaipaum, using the assumption of 60
per cent gearing ratio, then the resulting delsimgicosts would be $6 million.
Therefore any major difference in the benchmark d&ibing cost can have a large
impact on the cost of the AMI roll-out.

In addition the AER considered whether it was motpnt for a DNSP to have debt
raising costs greater than the amount allowed éyQider. The AER considers that
the Order provided the DNSPs with an identifiabi@tlon debt raising cost
expenditure. The AER through the Framework and Aagin paper clearly stated any
expenditure beyond the 12.5 basis points allowethéyOrder would not be allowed
as either an opex or capex allowance for the INMACC period 2009-13.

Based on the above analysis, the AER considersstausNet's proposal for
incurring debt raising costs in excess of the berark debt raising costs is a
substantial departure form the commercial standard

The AER therefore considers that the commercialdsted for expenditure is the
allowance defined in the Order for the initial WA@€riod 2009-13 and is defined
by the AER's benchmark rate of 10.8 per cent irstiiisequent WACC period 2014—
15. The AER considers that an expenditure allowdmicdebt raising costs beyond
the allowance is a substantial departure fromehesed Order. The AER notes that
this is more than $[C-I-C] million for SP AusNetenthe 2012-15 budget period.

Table 2.21  Debt raising costs as operational expenditure (‘'000eal $2011)

2012* 2013* 2014 2015 Total
Initial Submitted Budget [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [a-C] [C-1-C]
Draft Determination* [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-G [C-1-C]
Amended Submitted Budget [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] e [C-I-C]
AER view [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

Note: * debt raising costs were incorporated asegin into the WACC in 2012-13.

2.5.4.7 IT operational expenditure

AER Final Determination
The AER has established that SP AusNet's incuofnty proposed IT opex of $[C-It
C] million involves a substantial departure frone tommercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

The AER considers that IT opex of $[C-I-C] millis@mexpenditure consistent with the
commercial standard.

The cost of IT operational expenditure for the Adbgram for 2012—-2015 is
assessed in this section.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 115



AER Draft Determination

The AER in its Draft Determination considered thkowing in assessing whether the
incurring of such expenditure meets the commestaidard test:

= |T operational costs forecasts by other Victoridw3Ps for the AMI roll-out
= activities included in SP AusNet's IT opex

® the quantum of IT costs forecast by SP AusNet.

The AER noted in the Draft Determination that SBBKet had failed to substantiate
its proposed IT opex. The AER established that 88N&t's incurring of its proposed
IT opex involved a substantial departure from tbemercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossaand therefore approved
expenditure based on Impaq's bottom up build foypg&x.

Submissions from stakeholders

SP AusNet submitted that IT operational costs moll be true operational costs for
guite some years, due to the maturity of the softvemd potential changes and
modifications required to stabilise the end to endironment. Therefore the IT opex
costs include enough resources to support '2bgetation and resources to apply
any necessary system changes. SP AusNet furthgestsgas the communications
and application technology is new to the architextf a utility, ongoing support will
increase more than other deployments and investwi#mteed to be made in
software hardware and labour.

SP AusNet further submitted, with reference to Igipdenchmarking against
Powercor, that it was an error for the AER to biésanalysis of a reasonable business
in the circumstances of SP AusNet on the expergeand decisions of another

DNSP. SP AusNet submitted that this approach wagistfied because the
experience and outcomes applicable to Powercomyother DNSP are irrelevafft

AER's view

In its Draft Determination, the AER sought furtliormation from all DNSPs to
substantiate their proposals in response to tHedkaision?* In addition, as with all
budget applications, DNSPs must set out the infdonand identify the documents
upon which the distributor relies (clause 5.3) angst provide information to the
AER if requested (clause 5.6).

The information provided by SP AusNet in its Ameti@&ubmitted Budget does not
sufficiently explain the expenditure proposed fbiopex. Furthermore the SP AusNet
application did not include an opex model that wicallow the AER to conduct a
bottom up review of the costs included in this gatg. SP AusNet should have been
able to provide FTE numbers that would be suppdriedetailed bottom-up analysis
using historical data and reasonable assumptioithoW being provided an
explanation as to why the costs are proposed ceaktlown of the individual costs

23 Sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Responae August 2011, p. 16.

224 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meterindgrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, p. 10.

116 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



outlining how they were forecast, the AER requestéditional information from SP
AusNet and further sought advice from Impagq andrggia®?

The AER also examined the information provided ByAuisNet in response to an
AER information requests number 1 and 2 and corsitiat the proposed
expenditure is a result of the deficiency of SPMetss IT solution to integrate with
its WIMAX solution. [C-I-C] (see 2.5.2.1).

Figure 2.3  [C-I-C]
[C-I-C]

Source  SP AusNet, [C-I-C], 19 May 2011, pp24

[C-I-C]

SP AusNet in its response relied on a benchmartindy conducted by Gartner and
submitted:

There are a couple of benchmarks that are wortkidering, when
discussing operating costs.

225 gp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respona@é August 2011, pp. 69-70.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 117



« Application Support Costs are typically brokeniofo two areas:
0 Run / Maintain
o Development / New

Gartner suggest that the typical % spent on thipe is [C-I-C]% of an IT
Budget, which is shared roughly [C-I-C]/ [C-I-C]tbeen Run and
Development, with the major element of this coshggeople or laboui?®

SP AusNet did not provide any data to comparevits expenditure levels against the
Gartner high level benchmark to substantiate étestent$?’ The AER further notes
that while [C-I-C] per cent opex/capex IT ratio ntsg/relevant at the start of an IT
programs where you would expect systems and sadtimags and issues, it is
expected that the ratio would decrease over tirReA&Net IT opex forecast does
not reflect this scenarf3®

In addition to the above the AER considered adfrimen Impaq and Energeia:

= |mpaq does not consider the Field Mobility Opex26d.4 and 2015 to be prudent.
Field Mobility is required for the roll-out (whictoncludes in 2013) but is not
justified on AMI alone for subsequent years. I{ASKants to use this field
mobility solution for the rest of the business ubsequent years then it should be
recovered through distribution use of system charge

= |n the absence of detailed information from SP AetslNmpaq is not able to
evaluate the prudency of its IT Opex proposaltelad, Impag considers that
the nearest benchmark is that of Powercor. PowglikerSP AusNet, is a
distributor with a large rural area and some mateas. Powercor is a little
larger than SPAusNet in terms of customer numlersnot so much different
that economies of scale will be greatly differdiénce the cost drivers for
Powercor should be similar to that for SPA. Impaassessment is therefore
derived from a comparison with that of Powertor.

= Energeia's assessment found that SP AusNet's prdpdsoperational
expenditure is substantially higher than its pesworks in Victoria. A closer
examination of the expenditure categories revéadsis mainly due to the
substantially greater costs proposed for IT infragtire support

= Energeia notes that SP AusNet’s costs are likebetbhigher than any of the
other networks due to cost sharing of certain dgrakent and operational
costs, but these are unlikely to account for thestantial difference.

= Energeia was unable to confirm whether SP AusNetposed IT operational
expenditure met their suggested Gartner benchnaarksvas unclear how the

226 Sp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Respanaeé August 2011, p. 70.

227 sp AusNetResponse to 2 September 2011- APPENDIX H — Galffniéey Metrics

228 gp AusNetSPI Electricity Pty Ltd: Advanced Metering Infrastture: 2012—15 Budget and
Charges Application: Draft Determination Responaeé August 2011, p. 70.

22 |mpaq Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatorvider of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Seipée 2011, pp. 171-172

118 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



benchmark should be applied to the data provide8PAusNet. Energeia
was also unable not reconcile the data provide8®yusNet in Table 6.19 of
their Draft Determination Response with its budgetplates. Energeia’s
review of SP AusNet’s supporting documentationrtbtiidentify any other
explanation for SP AusNet’s substantially higheeleof proposed IT
infrastructure expenditur&®

Based on the above information, and in line wih AER's analysis in 2.5.2.1, the
AER considers that in incurring the expendituredbmmercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossawould encompass a full
reassessment of its position and alternative asailsolutions considering the
capability gaps and the high cost compared to cihvirsolutions.

SP AusNet's incurring of its proposed IT opex imesl a substantial departure from
the commercial standard that a reasonable busivadsl exercise in the
circumstances as it;

= has overbuilt its systems beyond the AMI specifaratind thereby increased its
resourcing requirements as a result of that ovétlauito fix problems associated
with the decision to proceed with an unproven tebtbgy

= not reconsidered its position when the capabilgggdemonstrate that its total
AMI solution was not appropriate and/or is not pdavg value for money

= not reconsidered its decision despite the coseas®s.

As SP AusNet has not provided any detailed opexatsad verify its forecast the
AER considered advice from Impaq on a prudent lefeésourcing for the IT opex
and further considered what might be an appropbetehmark.

The AER has addressed SP AusNet's general objet¢tdrenchmarking in section
2.5.1.and does not accept that the Gartner ben&imganformation provided by SP
AusNet is supported by data specific to SP AusNegfbtects expected trends.

The AER considered Impag's report in which it state

...in the absence of detailed information from SPR [8usNet], Impagq is
not able to evaluate the prudency of its IT Opeppsal. Instead, Impaq
considers that the nearest benchmark is that of [PAlvercor]. PAL, like
SPA, is a distributor with a large rural area aoohe metro areas. PAL is a
little larger than SP AusNet in terms of customambers, but not so much
different that economies of scale will be greaiffedent. Hence the cost
drivers for PAL should be similar to that for SPA.

Impag’s assessment is therefore derived from a aosgn with that of
PAL. Inline with SPA’s comment that as systemsureathe Opex tends to

230 Energeia, Review of Victorian Distribution NetwdBervice Provider's Advanced Metering
Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012—15: Preddrg Energeia for the Australian Energy
Regulator, October 2011, pp. 22-23.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 119



decrease, so the apportionment of cost over 202216 reflects this
principle.®*

All DNSPs are required to provide daily intervataléor each meter and provide
other AMI services such as de-energisation andesggsation. Therefore, all DNPS
would require similar systems as outlined in gelherautlined in section 2.5.1.
However, in recognising that cost will vary becaateustomer numbers - that is, it
can be expected that serving more customers wasldneore - the AER considers
that benchmarking against other smaller DNSPs &t lmygpropriate. As Powercor's
customer numbers are similar to those of SP Aushie’' AER considers that it is a
comparable DNSP to benchmark SP AusNet agains$t fopex.

The AER notes that Impaq's proposed IT opex istbaadmpaq's assessment of
Powercor's costs. The AER has made further assassinese cost in section
4.5.21 for IT of this final determination. The AERSs adopted Impag's methodology
for determining Powercor's IT opex to benchmarkragjeéSP AusNet's IT opex using
the AER's assessed values. This methodology rexihieesAER to round Powercor's
proposed expenditure for IT Opex for the 2012—1ffople The cost is then applied at
the same rate as for Powercor but adjusted in B)&Bsure the same rounded total is
reached. The AER considers this is appropriatd apéx will likely be greater in

2013 to deal with teething issues that occur withd¢ompeltion of the AMI roll-out.

Accordingly, the AER has adopted and approved thests as set out in the table
below. These benchmark costs, based on Impagsmnended methodology, reflects
the commercial standard. As noted in section 2tBel AER considers that it is
appropriate to benchmark SP AusNet's costs agaowercor in certain categories of
expenditure. The AER agrees with this approacmgdhat SP AusNet has not
provided any detailed opex models that would alloywaq to adjust its
recommendations based on its assessment.

Table 2.22  IT opex ('000, real $2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Initial Submitted Budget [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [a-C] [C-I-C]
Draft Determination [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C--C]  [CI-C]
Amended Submitted Budget [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] feC] [C-I-C]
AER view [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

2.6  Calculation of charges

The calculation of charges is based on the Appr@tetet summarised in Table
2.23. The Approved Budget is the result of analyssection 2.2 to 2.5. The AER
must then determine the revenue required (sect®d)2o fund this Approved
Budget by:

%1 |mpaq ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Amerfid! Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 20Mersion 1.2, 29 September 2011, pp. 171-172

120 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



= applying the cost of capital to the capital compurad the Approved Budget in
section

® incorporating the capex for 2012—15 into the matgesset base and adjusting for
actual expenditure for the 2011 calendar year

= determining the rate of depreciation for the metgasset base based on the
standard asset lives assigned in clause 4.1(¢peadtder

= calculating the tax allowance for the DNSP for matgrevenues.

The AER then uses this revenue requirement to m@terthe charges for consumers
such that the costs of the AMI roll-out as sumnetiby the revenue requirement will
equal the amount of revenue collected from consstieough charges by the end of
2015 (see section 2.6.3).

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 121



Table 2.23 AER's Final Determination on SP AusNet's capex andpex budget (‘000,

Real 2011) [C-I-C]

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Capex
Meter Supply [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-§
Meter Installation [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
IT Capex [C-I-C]  [C--C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]  [C-I-C]
Comms Capex [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Final Determination capex 130,759 67,514 5,013 1878 205,074
Opex
Meter Purchase [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-C]
Meter Reading [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-IE]
Meter Data Management [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [Ca] [C-1-C]
Meter maintenance [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Customer Service [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [€-C]
Communication infrastructure maintenance [C-I-C] -lC] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Technology Trial [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [GI-C]
Project Management [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
AMIPO and AMI ISC costs [C-I-C]  [C--C] [C-I-C] [a-C]  [C-I-C]
Audit and quality assurance [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C]
AMI budget and charges applications [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Equity raising costs [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-€  [C-I-C]
Debt raising costs [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Management fees or overhead [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]
Extra Accommodation Cost [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [CC] [C-I-C]
IT Opex [C-I-C]  [C-I-C] [C-I-C]  [C--C]  [C-I-C]
Final Determination Opex 35,599 29,201 17,826 1620 99,028
Final Determination Budget 166,358 96,716 22,839 ,189 304,102

Source: AER analysis

122

VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



2.6.2 Revenue Requirement

This section determines the revenue requiremeninetjby the DNSP to be
compensated for the cost of the AMI roll-out foe gheriod 2012—-15. The revenue is
determined through the reconciliation to the repuiaaccounts and application of the
cost of capital, depreciation, tax to determirerietering asset base and the revenue
requirement (sections 2.6.2.1 to 2.6.2.6).

2.6.2.1 Reconciliation to the regulatory accounts

The AER must ensure the actual costs are includé@dinal charges determination to
ensure that the revenue earned by DNSPs equabshefcthe AMI roll-out. To this
end the AER has ensured that costs reported iDN&Ps regulatory accounts are
incorporated into each DNSPs revised budget agpita

The Minister for Energy and Resources Hon. Micl@@&rien's commeft? that the

AER should critically examine the regulatory accsust each DNSP to ensure the
costs incurred by related parties in assessingth&l expenditure to 2010 and the
revised forecasts for 2011. The AER did this caitexamination as part of its AMI
2012-15 Draft Determinatiéft and has ensured DNSPs amended Submitted Budgets
are compliant in this Final Determination.

SP AusNet has submitted a revised budget applic#tiat reconciles to SP AusNet's
regulatory accounts. Therefore the amounts of f5#4for capex, $752,061 for opex
and $289 for revenue identified in the AER's DExétermination have been
accounted* The AER therefore considers the historical expemelisupplied by

SP AusNet to support its revenue requirement fa22Q015 is appropriate.

2.6.2.2 Cost of capital

The Order allows DNSPs to receive a regulatedafteturn on capital expenditure
throughout the period 2009-2015. The initial Wesdghfverage Cost of Capital
(WACC) period of 2009-2013 was set in 2009 at §é&ilcent in accordance with
clause 4.1(i) of the Order, as summarised in Tal#d.

%2 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MP, Response ¢oARR's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination, September 2011

233 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp 204-205

234 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp 204-205.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 123



Table 2.24  AER final determination on WACC parameters for AMI period 1
January 2009 to 31 December 2013

WACC Parameter Initial WACC period
(2009-13)
10 year nominal risk free 4.63%
rate
Inflation 2.56%
Equity beta 1.00
Market risk premium 6.00%
Debt risk premium 4.00%
Gearing ratio 60.0%
Cost of Debt 8.76%
Cost of Equity 10.63%
Nominal Vanilla WACC 9.51%

Source: AER, Victorian Advanced Metering Infrasture Review: 2009-11AMI
budget and charges applications Final Determinappr61

The WACC for the subsequent WACC period for 20145t be set by the AER in
accordance with the measurement of market obsavabl013 and the AER's
Statement of Regulatory Intent (SORI) under claudg). Clause 4.1(j)(i) of the
Order requires the AER to make a decision on WAGCLket observables for 2014
15 in 2013. To this end the AER advised the DN®Rsriting?* that the following
approach would be adopted to set WACC for 2014-15:

= 28 February 2011 — DNSPs to propose to the AER@epblder WACC and
placeholder AMI Charges for 2014-15 as part ofttter budget and charges
applications for 2012-15, (which the AER will asses part of its final
determination on 31 October 2011);

= 30 November 2012 — DNSPs to submit a proposed gveyperiod in 2013 to the
AER for the purposes of calculating the subseqadhit WACC;

= 10 January 2013 — AER to write to each DNSP tosaliis decision on the
proposed averaging period;

= 31 August 2013 — DNSPs to submit to the AER revidetges applications for
2014; and

= 31 October 2013 — AER Final Determination on AMlised charges for 2014,
incorporating the market observables measuredeimpiproved averaging period.

235 AER, Letter to Victorian DNSPs re: 2012-15 AMI d&iet and Charges Information Templates, 15
February 2011

124 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



This process relies on the averaging period eniditighe for the AER to determine
revised charges for 2014 on 31 October 2013.

The SORI set the following non-market variableWaACC. These values can be
altered under clause 4.1(j)(ii) in accordance wlduse 6.5.4(g) of the National
Electricity Rules (NER). This clause allows the AERalter the non-market
observables of the SORI on the basis of persuasidence.

Table 2.25 AER final determination on WACC parameters for the AMI period 1
January 2009 to 31 December 2013

WACC Parameter Initial WACC period
(2009-13)
Gearing (debt to equity 60%
ratio)
Market risk premium 6.50%
Equity beta 0.80
Gamma 0.65
Credit rating BBB+
Nominal risk free rate 10 year Commonwealth

Government Securities

Source: AER, Electricity transmission and disttiba network service providers:
Statement of the revised WACC parameters (transmnissStatement of the
revised WACC parameters (distribution), May 2009

The values summarised for a placeholder WACC fd4205 have been submitted by
the Victorian DNSPs following the AER's Draft Detenation.

Table 2.26  AER final determination on the placeholder WACC for the AMI period 1
January 2014 to 31 December 2015

DNSPs initial AER draft SP AusNet AER final
Submitted determination* amended determination
Budget Submitted
Budget
Nominal 9.19% 9.50% 9.19% 9.77%
Vanilla
WACC

Source: AER, Victorian Advanced Metering Infrasture Review: 2009-11AMI
budget and charges applications Final Determinapipr61

Note Contains transposition error between SA gasibs and AER draft
determination. The WACC value should have been%.77

The AER must therefore set a placeholder WACC $er in this Final Determination
for the 2014—15 period. The AER, in its Draft Detanation, did not accept the
DNSPs initial proposed placeholder WACC of 9.19 gat and instead adopted its

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 125



most recent WACC decision of 9.50 per c&fiffhe AER has uncovered a
transposition error in copying this WACC value fréime AER's South Australian gas
access decisiofi’ This error alters the AER's Draft Determinatioonfr9.50 per cent
to 9.77 per cent for WACC. Table 2.27 summarisestACC from this South
Australian decision.

Table 2.27  AER final determination on WACC parameters for the SA gas access

decision
WACC Parameter Subsequent WACC period
(2014-15)
10 year nominal risk free 5.56%
rate
Inflation 2.55%
Equity beta 0.80
Market risk premium 6.00%
Debt risk premium 3.81%
Gearing ratio 60.0%
Cost of Debt 9.37
Cost of Equity 10.36
Nominal Vanilla WACC 9.77%

Source: AER, Final Decision: Envestra Ltd Accasareggement proposal for the SA gas
network: 1 July 2011 — 30 June 2016, pp 59

The AER notes in the amended Submitted BudgethieaDNSPs have raised the
following concerns with the AER's proposed placdboWACC:

= all Victorian DNSPs suggest the market risk premiarthe AER's placeholder
WACC should be 6.0 per cent rather than the 6.5 eet applied in the AER's
most recent WACC decision.

= JEN considers the method of calculating the Debk Riremium should not be
based on one bond but a weighted average of naulighds

= CitiPower and Powercor suggest that market obstasave based on data that is
highly volatile, and suggests that the current retarisk premium is 4.5 per cent
not the 5.4 per cent presented in the AER's DrateBnination.

2% AER, Final Decision: Envestra Ltd Access arrangenproposal for SA gas network: 1 July 2011

— 30 June 2016, pp 59.
AER, Final Decision: Envestra Ltd Access arrangenproposal for the SA gas network: 1 July
2011 — 30 June 2016, pp35-59

237

126 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



= Citipower and Powercor has suggested that forec#ation be calculated
consistent with the AMI 2009—11 Final Determinatamd in the Order for the
AMI 2014—15 period.

= Citipower and Powercor have proposed an updatedrd&premium but have
not clarified how this update was made for 2014-15.

= SP AusNet has proposed a gamma (the valuatiomwokifig credits) of 0.25 be
used for the 2009-15 period consistent with thetralian Competition Tribunal
decision (discussed below).

The AER considers that the DNSPs arguments comgethe value of the value of
the underlying value of the placeholder WACC w#l televant in the AER's 2013
AMI WACC Determination. The AER considers thatkisal Determination must be
whether the placeholder WACC proposed by the DNBRIse AER's most recent
decision on WACC represents the most current vieWACC.

To do this the AER considered the impact of madketervables and non-market
observables:

= Market observables - the AER's proposed marketredbkes from the June 2011
South Australian gas access decision are more-dpttothan those proposed by
the Victorian DNSPs whose market observables asedan the 2009-11 AMI
determination.

= Non-market observables - the DNSPs have proposaitetoa number of non-
market observables from the original 2009—11 AMEed®ination. These include
the market risk premium and equity beta on whiehAER changed its view in
the recent South Australian gas access decisiaAHR considers that its most
recent decision on WACC represents its current \vaawhese parameters.

The AER considers that the value of WACC proposethb DNSPs based on the
AER's 2009-11 market observables is less likehgpoesent the value of WACC in
2013 than the AER's most recent decision on WAQt. AER therefore considers it
appropriate to adopt its most recent determinaiiohVACC from its South

Australian gas decision as the placeholder fo204—-15 subsequent WACC period.

The AER considers it appropriate to adopt the eMIACC decision as it represents
the AER's most recent view. The AER does not camnstcappropriate to alter
elements of this WACC decision.

Gamma

The AER considers that its decision to utilise $lmaith Australian gas decision
extends to other elements of WACC that were narbtestated in the Draft
Determination such as the value of gamma. The gafanthe South Australian gas
decision was 0.25 consistent with the Australiam@etition Tribunal Decisiof®

238 Australian Competition Tribunal, Application byi&gex Limited (Gamma) (No 5), [2011]
ACompT 9, 12 May 2011, as updated 13 May 2011

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 127



The AER did not clearly state this in its Draft Behination and therefore offered the
DNSPs a chance to comment on gamma. All DNSPs tesp®nded that a gamma of
0.25 was acceptable. The AER has therefore adapgaanma of 0.25 for this Final
Determination consistent with the Australian Contpet Tribunal Decision and the
South Australian gas decision WACC.

The AER notes that gamma has no impact on the vevesguirements as tax losses
are sufficient for tax liabilities to be zero agueed by the Order.

Inflation

The AER also notes that the DNSPs have proposéadlation rate of 2.56 per cent.
The current inflation rate incorporated into the @& decision is 2.55 per cent. The
AER considers that the inflation rate decision wél revisited as part of the AMI
WACC decision in 2013 and therefore will not be-prepting this decision in this
placeholder but will continue to adopt the AER'srent view of inflation as
incorporated into the South Australian gas decision

Market and Debt Risk Premium

The AER notes the arguments lodged by the DNSPsecoimg the value of the
Market Risk Premium being 6.5 per cent insteadhef@.0 per cent value the AER
considered appropriate in its last decision on WATKE AER considers it will be
appropriate for these DNSPs to make argumentseondlue of WACC components
including the value of the Market Risk Premium dimel Debt Risk Premium during
the AER's 2013 AMI WACC determination process.

The AER considers it appropriate to adopt a plakckndVACC that represents the
AER's current view of the value of WACC. The AERedmot consider it appropriate
to change a placeholder value when this valuebeilupdated in 2013. Therefore the
AER considers the WACC value determined by the AERune 2011 to represent
the AER's current view of WACC.

2.6.2.3 Depreciation

SP AusNet has applied the correct straight-linget@ation schedules as required by
clause 4.1 (g) of the Order with the exceptionhef standard life for the WiMAX
communication solution.

SP AusNet has proposed a 25 year standard asstrlifViMAX communication
equipment specifically the concrete base of telenanication towers. This standard
asset life is different from the requirement of @eer which states a 7 year standard
asset life must be applied for WIMAX communicatequipment.

The Order is explicit in the standard asset lifapply to telecommunications
equipment and does not allow the AER the scopedep SP AusNet's proposed
long telecommunications asset life. Therefore tkRAas altered SP AusNet's
WIMAX telecommunications standard asset life toeseyears as required by the
Order.

128 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



2.6.2.4 Tax

SP AusNet has applied a tax rate of zero whiclisistent with clause 4.1 (e) of the
Order as required when there is an estimated @ygsx purposes in a given year.
2.6.2.5 Metering Asset Base

The AER in this Final Determination on SP AusNe#ipex budget determines the
metering asset base summarised in Table 2.28.

Table 2.28 AER Final Determination - SP AusNet's Meter Asset Bse ($000, Real
2008)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Opening Metering Asset Base 35,559 62,525 127,663,384 269,006 285,668 251,620

Capital Expenditure 36,763 83,578 86,645 119,668 ,7&1 4,588 1,636
Depreciation 9,796 18,441 27,924 37,045 45,126 3FB,6 37,780
Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing Metering Asset Base 62,525 127,663 186,38@9,006 285,668 251,620 215,477

Source: AER analysis

2.6.2.6 Revenue Requirement

The AER's Final Determination opex and capex budgattes to a revenue
requirement for the period 2012-2015 summariséichlvle 2.29. The revenue
requirement for the period 2009-11 has been inddiden the AER's 2009-11 AMI
Budget and Charges Final Determination.

Table 2.29  AER Final Determination on SP AusNet's revenue reguement ($'000,

nominal)
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Return on capital 5,929 8,105 16,272 23,648 29,540,154 26,883
Depreciation 7,841 18,344 25,858 35,145 43,908 6%7,638,645

Operating and Maintenance costs 27,133 39,809 49,486,510 30,716 19,229 18,143
Tax liability 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total revenue requirement 40,904 66,258 91,531 (&5,3104,166 87,048 83,672

Source: AER analysis

2.6.3 Determination of meter charges

The Order requires the AER to ensure the net ptesdume (NPV) of costs equals
revenues for the period 2012—-2015 to ensure DN8Psoanpensated for the cost of
the AMI roll-out. The NPV of costs and revenues summarised in Table 2.30.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 129



In his submission, the Hon. Michael O'Brien Minrdiar Energy and Resources,
stated concern that JEN's costs per customer apfmehe higher than its peefs’

2.6.3.1 AER's view

To ensure transparency the AER has incorporatedritier and over recovery for the
initial AMI budget period 2009-11. The under or puecovery is determined using
the DNSPs' regulatory account data up until 20b@ 2011 values represents the
DNSPs' estimate of actual expenditure. This experelwill receive a 'true-up' as
required by the Order so that only actual (notdast) DNSP expenditure for the
AMI roll-out will be recovered.

The forecast expenditure approved in this FinaeBreination for 2012—-15 will be
adjusted for actual expenditure under clause 5@ myears 2012 and 2013 by 31
August of 2013 and 2014. This adjustment will imghe 2014 and 2015 charges. In
addition the forecast expenditure in 2014 and 20ill%e adjusted in 2015 and 2016
under clauses 5L.3 and 5L.4 to impact the 2016281d charges.

Table 2.30 AER Final Determination on SP AusNet's revenue undeand over
recovery ($'000, nominal)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

AMI cost 32,838 90,722 163,582 232,860 302,007 &4, 400,750
AMI revenue 35,823 93,179 147,762 205,751 267,25732,24 400,750
Under/Over recovery 2,986 2,458 -15,820 -27,108 /38 -22,446 0

The AER's Final Determination on the metering charp compensate SP AusNet for
the AMI roll-out are summarised in Table 2.31.

The AER has not elected to incorporate a new noettexgory for SP AusNet for those
consumers who do not require a contactor in thetem The AER understands that a
contactor is required when multiple circuits inaubke are connected to the smart
meter. The AER understands that the cost of a ctortes approximately [$12[C-I-
C]]. SP AusNet has informed the AER that the cawotais only required for 3105
single element meters by the end of the period. AR does not consider it prudent
for a separate cost reflective tariff class to efdssuch a small number of meters.

239 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MP, Response ¢0AER's 2012-2015 AMI Draft
Determination, September 2011, pp3-4

130 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 2.31  AER Final Determination on SP AusNet's meter charge ($ per meter,

nominal)
Meter 2010* 2011* 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase single element meter 86.10 93.83 2507122.60 140.14 160.19
Single phase two element meter 98.93 107.81 123M.87 161.02 184.06

Multiphase 1 contactor (1 load control) meter 119.5130.25 148.89 170.19 194.54 222.37
Multiphase 1 contactor (1 load control) meter 182.5144.49 165.16 188.79 215.81 246.68

Multiphase CT connected 170.71 186.05 212.67 2432D7.88 317.64

Note: * historical charges approved by the AER

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 131



3  Jemena Electricity Networks and United
Energy Budget and Charges

Key points

= JEN proposed a total of $59.7 million in capitapemditure and $69.3 million in
operating expenditure.

= The AER approves a total budget of $131.4 milliwhjch allows JEN to increas
charges for single phase single element meter, lmgeabst of its residential
consumers, from $136.70 in 2011 to $219.90 in 2015.

D

= The increase in customer charges of 61 per cemt 2@11 to 2015 will allow
JEN to pass through the costs incurred by the basim rolling out the
advanced metering infrastructure.

= The AER considers that, for JEN, a budget of $62illon in capital expenditure
and $69.4 million in operating expenditure meeésgbope and prudent tests set
out in the Order.

= UE proposed a total of $129.3 million in capitaperditure and $97.9 million in
operating expenditure.

= The AER approves a total budget of $225.5 millwhijch allows UE to increase
charges for single phase single element meter, yg@tbst of its residential
consumers, from $92.12 in 2011 to $165.02 in 2015.

= The increase in customer charges of 79 per cemt #@11 to 2015 will allow
UE to pass through the costs incurred by the basimerolling out the
advanced metering infrastructure.

= The AER considers that, for UE, a budget of $127ilfon in capital expenditure
and $97.9 million in operating expenditure meeésgbope and prudent tests set
out in the Order.

= The AER's assessment represents a reduction afcepein capital
expenditure from the budget proposed by UE.

Jemena Electricity Networks (JEN) supplies eleitirio over 311,000 customers
(average for 2011) of which about 91 per cent es&dential. These customers cover a
950 km2 area of Melbourne’s inner city and nortrsteen suburbs.

United Energy (UE) provides network services to@t630,000 customers in south-
east Melbourne and the Mornington Peninsula.

JEN and UE formed a partnership to undertake the vNtout in order to reduce the
costs and risks associated with meeting their abbgs under the Order. In 2008, a
joint arrangement between JEN and UE for the maadai| roll-out was finalised,

and the parties engaged Alinta Asset Managememt Jeomnena Asset Management

132 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



(JAM)) to manage the delivery of the AMI programcluding the budget and charges
applications. JEN's and UE's amended Submitted &uajgplications presented
similar information, and attached a combined appepepared by JAM with further
details of their amended submitted budgets (the didbument).

The AMI program is governed by an internal steedagimittee comprising
executive managers representing JEN, UE and JAMhwhake recommendations to
JEN and UE. Costs of the program are subject tmpls pro-rata allocation between
JEN and UE, according to the costs that each patyd have incurred without the
cost sharing arrangement in place.

This Final Determination has jointly assessed JBNGUE's amended Submitted
Budget applications.

3.1 AER Final Determination

The AER's Final Determination on the metering ckargr JEN and UE for the cost
of the AMI roll-out are summarised in table 2.1 dable 3.2 respectively. For JEN’s
residential customers, who will all have a singhage, single element meter installed,
charges will increase from $136.70 in 2011 to $2@% 2015. For UE’s residential
customers, who will all have a single phase, sietgenent meter installed, charges
will increase from $92.12 in 2011 to $165.02 in 201

Table 3.1 AER Final Determination JEN charges ($ nominal pemeter)

Meter 2010* 2011* 2012 2013 2014 2015

Single phase single element 134.63 136.70 153.95 173.38 19526 219.90

Single phase single element, with contactor!3463 136.70 153.95 17338 19526 219.90

Three phase direct connected 165.46 167.99 189.19 213.07 239.95 270.24

Three phase current Transformer connecte&83'95 186.77 210.34 236.88 266.78 300.45

Note: * historical figures - not determined astpHrthis Final Determination

Table 3.2 AER Final Determination UE charges ($ nominal per reter)

Meter 2010* 2011* 2012 2013 2014 2015

Single phase single element 71.80 9212 106.57 123.30 142.64 165.02

Single phase single element with contactor 73.30 94.02 108.77 125.84 14558 168.43

Three phase direct connected 81.01 103.89 120.19 139.05 160.87 186.11

Three phase CT connected 86.40 110.82 12821 14833 171.60 198.52

Note: * historical figures - not determined astpHrthis Final Determination

The AER’s Approved Budgets for JEN and UE will ambto around a 61 per cent
and 79 per cent increase respectively in charges $ingle phase, single element
meter over the 2011-2015 period (table 3.3 an@tadl). JEN's and UE's amended
Submitted Budgets would have led to an increashamnges of around 15 per cent and

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 133



78 percent respectively during this period. JENops®d to under-recover its costs in
the 2012-2015 period. JEN's AMI charges will ins@anore significantly than other

DNSPs as JEN did not fully recover its costs in28689-11 budget period. In
addition, the AER has not approved under-recovemgraposed by JEN (see section

2.6.3).

Table 3.3 Annual percentage change in charges for JEN (%)

Meter 2011* 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase single element meter with contract 15% 126% 12.6% 12.6% 12.6%
Multiphase 1 contactor (1 load control) meter 15% 126% 12.6% 12.6% 12.6%
Multiphase 1 contactor (1 load control) meter 15% 126% 126% 12.6% 12.6%
Multiphase CT connected 15% 12.6% 12.6% 12.6% 12.6%
Note: * historical figures - not determined astpHrthis Final Determination

Table 3.4 Annual percentage change in charges for UE (%)

Meter 2011* 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase single element meter with contract 28.3% 15.7% 15.7% 15.7% 15.7%
Multiphase 1 contactor (1 load control) meter 28.3% 15.7% 15.7% 15.7% 15.7%
Multiphase 1 contactor (1 load control) meter 28.2% 15.7% 15.7% 15.7% 15.7%
Multiphase CT connected 28.3% 15.7% 15.7% 157% 15.7%

Note: * historical figures - not determined astpHrthis Final Determination

134 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 3.5 Difference between the AER's Approved Budget and J&'s Amended
Submitted Budget ($000, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015  Total
Capex

[C-I-C] [c--c] [cIC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [cC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [cIC] [c-C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [CC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-1-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-IC]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-I-C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-I-C]
Total capex 2,250 23 0 0 2,273
Opex

[C-I-C] [c--c] [cC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [cC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [cC] [c-C] [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [cIC] [c-C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [cIC] [c-C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [CC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-I-C]
[C-1-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-I-C]
[C-1-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C] [C--C]  [C-I-C]
[C-1-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-IC]
[C-1-C] [C--C] [CI-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-I-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [CC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [CIC] [c-C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [cIC] [c-C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [cC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [cC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 135



[C-I-C]
[C-I-C]
[C-I-C]
[C-I-C]
Total opex

Total budget

[C-I-C]
[C-I-C]
[C-I-C]
[C-I-C]

13

2,263

[C-1-C]
[C-1-C]
[C-1-C]

[C-1-C]

23

[C-1-C]
[C-1-C]
[C-1-C]

[C-1-C]

[C-1-C]
[C-1-C]
[C-1-C]

[C-1-C]

1

[C-I-C]
[C-I-C]
[C-I-C]
[C-I-C]
15

2,288

Source: AER analysis

136

VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 3.6 Difference between the AER's Approved Budget and UE Amended
Submitted Budget ($000, real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015  Total
Capex

[C-I-C] [c--c] [cIC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [cC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [cIC] [c-C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [CC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-1-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-IC]
[C-1-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-I-C]
[C-1-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-I-C]
Total capex -1,781 16 0 0 -1,764
Opex

[C-I-C] [c--c] [cC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [cC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [cC] [c-C] [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [cIC] [c-C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [cIC] [c-C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [CC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-I-C]
[C-1-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-I-C]
[C-1-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C] [C--C]  [C-I-C]
[C-1-C] [C--C] [C-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-IC]
[C-1-C] [C--C] [CI-C] [C--C]  [C--C]  [C-I-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [CC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--c] [CIC] [c-C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [cIC] [c-C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [cC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [cC] [c--C]  [CC]  [c-C]

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 137



[C-I-C] [C1-C] [C1-C] [C1C] [CA-C] [C--C]

[C-I-C] [C1-C] [cd-C] [CI-C] [C-C]  [C-IC]
[C-I-C] [C1-C] [cd-C] [CIC] [C-C]  [C-IC]
Total opex -120 -149 139 119 -11
Total Budget -1,900 -133 139 119  -1,775

Source: AER analysis

3.1.2 Summary of issues raised in JEN's and UE's am  ended Submitted
Budgets and stakeholder submissions

JEN

JEN's amended Submitted Budget addresses thedisasiiewed by the AER in the
Draft Determination and provided additional matisria relation to those costs. In a
number of instances, JEN has accepted the AERIffiys and has removed costs
from the budget that it now considers will not néedbe incurred.

In its amended Submitted Budget, JEN raises a nuoflmncerns relating to the
AER'’s reasoning for disallowing some of its foredomependiture. Broadly, JEN
contends that the AER has misapplied the Order &kimg material errors and
adopting inaccurate calculations and cost modelllingse issues are discussed in
detail in the AER's application of the Order befS\.

In its amended Submitted Budget JEN also sligliysed its roll-out targets for the
remainder of the roll-out period.

UE

UE's amended Submitted Budget addresses the ¢salowed by the AER in the
Draft Determination and provides additional materia relation to those costs. In a
number of instances, UE has accepted the AER’$nfgscand has removed costs
from the budget that it now considers will not néedbe incurred.

In its amended submitted Budget, UE raises a nuwf@ncerns relating to the
AER'’s reasoning for disallowing some of its foregc&oadly, UE contends that the
AER has misapplied the Order by:

®= making material errors and adopting inaccurateutations and cost modelling
provided by Impaq

= guantifying the commercial standard test by tesfiimgexpenditure to be incurred
— whereas the commercial standard test is a testrmfuct**

In its amended Submitted Budget UE also slightlysed its roll-out target for the
remainder of the AMI roll-out period.

240 JEN,Advanced Metering Infrastructure Roll-out Amendatis®quent Budget Application from
Jemena Electricity Networks (Vic) Limitezb August 2011, p. 1.
241 UE, Amended AMI Budget and Charges Application 20125208 August 2011, p. 5.

138 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



3.2 Application of the scope test

The Order provides that activities within scopetaiese activities that are reasonably
required for the provision of Regulated Serviced ncomply with a metering
regulatory obligation or requirement. The Scopeiteapplied below.

3.2.1 Meter Volumes

AER Final Determination

The AER has determined that JEN's and UE's pravisioneters based on its
forecasts for the supply and installation of bussnas usual meter volumes is an
activity within scope.

The number or volume of meters to be purchaseth&AMI roll-out has a large
impact on the capex budget. Meter volumes impaitt thee number of meters
purchased and the installation cost for each meter.

3.2.1.1 AER Draft Determination

In its Draft Determination, the AER considered ttieg provision and installation of
remotely read interval meters to be installed ihimiscope*? However, the AER
determined that the provision of meters based @mn-tmrecasting the number of
meters required to fulfil the roll-out obligatios an activity outside scope and should
be adjusted to reflect the roll-out requirements.

Meter Supply Volumes

In its Draft Determination, the AER establishedtthaN's and UE's budget
applications did not account for meter refurbishteemd their reuse in either their
volume forecasts or in meter unit capital cG&t&hat is, AMI meters that were
abolished due to certain circumstances (i.e. aoust wishing to replace their single
phase element meter with two element meters) caafbebished and reused as they
are still under warranty. This reduces the neqaltechase new AMI meters thereby
reducing costs.

The AER's Draft Determination considered that JENd UE's budget applications
also over-forecast meter volume requirements gsosex meter purchases were
greater than their customer growth forecast nunf§érs

3.2.1.2 Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE raised the following issues via the Jdddument:

=  JAM agreed that meters can be reused but consitleaethe AER had
overlooked the key principles in this process ngmel

242 Order, schedule 2.1, 2.6 and 2.10.

243 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp. 53-54.

244 Ibid.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 139



= the volume of meters required for New Connectidwlis, Alts and Faults
will be higher than the net customer growth estenieter use will always be
higher than net customer growth as not all ever@savered by warranty
including failure due to lightning, high voltaggention and accidental
damage.

» adds and alts are at, and continue to be at, el@Vatels due to the high
number of meter exchanges for solar PV customéus.réquirement alone
exceeds the net customer growth requirement foenmset

= the roll-out is not complete until 2013. After thimhe the vast majority of
removed AMI meters will be able to be reused. Tilkrequire those
removed meters to be Verified (retested by a Natitbleasurement Institute
(NMI) authorised Verification test house) beforeyltan be returned to

service?®

3.2.1.3 AER's view

The JEN and UE amended Submitted Budgets haveetketheir forecast for business
as usual meter volumes to be in line with new austogrowth. Furthermore, both
JEN and UE have demonstrated that they have takéer mbolishment into account.
Therefore, the AER approves the meter installatmomes proposed by JEN and UE
as part of their amended Submitted Budgets agiagtcope test. Consequently, in
section 3.5.3.2, the AER has assessed this foregkpsnditure under the commercial
standard test.

3.2.2 Installation costs of new connections

AER Final Determination

JEN's forecast no longer contains the installatimsts of new connections.

The installation costs of new connections refdhtocost that is charged to new
customers.
3.2.2.1 AER Draft Determination

The AER in its Draft Determination rejected JENssvrconnections meter installation
costs as being outside scope. However, the DraérBenation also stated that JEN
had recognised this error and would revise its Buggoposal accordingly in its
submission to the AER's draft determinatfoh.

3.2.2.2 Submissions from stakeholders

JEN raised the following issues in its amended StibdBudget:

= JEN has accordingly revised its forecast to exchel@ connections installation
Costs.

245 JEN,Amended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM responskll draft determinationAugust
2011, pp. 61-65.

246 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, p. 65.

140 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



3.2.2.3 AER's view

The AER accepts that JEN's forecast has excludeth#tallation costs of new
connections>*’

3.2.3 Neutral services testing (NST)

AER Final Determination

The AER has established that neutral servicesge&iwithin scope.

Neutral services testing relates to a set of etadtsafety testing procedures
periodically conducted by distributors.

3.2.3.1 AER Draft Determination

The Draft Determination rejected JEN's and UE'dnaégervices testing costs as
being outside scope as it is a standard contraligct®®

3.2.3.2 Submissions from stakeholders

JAM responded to the NST issue by noting that més#rvices testing is within
scope as all AMI installations must follow the \ddan electrical supply industry
(VESI) — connection procedures. As the VESI marglB{8T, this activity is within
scope?®

3.2.3.3 AER's view

The AER has reviewed the VESI procedures and cersitEN's and UE's forecast
for neutral testing to be within scope.

3.2.4 Two-element meters

AER Final Determination

The AER determines two-element meters are outsidees However, the AER has
approved UE’s proposed expenditure relating to élemnent meters for the 2012-1
budget period on a cost—-benefit basis.

Ol

Two-element meters enable distributors to separagebrd the electricity
consumption of two circuits at customers' premiSasgle-element meters on the
other hand only enable distributors to record teetacity consumption of a single

247 |n the Draft determination, the AER’s reasoningairrectly referred to the framework and
approach paper to determine that the installatamtscof new connections are out of scope. The
AER clarifies here that the definition of Regulatervices clarifies that the metering services to
be supplied are services to customers with exigtooymulation or manually read interval meters
and customers with a remotely read interval metegre the distributor is, in both circumstances,
the responsible person in respect of those seraises 31 December 2013. Thus the installation
cost for new connections are outside scope.

248 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meterindgrastructure Review: 201245 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, p. 65.

249 JEN,Appendix A - JAM Response to AMI Draft Determirmgtisugust 2011, pp. 39—41.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 141



circuit. A contactor (also referred to as a timetey allows a circuit to be switched
on and off at set times?

Two-element meters with a single contactor are conlyninstalled working in
conjunction with electric hot water systems or leslab heating units, particularly
in areas where customers don't have access taleeéid gas.

In the case of electric hot water systems, custemety receive a discounted tariff for
their hot water unit's electricity consumption @turn for allowing their distributor to
‘control’ when the hot water unit reheats. Therithistor will usually assign the hot
water reheating to an off-peak time (for examplgrh to 7am), which can avoid or
defer the need for network augmentation. This benlebth customers and
distributors as the high cost of network augmeotatill be avoided or deferred.

Two-element meters are not included in the AMI mmnm functionality
specifications. The Order states that services teylaose in the specificaticniSare
outside scop&? However, the AMI framework and approach paper jofes that the
AER can approve expenditure related to AMI actegtin excess of the minimum
specifications if a DNSP is able to demonstrate e AMI activity will result in net
benefits to customers and market participants>*

AER approval of two-element meters for the 2009-hltiget period

The AER understands that the policy intent of thetdfian Government was for
single-element meters with a contactor to workdnjanction with time-of-use (ToU)
tariffs.2>°

At the time of the AER’s decision for the 2009-11idbet period, the DNSPs were
unable to reassign customers onto ToU tariffs ag édhmunications were not yet
functional®>® This meant that customers needed to remain onehkisiting tariff
structures. This was not a problem for single-el@nsastomers as they could remain
on their existing tariff with an AMI single-elememteter.

However, in order for two-element customers to fienoa their existing tariff, they
would require an AMI two-element meter to be insthl As two-element meters are
outside the scope of the Order, two-element custemeuld not be able to remain on
their existing tariff.

20 pricewaterhouseCoopers Austrafi@sessment of the justifiable need for investnmemia-

element meterMay 2011, p. 7.

The specifications of 1 January 2009.

%2 The Order, schedule 2.2(iii), 2.7(iii), 2.11(iii)

%3 AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Paper: Adead Metering Infrastructure review
2009-11: CitiPower Pty Ltd, Jemena Electricity Netks (Vic) Ltd, Powercor Australia Pty Ltd,
SP AusNet, UEPJanuary 2009, p. 29

The framework and approach paper states thadigtebutors will need to provide a separate
cost/benefit analysis quantifying benefits to tistributor, retailers and end customers, and
demonstrating why regulated tariffs should provige revenue required.’

ToU tariffs allow distributors to offer differeedectricity tariffs depending on the time of day a
customer consumes electricity. For example, a day Ioe divided up to allow for ‘peak’,
'shoulder’, and 'off peak’ tariffs. Generally peaksumption will be charged at a higher tariff than
off peak consumption as an incentive to reduce peakand.

AER, Draft Determination: Victorian advanced meterindrastructure review, 2009-11 AMI
budget and charges applicatigriuly 2009, p. 25.

254

255

256

142 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



If a two-element customer was transferred to an AMgle-element meter, they
would likely face a price shock. This is becausartbff-peak consumption would no
longer be charged at an off-peak rate, and wowdtkad incur the higher electricity
tariff that would usually apply to their other eiecity usage.

CitiPower, JEN, and UE were able to postpone theemreplacements for its two-
element meter customers until AMI communicationsesfanctional and ToU tariffs
were availablé>” This was possible because their customer base teatively small
number of two-element meter customers. Therefoté?@ver, JEN, and UE did not
propose to install two-element meters during th@92Q.1 budget period.

Powercor and SP AusNet, on the other hand, hagtively large number of two-
element meter customers. As a result, these DN&Rswunable to postpone the meter
replacements for their two-element meter customwéirsut seriously impacting on
their ability to meet the mandated roll-out schedulovided in schedule 1 of the
Order. Therefore, Powercor and SP AusNet propasetstall two-element meters
during the 2009-11 budget peritd.

Powercor and SP AusNet argued that a net benetitdaarise from the installation of
two-element meters for a number of reasons, sutiheasvoidance of customer price
shocks, and the delay of network augmentafion.

The AER approved Powercor's and SP AusNet’s proposastall two-element
meters during the 2009-11 budget period. The AERIdered that the installation of
two-element meters would result in a net-benefit simould be approved.

However, the AER anticipated that two-element nsetezre unlikely to be required
for the 2012-15 budget period as AMI communicatiosild be functional and ToU
tariffs would be availablé®® Accordingly, the AER noted that it would reconsittee
issue for the 2012—15 budget perf8d.

Draft Determination

SP AusNet, UE, and CitiPower and Powercor propts@ustall two-element meters
during the 2012-15 budget peritfd.

The AER considered that activities relating to @lement meters are outside scope.
Further, where a DNSP had submitted a cost beauaditysis, the AER considered that
the DNSPs’ arguments in support of two-element rsgteere based on the
assumption that the ToU moratorium would continegdnd 31 December 2011.

The AER noted at the time that it understood the Trworatorium is due to expire on
31 December 2011, meaning the DNSPs will be requoenandatorily reassign their
customers onto ToU tariffs. Therefore, custometsneit remain on their existing
tariff structure regardless of whether two-elenmrgingle-element meters are

257 |bid.

2%8 | bid.

2%9 | bid.

260 bid., p. 25.

%1 bid., p. 44.

%2 gp AusNet and United Energy Distribution alsopmsed to install two-element meters during the
2012-15 budget period.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 143



installed. As the moratorium was to expire, theRA€dncluded that no net benefit
would arise.

As a result, the AER did not approve SP AusNetE;dJCitiPower’s and Powercor’s
proposed expenditure relating to two-element metensart of its Draft
Determination.

Submissions from distribution businesses on tworegnt meters

SP AusNet, UE, and CitiPower and Powercor mainththeir proposals to install
two-element meters. SP AusNet provided a cost-ltearedlysis prepared by Price
Waterhouse Coopers (PwC) in support of its propdaéPower and Powercor
provided a letter from PwC updating its cost-bearafialysis that was provided to the
AER as part of CitiPower’s and Powercor's Submitertigets.

The PwC reports outline that the installation obt@lement meters will result in
benefits in excess of the incremental cost of adlement meter relative to a single-
element meter.

UE submits:

UE notes that the CROIC provides strict clausestoplete the roll-out
within certain timeframes. UE is at a stage ofrhleout where in order to
meet the mandated timeframes of the CROIC it mssall two-element
meters. It is for this reason that UE argues tlvatélement meters are
within scope of the CROIC.

This situation has come about due to the moratodfitime of use tariffs.
Although the AER’s draft decision claims that theratorium ends at the
end of this calendar year, there has been no itiicthat the moratorium
will end. UE is mindful that if the moratorium entlgere will be significant
stakeholder engagement required in order to impieméime of use tariffs.
UE has not included this amount in its originalgwsal nor this amended
budget. In the event that the AER determines thatdlement meters are
out of scope, UE requires an additional $1m foritéaithl stakeholder
management. This is explained in further detaibe

In summary, SP AusNet, UE, and CitiPower and Poarezgach maintain that
significant benefits will arise from the installai of two-element meters with a
contactor for existing customers with controlledds.

Submissions from stakeholders - the Victorian Mites for Energy and Resources

The Honourable Michael O'Brien MP, the Victoriannidier for Energy and
Resources (the Minister), raised the issue of tleaient meters in his submission in
response to the AER's Draft Determination. The Btaris submission states:

| note that the Draft Determination establishes$ tha installation of two
element meters by Powercor, CitiPower, SP AusNetlamited Energy is
out of scope as the moratorium on time-of-useftaisfdue to end after 31
December 2011.

However | am advised that, should the moratoriumtiooe in some form, it
should be possible to provide a specialised two{paiff for a customer
with a controlled hot water or space heating servwidth only a single

%63 UE, Amended AMI Budget Application 2012—2026 August 2011, p. 23.

144 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



element smart meter that avoids or minimises mi@nges for the
customer. In this circumstance two element metengidvnot be required to
be rolled out®

However, on 31 October 2011, the Minister for Eyeagd Resources Victoria
informed the AER that the ToU moratorium will beexded beyond 31 December
2011. The Minister states:

The Draft Determination established that the itestian of two element
meters by Powercor, CitiPower, SP AusNet, and driieergy is out of
scope as the moratorium on time-of-use tariffauis th end after 31
December 2011.

Following consultation with stakeholders as parthef ongoing review of
the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) prograand further to my
original submission, | advise that | intend to, jegbto final Government
approval, extend the current moratorium for a fertiwelve months. |
understand that this advice is important for theRAE making its Final
Determination on the budgets and charges applitatio

This action will be taken to ensure that thererereindue impacts on
customers who may be affected by a change of nkttaaiff following the
installation of a single element smart meter ircplaf a two-element meter
(or two separate meters). The extension will belémented in consultation
with industry.

This decision should not be interpreted as pre-gmny decision by the
Government as to the future of the AMI Program,sempuent to the current
ongoing review.

This decision is intended to protect consumers fomemnticipated changes

to their tariffs?®®

Final Determination

The AER has considered the benefits arising froeninbktallation of two-element
meters rather than single-element meters for cust®mho currently have a non-
AMI two-element meter. These arguments include tiatinstallation of two-element
meters will result in a range of benefits to custosrand market participants—based
on the assumption that the ToU moratorium woul@ecttbeyond 31 December 2011.
The benefits include the avoidance of customesesiock, lower costs resulting
from customer complaints and tariff reassignmeantsl, less network augmentation.

The AER notes that the cost of a two-element mistaround $20 to $30 more than a
single-element meter based on information proviglethe DNSPs in their amended
budget applications.

Despite the additional cost of two-element metidrs AER considers that the benefits
of two-element meters submitted by the DNSPs caredlésed because the ToU
moratorium is likely to be extended. On this basis, AER accepts the DNSPs’
claims that the benefits of two-element meters beligreater than the additional
costs.

%64 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MResponse to the AER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination September 2011, p. 5.

%55 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MRgsponse to the AER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft Detertioina
— supplementary submissid8 October 2011, p.1.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 145



Therefore, while the AER considers that activitielated to two-element meters are
outside scope, it approves the expenditure relatiriggo-element meters for the
2012-15 budget period for SP AusNet, UE, and Cwgtcand Powercor on a cost-
benefit basis.

3.3 Application of the competitive tender test

AER Final Determination

The AER considers that [C-I-C] million of JEN's amded Submitted Budget was
competitively tendered.

The AER considers that [C-I-C] million of UE's andenl Submitted Budget was
competitively tendered.

The Order requires the AER to approve expenditusing out of contracts unless it
can establish that the contract was not let in @zwe with a competitive tender
process.

3.3.1 AER Draft Determination

In the AER's Draft Determination, it did not establany issues with JEN's or UE's
competitively tendered contracts. The AER, follogvthe Draft Determination,
requested the DNSPs provide a reconciliation adehmntracts the AER considers
have been competitively tendered to the expendreperted in the Budget and
Charges Template. This reconciliation has been sansed in table 2.9 and Table
3.8.

3.3.2 Submissions from stakeholders
No submissions were received from stakeholder$isndsue.

3.3.3 AER's view
The AER considers that JEN's competitively tendemuracts total [C-I-C] million
as outlined in table 2.9.

The AER considers that UE's competitively tende@atracts total [C-I-C] million as
outlined in table 3.8.

Table 3.7 Competitively tendered contract cost allocation forJEN
($000, Real $2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Capex [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Opex [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C]

Source: AER analysis

146 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 3.8 Competitively tendered contract cost allocation folJE
($000, Real $2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015
Capex [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C] [C-1-C]
Opex [C-1-C] [C-I-C] [C-1-C] [C-I-C]

Source: AER analysis

3.4 Application of the expenditure incurred test

The effect of clause 5C.3(b)(iii) of the Orderhat in scope expenditure classed as a
contract cost that was not competitively tendeoedn scope expenditure not classed
as a contract cost, must be assessed by the AERSEtiee expenditure incurred test.

If the AER establishes that it is more likely thaot the expenditure proposed by a
DNSP will not be incurred, the AER can reject tkpenditure. If the AER cannot
establish the expenditure is more likely than pnatdt be incurred, the AER must
assess the expenditure under the commercial sthtekdr(section 2.5).

3.4.1 Network augmentation

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that it is more likebn not that JEN's and UE's
forecast expenditure for network augmentation of-[C] and [C-I-C] respectively
will not be incurred.

3.4.1.1 AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination, the AER considered thetivork augmentation
expenditure will be recovered under JEN's and UEfsrecast expenditure.
Consequently the AER's Draft Determination amentiel's budget to remove this
proposed expenditur&®

3.4.1.2 Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE raised the following issues via the Jdddument:

=  JAM stated that the AER's Draft Determination imeotly assumed that it had
duplicated entries for network augmentation in oged 1T2%

=  JAM also sought advice from KEMA on whether thewwk augmentation was
recovered under IT opex. In its report KEMA statieat the AER had incorrectly
assumed that the reasons for these activitiestmiboopex and capex were
similar. KEMA noted that "capex cost" was to maintaperations for the existing
AMI network at the required service level. In castrthe "opex cost" was to
address the need to complete the build out ofriiti@li AMI communications

26 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp. 53-54.
%7 JEN,Appendix A - JAM Response to AMI Draft Determirmgtiugust 2011, pp. 39-41.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 147



infrastructure. As such KEMA concluded that incagrthe expenditure would not
involve a substantial departure from a commerc¢aidard?®®

3.4.1.3 AER's view
The AER has assessed the information provided b dAd agree that this
expenditure will not be incurred twice.

In reaching this conclusion the AER considered Bei@'s recommendation to accept
JEN's and UEs’ expenditure as it will be incurredddress the expected 1 per cent
gap in their network&®®

As a result, the AER has reviewed this expenditunder the commercial standard
test under section 3.5.3.3.

3.4.2 Management of major AMI technology releases, validation of
releases and vendor management

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that it is more likbgn not that JEN's and UE's
forecast expenditure for the management of majot fléases, validation of
releases, and vendor management will not be indurre

3.4.2.1 AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination, the AER considered thatmanagement of major AMI
technology releases, validation of releases andaremanagement expenditure will
be recovered under JEN's and UE's IT forecast eijuea. Consequently the AER's
Draft Determination amended JEN's and UE's budge®move this proposed
expendituré’®

3.4.2.2 Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE raised the following issues via the Jdddument:

= JAM stated that the budget allocation for managdraewendor releases in AMI
technology capex is different to IT capex as thevdies undertaken in each
category are not the same. As such, the AER Dratiélinination was in error in
removing this cost from JEN's and UE's forec45ts.

3.4.2.3 AER's view

The AER has reviewed the JAM model and JAM docuraedtconsiders that
management of major AMI technology releases, vabdeof releases and vendor

268 KEMA, The SmartNet Program — Advanced Meter Infrastrie®ollout for United Energy
Distribution and Jemena Electricity Networks RevEvwAER Draft Determination 2012—-15
Budget and Charges Applicatignsugust 2011, p. 19.

269 EnergeiaReview of Victorian Distribution Network ServiceoRider's Advanced Metering
Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15: Prephl®y Energeia for the Australian Energy
Regulator October 2011, pp. 14-15.

270 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meterindgrastructure Review: 201245 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, p. 79.

21 JEN,Appendix A - JAM Response to AMI Draft Determirmatisugust 2011, pp. 44—45.

148 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



management will be incurred by JEN and UE. As altéis category will now be
assessed under the commercial standard test inrs8c5.3.3.

3.4.3 Stakeholder relations

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that it is more likebn not that JEN's and UE's
forecast expenditure of [C-I-C] and [C-I-C] respeely for stakeholder relations wil
not be incurred.

3.4.3.1 AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination, the AER considered ttakeholder relations will be
recovered under JEN's and UE's asset operationsyandgement forecast
expenditure. Consequently the AER's Draft Detertioneamended JEN's and UE's
budgets to remove this proposed expendit(fre.

3.4.3.2 Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE raised the following issues via the Jdddument:

= JAM stated that the positions for stakeholder retet are separate to the “asset
operations” activities. JEN's amended Submittedggtigrovided further details
on roles and the function to be performed under dltivity. Broadly, the role of
stakeholder relations is to represent and/or agéishnd JEN in communicating
their respective positions at industry working greucommittees and to decision-
making bodie$’®

3.4.3.3 AER's view

The AER has reviewed the position descriptions e by JAM and AER considers
that stakeholder relations will be incurred by Jaitdl UE. As a result this category
will now be assessed under the commercial startdatdn 3.5.4.10.

3.5 Commercial standard test

For forecast expenditure that the AER has estalisvas not let in accordance with
the competitive tender test and which has mettpemditure incurred test, the Order
requires the AER to make an assessment under theerxial standard test. The
commercial standard test requires the AER to agpsoxeh expenditure unless it
establishes that incurring it would involve a sabsitl departure from the
commercial standard a reasonable business wouldis&én the circumstances.

Application of the commercial standard test

UE in its amended Submitted Budget questioned tBR’A application of the
commercial standard test and claimed that the A&htfied the commercial

2’2 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012-15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, p. 79.
23 JEN,Appendix A - JAM Response to AMI Draft Determirmatisugust 2011, pp. 47—49.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 149



standard test by testing for expenditure to beritecl— whereas the commercial
standard test is a test of condtfét.

The AER has responded to this submission in sedti?13.4. The AER agrees the
commercial standard test may encompass a wide Hrfgetors but the quantum will
be a relevant factor and possibly a critical factiomay depend upon the
circumstances. For example, equally relevant maaihee to consider the lack of
more cost-effective alternatives before the quamifiexpenditure was incurred.

3.5.1 Related party margins

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inagithe expenditure for related
party margin transactions involves a substantipadere from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would ex@ndise circumstances.

JEN and UE submit that related party transactibiosilsl include a margin for
services provided. Both DNSPs engage in outsoutoimgntractors that are related
to the DNSPs through common ownership. As a resoiie of the operating and
capital expenditure forecasts are based on thgebdney expect to pay to these
related party contractors.

The AER considers related party margins are wiscimpe. However, JEN and UE did
not conduct a competitive tender process prioh¢oestablishment of the related party
contracts. The AER must therefore assess whetheethted contractors' underlying
costs and the margins in the contracts do notatgfleident costs under the
commercial standard test.

3.5.1.1 Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination, the AER considered thatapplicable commercial
standard for all DNSPs generally would not provimedouble counting of costs and
would have factored in the historical efficiencytbé contractor as well as the
corporate and indirect costs of the contractor.

Further, the AER sought to establish the commestaidard for each DNSP by
conducting a bottom-up assessment of what it censttito be prudent expenditure
based on the above factors. After assessing JENJ&tsdcontracts which included
related party margins, the AER allowed for an &ficy margin to reward the
businesses for productivity gains achieved in 9@92-11 budget period, as well as
corporate overhead costs that were not includéldeDNSPs' regulatory asset base.
The AER allowed efficiency margin was based onadnisal multi-factor productivity
estimates.

Based on this assessment, in the Draft Determiméti® AER rejected JEN and UE’s
proposed related party margins as incurring theedajpure involves a substantial

2% UE, Amended AMI Budget and Charges Application 20125298 August 2011, p. 5.

150 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



departure from the commercial standard that a redde business would exercise in
the circumstances®

3.5.1.2 JEN and UE response

UE submitted that the AER has erred in its apphcabf the commercial standard by
deconstructing JAM’s related party margin into salVeomponents rather than
assessing whether its conduct was prudént.

JEN stated that its related margin was reasonatalerthe circumstances given the
information available from the Ferrier Hodsgon né@md NERA. Furthermore, by
ignoring these two reports the AER has ignored 3ENcumstances’

3.5.1.3 Submissions from stakeholders

The Minister for Energy and Resources (Vic) suggdst AER should not apply an
efficiency sharing mechanism for determining thegmaon related party contracts.
The Minister notes the Order is based on a cos-frmeugh mechanism. Therefore,
the Minister considers customers should receivdoémefits associated with any
historical efficiencie$’®

3.5.1.4 Final Determination

In response to JEN and UE's concerns regardingEf¥s application of the
commercial standard, and with reference to the $fiémis submission, the AER has
set out its application of the test in section3.£20of the Introduction. The AER
recognises that the commercial standard may reqairsideration of the principles
and process applied by a DNSP in its decision-ngggmcess. The commercial
standard test may encompass a wide range of fagitbréhe quantum of expenditure
likely to be a relevant factor and possibly a catifactor. With regard to the
Minister's and JEN and UE's comments on the relsvan efficiency, the AER has
also addressed this at 1.3.6 of the Introduction.

Taking into account information provided in JEN asil's amended Submitted
Budgets and the related party contracts, the AERfUnéher considered the factors it
Is to take account of and given fundamental wetighinder clause 5C.4.

JEN and UE’s circumstances prior to the AMI rolloutluded that they had an
existing contract with JAM for corporate servicEsllowing the Victorian
Government's announcement of the AMI rollout in @08oth entered into a contract
with JAM for Field and Metering Services in NovemB608.

In addition the AER notes that all DNSPs as a tasfithe Victorian Government's
decision to proceed with the roll-out became sulipa new regulatory regime that
was specific to the AMI roll-out. Further, the rollit required each DNSP to apply

2’5 AER, AMI Draft Determination 2012—-15Budget and Chargeplication July 2011, p. 83: As
noted in the Draft Determination, the AER's det@atibn in this regard is made under the AMI
Cost Recovery Order in Council, and does not in¥dhe application of any of the expenditure
provisions under chapter 6 or 6A of the NER.

2’5 UE, Amended AMI Budget Application 2012—2026 August 2011, pp. 22-23.

27 JEN,Amended JEN Budget Application for 2012 to 15 Ag§ 11 26 August 2011, pp. 11-18.

2’8 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MRgsponse to the AER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination 9 September 2011, pp. 4-5.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 151



new technology. The technology was to be rolledtoatl! customers. The scale of
the roll-out was therefore significant but riskslamplications of the roll-out may not
have been apparent at that stage.

The AER maintains that the principles it appliediedermining the commercial
standard in the Draft Determination remain releviioiwever, on further considering
JEN and UE’s specific circumstances, and with paldr reference to the above
factors that would have impacted upon any decisiaking process to incur
expenditure for related party margins, the AERnahle to establish that the
commercial standard applicable to each businestdwmi have included a margin as
was proposed by JEN and UE.

In incurring the related party margins, JEN andguBmit that they relied on
empirical evidence provided by their expert corasuls, which reflected actual
commercial practice at the time. The AER placeparticular weight on these
benchmarked margins other than for this purpossséssing that they are
comparable with margins as included in the congraath related party contractors.

While there is some evidence to the contrary i tiod all DNSPs applied a related
party margin, the DNSPs' decision to commit tortated party margins was a
commercial option that may have reflected the comsiakestandard that a reasonable
business would have exercised in the particulauanstances of this case. As a result,
the AER is unable to establish the related partggma represent a substantial
departure from the commercial standard.

The AER has reached this conclusion by applyingctmemercial standard test under
the Order which is specific to the AMI regime andieh differs to the analysis that is
applied to expenditure under the NER.

3.5.2 Foreign exchange

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inugithe expenditure for foreign
exchange involve a substantial departure from timengercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

JEN and UE purchase their meters from the UnitateStand require an allowance to
take into account any foreign exchange exposupadf this process.

3.5.2.1 AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination, the AER rejected JEMNigl UE's foreign exchange
forecast as it considered that the rates usedeéubkinesses did not reflect the
commercial standard, specifically:

= the current AUD to USD exchange rate or

= the foreign exchange rate currently available eartftoney market.

152 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Consequently, the AER's Draft Determination madedjunstment to JEN's and UE's
proposed exchange rate forecasts. The Draft Datation considered that using a 1
month historical swap rate from Bloomberg of 1.04Ato USD exchange rate
would represent the commercial standard. The ABRdtthat it would update this
forecast for final decision using market rates ke at that timé’®

3.5.2.2 Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE raised the following issues:

= JEN and UE agreed that their exchange rate assumpdeds to reflect up to date
information.

= JEN and UE did not agree that the same foreignangsrate should be applied
for a four year period® %

3.5.2.3 AER's view

The AER has reviewed JEN's and UE's updated foetghange forecasts and
considers them to be consistent with the commestaaidard. In particular, the AER
notes that JEN's and UE's hedging arrangementascordance with good industry
practice’®? Further, JEN's and UE's revised forecasts arméwith the Bloomberg
forward exchange rate. The AER notes that the Blmegndata is based on market
rates available in the foreign exchange marketaansiich is the best estimates of a
commercial standard. Indeed, the Bloomberg forveaixchange rate reflects the
current market rate available to the DNSPs.

The AER therefore has not established that JEN_Hhthcurring the expenditure for
foreign exchange involve a substantial departwm fthe commercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurostaThe AER has approved
JEN's and UE's foreign exchange rate forecast ekjoee.

3.5.2.4 The effect of the exchange rate on JEN and UE’s bgéts

JEN’s and UE’s amended Submitted Budgets were pedpssing several foreign
exchange rate assumptions over the 2012-15 period.

In recognising the exchange fluctuations that vee@irring in the financial market
and at the request of the DNSPs, the AER allowdkd BEN and UE to update their
foreign exchange rate assumptions, which were geavio the AER on 5 October
2011.

Both JEN and UE provided updated foreign exchamsgearaptions for 2012. These
exchange rate adjustments have resulted in anaise® JEN's and UE’s budgets of
$2.2 million and $6.5 million respectively.

219 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationduly 2011, p. 103.

JEN,Advanced Metering Infrastructure Roll-out Amendatisequent Budget Application from
Jemena Electricity Networks (Vic) Limitezb August 2011, pp. 9-12.

21 UE, Amended AMI Budget and Charges Application 2012528 August 2011, pp. 22—23.

%82 JEN's meeting with AER staff on 21 September 2011

280

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 153



3.5.3 Capital expenditure analysis

Capital expenditure represents the purchase ofigdiyassets installed into the
distribution network as part of the AMI roll-outdluding meters, communications
infrastructure and computer systems.

In its Draft Determination, the AER assessed thetieminstallation, new connections
adds and alts and AMI technology communication veesebstantial departure from a
commercial standard due to the following reasons:

= JEN's and UE's forecasts were contrary to thegrdibrecasts for other similar
services

= JEN'’s and UE’s forecasts appears excessive relttitlee tasks to be undertaken

® the assumptions used in JEN's and UE's forecasesimexcess of known
statistics.

As a result, the AER determined that incurringekipenditure in these categories
involved a substantial departure from the commeéstandard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

3.5.3.1 MRO Installation capex (mass roll out and truck sugport)

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inogithe expenditure for MRO
installation capex of [C-I-C] million and [C-I-C] ition respectively involves a

substantial departure from the commercial stantteatia reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances.

The installation capex category refers to actigitielated to the installation of AMI
meters. The drivers for this category include atreot limited to standard
installation, panel rewiring, asbestos removal trascreen testing appointments and
revisits expenditure.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER established tHaN's and UE's forecasts for this
category were a substantial departure from the cential standard for the reasons
outlined above in section 3.5°%

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE raised the following issues via the Jdddument:

=  For truck support cost, JAM stated that it wasapgiropriate for the AER to
apply the commercial standard test to a single iteentotal bundled tender

283 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp. 121-124 and 143-145.

154 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



pricing structure. That is the truck support coasweompetitively tendered and
should not be assessed under the commercial sth

=  JAM has adjusted its panel replacements rates-te(J{per cent. JAM further
stated that skipping panel replacement does nadetrgn overall programs costs
as no revisiting fee is chargé®.

=  JAM maintains that its forecast of [C-I-C] per cémt No Access is correct. It
states that its model assumes that completingateof the meter exchanges in
2013 will encounter this rate as all prior No Aczesstomers will remain and
maintain the same position for a subsequent ot ifistallation attempt®®

JEN and UE also sought advice from KEMA about waetiEN's and UE's
installation capex was a substantial departure tlemcommercial standard. On panel
replacement rates, KEMA noted that the deferraoohplex sites does not attract
additional costs. On no letter access KEMA stabad JEN's forecast rate is lower
than the AER's determination. As such, KEMA did cotsider JEN's forecast for
installation capex to be a substantial departune fthe commercial standafd.

AER's view
The AER considered the following issues raisedydq and Energeia:

= No access rates: Impaq considered that the rate a€cess should decrease from
2012 due to certain government announcements riegegicgovernment review of
the AMI program. The AER has considered this prdmosbut cannot pre-empt
the Victorian Government's response on this patisye. The AER considers
JAM's forecast to be reasonabfe.

= Energeia assessed JEN and UE’s in-scope installedipex costs as meeting the
Commercial Standard or Competitively Tendered f&Sts

Taking into account the above information, the Alid® not established that JEN's
and UE's incurring of expenditure for installatiomolves a substantial departure
from the commercial standard that a reasonablenbssiwould exercise in the
circumstances. In particular in reviewing the imh@tion provided by JAM, the AER
agrees that:

284 JEN and UEAmended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM responsk!| draft determination
August 2011, p. 52.

285 |bid., p. 56.

28 bid., p. 58.

%87 KEMA, The SmartNet Program — Advanced Meter Infrastrie®ollout for United Energy

Distribution and Jemena Electricity Networks RevivAER Draft Determination 2012—15Budget

and Charges Application®ugust 2011, pp. 20-23.

Impag ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Ameérfddl Budget

Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version, 22 September 2011, pp 59-62 and 175-179.

EnergeiaReview of Victorian Distribution Network ServiceoRider's Advanced Metering

Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15: Prephl®y Energeia for the Australian Energy

Regulator October 2011, 27-28.

288

289

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 155



=  The panel replacement rate used by JEN and UEhsstent with good industry
practice. Further the AER has verified with JEN &tifithat no additional cost
will be added for revisits.

= Neutral services testing are necessary under tti®Nan Electrical Supply
Industry - Connection procedure.

=  The rate for No Access is consistent with JAM'sadatd its forecast is therefore
reasonable in the circumstances.

= JEN's and UE's truck support cost has been convedfitendered.

Consequently, the AER has approved JEN's and UR®NMhstallation capex
forecast expenditure.

3.5.3.2 New connections adds and alts capex (Business asialy

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inogithe expenditure for new
connections adds and alts of [C-I-C] million andIfC] million respectively involves
a substantial departure from the commercial stahtheat a reasonable business
would exercise in the circumstances.

The new connections adds and alts or businessuas metering capex category
refers to purchasing costs of the meters for nemections customers.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER established tHaN's and UE's forecasts for this
category were a substantial departure from the cential standard for the reasons
outlined above in section 3.5°%.

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE raised the following issues via the Jdddument:

=  JAM stated that while it agrees that meters carebsed it stated that the AER
has overlooked the key principles in this process.

= Firstly the volume of meters required for New Coetians, Adds, Alts and
Faults will be higher than the net customer groggtimate. Meter use will
always be higher than net customer growth as hetvahts are covered by
warranty including failure due to lightning, higbltage injection and
accidental damage.

= Secondly, 'adds and alts' are at and continue & bkevated levels due to the
high number of meter exchanges for solar PV custeniéis requirement
alone exceeds the net customer growth requireroembéters.

29 AER, Draft Determination, Victorian Advanced Meterindrastructure Review 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp. 124-125 and 145-146.

156 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



= Thirdly, the roll-out will not be complete until 28. After that time the vast
majority of removed AMI meters will be able to used. This will require
those removed meters to be Verified (retested Mgteional Measurement
Institute (NMI) authorised Verification test houdmfore they can be returned
to service.

= For Antennae costs JAM stated that the requireneeinistall external antennas on
electricity meters is driven by the fact that metater boxes impede the
transmitted and received radio signal. The AMI g&rlevels require a percentage

of all AMI meters to be installed in metal metexbg?®*

JEN and UE also sought advice from KEMA about whetts installation of

antennas for new connection adds and alts wassdasuial departure from a
commercial standard. In its report, KEMA stated tha Mesh radio solution requires
antennas to be installed on all meters. Furtheeraras are required as the metal
casing used to encase the meter is interfering téhadio signal from the meters.
Consequently, KEMA concluded that JEN's and UE'sdasts for antenna costs does
not involve as substantial departure from a comiakstandard>?

AER's view

The AER also considered the following issues raise&nergeia and Impaq:

= Energeia: Energeia’s view is that the assumptiomfdennas for new connections
post rollout in 2014 and 2015 should be no highantthe average experienced to
date, which is around [C-I-C]. Energeia believed th represent a conservative
assumption given the expected preponderance okkthawn rebuilds and
medium to high density developments in the JENW@BD network areas.

= Impagq: Impaqg's view is that the assumption for mn&s for new connections post
rollout in 2014 and 2015 should be no higher thenaverage experienced to date,
which is around [C-I-C]. Furthermore, Impaq statieak the cost for installing a
replacement set of CT's in UE's forecast is tod hig

The AER accepts that the applicable commercialdstahwould be based on the
average to date in line with the approach adopydobith Impaq and Energeia.

The AER notes Energeia's advice that it consideresaumption of 10 per cent of
meters post rollout in 2014-15 to be a more redderfarecast. The AER has
considered this proposition but considers this am¢siecessarily mean that JEN's
and UE's forecasts for antennas are a substaepalktlire from the commercial
standard. The AER has also modelled Energeia'srgtgan against that of JEN's and
UE's and the results showed a difference of ar@ugber cent for the 2 years for this
category. The AER considers that this does nailueva substantial departure from

291 JEN and UEAmended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM resgonskll draft determination
August 2011, pp. 61-65.

292 KEMA, The SmartNet Program — Advanced Meter Infrastrue®Rollout for United Energy
Distribution and Jemena Electricity Networks Revi#vAER Draft Determination 2012—-15
Budget and Charges Applicatignsugust 2011, p. 24.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 157



the commercial standard that a reasonable busivadsl exercise in the
circumstance&>®

The AER notes Impaqg's advice on antenna costshendnit cost for installing a
replacement set of CTs. The AER has consideregtbosition but does not
consider this necessarily means that JEN's andfoiesast expenditure for antennas
is a substantial departure from the commercialdgtech The AER has also modelled
Impaq's assumptions against that of JEN's and &itelghe results showed a 0.004
per cent difference for this category. The AER doatsconsider this to be a
substantial departure from the commercial stantf4rd.

In conclusion, the AER has not established thatsdBNd UE's incurring of
expenditure for new connections adds and alts u@soh substantial departure from
the commercial standard that a reasonable busivmgsl exercise in the
circumstances. The AER notes that both JEN and &y hccepted the AER meter
volumes and have revised their forecasts acconging|

3.5.3.3 AMI technology and communications

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN incurringettenditure for AMI technology
and communications of [C-1-C] million involves almtiantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaeglcise in the circumstances.

The AMI technology and communications categorynsete activities such as the
purchase of access points and relays, the managem&ll technology test labs,
software and firm ware upgrades and batteries cepiants.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER established tHalN's forecast expenditure for
this category was a substantial departure frontdimemercial standard for the reasons
outlined in section 3.5.%?

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN raised the following issues via the JAM docuinen

= JAM stated that the AER's conclusion about the Ad¢hnology test lab being
over staffed was incorrect. JAM stated that the Adthnology test lab will be
staffed with a skeleton crew of only three core BET&maintain the quality

293 EnergeiaReview of Victorian Distribution Network ServiceoRider's Advanced Metering

Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15: Prephl®y Energeia for the Australian Energy

Regulator October 2011, p. 28.

Impag ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Ameérfddl Budget

Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version, 22 September 2011, pp. 62—65 and 179-181.

2% AER, Draft Determination, Victorian Advanced Meterindrastructure Review 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp. 147-148.

294

158 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



assurance environments, test equipment, test systprality systems as well as
supporting issues developing from operations aeebpoduction in 2012-1%5°

JEN also sought advice from KEMA asking whetheirtAd/I test lab forecast was
consistent with the commercial standard. Basedsoreview, KEMA concluded that
it would be reasonable to expect testing expergltimibe maintained given the large
AMI systems. As such, it did not consider JEN'séarsts for AMI technology and
communications to be a substantial departure flexcommercial standafd’

AER's view

The AER also considered the revised recommendbiidmpaq and Energeia to
accept JEN's forecast for this categbfy?*

In reviewing the information provided by JAM, thé&R agrees that the quality
assurance environment will need to mirror the erAiMI technology production
environment. As such it would be expected thatdtmsts would likely be of the
order proposed by JAN°As such, the AER has not established that JENtsimg)

of expenditure for AMI technology and communicationstallation involves a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatia reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances.

Consequently, the AER has approved JEN's AMI teldgyoand communication
capex forecast expenditure.

3.5.3.4 IT infrastructure and systems capex

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inogithe expenditure for IT
infrastructure and systems (excluding UE’s secoertensupplier forecast) of [C-I-C
million and [C-I-C] million respectively involves substantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaeglcise in the circumstances.

—

The AER has established that UE's incurring of edgare for IT infrastructure and
system for the second meter supplier of [C-{°Einillion involves a substantial from
the commercial standard that a reasonable busivags exercise in the
circumstances.

2% JEN,Amended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM resporskll draft determinationAugust
2011, pp. 69-73.

KEMA, The SmartNet Program — Advanced Meter Infrastrie®ollout for United Energy
Distribution and Jemena Electricity Networks Revi#vAER Draft Determination 2012—-15
Budget and Charges Applicatignsugust 2011, p. 17.

Impag ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Amérfid| Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2QMersion 1.2, 29 September 2011, pp. 64 and 18.-18
EnergeiaReview of Victorian Distribution Network ServiceoRider's Advanced Metering
Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15: Prephl®y Energeia for the Australian Energy
Regulator October 2011, pp. 28-30.

KEMA, The SmartNet Program — Advanced Meter Infrastriefollout for United Energy
Distribution and Jemena Electricity Networks RevEvwAER Draft Determination 2012—-15
Budget and Charges Applicatignsugust 2011, p. 16.

Include an adjustment of 1 FTE in the servicéveey and contract management category to
manage the second meter supplier.

297

298

299

300

301

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 159



The IT infrastructure and systems capex categdeys¢o activities related to the
purchase and replacement of software and hardware.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER established tHalN's and UE's forecasts for this
category were a substantial departure from the cential standard for the reasons
outlined above in section 3.5°%.

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE raised the following issues via the Jdddument:

= JAM rejected the AER's assertion that it can dskxyer replacements. JEN's
submission included several studies that suppe@rteeed to replace servers that it
considered to be of critical infrastructufé.

JEN's and UE's amended Submitted Budgets alsadiedladvice from KEMA as to
whether its IT replacement cycle was consistertt tie commercial standard. Based
on its review, KEMA concluded that the servers aepments forecast by JEN does
not involve a substantial departure from the conumaéstandard as it was in
accordance with good industry standd.

UE submitted that the AER has underestimated thgpbexity involved in
introducing a second meter provider into the cursgstems and processes. UE’s

amended Budget Application further outlines thezmmlexities>>

AER's view(excluding UE request for a second mesepplier)

The AER also considered the recommendation by Inpagcept JEN's and UE's
forecasts for server replacements. In coming ®\lEw Impaq accepted the
information from Oracle.

In particular, the AER notes the advice providedKIBMA on considerations about
development and test time in determining when sersieould be replaced.
Furthermore, the AER also notes that JAM's semglacements life cycle is
comparable to those quoted by Oracle on servesfigms’® The AER accepts that
these factors and Oracles views form part of thermercial standard.

In conclusion, the AER has not established thatgdBNd UE's incurring of
expenditure for a server replacement regime inwéveubstantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaeglcise in the circumstances.

%02 AER, Draft Determination, Victorian Advanced Meteringrlstructure Review 2012—15 budget

and charges applicationduly 2011, pp. 125-126 and 148-149.
%03 JEN and UEAmended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM resgonskll draft determination
August 2011, pp. 75-79.
KEMA, The SmartNet Program — Advanced Meter Infrastriefollout for United Energy
Distribution and Jemena Electricity Networks RevE#vwAER Draft Determination 2012—-15
Budget and Charges Applicatignsugust 2011, pp. 14-15.
395 UE, Amended AMI Budget and Charges Applicati®® August 2011, pp. 28—30.
3% |bid., p.15; OracleEmail: Lifespan and refresh cyclesugust 2011, p. 1.

304

160 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



AER's view on UE's request for a second meter sugpl

UE's submitted budget included an amount for arsgtoaeter supplier. This would
take effect in 2012. The AER's draft determinatiejected this expendituré’

The AER accepts there will be complexities in idtroing a second meter supplier.
The AER notes that it would be standard industactice to have two meter suppliers
at the beginning of a project. However, given tbmplexities and costs of
introducing a second meter supplier at this stdgleoprocess, the AER considers
that a reasonable business in the circumstancelslwaly do so after an analysis to
justify the costs.

To determine whether incurring expenditure assediatith a second meter supplier

is a substantial departure from the commercialdstethof a reasonable business in the
circumstances, the AER sought advice from Energethimpaq. Energeia and Impaq
raised the following issues:

= Based on analysis of the costs relative to thefiisrienergeia assessed UE'’s
second meter supplier capex as not meeting the evomhstandard test.
Energeia agrees with UE and KEMA that having midtipeter suppliers is
standard industry practice and helps guard agpiitst and supply risk. However,
recouping the proposed [C-I-C] million expenditweuld require UE to save
over 50% of its annual [C-I-C] metering capex budgeover 20 years which is
an unlikely outcome. Supplier performance riskisdan issue, but this can be
mitigated at far lower cost through inventory magragnt practices and the
credible threat of replacement for non-performatie.

= Impagq stated that UE would not require a seconenseipplier as it would not
face:

= price risk: Secure meters are contracted until 28dter this period BAU
meter volumes are minimal and as such do not yusté [C-1-C] million cost

= supply risk: Secure have multiple factories andwash can produce meters in
multiple locations. As such supply risks are mitega

= market risk: DNSPs in Victoria and around the wantd using Mesh radio
meters. As such there would be sufficient competiiressures within the
market.

The AER also requested that UE provide it with silheiss case or other supporting
information that would justify a need for a seconeter supplier. UE responded as
follows:

At this stage UE does not have a business casedecond meter supplier.
For the reasons provided in the submissions todBtbelieve that it is
prudent to mitigate against failure of a single enstupplier.

%97 AER, Draft Determination, Victorian Advanced Meterindristructure Review 2012—15 budget

and charges applicationduly 2011, p 126.

3% EnergeiaReview of Victorian Distribution Network ServiceoRider's Advanced Metering
Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15: Prephl®y Energeia for the Australian Energy
Regulator October 2011, p. 31.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 161



UE does not agree with your view that it is morpensive to commit to a
second supplier at this stage. There were verg wgderational reasons to
proceed with the single supplier — namely the @glivand operation of Al
meters in accordance with the timelines in the CROUE and Jen are the
only businesses that have met the targets in tH@ICRThe main cost
relates to IT integration — presumably other busses have already incurred
this cost if they have two meter providers. Intéiggaat this stage would not
cost any more now as it would have at the statt@fproject®

The AER considers that the commercial standardamaasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances would be to develoypsiness case to justify the
significant additional cost, normally based on déastsuch as:

= the potential for an alternative supplier to offdvetter price in future tendering
rounds

= the cost of introducing a second meter suppliesuethe benefits

= the credible risks if no second supplier is found.
Such a business case would canvass the risks aadlotver cost mitigation options.

UE's circumstances indicate that it is now ablmémage pricing, market and supply
risk with one supplier and no information has bpevided to suggest that it would
require a second supplier to further reduce this&s.rFurthermore, KEMA did not
justify why it considered UE's requirement for a@sd meter supplier to be of a
commercial standard other than merely statingitiveés in accordance with good
industry practicé’® The AER notes that at the start of a project iy be the case,
but that it would not be industry practice at thtiage of the process without the
relevant assessment of cost versus benefits icittigmstances applicable to UE.

As no sound business case exists to support theneliture, the AER has established
that incurring expenditure of [C-I-C] million forsecond meter supplier involves a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatia reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances. Therefore, the A&Esahot approve expenditure for
UE's second meter supplier.

3.5.3.5 MRO back office capex

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inagithe expenditure for MRO
back office of [C-I-C] million and [C-I-C] milliorrespectively involves a substantia
departure from the commercial standard that a redse business would exercise if
the circumstances.

=

%99 UE, Email: AER information request 6 27 September 2@91September 2011, p. 1.

310 KEMA, The SmartNet Program — Advanced Meter Infrastrue®Rollout for United Energy
Distribution and Jemena Electricity Networks RevivAER Draft Determination 2012—-15
Budget and Charges Applicatignsugust 2011, pp. 25-26.

162 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



MRO back office capex relates to functions perfairfee AMI services and a range
of other back office services including a custogmantact services centre to deal with
all customer questions in relation to the AMI roifo

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER did not estdblisat JEN's and UE's forecasts for
MRO back office were a substantial departure froexdommercial standard.
Consequently the Draft Determination approved JBN&UE's forecast for this
category*'*

Submissions from stakeholders

The JEN and UE amended Submitted Budget applicatioposed an increase of [C-
[-C] million and [C-I-C] million in the MRO back d@ite capex category for a new
regulatory obligation imposed on distributors byeEyy Safe Victoria. JAM stated
that in order to meet these new obligations it @aeluire resourcing for additional
installation services supervisors and field auditbt

AER's view

In assessing this expenditure, the AER considergrd]'s recommendation that the
expenditure for JEN's and UE's metering instalfaiopervisors and auditors should
be reduced*?

The AER does not agree with Impaq's recommend&tioeduce the number of
supervisors and auditors. The basis for this ngulagory obligation was due to an
electrical shock which resulted in the death oéespn because of an incorrectly
installed meter. The AER considers electrical sati@tbe an important consideration.
The benefits of electrical safety outweigh the s@std as such, the additional
resourcing reflects the appropriate commercialdseshin the circumstances.

Therefore, the AER has not established that JBMIdHE's incurring of MRO back
office capital expenditure involves a substantgpatture from the commercial
standard test that a reasonable business wouldigxén the circumstances.

3.5.4 Operating expenditure

In the AER's Draft Determination the AER reject&NE and UE’s forecasts opex for
asset strategy and planning, asset operationgnoastcontact and back office opex,
AMI backhaul and communication, finance and HRyiserdelivery and contract
management IT and metering IT expenditure for dhlewing reasons:

=  The expenditure profile proposed by JEN and UE waoee consistent with a
project start-up phase whereas the AMI roll-out wasding down.

311 AER, Draft Determination, Victorian Advanced Meteringrlstructure Review 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationduly 2011, pp 141 and 164.

12 JEN,Amended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM respionskll draft determinationAugust

2011, pp. 141 and 164.

Impag ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Ameérfid| Budget

Submissions for 2012 to 2QMersion 1.2, 29 September 2011, pp. 65-66 andldHl

313

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 163



= JEN's and UE’s resourcing requirements were exgagsven the nature of the
tasks.

®=  The assumptions used in JEN's and UE’s forecastsatrin line with industry
standards.

3.5.4.1 Asset strategy and planning opex

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inugithe expenditure for asset

strategy and planning of [C-I-C] million and [C-[-@illion respectively involves a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatia reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances.

Asset strategy and planning relates to expenditurthe strategic management of
AMI technology and the management of assets regiagewell as ensuring efficient
operation of the AMI communications network.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER established tHa's and UE’s forecasts for this
category were a substantial departure from the cential standard for the reasons
outlined above in section 3.5°4'

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE raised the following issues via the Jdddument:

=  JAM stated that the AER has misunderstood the fomcif the asset strategy and
planning division and had not considered the infatiom that it had provided in
its initial Budget Application to substantiate aeddor this expenditure. In
addition, JAM questioned the robustness of Implagtsom up build for this cost
and its recommendation to the AER.

JEN's amended Submitted Budget also included adiaoe Deloitte regarding
whether its resourcing requirements for assetegjyaind planning was a substantial
departure from a commercial standard. Based arvisw, Deloitte considered that
the FTE forecast by JEN does not involve a subisiasteparture from the commercial
standard*®

AER's view

The AER also considered the following informationyded by Energeia and Impag:

314 AER, Draft Determination, Victorian Advanced Meteringrlstructure Review 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationduly 2011, pp. 128-129 and 150-152.

315 JEN and UEAmended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM responsk!| draft determination
August 2011, pp. 87-93.

318 Deloitte,Jemena Asset Management, AMI Opex review - Fiqadrte26 August 2011, p. 26.

164 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



= Energeia’s review of the expenditure for additiom&tering, communications and
security resources has found that these are ggnsugiported by the material
change in AMI's functional scope. In particular, Akquires a step change in
telecommunication and security functionality argkithat did not previously

exist317318

= Impagq's report considered that JEN's and UE's ekjpga requires some but not
all of the number of FTE's in asset strategy aatimihg as some of these roles
should be obsolete after 2013. The AER has coreidenpaq's advice but notes
that, as set out in the Deloitte advice, JEN’s diks circumstances are likely to
require ongoing expenditure post-2G13.

Further, the AER has reviewed the position dedomgtprovided by JAM and the
Deloitte modelling and research. Based on thid,tha report from Energeia, the
AER considers that the commercial standard wouldatthe needs identified as
necessary to a step change of this kind and teatitbumstances of JEN and UE
would therefore require.

In assessing whether JEN's and UE's forecast expsndvolves a substantial
departure from that standard, the AER has revigWednformation provided by
JAM, and agrees that:

= the roles outlined by JAM are comparable to thdseverseas distributors.
Furthermore, JAM's forecasts for communication eaetiering engineers are
conservative compared to other Victorian distrilosito

= AMI security compliance would be required as the lAblout would lead to a
step change in telecommunication and security fanatity and risk. The AER
notes JEN's and UE's response that ISO 27001 camegliwas not required prior
to the AMI roll-out®?°

Consequently, the AER has not established thatd&Md UE’s incurring of
expenditure for asset strategy and planning ingéssubstantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businesgiveaslcise in the circumstances
and has approved JEN's and UE's proposed foreqashditure.

3.5.4.2 Asset operations opex

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inugithe expenditure for asset

operations of [C-I-C] million and [C-I-C] millionaspectively involves a substantial
departure from the commercial standard that a redse business would exercise in
the circumstances.

317
318

Excludes field technicians as these FTEs weresthée AMI network operations.
EnergeiaReview of Victorian Distribution Network ServiceoRider's Advanced Metering
Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15: Prepht®y Energeia for the Australian Energy
Regulator October 2011, pp. 31-32.

Impag ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Amérfid| Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2QMersion 1.2, 29 September 2011, pp. 67—72 and 1186

320 JEN and UEEmail: JEN’s and UE’s response to AER informatiequest9 September 2011.

319

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 165



The asset operations category relates to expeadaduthe testing of meters already
installed.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER established tHal's forecasts for this category
were a substantial departure from the commeraaldstrd for the reasons outlined
above in section 3.5%#!

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE raised the following issues via the Jdddument:

= JEN stated that the batching approach proposeldebfER as a means for cost
savings cannot be considered practicable andviefias:

= it does not account for the additional time on sateemove the meter required
to be tested and the time to install a new mettag he time to carry out this
meter exchange, including safety testing of th&altegion, approaches the
time to actually carry out the test on site

= it does not account for the cost of supplying a nester and the market cost
in updating JEN'’s asset registers, AEMO’s markstay and the retailers
systems

= it does not quote a competitively tendered pried éhNational Association of
Testing Authorities laboratory would charge thatidoneed to include
freight, labour that would include direct plus dveads for management and
test equipment

= no asset life extension would be achieved for dmeaved meter as it was
removed from service and not reinstated into the/oidk in the same asset
location

= redeploying the tested meter would require theli@ation of the meter and
not just an accuracy te¥t

= JEN has however partially accepted the AER postiiothe number of meters to
be tested. Further JEN has also included in itscfst a program to fully test
LVCT’s as per the AER draft determinatidf.

In his submission, the Hon. Michael O'Brien MP, Miter for energy and resources
noted the lack of explanation behind the AER's Didatermination on the variation
on meter testing costs between UE and JEN.

%21 AER, Draft Determination, Victorian Advanced Meteringrlstructure Review 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationduly 2011, pp. 129-131 and 152-155.

322 JEN and UEAmended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM responsk!| draft determination
August 2011, pp. 97-100.

323 |pid.

166 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



AER's view
The AER also considered the following issues raisetinpaq:

= Impaq noted that JAM required CT meters to be tegt®r to it being installed in
2012. Impaq also noted that JAM did not providasdification for meter control.
Consequently Impaq recommended adjustments to tatsgories>

The AER also sought further information from JEN &/E. In response to the AER's
request, JAM stated:

It is important to recognise that, while AMI Curtéiransformer (CT)
meters have not yet commenced installation, thetiegi CTs themselves
are in service and periodic testing is requiredenrdause S7.3.1 of
National Electricity Rules. The clause requiresRasponsible Person to
periodically test metering equipment, includingtinment transformer&®

The first part is Meter Control. This is a currénsiness-as-usual non-AMI
cost that is equally applicable to AMI meters. Thst is to process meters
once removed from service for reasons includindisibment, additions and
alterations, and faults. Meter Control includegiagrand assessment of
returned meters and updating IT systems to refffectneter’s current status.
The results of Meter Control assessment includel#wogsion to return the
meter for warranty repair and re-verification testre-verification only or
for scrapping or non warranty repair. This is a petitively tendered
service.

The second part of the cost is to carry out refication tests on the
returned meters that are not scrapped or returnédruwarranty. It is
expected that the vast majority of returned AMI enstwill be suitable for
re-use and a re-verification fee will apply. Thés\dce is carried out by our
AMI meter supplief?’

In reviewing the information provided by JAM, thé&R notes that both JEN and UE
have accepted the AER's meter testing volumes.

The AER considers these processes to be businessialspractice that reflect the
commercial standard that would be exercised bysomable business in the
circumstances. As such, JEN's and UE’s expendguwensistent with that standard.
Therefore, the AER has not established that therrimg the expenditure is a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatia reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances and has approved HBN'UE's assets operation
expenditure.

Regarding the Minister's concerns on meter testosgs, the AER's Draft
Determination applied the commercial standardttektE's meter testing forecast by
approving UE's alternative control meter testingtcates. UE has however

324 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MResponse to the AER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination September 2011, pp. 3-4.

Impag ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Ameérfddl Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2QMersion 1.2, 29 September 2011, pp. 73 and 192.

326 JEN and UEEmail: JEN’s and UE’s responses to AER informatiequest 630 September 2011,

p.1.
%27 bid.

325

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 167



competitively tendered these costs and these maiss be passed through as per
clause 5C.3(a) of the Order. Consequently, thialHdetermination has applied the
competitively tendered rate. The variance betwé&hisland UE's meter testing costs
rates as such no longer exists as an issue tons@eoed under the Order.

3.5.4.3 Customer contact and back office opex

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inogithe expenditure for customer
contact and back office of [C-I-C] million and [&3]] million involves a substantial
departure from the commercial standard that a redde business would exercise in
the circumstances.

The customer contact and back office expenditurecttst relates to the back office
processes required to manage day-to-day delivenyedér data to market and the
servicing of retailer requests and enquiries rel&beregulated services.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER established tHa's and UE’s forecasts for this
category were a substantial departure from the cential standard for the reasons
outlined above in section 3.5%

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE raised the following issues via the Jdddument:

=  JAM stated that the AER Draft Determination had ta&en into account the
extensive work required to manage legacy systenmlyyconsidering a bottom-
up build that focuses solely on AMI activities agdores existing legacy
metering activities. That is, JEN and UE operatel Alystems in parallel with
their existing legacy systems and processes, taremssmooth transition between
one system and another until the end of 2013 whe®MI mass rollout project
is completed?

JEN's and UE’s amended Submitted Budget also iedadivice from Deloitte as to
whether its customer contact and back office f@ecaere a substantial departure
from a commercial standard. Based on its reviewpiRe considered that the FTE
forecast by JEN and UE does not involve a substiaaiiparture from the commercial
standard®

AER's view
The AER also considered the following issues raisetinpaq:

38 AER, Draft Determination, Victorian Advanced Meteringrlstructure Review 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationduly 2011, pp. 131-133 and 155-156.

329 JEN and UEAmended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM responsk!| draft determination
August 2011, pp. 103-105.

330 Deloitte,Jemena Asset Management, AMI Opex review - Fiqadrte26 August 2011, pp. 39-55.

168 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



= Impaq considered that the resourcing requirementsdw connections and the
management of network faults and emergencies tutsde of scope. Impaq
further advised that the number of meter data memagt SME and in scope
exception data analysts required for 2014 and 20l be 2 for each of JEN and
UE.

The AER considers that the applicable commercaiddrd would reflect the
resourcing requirements identified and supportetiénDeloitte report and the JAM
document. Those circumstances require JEN ancdUWianhage both the legacy and
AMI system at the same time. Consequently, the ABR&not established that
incurring the operational expenditure for assettegy and planning involves a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatla reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances. Therefore, the ABRapproved JEN's and UE's asset
strategy and planning opex forecast.

3.5.4.4 AMI network Operations

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inuyithe expenditure for AMI
network operations of [C-I-C] million and [C-I-C]itlon respectively involves a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatla reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances.

This activity involves operating the 24/7 AMI commeations network, including
monitoring, identifying, correcting and reporting AMI network operational and
performance issues. Also, this service provides Abtivork status and compliance
reporting.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER approved theet@st expenditure for this
category.

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN's and UE’s amended Submitted Budget, howewasrrdrallocated its field
technician team from asset strategy and plannitogtins category.

AER's view

The AER's assessment for this Final Determinatesriot investigated the
expenditure that was approved in the Draft Deteatnom but has focussed on JEN's
and UE's resourcing requirements for field teclamsi

The AER considered the following issues raised bgrgeia and Impagq:

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 169



= Energeia: Energeia assessed that UE's and JENsaeapenditure for field
technicians as meeting the commercial stantfdrd.

= Impaq considered that by 2013 it would expect #igvork to be stable and as
such it considers that the field technician teapusthbe reduced by 2 FTE¥

In assessing what is the commercial standard, &R éonsiders that typically, assets
have a tendency to fail shortly after they areaithstl or at the end of their life. This is
consistent with JAM's meter failure rates. As sitatould be expected that there
would be an ongoing requirement for field techmeian 2014-15. The AER has
considered Impaq's advice but notes that the qoanfuhe cost forecast by JEN and
UE would not qualify as being a substantial deparfrom the commercial standard
that a reasonable business would exercise in therostanced®® The AER
concluded, as did Energeia, that JAM's failuresate® comparable to industry data
and due to the uncertain nature of customer iny&tsins, it is not certain that these
levels of resourcing would not be required. Consatjy the AER considers these
resourcing requirements are consistent with thengeruial standard®* 3%

The AER therefore has not established that JENHhahcurring expenditure for
network operations involves a substantial deparftara the commercial standard that
a reasonable business would exercise in the citeunoss. The AER has approved
JEN's and UE's network operations opex forecast.

3.5.4.5 Meter data collection

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inagithie expenditure for meter
data collection of [C-I-C] and [C-I-C] million resptively involves a substantial

departure from the commercial standard that a redse business would exercise if
the circumstances.

—

Meter data collection relates to expenditure ferdbllection, processing and the
maintenance of data for the market.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER approved theet@st expenditure for this
category.

%1 EnergeiaReview of Victorian Distribution Network ServiceoRider's Advanced Metering

Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15: Prephl®y Energeia for the Australian Energy
Regulator October 2011, p. 32.

Impag ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Ameérfddl Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2QMersion 1.2, 29 September 2011, pp. 75-77 and 1981

%33 JAM model.

334 AER meeting with Energeia dated 4 October 2011.

335 JEN and UEEmail: JEN’s and UE’s response to AER informatiequest9 September 2011.

332

170 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Submissions from stakeholders

JEN's and UE’s amended submitted budgets revisadftiiecasts for this category as
the initial savings it had forecast for meter reutas not eventuatétf

AER's view

The AER considered the advice by Impaq to acceltsl&nd UE's forecast for this
category.

Similar to the Draft Determination the AER consglthis expenditure to be necessary
for JEN's and UE's operations and as such, consistth the commercial standard.
The AER has reviewed the information provided b} #ad UE and agree that

JAM's forecast rate for cost reduction in the M&ata Collection is not being

realised as meter reading routes are becomingtésent due to a partial AMI

rollout. 3’

Consequently, the AER has not established thatal€NUE incurring the expenditure
for meter data collection involves a substantigadture from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would ex@ndise circumstances. The AER
has approved JEN's and UE's meter data colleati@tést expenditure.

3.5.4.6 AMI transitional business activities

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inayithe expenditure for AMI
transitional business activities of [C-I-C] milli@nd [C-I-C] million respectively
involves a substantial departure from the commeksténdard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

AMI transitional business activities relate to aities undertaken primarily to manage
change between old business activities and new &divities.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER approved theet@st expenditure for this
category.

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN's and UE's amended submitted budget reviséar@sasts for this category as
part of its revised meter roll-out targets for 261%1

AER's view
Impaq advised that expenditure for this categorpdzepted*

%6 JEN and UEAmended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM resgonskll draft determination
August 2011, pp. 34-35.

%7 bid., p. 34.

338 |bid., p. 34-35.

339 |mpaq ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Amerid| Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Sdme2011pp. 77 and 197.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 171



Similar to the Draft Determination the AER consgldris expenditure to be necessary
for JEN's and UE's operations and as such, consisith the commercial standard.
The AER has reviewed the information provided bywJ&nd note that the increase is
due to a revised roll-out target forec¥&t.

Consequently, the AER has not established thatali€NUE incurring the expenditure
for AMI transitional business activities involvesabstantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaeglcise in the circumstances.
The AER has approved JEN's and UE's AMI transitibnginess activities forecast.

3.5.4.7 AMI backhaul communication opex

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inayithe expenditure for AMI

backhaul communication of [C-I-C] and [C-I-C] respeely involves a substantial
departure from the commercial standard that a redde business would exercise in
the circumstances.

AMI backhaul communication relates to expenditargét AMI data to JEN's and
UE's networks.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER established tHal's and UE's incurring of
expenditure for this category involved a substadiggparture from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would exéndise circumstances for the
reasons outlined above in section 334.

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE submitted the following via the JAM doeant:

=  JAM stated that its forecast for telecommunicatidnarges for the backhaul from
the data concentrators has been competitively teddend represents a
competitive rate as at the time of the tenderirggess in 2008. However, JEN
notes that these rates do not reflect current maakes and has adjusted it
accordingly®*?

AER's view

The AER considered Impaq's advice to accept JEMIdH:'s forecast for this
category**®

%0 JEN,Amended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM responskll draft determinationAugust
2011, p. 34.

%1 AER, Draft Determination, Victorian Advanced Meterilmrastructure Review 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationduly 2011, pp 133 and.157.

%2 JEN and UEAmended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM responskll draft determination

August 2011, pp. 111-112.

Impag ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Ameérfid| Budget

Submissions for 2012 to 20M&ersion 1.2, 29 September 2011, pp. 77 and 197.

343

172 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



The AER accepts that JEN's and UE's forecast Fecaenmunication charges was
competitively tendered. The AER accepts JEN's alB@ decision to decrease its
forecast to be in line with the current market sate

Consequently, the AER has approved JEN's and UHlsbackhaul communication
forecast.

3.5.4.8 Finance and HR opex

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inogithe expenditure for finance
and HR of [C-I-C] million and [C-I-C] million involes a substantial departure from
the commercial standard that a reasonable busivags exercise in the
circumstances.

The finance and HR opex category relates to expanmdior financial and human
resources management.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER established tHal's forecasts for this category
were a substantial departure from the commeraaldstrd because:

» the level of resourcing requirements are excessivepared to the number of
transactions involved including the number of tatcke corresponding reporting
requirements would be minimal due to the numbeootracts and costing advice
for contracted expenditure would not be required

* both 3L‘{4E and JEN'’s forecasts were considerably agesx of Impaq’s bottom-up
build

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE submitted the following via the JAM doant:

= JAM stated that the functions of the finance andteid®n are not purely for the
management of a financial register, payment ofreatdrs and monthly reporting.
JAM's submission provided more position descrigitmsupport its FTE forecast
for this category. JAM further contends that theRAgEassumption that these tasks
could be automated is incorrect and should be glisdzd in its entirety’

= JAM believes that the AER’s Draft Determinationrnisorrect based on the
following;

= The finance functions include base metering finaotes that existed before
the AMI mandate and with the introduction of AMEtfinance support
requirements have increased significantly. Priokkdl, the group consisted

%4 AER, Draft Determination, Victorian Advanced Meteringrlstructure Review 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp. 134-135 and 157-158.

35 JEN and UEAmended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM responsk!| draft determination
August 2011, pp. 116-123.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 173



of a considerably smaller team and has had to adapgrow with the
increased accountability and service requiremengsttly related to the rollout
and ongoing requirements beyond 2013.

= The number of employees submitted is supporteduastified by the
increased number of transactions and commerciaineagents surrounding
the program and, on this basis, both the numbesafurces and their
respective levels are prudent and reasonable.

» Impagq fails to address additional functions thatEimance team provides
which include, but are not limited to, the followin

« Providing financial modelling support and analyisisthe forecasting,
budgeting and regulatory submissions cycles; and

« Strategic and commercial support to assist decisiaking processes
required in providing metering services.

= The AMI program requires a role to maintain traisaal activities related to the
programs which have increased dramatically. Asalt¢here has been additional
focus on attending to queries surrounding contradata.

= Whilst AMI has automated certain functions, manynoal functions remain that
are required to be managed by the Finance team.

®* The AER fails to recognise that the AMI Financediion is a shared service
provide to UED and JEN by JAR®

AER's view

In assessing this expenditure, the AER also assésgmq's recommendation that the
expenditure for JEN's and UE's finance and HR ghbaladjusted as:

= some of the roles in the finance team were noy fultifiable and

= the roles did not take into account the fact thatrbll-out is due to wind down in
2014-15 and as such less resourcing would be eshiiir

The AER considers that the resourcing requiremieetgified and supported in the
JAM document demonstrate the level of expenditaredsourcing that reflects the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaeglcise in the circumstances.
Those circumstances require JEN and UE to manageseased in number of
financial transactions and providing financial miiidg support and analysis to
support business decisions processes.

For completeness, the AER also notes, after revigtie information provided by
JAM that there appears to be several inconsistendit® JAM’s information relating
to:

3 Ipid.
%7 |mpaq ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Amerfid| Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version, 22 September 2011, pp. 78-82 and 198-202.

174 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



= JAM's claims about an increase in the number ofdaations — the AER
considers that more accounts processing staff wellequired if this claim is
correct

» JAM'’s position descriptions — the position desaaps relating to some of the
accounting roles refers to tasks that is unlikelip¢ performed by those
professional staff.

The AER however has not established that JEN andhtliEring expenditure for
finance and HR involves a substantial departuna fibre commercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa The AER has approved
JEN's and UE's finance and HR opex forecast.

3.5.4.9 Service delivery and contract management opex

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inogithe expenditure for service
delivery and contract management of [C-I-C] mill@md [C-I1-C] million respectively
involves a substantial departure from the commekstszndard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

The service delivery and contract management expugadorecast relates to
management of contracts and agreements for AMI.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER established tHaN's and UE's forecasts for this
category were a substantial departure from the cential standard for the reasons
outlined above in section 3.5°%

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE submitted the following via the JAM doant:

= JAM stated that the AER has under estimated thenekte work required for both
AMI and business as usual contract managementeawits delivery to be carried
out by the service delivery and contract managensam. The JAM document
provided more position descriptions to supporEit& forecast for this
category**®

= |n relation to the contract management tasks, dtiaar the contracts relating to
the AMI mass rollout project which are predomingtelanaged by the AMI
Contract Manager, the other two roles are resptn#b ongoing contract
maintenance and management activities. This insluvediew of monthly
operational reports from suppliers, placement gistics orders with suppliers,
dealing with supplier contract variations, manageinaoé supplier issues,

%8 AER, Draft Determination, Victorian Advanced Meteringrlstructure Review 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp. 135-136 and 158-159.

39 JEN,Amended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM resporskll draft determinationAugust
2011, pp. 126-129.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 175



preparation of papers, agendas and minutes forhiyooperations and contract
governance meetings with suppliers.

= Additionally, the Service Delivery Manager and Biess Performance team are
responsible for dealing with any enquiries andessiom the Asset Owners
relating to the delivery of services by the SNA€8m, development of monthly
performance (KPI) reports for Asset Owners, pregppapers, agendas and
minutes for Asset Owner monthly governance meetimgsmagement of risks,
compliance and business continuity activities fer ENACS team and feeding
into the wider JEN risk management and compliamoegsses, providing support
to the SNACS team for all regulatory compliancegsiions (such as co-
ordinating accreditation and auditing activities Kbeter Data Provider (MDP),
Meter Provider B (MPB) for AEMO and ISO9001 ceddtion) and general
document management and office administration thskhe wider SNACS

team>>°

AER's view

In assessing this expenditure, the AER also coresdienpaq’'s recommendation that
the expenditure for JEN's and UE's service deliaeny contract management should
be reduced as:

JEN has many contractors providing services tovegall business that it
needs to manage. The additional burden of AMIrdfte roll out should be
incremental to the service delivery and contrachag@ment activities
already undertaken by the business as a wholer terAMI, JEN had
contracts for meter supply, meter installation hadk office functions that
did not require a separate metering contract managegroup. Impaq does
not accept that AMI will require a separate grouphie future.

Impag accepts that the additional FTEs detailegasired are warranted
during the rollout. However, with the exceptiontioé AIMRO Compliance
Specialist, Impaq believes that the incrementadlénrof metering on
current business activity would be met with an &ddal 0.25 FTEs for
each of the roles for 2014 and 26%5.

The AER considers that the resourcing requiremieetgified and supported in the
JAM document demonstrate the level of expenditaredsourcing that reflects the
commercial standard that a reasonable businesgiveaelcise in the circumstances
as those circumstances require JEN and UE to maragereased number of
complex contracts and suppliers.

The AER notes that Impaq has considered the additlmurden of AMI after the roll-
out should be incremental to the service delivemntiact management activities
already undertaken by the business as a whole. Haw&EN’'s and UE’s forecast
starts to decrease from 2014 albeit at a lowe kae what would be expected by
Impaq and its recommended adjustments. In revietiagnformation provided by
JAM, the AER was not able to substantiate thatdkks outlined by JAM would not
be required and as such the AER has not establtaédhcurring the expenditure
would involve a substantial departure from the caroial standard. Therefore, the

30 ibid.
%1 |mpaq ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Amerfid| Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version, 22 September 2011, pp. 82 and 203.

176 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



AER has approved JEN's and UE's service delivedycantract management opex
forecast.

3.5.4.10 Stakeholder relations

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inagithe expenditure for stake
holder relations of [C-I-C] and [C-I-C] respectiyehvolves a substantial departure
from the commercial standard that a reasonablenbssiwould exercise in the
circumstances.

This activity involves liaising with the UE and JEbgulatory managers and assisting
in the development of regulatory submissions raggregulated services,
participating in industry working groups such as Yfctorian AMI working groups

and the IEC national reference groups and engamitiiggovernment stakeholders.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination, the AER considered gtakeholder relations will be
recovered under JEN's and UE's asset operationsyandgement forecast
expenditure. Consequently the AER's Draft Detertioneamended JEN's and UE's
budgets to remove this proposed expendittfre.

3.5.4.11 Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE raised the following issues via the Jdddument:

=  JAM stated that the positions for stakeholder retet are separate to the “asset
operations” activities. JEN's amended Submittedg@tigrovided further details
on roles and the function to be performed under altivity. Broadly, the role of
stakeholder relations is to represent and/or agéishind JEN in communicating
their respective positions at industry working greucommittees and to decision-
making bodie$>?

3.5.4.12 AER's view

The AER has reviewed the position descriptionstakeholder relations provided by
JAM and AER considers that stakeholder relatiorisheiincurred by JEN and UE in
addition to expenditure for asset operations. TER &Aonsiders that JEN’s and UE’s
incurring of expenditure for such stakeholders @alations roles and the work to be
undertaken by that team reflects the commercialdstal that a reasonable business
would exercise in the circumstances. ConsequemAER accepts JEN's and UE's
forecast expenditure for this categdty.

In coming to this conclusion the AER considered digiip recommendation to reduce
one FTE for 2014-15 because, in its view, the mals®ut communication advisor
would not be required after the completion of thikout. The AER does not agree
that this expenditure would not be incurred and ith@urring this expenditure would

%52 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012-15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, p. 79.

353 JEN,Appendix A - JAM Response to AMI Draft Determirmgtisugust 2011, pp. 47—49.

354 H
Ibid.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 177



involve a substantial departure from the commetahdard. In particular, the AER
notes that the position description for this positis for activities that will continue
beyond the roll-out period. For example AER exp#ués activities such as

developing communication material, community ediocatorums and local council
information sessions will continue after the ralit@nd. Hence the AER has agreed to
the inclusion of this FTE.

3.5.4.13 IT opex

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN incurringettenditure for IT opex of [C-I-
C] million involves a substantial departure frone tommercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

The IT infrastructure support category expendiforecast relates to forecast
expenditure for base IT allocation, software lintaintenance, hardware
maintenance, operating software maintenance arasinficture support.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER established tHal's expenditure forecasts for
this category were a substantial departure fronttimemercial standard for the
reasons outlined above in section 33%.

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN submitted the following via the JAM document:

= JEN stated that the AER was incorrect in its cosiolu that it had under utilised
its data centre. JEN notes that physical availgalione does not determine under
utilisation as there other factors such as powaguirements, cooling capabilities
and equipment weight that would need to be consdlérhat is, while visually
there may be space for more racks, the data céesign does not have the
additional power and cooling capabilities to suppaiditional racks>®

JEN's amended Submitted Budget also included adidoe Deloitte as to whether its
infrastructure support forecast was a substanéiphdure from the commercial
standard. Based on its review, Deloitte considénatiJEN's data centre was not able
to support additional racks and as such are natumilised and does not involve a
substantial departure from the commercial stantfdrd.

AER's view

The AER also examined advice from Impaq that paseasumption for JEN's data
centre would not amount to 3KW. Impaq further stateat Deloitte had not
calculated the power requirements of JAM’s exissggtems. Impaq concluded that

%55 AER, Draft Determination, Victorian Advanced Meteringrlstructure Review 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationduly 2011, p. 160.

%6 JEN,Amended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM responskll draft determinationAugust
2011, pp. 132-133.

%7 Deloitte,Jemena Asset Management, AMI Opex review - Fiqadrte26 August 2011, pp. 66—70.

178 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



JEN's and UE's data centre is 30 per cent und&edtiand recommended a 30 per
cent reduction in their infrastructure and suppomtcast.

The AER has considered Impaq's advice but notectiregiderations about systems
cooling, floor space and system consolidation shaldo be taken into account.
Taking all the above factors into account the ABRstders that the current data
design is reasonable in terms of rack spate’

In addition to examining Impagq's advice, the AER heviewed the position
descriptions provided by JAM and the Deloitte médgland research. In reviewing
the information provided by JAM, the AER agreed:tha

®=  There may be merit in JAM's claims regarding poearsumption and cooling
capacity

= Implementing any consolidation is likely to incusstantial costs which may
exceed the benefits of the consolidation. This wantlude additional cost for
floor space and migration coSt.

Therefore, the AER considers that JEN's incurrihtipis expenditure reflects the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaelcise in the circumstances.
Consequently, the AER has approved JEN's IT opeecést.

3.5.4.14 Metering IT opex

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that JEN and UE inogithe expenditure for metering
IT opex [C-I-C] million and [C-I-C] million respentely involves a substantial
departure from the commercial standard that a redde business would exercise in
the circumstances.

The metering IT opex category relates to expenelitorecast for resourcing
requirements for amongst other things to complywatgulatory obligations
particularly by monitoring, managing and maintagthe production systems and
responding to issues as they arise.

AER Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination the AER established tHal's forecasts for this category
were a substantial departure from the commeraaldstrd for the reasons outlined in
section 3.5.4%

Submissions from stakeholders

JEN and UE raised the following issues via the Jdddument:

%8 |mpagq ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Amérid| Budget

Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version, 22 September 2011, pp. 85-86 and 205—-206.
Deloitte,Jemena Asset Management, AMI Opex review - Finalrte26 August 2011, pp. 66—70.
360 H
Ibid.
%1 AER, Draft Determination, Victorian Advanced Meterindrastructure Review 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp. 137-139 and 160-162.

359

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 179



= JEN stated that the AER's determination had diseoltine fact that both JEN and
UE operate separate IT systems, all of which regmionitoring, maintenance and
support. JEN further stated that the AER's assumykiat all IT systems should
already be bedded down after the third year of¢Heout is incorrect. JEN notes
that, by January 2012 UE and JEN will only haverapimately 46 per cent of the
meters exchanged. From that date until the endeofdllout, approximately 15
months later, the remaining 53 per cent of the rset@l come online. While UE
and JEN have designed and implemented a solutadwil scale to handle the
expected data volumes, these systems will reqoimstant monitoring and
maintenance to ensure delivery of data to the nidmkéam, as mandated by the
Victorian AMI service level specificatior’?

= Additionally, JEN noted that its budget requesates to maintenance and
operation of IT systems that are required to conaptii metering regulatory
obligations. In addition, these costs relate todegnmeleases required to ensure
that all IT systems remain supported by vendoreundmmercial
arrangement>

= JEN's amended Submitted Budget also included adnaoe Deloitte asking
whether its IT metering opex forecast was a sultisfaseparture from a
commercial standard. Based on its review, Delaitigsidered that JEN's IT
resourcing requirement does not involve a substadiparture from the
commercial standartf’

AER's view

The AER considered Impag's revised recommendadi@cdcept this expenditure
forecast®

The AER has also reviewed JAM's amended Submittety8t information. In light
of this additional information and Impaqg's and Ey@éa's recommendations, the AER
considers that JEN's and UE's forecast expendidiect the commercial standard
that would apply given the circumstances partictdafEN and UE. In particular, the
AER agrees with Deloitte on its assessment regguithie:

= metering IT teams structure

= the current rollout of JEN's IT systems and itbiity issues

* the regulatory and business requirements for 2dppart>°

The AER therefore has not established that JEN_Ahehcurring the expenditure for
metering IT opex involves a substantial departtwenfthe commercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossaand accordingly has
approved this expenditure.

%2 JEN and UEAmended Submitted Budget, Appendix A - JAM resgonskll draft determination
August 2011, pp. 134-137.

%3 bid.

%4 Deloitte,Jemena Asset Management, AMI Opex review - Fimalrte26 August 2011, pp. 56—65.

%5 |mpaq ConsultingAustralian Energy Regulator: Review of DNSPs Amerfid| Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version, 22 September 2011, pp. 86 and 206.

3¢ Deloitte,Jemena Asset Management, AMI Opex review - Fiqadrte26 August 2011, pp. 56—65.

180 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



3.6 Calculation of charges

The calculation of charges is based on the Appr@&uethet summarised in table 2.23
and table 3.10. The Approved Budget is the redudnalysis in section 2.2 to 2.5.
The AER must then determine the revenue requiredi@ 2.6.2.6) to fund this
Approved Budget by:

applying the cost of capital to the capital compdred the Approved Budget in
section

incorporating the capex for 2012-15 into the matgdsset base and adjusting for
actual expenditure for the 2011 calendar year

determining the rate of depreciation for the metgasset base based on the
standard asset lives assigned in clause 4.1(¢peadtder

calculating the tax allowance for the DNSP for magerevenues.

The AER then uses this revenue requirement to m@terthe charges for consumers
such that the costs of the AMI roll-out as sumnetiby the revenue requirement will
equal the amount of revenue collected from consstieough charges by the end of
2015 (see section 2.6.3).

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 181



Table 3.9

AER's Final Determination on JEN's capex and opex bdget
(%000, Real $2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015  Total
Capex
[C-I-C] [c--C] [CclC] [clC] [c--C] [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [CclC] [clC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [C1C] [cC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [CclC] [clC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
Total capex 34,602 16,806 5437 5144 61,989
Opex
[C-I-C] [c--C] [Cc1C] [cC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [Cc1C] [clC] [c--C] [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [Cc1C] [clC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [CIC] [clC] [c--C] [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [Cc1C] [clC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [CclC] [clC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [CI-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [Cc1C] [cC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [CcIC] [clC] [c--C]  [C--C]

182

VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



[C-1-C] [C-I-C] [c-I-C] [c-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

[C-I-C] [C--C] [CI-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [CI-C] [Cc--C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [CI-C] [Cc-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c--C] [C--C]  [C--C]
Total opex 19,885 17,589 15,920 16,049 69,443
Total Budget 54,487 34,395 21,357 21,193 131,432

Source: AER analysis

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 183



Table 3.10

AER's Final Determination on UE's capex and opex bdget
(%000, Real $2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015  Total
Capex
[C-I-C] [c--C] [CclC] [clC] [c--C] [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [CclC] [clC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [C1C] [cC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [CclC] [clC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
Total capex 98,995 17,285 5755 5537 127,572
Opex
[C-I-C] [c--C] [Cc1C] [cC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [Cc1C] [clC] [c--C] [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [Cc1C] [clC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [CIC] [clC] [c--C] [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [Cc1C] [clC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [Cc1C] [clC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [CI-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [Cl-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [Cc1C] [cC] [c--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [c--C] [CcIC] [clC] [c--C]  [C--C]

184

VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



[C-1-C] [C-I-C] [c-I-C] [c-I-C] [C-I-C] [C-I-C]

[C-I-C] [C--C] [CI-C] [c-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [CI-C] [Cc--C] [C--C]  [C--C]
[C-I-C] [C--C] [CI-C] [Cc-C] [C--C]  [C--C]
Total opex 29,482 24311 21,952 22,163 97,909

Total Budget 128,477 41,597 27,707 27,701 225,481

Source: AER analysis

3.6.2 Revenue Requirement

This section determines the revenue requiremeninetjby the DNSP to be
compensated for the cost of the AMI roll-out foe gheriod 2012—-15. The revenue is
determined through the reconciliation to the repuiaaccounts and application of the
cost of capital, depreciation, tax to determinerttegering asset base and the revenue
requirement (sections 2.6.2.1 to 2.6.2.6).

3.6.2.1 Reconciliation to the regulatory accounts

The AER must ensure the actual costs are includédinal charges determination to
ensure that the revenue earned by DNSPs equatsshef the AMI roll-out. To this
end the AER has ensured that costs reported iDN&Ps' regulatory accounts are
incorporated into each DNSP's revised budget agupiic.

The Victorian Energy Minister's comment8fthat the AER should critically
examine the regulatory accounts of each DNSP torertke costs incurred by related
parties in assessing the actual expenditure to 28@Qhe revised forecasts for 2011.
The AER undertook this critical examination as diits AMI 2012—15 Draft
Determinatiof°® and has ensured DNSPs amended Submitted Budgetsrapliant

in this Final Determination.

JEN has submitted a revised budget applicationrdtainciles to JEN's regulatory
accounts. Therefore the amounts of $139,023 foexcapd $153,932 for opex
identified in the AER's Draft Determination haveeheccounted®® The AER
therefore considers the historical expenditure begy JEN to support its revenue
requirement for 2012—-2015 is appropriate.

3.6.2.2 Cost of capital

The CROIC allows DNSPs to receive a regulatedafiteturn on capital expenditure
throughout the period 2009-2015. The initial Wesdghfverage Cost of Capital
(WACC) period of 2009-2013 was set in 2009 at §é&ilcent in accordance with
clause 4.1(i) of the CROIC, as summarised in tati4.

%7 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MResponse to the AER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination September 2011, p. 3.

38 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringrastructure Review: 2012—15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, pp. 204-205.

39 ibid, pp 205-206.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 185



Table 3.11  AER final determination on WACC parameters for AMI period 1

January 2009 to 31 December 2013

WACC Parameter Initial WACC period
(2009-13)
10 year nominal risk free 4.63%
rate
Inflation 2.56%
Equity beta 1.00
Market risk premium 6.00%
Debt risk premium 4.00%
Gearing ratio 60.0%
Cost of Debt 8.76%
Cost of Equity 10.63%
Nominal Vanilla WACC 9.51%

Source: AER, Victorian Advanced Metering Infrasture Review: 2009-11AMI

budget and charges applications Final Determinapo61.

The WACC for the subsequent WACC period for 20145t be set by the AER in
accordance with the measurement of market obsawvabl013 and the AER's
Statement of Regulatory Intent (SORI) under claudg). Clause 4.1(j)(i) of the
CROIC requires the AER to make a decision on WACLZket observables for 2014
15 in 2013. To this end the AER advised the DN®Rsriting®’° that the following
approach would be adopted to set WACC for 2014-15:

28 February 2011 — DNSPs to propose to the AER@epblder WACC and
placeholder AMI Charges for 2014-15 as part ofttter budget and charges
applications for 2012-15, (which the AER will asses part of its final
determination on 31 October 2011);

30 November 2012 — DNSPs to submit a proposed gwveraeriod in 2013 to the
AER for the purposes of calculating the subseqadhit WACC;

10 January 2013 — AER to write to each DNSP tosalis decision on the
proposed averaging period;

31 August 2013 — DNSPs to submit to the AER revdetges applications for
2014; and

31 October 2013 — AER final decision on AMI revisdtarges for 2014,
incorporating the market observables measuredeimpiproved averaging period.

370

AER, Letter to Victorian DNSPs re: 2012-15 AMI Budgetl@harges Information Templatekb
February 2011.

186

VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



This process relies on the averaging period eniditighe for the AER to determine
revised charges for 2014 on 31 October 2013.

The SORI set the following non-market variableWaACC. These values can be
altered under clause 4.1(j)(ii) in accordance wlduse 6.5.4(g) of the National
Electricity Rules (NER). This clause allows the AERalter the non-market
observables of the SORI on the basis of persuasidence.

Table 3.12 AER final determination on WACC parameters for the AMI period 1
January 2009 to 31 December 2013

WACC Parameter Initial WACC period
(2009-13)
Gearing (debt to equity 60%
ratio)
Market risk premium 6.50%
Equity beta 0.80
Gamma 0.65
Credit rating BBB+
Nominal risk free rate 10 year Commonwealth

Government Securities

Source: AER, Electricity transmission and disttiba network service providers:
Statement of the revised WACC parameters (transmnissStatement of the
revised WACC parameters (distribution), May 2009

The values summarised for a placeholder WACC fd4205 have been submitted by
the Victorian DNSPs following the AER's draft decis

Table 3.13 AER final determination on the placeholder WACC for the AMI period 1
January 2014 to 31 December 2015

All DNSPs AER draft JEN amended UE amended AER final
initial  determination* Submitted Submitted determination
Submitted Budget Budget
Budget
Nominal 9.19% 9.50% 9.50% 9.19% 9.77%
Vanilla
WACC

Source: AER, Victorian Advanced Metering Infrasture Review: 2009-11AMI
budget and charges applications Final Determinapo61.

Note Contains transposition error between SA gasibs and AER draft
determination. The WACC value should have been peftent.

The AER must therefore set a placeholder WACC $ar in this decision for the
2014—15 period. The AER, in its draft decision, dat accept the DNSPs initial
proposed placeholder WACC of 9.19 per cent an@atsadopted its most recent

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 187



WACC decision of 9.50 per cefft: The AER has uncovered an error in copying this
WACC value from the AER's South Australian gas asatecisiori’? This error

alters the AER's draft decision from 9.50 per ¢erf..77 per cent for WACC. Table
2.27 summarises the WACC from this South Austratiecision.

Table 3.14 AER final determination on WACC parameters for the SA gas access

decision
WACC Parameter Subsequent WACC period
(2014-15)
10 year nominal risk free 5.56%
rate
Inflation 2.55%
Equity beta 0.80
Market risk premium 6.00%
Debt risk premium 3.81%
Gearing ratio 60.0%
Cost of Debt 9.37
Cost of Equity 10.36
Nominal Vanilla WACC 9.77%

Source: AER, Final Decision: Envestra Ltd Accasarsgement proposal for the SA gas
network: 1 July 2011 — 30 June 2016, p. 59.

The AER notes in the amended Submitted BudgethleaDNSPs have raised the
following concerns with the AER's proposed placdeoWACC:

= all Victorian DNSPs suggest the market risk premiarthe AER's placeholder
WACC should be 6.0 per cent rather than the 6.5 eet applied in the AER's
most recent WACC decision.

= JEN considers the method of calculating the Debk Riremium should not be
based on one bond but a weighted average of nauliphds

= CitiPower and Powercor suggest that market obstsare based on data that is
highly volatile, and suggests that the current ratarisk premium is 4.5 per cent
not the 5.4 per cent presented in the AER's detftrchination.

=  Citipower and Powercor has suggested that for@c#ation be calculated
consistent with the AMI 2009—11 Final Determinatamd in the CROIC for the
AMI 2014—15 period.

371 AER, Final Decision: Envestra Ltd Access arrangemenippsal for SA gas network: 1 July 2011

—30June 2016, pp 59.
372 |bid., pp. 35-59.

188 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



= UE, JEN, Citipower and Powercor accept the deBingicosts of 10.8 basis
points for the period 1 January 2014 to 31 Decerib&b. SP AusNet considers a
debt raising cost of 12.5 per cent to be appropraatthe AER should not
benchmark costs but take the circumstances of M®Minto account.

= Citipower and Powercor have proposed an updatedrd&premium but have
not clarified how this update was made for 2014-15.

=  SP AusNet has proposed a gamma (the valuatiomokifig credits) of 0.25 be
used for the 2009-15 period consistent with thetralian Competition Tribunal
decision (discussed in section 2.6.2.4).

The AER considers that the DNSPs' arguments coimggetine value of the underlying
value of the placeholder WACC will be relevanthe tAER's 2013 AMI WACC
Determination. The AER considers that its decisiarst be whether the placeholder
WACC proposed by the DNSPs or the AER's most regecision on WACC
represents the most current view of WACC.

To do this the AER considered the impact of madketervables and non-market
observables:

= Market observables - the AER's proposed marketreabkes from the June 2011
South Australian gas access decision are more-dpttothan those proposed by
the Victorian DNSPs whose market observables asedan the 2009-11 AMI
determination.

= Non-market observables - the DNSPs have proposeaitietoa number of non-
market observables from the original 2009—11 AMEed®&ination. These include
the market risk premium and equity beta on whiéhAER changed its view in
the recent South Australian gas access decisianAHR considers that its most
recent decision on WACC represents its current vaawhese parameters.

The AER considers that the value of WACC proposethb DNSPs based on the
AER's 2009-11 market observables is less likelgppesent the value of WACC in
2013 than the AER's most recent decision on WAQ. AER therefore considers it
appropriate to adopt its most recent determinaiiRVACC from its South

Australian gas decision as the placeholder fo204—-15 subsequent WACC period.

The AER considers it appropriate to adopt the eMIACC decision as it represents
the AER's most recent view. The AER does not canstcappropriate to alter
elements of this WACC decision.

Gamma

The AER considers that its decision to utilise $meith Australian gas decision
extends to other elements of WACC that were na@rblestated in the draft decision

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 189



such as the value of gamma. The gamma for the Sagtralian gas decision was
0.25 consistent with the Australian Competitionbtinal Decisior”>

The AER did not clearly state this in its draft @& and therefore offered the
DNSPs a chance to comment on gamma. All DNSPs tesp®nded that a gamma of
0.25 was acceptable. The AER has therefore adapganma of 0.25 for this
decision consistent with the Australian Competifioibunal decision and the South
Australian gas decision WACC.

The AER notes that gamma has no impact on the vevesguirements as tax losses
are sufficient for tax liabilities to be zero agueed by the Order.

Inflation

The AER also notes that the DNSPs have proposadlation rate of 2.56 per cent.
The current inflation rate incorporated into the @& decision is 2.55 per cent. The
AER considers that the inflation rate decision wélrevisited as part of the AMI
WACC decision in 2013 and therefore the AER wilt be pre-empting this decision
in this placeholder but will continue to adopt tER's current view of inflation as
incorporated into the South Australian gas decision

Market and Debt Risk Premium

The AER notes the arguments lodged by the DNSPsecoimg the value of the
Market Risk Premium being 6.5 per cent insteadhef@.0 per cent value the AER
considered appropriate in its last decision on WATKE AER considers it will be
appropriate for these DNSPs to make argumentseondlue of WACC components
including the value of the Market Risk Premium dimel Debt Risk Premium during
the AER's 2013 AMI WACC determination process.

The AER considers it appropriate to adopt a plakckndVACC that represents the
AER's current view of the value of WACC. The AERedmot consider it appropriate
to change a placeholder value when this valuebeilupdated in 2013. Therefore the
AER considers the WACC value determined by the AERune 2011 to represent
the AER's current view of WACC.

3.6.2.3 Depreciation

JEN has applied the correct straight line depriesiadchedules as required by clause
4.1 (g) of the Order.

3.6.2.4 Tax

JEN has applied a tax rate of zero which is coesiswith clause 4.1 (e) of the Order
as required when there is an estimated loss fopugzoses in a given year.

3.6.2.5 Metering Asset Base

The AER's Final Determination on JEN's and UE'sgamnd opex budget determines
the metering asset base summarised in table 2.28.

373 Australian Competition Tribunadpplication by Energex Limited (Gamma) (No 5), [2D1
ACompT 912 May 2011, as updated 13 May 2011.

190 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 3.15 AER Final Determination - JEN Meter Asset Base ($00, Real 2011)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Opening Metering Asset Base 33,357 89,833 112,5028,7¥Y7 137,517 126,355 108,065

Capital Expenditure 67,067 40,751 38,926 34,602 80, 5,437 5,144
Depreciation 10,591 18,080 22,653 25,862 27,968 723, 22,923
Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing Metering Asset Base 89,833 112,504 128,7¥37,517 126,355 108,065 90,286

Source: AER analysis

Table 3.16 AER Final Determination - UED Meter Asset Base ($00, Real 2011)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Opening Metering Asset Base 53,955 115,912 152,783,745 255,808 230,319 198,776

Capital Expenditure 76,627 60,679 72,823 98,995 28y, 5,755 5,537
Depreciation 14,670 23,838 30,831 37,932 42,775 297, 34,960
Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Closing Metering Asset Base 115,912 152,753 194,7255,808 230,319 198,776 169,354

Source: AER analysis

3.6.2.6 Revenue Requirement

The AER's Final Determination opex and capex budgattes to a revenue
requirement for the period 2012-2015 summarisedhbte 2.29 and table 3.18. The
revenue requirement for the period 2009-11 has ibetuded from the AER's 2009—
11 AMI Budget and Charges Final Determination.

Table 3.17 AER Final Determination on JEN's revenue requiremen
($000, nominal)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Return on capital 6,815 7,891 11,441 12,656 12,862,040 10,448
Depreciation 7,367 16,363 19,381 23,116 25,954 5fR,422,629
Operating and Maintenance costs 8,438 10,168 17,046,394 18,501 17,172 17,754
Tax liability 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,601

Total revenue requirement 22,620 34,422 47,838 @8,157,317 51,662 52,430

Source: AER analysis

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 191



Table 3.18 AER Final Determination on UE's revenue requirement
($000, nominal)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Return on capital 9,397 10,478 16,478 21,413 23,622,039 19,390
Depreciation 10,223 21,564 26,119 33,135 38,611 4734, 33,609
Operating and Maintenance costs 14,023 16,012 36,380,237 25,572 23,679 24,517
Tax liability 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total revenue requirement 33,643 48,053 68,950 84,787,878 80,196 77,516

Source: AER analysis

3.6.3 Determination of meter charges

The Order requires the AER to ensure the net ptesdme (NPV) of costs equals
revenues for the period 2012—-2015 to ensure DN8Psoanpensated for the cost of
the AMI roll-out. The NPV of costs and revenues susmmarised in table 2.30 and
table 3.20.

In his submission, the Hon. Michael O'Brien MP, Miter for energy and resources
stated concern that JEN's costs per customer apfmehe higher than its peéfs.

3.6.3.1 AER's view

To ensure transparency the AER has incorporatedritier and over recovery for the
initial AMI budget period 2009-11. The under or puecovery is determined using
the DNSPs' regulatory account data up until 20b@ 2011 values represents the
DNSPs' estimate of actual expenditure. This experelwill receive a 'true-up' as
required by the Order so that only actual (notdast) DNSP expenditure for the
AMI roll-out will be recovered.

The forecast expenditure approved in this FinaeBreination for 2012—-15 will be
adjusted for actual expenditure under clause 5@ myears 2012 and 2013 by 31
August of 2013 and 2014. This adjustment will imghe 2014 and 2015 charges. In
addition the forecast expenditure in 2014 and 20ill%e adjusted in 2015 and 2016
under clauses 5L.3 and 5L.4 to impact the 2016281d charges.

The AER accepts the Energy Minister's view that '3Est per customer is higher
than other DNSPs. However the differences in JEbBS$ per customer basis are due
to several factors including:

= JEN did not have immediate in-house capabilityriplement the AMI program
= Unlike CitiPower and Powercor, JEN had no existirigrmation systems that

were able to be modified to meet the AMI requiretaeand had to build
completely new systems

37 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MRgsponse to the AER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination September 2011, September 2011, pp. 3-4.

192 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



= As a smaller DNSP with a relatively low customesdalEN would have incurred
higher costs in rolling out AMI due to lower scafificiencies®’®

JEN'’s proposed under-recovery of revenue in the 2615 budget period

JEN has proposed to under-recover costs in the-260fidget period, proposing that
these costs would be recovered through adjustegetian 2016-17. If JEN were to
under-recover costs in 2015 under clause 4.1(fH)eoOrder, and defer cost recovery
beyond 2015, the effect would be that costs woelgdssed through to consumers
outside the subsequent AMI budget period (1 Jan2@iy — 31 December 2015).

The AER considers that there is no specific provighat gives the AER the power to
allow a distributor to pass-through under-recoverests from the 2012-2015 period,
to consumers in 2016 which is outside the subseacpdhbudget period. The AER
notes JEN's legal argument in support of its prapd$ but while clause 5L (which
sets out the transition charges for the 2016-2G&gient Prices Determination) does
not preclude such recovery, it does not providariore than the recovery of the
difference between forecast and actual values AETR further notes the absence in
the Order of a provision that would allow for thed-up of forecast and actual values
related to any proposed recover in 2016 or 2017.

While the AER considers a distributor may propasarider-recover costs in any year
of the subsequent AMI budget period, these redabadges, and the carry-over of
under recovered expenditure, will be subject toAR&'’s approvaf’’

The AER has exercised its discretion not to appredeced charges for JEN in the
year 2015 under clause 4.1(p) of the Order. Thiisswsure that all cost recovery by
JEN occurs by the end of the AMI subsequent bupgebd (31 December 2015).

Table 3.19 AER Final Determination on JEN's revenue under ancbver recovery
($000, nominal)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

AMI cost 28,549 58,620 96,700 137,528 175,576 20%,8 235,706
AMI revenue 10,291 47,300 81,792 117,920 155,666 4,912 235,706
Under/Over recovery  -18,258 -11,320 -14,908 -19,60819,910 -11,908 0

75 JEN,Email response to AER's information request nurbédrOctober 2011.

376 JEN, Email:JEN’s response to AER information request, 9 Sdpte011 (Attachment 2), and
JEN Amended AMI Budget and Charges Applicatk@August 2011, pp. 19-20.

377 Clause 4.1(p) of the Order

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 193



Table 3.20 AER Final Determination on UE's revenue under and g@er recovery
($000, nominal)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

AMI cost 26,273 68,253 123,138 184,770 243,105 &%, 334,313
AMI revenue 17,704 57,886 106,314 157,990 213,13071,828 334,313
Under/Over recovery -8,569 -10,367 -16,824  -26,78029,975  -19,777 0

The AER's Final Determination on the metering charg compensate JEN and UED
for the AMI roll-out are summarised in table 2.31daable 3.22.

Table 3.21  AER Final Determination on JEN's meter charges ($ aminal per meter)

Meter 2010 2011* 2012 2013 2014 2015

Single phase single element meter 134.63 136.70.9%53173.38 195.26 219.90
Single phase single element meter with contactor4.6I3 136.70 153.95 173.38 195.26 219.90
Three phase direct connected meter 165.46 167.99.198 213.07 239.95 270.24

Three phase CT connected meter 183.95 186.77 21(236.88 266.78 300.45

Note: * historical charges approved by the AER

Table 3.22  AER Final Determination on UE's meter charges ($ nminal per meter)

Meter 2010 2011* 2012 2013 2014 2015

Single phase single element meter 71.80 92.12 7T06123.30 142.64 165.02
Single phase single element meter with contactor .30/3 94.02 108.77 125.84 145.58 168.43
Three phase direct connected meter 81.01 103.89.1920139.05 160.87 186.11

Three phase CT connected meter 86.40 110.82 128128.33 171.60 198.52

Note: * historical charges approved by the AER

194 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



4 CitiPower and Powercor

Key points

= The AER approves a total budget of $123.6 milliod &311.9 million for
CitiPower and Powercor respectively, which allowsRower and Powercor to
increase charges related to single-phase singheeslemeters by 39.5 per cent
and 37.9 per cent respectively from 2011 to 2015.

= The increased customer charges will allow CitiPosred Powercor to pass
through costs incurred associated with the rollafiddvanced metering
infrastructure.

= CitiPower proposed a total of $87.9 million in dapexpenditure and
$40.1 million in operating expenditure.

= For CitiPower, the AER considers that a budget8®.% million in capital
expenditure and $37.1 million in operating expamditmeets the relevant tests set
out in the Order.

= The AER's assessment represents a reduction afépeand 7 per cent for
capital and operating expenditure respectively ftbat proposed by
CitiPower.

=  Powercor proposed a total of $227.2 million in &apéxpenditure and
$91.8 million in operating expenditure.

= For Powercor, the AER considers that a budget 2L million in capital
expenditure and $90.3 million in operating expamditmeets the relevant tests set
out in the Order.

= The AER's assessment represents a reduction afceptand 2 per cent for
capital and operating expenditure respectively ftbat proposed by
Powercor.

CitiPower and Powercor function as two separattibligion networks but are
managed through a single corporate structure. Coesely, CitiPower and Powercor
have managed their AMI roll-out together. This FiDatermination has jointly
assessed the amended Submitted Budgets of CitiRowldPowercor.

CitiPower's distribution network is located in Melbne's central business district and
inner suburbs, and services over 310,000 custorRewsercor's distribution network
stretches from Melbourne's western suburbs to dheeps of South Australia and

New South Wales. Powercor's distribution networthesbiggest in Victoria, and
covers over 150,000 square kilometres. Around TDgustomers are serviced by the
Powercor distribution network.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 195



CitiPower and Powercor provided their Submitted @etd concerning the 2012-15
budget period on 28 February 2071 The AER made its Draft Determination on 28
July 2011, which rejected CitiPower's and PowescBubmitted Budgets. The Draft
Determination set out the new Submitted Budgetsti®eAER would determine to

approve®”®

CitiPower and Powercor applied to the AER for appt®f their amended Submitted
Budgets on 26 August® The Order allows the distributors to revise theidget
applications by 31 August 2011 where there is agban expenditure by reason of a
contract entered into between the budget applicatial 31 August or a material
change in a metering regulatory obligation or regmient®®* CitiPower and Powercor
revised their budget applicationS resulting frormegotiated contracts with field
force service providers associated with meter amdnecunications installation.

The AER's Final Determination rejects CitiPowend owercor's amended
Submitted Budget$®? In accordance with the Order, this Final Deteatiom sets
out the AER's Approved Budget€ CitiPower's and Powercor's Approved Budgets
are set out in Table 2.3 and Table 4.6 respectively

The AER' s Approved Budget allows $86.5 milliorcapital expenditure and $37.1
million in operating expenditure for CitiPower.

The AER's Approved Budget allows $221.6 milliorcapital expenditure and $90.3
million in operating expenditure for Powercor.

The AER’s assessment of CitiPower's and Poweraorended Submitted Budgets
has been conducted in accordance with the requiresnoé the Ordef*

Expenditure that the AER considers to be outsidpastas been rejected by the AER
(section 2.2). Expenditure that is within scopéhaf Order is subject to the prudent
tests, including the competitive tender test (sech.3), the expenditure incurred test
(section 4.4) and the commercial standard testi¢ge2.5). The requirements of each
test are outlined in section 1.2.

The AER's calculation of charges is outlined intisec4.6 of this Final
Determination. This section also includes the edgare approved by the AER
against the tests of the Order as discussed iiloee@.2 to 2.5.

4.1 AER Final Determination

The AER's Final Determination sets out the metecimayges that will be incurred by
eligible customers for the 2012—15 budget peffad.

8 |n accordance with clause 5A.1(c)(i)(ii) of thed®r

379 |n accordance with clause 5C.5(a) of the Order

%0 1n accordance with clause 5C.5(b) of the Order

%L Clause 5B.3 of the Order

%2 n accordance with clause 5C.6 of the Order

%3 Clause 5C.7

%84 Clause 5C

35 Customers with annual electricity consumptiol®MWh or less

196 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



The AMI charge that a customer incurs will dependleeir metering set-up, the most
common being a single-phase single-element metbrangontactor. Customers can

obtain information regarding their metering setamgl AMI charges from their
electricity distributor. Table 2.1 and Table 4.2I¢w) outline the charges for
CitiPower and Powercor approved in this Final Dataation.

Table 4.1 AER Final Determination charges for CitiPower ($ naninal per NMI)

Meter 2010* 2011* 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase 104.79 91.38 99.31 107.92 117.29 627.4
Three phase direct 136.98 119.44 129.80 141.06 153.30 166.60
connected

Three phase current 172.99 150.85 163.94 178.16 193.62 210.41
Transformer connected

Note: * historical charges set by the AER in a was determination

Table 4.2 AER Final Determination charges for Powercor ($ normal per NMI)

Meter 2010* 2011* 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase 96.67 95.01 102.96 111.57 120.90 131.0
Three phase direct 127.50 125.32 135.80 147.16 159.47 172.80
connected

Three phase current 168.94 166.05 179.94 194.99 211.29 228.96

Transformer connected

Note: * historical charges set by the AER in a was determination

CitiPower's and Powercor's amended Submitted Badgetld lead to an increase in
charges of around 43.4 per cent and 38.7 per espéectively over the 2012-15

budget period®®

The AER’s Approved Budgets for CitiPower and Poweresult in an increase of
charges of around 39.8 per cent and 37.9 per espectively over the 2012-2015

period>®’

Table 4.3 and Table 4.4 outline the annual pergenthange in CitiPower's and

Powercor's charges over the 2012—-15 budget period.

%% For a single-phase single-element meter
%7 For a single-phase single-element meter

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR

197



Table 4.3 Annual percentage change in charges — CitiPower (%)

Meter 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Annual change in meter charges -12.8% 8.7% 8.7% %8.7 8.7%

Table 4.4 Annual percentage change in charges — Powercor (%)

Meter 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Annual change in meter charges -1.7% 8.4% 8.4% 8.4% 8.4%

CitiPower's and Powercor's amended Submitted Budgktided between capital
expenditure (capex) and operational expenditureXpprable 2.3 and Table 4.6
outline the difference between CitiPower's and Roarss amended Submitted
Budgets and the AER's Approved Budget. Positivaeslindicate that the Approved
Budget is higher than the DNSPs' amended Subniitelget, and negative values
indicate the Approved Budget is lower than the DBI$ifnended Submitted Budget.

The DNSPs updated their foreign exchange rate atggrafter submitting their
amended Submitted Budgets. The updated foreignaggehrates caused the DNSPs
budgets to increase. This is the reason why sortteecAER's Approved Budget is
higher than that proposed by the DNSPs in theimai®é Submitted Budget.

198 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 4.5

Difference between the AER's Approved Budget and ¢gnamended

Submitted Budget — CitiPower ('000, Real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

Capex

Meter Supply — contract* 1762 1172 85 106 3125
Meter Supply — non-contract 136 110 23 25 294
Meter installation — contract* 0 0 0 0 0
Meter installation — non-contract -1 041 -986 -9 -82 044
Communications equipment supply — contract* 1 1 2 2 5
Communications equipment supply — non-contract 0 0 0 0 1
Communications equipment installation — contract 0 O 0 0 0
Communications equipment installation — non-corttrac  -28 -27 -14 -14 -82

IT capex

Asset management 0 0 0 0 0
Workforce scheduling and mobility 0 0 0 0 0
Connection point management -1 065 0 0 0 -1065
Outage management 0 0 0 0 0
Network management 0 0 0 0 0
Meter data management 0 0 0 0 0
Performance and regulatory reporting -952 -389 242 0 -1584
Revenue management 0 0 0 0 0

IT program management 0 0 0 0 0
Infrastructure 0 0 0 0 0
Total capex -1187 -120 -155 111 -1351
Opex

Meter Data Services

Meter Maintenance

Customer Service

-559 -457 -378 -498 -1892

0 0 0 0 0

-248 -110 0 0 -358

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR

199



Backhaul Communications
Communications operations
Project Management*
Executive & corporate services*

Debt raising cost**

IT opex

Workforce Scheduling & Mobility

Connection Point Management

Network Management

Meter Data Management

Performance & Regulatory Reporting

Logistics Management

IT Infrastructure (incl middleware, B2B and B2M)

Total opex

Total budget

-829

-2 017

-673

-793

-615

-770

0 0
0 0
-9 -37
-0 -1
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
4-30 -641
0 0
0 0
-812  -2930
-701 4281

200 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 4.6 Difference between the AER's Approved Budget and ¢gnamended
Submitted Budget — Powercor ('000, Real 2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

Capex

Meter Supply — contract* 3956 2565 174 154 6849
Meter Supply — non-contract 282 247 127 121 776
Meter installation — contract* 0 0 0 0 0
Meter installation — non-contract -2235 -2093 -27 -24 -4 379
Communications equipment supply — contract* 201 2 3 3 209
Communications equipment supply — non-contract 11 0-144 -142 -275
Communications equipment installation — contract 0 O 0 0 0
Communications equipment installation — non-contrac -789 -653 -336 -336  -2113
Project Administrative 0 0 0 0 0
IT capex

Asset management 0 0 0 0 0
Workforce scheduling and mobility 0 0 0 0 0
Connection point management -2 924 0 0 0 -2924
Outage management 0 0 0 0 0
Network management 0 0 0 0 0
Meter data management 0 0 0 0 0
Performance and regulatory reporting -2 222 -908 66-5 0 -3696
Revenue management 0 0 0 0 0

IT program management 0 0 0 0 0
Infrastructure 0 0 0 0 0
Total capex -3720 -841 -769 -224  -5553
Opex

Meter Data Services 0 0 0 0 0
Meter Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 201



Customer Service -552 -245 0 0 -797

Backhaul Communications 0 0 0 0 0
Communications operations 0 0 0 0 0
Project Management* 0 0 0 0 0
Executive & corporate services* -9 -9 -9 -9 -37
Debt raising costs** 0 0 -2 -2 -4
IT opex

Workforce Scheduling & Mobility 0 0 0 0 0
Connection Point Management 0 0 0 0 0
Network Management 0 0 0 0 0
Meter Data Management 0 0 0 0 0
Performance & Regulatory Reporting -13 -97 -227 430 -641
Logistics Management 0 0 0 0 0
IT Infrastructure (incl middleware, B2B and B2M) 0 0 0 0 0
Total opex -575 -350 -239 -315  -1479
Total budget -4295 -1191 -1007 -539 -7032

4.2  Application of the scope test

The Order provides that activities within scopetaese activities that are reasonably
required for the provision of Regulated Serviced ncomply with a metering
regulatory obligation or requirement. Schedule thefOrder lists activities that are
within scope and outside scope, although neitlerdiexhaustive.

421 Meter Volumes

AER Final Determination
The AER determines that CitiPower's and Powerguoosision of meters based on its
proposed meter supply volumes, and meter instafiatolumes is an activity within
scope of the Order.

The supply and installation of remotely read inémeters to be installed as part of
the AMI roll-out is an activity within scop&® If a DNSP proposes expenditure which
relates to the supply or installation of metersxoess of the number of meters it

388 Revised Order, schedule 2.1, 2.6, and 2.10.

202 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



reasonably requires for the AMI roll-out, thenatldws that the activity of providing
meters beyond the required number is an activitgide scope.

Draft Determination

The AER determined that CitiPower's and Power@&uilsmitted Budgets proposed
expenditure that related to both the supply anthllagion of meters in excess of the
number reasonably required for the AMI roll-out.€Elk two issues are discussed
separately below.

Meter supply volumes

The AER established that CitiPower's and Power&urtsmitted Budgets did not
account for the reuse of meters following AMI metgplacements and meter
abolishments. The AER considered that the metérsver following replacements
and abolishments can be reused. CitiPower and Roweid not reduce the quantity
of meters required for the roll-out by this amotffit.

Also, the AER took the view that CitiPower's andveccor's Submitted Budgets had
proposed meter purchases for 2014 and 2015 in €xd¢ese number required to fulfil
their business as usual metering obligations. TBR Aonsidered that as the AMI
roll-out will be complete by 2014, the number of AMeters being purchased should
not significantly exceed the number of new custah&r

Meter installation volumes

The AER took the view that CitiPower's and Powesc8ubmitted Budgets proposed
to recover costs relating to new connection instialhs in 2012 and 2013. For new
connections, the connecting customer pays forrtsiliation cost through
Alternative Control Services charges. Therefore, AER concluded that the cost of
installation should not be recovered through AMargfes®**

Submissions from stakeholders
In respect of meter supply volumes, CitiPower aad/&rcor state:

Upon further review, CitiPower (Powercor) accepts its meter unit rates
in its Initial Budget Application did not includeallowance for the reuse
of removed AMI meters in its future installatiomfowever, CitiPower
(Powercor) does not agree with the manner in wtiiehAER has reflected
an allowance for the reuse of AMI meters into GitiRer's (Powercor's)
expenditure forecasf§? %3

In respect of meter installation volumes, CitiPoaed Powercor state:

The AER has made an error in assuming that the sokmitted by
CitiPower include costs related to the installatimew connection®*3%°

%89 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Mete Infrastructure Review, 2012—15 budget
and charges applications, July 2011, pp. 47-49

%90 ipid.

%1 ibid., pp. 49-51

392 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsliéation 2012—15, August 2011, p. 36

393 powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charg@didgtion 2012—15, August 2011, p. 37

394 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsliation 2012—15, August 2011, p. 41

395 powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charg@didgtion 2012—15, August 2011, p. 42

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 203



Further, CitiPower and Powercor have provided nodélich demonstrate that the
costs of new connections do not affect their AMdifpets.

Final Determination

The AER considers that CitiPower's and Powercoethod for taking into account
the reuse of meters is appropriate. Further, thB Aénsiders that CitiPower and
Powercor have demonstrated that the number of rpatehases for 2014 and 2015
are not in excess of the number required to fthiir business as usual metering
obligations. Therefore, the AER approves the mateply volumes proposed by
CitiPower and Powercor as part of their amendedriiitdd Budgets against the
scope test.

Further, the AER considers that CitiPower and Poarenave demonstrated that the
installation costs arising from new connectionsenag impact on their AMI budgets.
Therefore, the AER approves the meter installatmomes proposed by CitiPower
and Powercor as part of their amended Submittedy@sdagainst the scope test.

4.2.2 Two-element meters

AER Final Determination

The AER determines two-element meters are outsidees However, the AER has
approved CitiPower's and Powercor's proposed exjpeadelating to two-element
meters for the 2012—-15 budget period on a costfldraesis.

Two-element meters enable distributors to separagebrd the electricity
consumption of two circuits at customers' premiSasgle-element meters on the
other hand only enable distributors to record teetacity consumption of a single
circuit. A contactor (also referred to as a timetehwy allows a circuit to be switched
on and off at set time§?

Two-element meters with a single contactor are comyninstalled working in
conjunction with electric hot water systems or gleslab heating units, particularly
in areas where customers don't have access taleaéid gas.

In the case of electric hot water systems, custemety receive a discounted tariff for
their hot water unit's electricity consumption @turn for allowing their distributor to
‘control’ when the hot water unit reheats. Therithistor will usually assign the hot
water reheating to an off-peak time (for examplgrh to 7am), which can avoid or
defer the need for network augmentation. This benlebth customers and
distributors as the high cost of network augmeotatill be avoided or deferred.

Two-element meters are not included in the AMI mmnm functionality
specifications. The Order states that services tekylaose in the specificatioi5are
outside scop&”® However, the AMI framework and approach paper jofes that the
AER can approve expenditure related to AMI actegtin excess of the minimum

%% pricewaterhouseCoopers Australia, Assessmehegtistifiable need for investment in two-
element meters, May 2011, p. 7.

397 The specifications of 1 January 2009.

3% Revised Order, schedule 2.2(iii), 2.7(iii), 2.iiL(

204 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



specifications if a DNSP is able to demonstrate tiia AMI activity will result in net
benefits to customers and market participdit&>°

AER approval of two-element meters for the 2009-altiget period

The AER understands that the policy intent of thetdfian Government was for
single-element meters with a contactor to workdnjanction with time-of-use (ToU)
tariffs.*%*

At the time of the AER’s decision for the 2009-1idget period, the DNSPs were
unable to reassign customers onto ToU tariffs ad édhmunications were not yet
functional?®® This meant that customers needed to remain onehkisiting tariff
structures. This was not a problem for single-el@ncastomers as they could remain
on their existing tariff with an AMI single-elememteter.

However, in order for two-element customers to ri@enoa their existing tariff, they
would require an AMI two-element meter to be insthl As two-element meters are
outside the scope of the Order, two-element customeuld not be able to remain on
their existing tariff.

If a two-element customer was transferred to an AMgle-element meter, they
would likely face a price shock. This is becausartbff-peak consumption would no
longer be charged at an off-peak rate, and wowdtkad incur the higher electricity
tariff that would usually apply to their other elecity usage.

CitiPower, JEN, and UE were able to postpone thiemeplacements for its two-
element meter customers until AMI communicationsersfanctional and ToU tariffs
were availablé® This was possible because their customer base teatively small
number of two-element meter customers. Therefoitd?@ver, JEN, and UE did not
propose to install two-element meters during th@92Q.1 budget period.

Powercor and SP AusNet, on the other hand, hagtvely large number of two-
element meter customers. As a result, these DN&Rsunable to postpone the meter
replacements for their two-element meter customwéirsut seriously impacting on
their ability to meet the mandated roll-out schedulovided in schedule 1 of the
Order. Therefore, Powercor and SP AusNet propasetstall two-element meters
during the 2009-11 budget perit§.

39 AER, Final Decision: Framework and Approach Papdvanced Metering Infrastructure review

2009-11, January 2009, p. 29

The framework and approach paper states thadigtebutors will need to provide a separate
cost/benefit analysis quantifying benefits to tisributor, retailers and end customers, and
demonstrating why regulated tariffs should provige revenue required.’

ToU tariffs allow distributors to offer differeedectricity tariffs depending on the time of day a
customer consumes electricity. For example, a day Ioe divided up to allow for ‘peak’,
'shoulder’, and 'off peak’ tariffs. Generally peaksumption will be charged at a higher tariff than
off peak consumption as an incentive to reduce peakand.

AER Draft Determination: Victorian advanced metgrinfrastructure review, 2009-11 AMI
budget and charges applications, July 2009, p. 25

93 ibid., p. 24

4% ibid., p. 24

400

401

402

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 205



Powercor and SP AusNet argued that a net benefildrarise from the installation of
two-element meters for a number of reasons, sutieasvoidance of customer price
shocks, and the delay of network augmentation.

The AER approved Powercor's and SP AusNet’s proposastall two-element
meters during the 2009-11 budget period. The AERIdered that the installation of
two-element meters would result in a net-benefit simould be approved.

However, the AER anticipated that two-element nsetezre unlikely to be required
for the 2012-15 budget period as AMI communicatiosild be functional and ToU
tariffs would be availabl&’ Accordingly, the AER noted that it would reconsittee
issue for the 2012—15 budget perf88.

Draft Determination

SP AusNet, UE, and CitiPower and Powercor proptsauastall two-element meters
during the 2012—-15 budget peritf§.

The AER considered that activities relating to @lement meters are outside scope.
Further, where a DNSP had submitted a cost besditysis, the AER considered that
the DNSPs’ arguments in support of two-element rseteere based on the
assumption that the ToU moratorium would continegdnd 31 December 2011.

The AER noted at the time that it understood th® Tmwratorium was due to expire
on 31 December 2011, meaning the DNSPs would hereshito mandatorily reassign
their customers onto ToU tariffs. Therefore, custsrwould not remain on their
existing tariff structure regardless of whether #ement or single-element meters
are installed. As the moratorium was to expire ABR concluded that no net benefit
would arise.

As a result, the AER did not approve SP AusNetE;dJCitiPower’s and Powercor’s
proposed expenditure relating to two-element metensart of its Draft
Determination.

Submissions from distribution businesses on tworegnt meters

SP AusNet, UE, and CitiPower and Powercor mainththeir proposals to install
two-element meters. SP AusNet provided a cost-itean@dlysis prepared by Price
Waterhouse Coopers (PwC) in support of its prop@&Power and Powercor
provided a letter from PwC updating its cost-berefialysis that was provided to the
AER as part of CitiPower’s and Powercor’'s Submitemigets.

The PwC reports outline that the installation obtglement meters will result in
benefits in excess of the incremental cost of ad¢lement meter relative to a single-
element meter.

405 AER Draft Determination: Victorian advanced matgrinfrastructure review, 2009-11 AMI

budget and charges applications, July 2009, p. 24
0% ibid., p. 25
407 AER Final Determination: Victorian advanced mitgiinfrastructure review, 2009—11 AMI
budget and charges applications, October 2009} p. 4
SP AusNet and United Energy Distribution alsopmsed to install two-element meters during the
2012-15 budget period.

408

206 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



In summary, SP AusNet, UE, and CitiPower and Poarezach maintain that
significant benefits will arise from the installai of two-element meters with a
contactor for existing customers with controlledds.

Submissions from stakeholders - the Victorian Mites for Energy and Resources

The Honourable Michael O'Brien MP, the Victoriannidier for Energy and
Resources (the Minister), raised the issue of tleaient meters in his submission in
response to the AER's Draft Determination. The Btaris submission states:

| note that the Draft Determination establishes$ tha installation of two
element meters by Powercor, CitiPower, SP AusNetlamited Energy is
out of scope as the moratorium on time-of-useftaisfdue to end after 31
December 2011.

However | am advised that, should the moratoriumticoe in some form, it
should be possible to provide a specialised two{paiff for a customer
with a controlled hot water or space heating servidth only a single
element smart meter that avoids or minimises prf@nges for the
customer. In this circumstance two element metengldvnot be required to
be rolled out®

However, on 31 October 2011, the Minister for Eyeagd Resources Victoria
informed the AER that the ToU moratorium will beexded beyond 31 December
2011. The Minister states:

The Draft Determination established that the itetiain of two element
meters by Powercor, CitiPower, SP AusNet, and driieergy is out of
scope as the moratorium on time-of-use tariffslis th end after 31
December 2011.

Following consultation with stakeholders as parthef ongoing review of
the Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) prograand further to my
original submission, | advise that | intend to, jseabto final Government
approval, extend the current moratorium for a fertiwelve months. |
understand that this advice is important for theRAR making its Final
Determination on the budgets and charges applitatio

This action will be taken to ensure that thererereindue impacts on
customers who may be affected by a change of nkttaaiff following the
installation of a single element smart meter ircplaf a two-element meter
(or two separate meters). The extension will belémented in consultation
with industry.

This decision should not be interpreted as pre-gm@ny decision by the
Government as to the future of the AMI Program,sempuent to the current
ongoing review.

This decision is intended to protect consumers fonemnticipated changes

to their tariffs*°

99" The Honourable Michael O'Brien MP, Response é6oARR's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination, September 2011, p. 5

419 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MP, Response ®AER's 2012—2015 AMI Draft
Determination — suplimentary submission, 28 Oct@fdrl

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 207



Final Determination

The AER has considered the benefits arising froennbtallation of two-element
meters rather than single-element meters for cust®mho currently have a non-
AMI two-element meter. These arguments include tiatinstallation of two-element
meters will result in a range of benefits to custsrand market participants—based
on the assumption that the ToU moratorium woul@ecatbeyond 31 December 2011.
The benefits include the avoidance of customelesiwck, lower costs resulting
from customer complaints and tariff reassignmedntsl, less network augmentation.

The AER notes that the cost of a two-element mistaround $20 to $30 more than a
single-element meter based on information provigeethe DNSPs in their amended
budget applications.

Despite the additional cost of two-element metines AER considers that the benefits
of two-element meters submitted by the DNSPs caralesed because the ToU
moratorium is likely to be extended. On this basis, AER accepts the DNSPs’
claims that the benefits of two-element meters beligreater than the additional
Ccosts.

Therefore, while the AER considers that activitielated to two-element meters are
outside scope, it approves the expenditure relatingo-element meters for the
2012-15 budget period for SP AusNet, UE, and Ciitcand Powercor on a cost-
benefit basis.

4.2.3 Community engagement and education — customer service opex

AER Final Determination

The AER determines CitiPower's and Powercor's gega@ctivity described as
‘community engagement and education' is not inescbphe Order. The AER has not
approved CitiPower's and Powercor's proposed exjpeadelating to community
engagement and education for the 2012—-15 budgetiper

CitiPower and Powercor have proposed a total df #illion for community
engagement and education for 2012 and 2013.

This expenditure item forms part of customer serapex.

The AER assessed customer service opex in the Deafirmination. CitiPower and
Powercor did not provide information to the AERatelg to the community
engagement and education component of customecsapex in their Submitted
Budgets. In their amended Submitted Budgets, Gitd?@nd Powercor provided
information to the AER detailing the community eggment and education
expenditure component.

In its assessment of customer service opex irHhal Determination, the AER
considers it appropriate for this component to $seased against the scope test. The
remainder of customer service opex is assesseztiios 4.5.18 against the
commercial standard test.

CitiPower and Powercor have described their fotezgsenditure relating to
community engagement and education as follows:

208 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



The Business forecasts include incremental cos29112-13 to develop and
distribute additional community engagement educatiormation
regarding the AMI program. The majority of thesstsaare incurred in
2012.

In 2011, the Victorian Government announced a wedéthe AMI

program. This review is ongoing and not expectelset@ompleted until the
end of 2011. This review, coupled with a numbemeflia campaigns
targeting the AMI program has created significamtertainty and confusion
regarding the AMI program in the community.

On completion of the Victorian Government revietwsianticipated the
Business will be required to undertake further Amllout education

programs to regain the confidence of the commuinithe AMI progrant:**
412

As noted in the introduction to section 2.2, theRAgonsiders that for an activity to
be within scope of the Order, it must be reasonediyired for the provision of
Regulated Services and to comply with a meterigglegory obligation or
requirement.

There is currently no metering regulatory obligatar requirement for CitiPower and
Powercor to conduct community engagement and eiducdtherefore, the AER
considers that expenditure related to this actigityutside scope.

The AER has determined that the expenditure rgJaorcommunity engagement and
education should not be approved, because CitiPame&Powercor have no
obligation to commit to the expenditure.

4.2.4 Smart grid engineers — CHEDS direct costs

AER Final Determination

The AER determines activities in relation to 'sngart’ are not in scope of the Orde
The AER has not approved CitiPower's and Powerpooisosed expenditure relating
to two smart grid engineers for 2012 and 2013.

=

CitiPower and Powercor have proposed capex rel&bimgo smart grid engineers for
both 2012 and 2013, totalling $[C-I-C].

This expenditure item forms part of CHEDS direc$tsoAs illustrated in Table 4.9
and Table 4.10, CHEDS direct costs form part ofemigistallation non-contract
capex and communications installation non-conttapex.

The AER assessed meter installation non-contrgebcand communications
installation non-contract capex in the Draft Detieration*'® CitiPower and Powercor
did not provide information to the AER relating@&EDS direct costs, or the costs
that comprise CHEDS direct costs, in their SubmiBedgets. In their amended
Submitted Budgets, CitiPower and Powercor providéamation to the AER

41 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsligation 2012—15, August 2011, p. 116

412 powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggdidggion 2012—15, August 2011, p. 123

“3 |n the Draft Determination, meter installatiomnoontract capex was referred to as 'meter
installation other costs' and communications itesi@ah non-contract capex was referred to as
‘communications installation other costs.'

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 209



detailing CHEDS direct costs, which includes expeemd relating to smart grid
engineers.

The AER has assessed CHEDS direct costs in thiéd Betermination. In its
assessment, the AER considers it appropriate esaske expenditure relating to
smart grid engineers against the scope test. Thaineler of CHEDS direct costs
have been accepted as within scope. These othisritge been assessed in section
4.5.9 against the commercial standard test.

As noted in the introduction to section 2.2, theRAgonsiders that for an activity to
be within scope of the Order, it must be reasonedaiyired for the provision of
Regulated Services and to comply with a meterigglegory obligation or
requirement.

Regulated Services is defined in the Order asingléa metering services. Metering
services is defined in the Order as relating toemag installation provision services
and metering data services.

Metering installation provision services is definedhe Order to mean 'the supply,
installation and maintenance of a metering indialtel

Metering data services is defined in the Order éam'the collection, processing and
storage of, and provision of access to, meteririg.da

The AER considers that activities associated withrs grid are not reasonably
required for the provision of the Regulated Sermwic¢aurther, the AER considers that
there is no metering regulatory obligation or regunent for CitiPower and Powercor
to commit expenditure relating to 'smart grid'.

The AER considers that activities in relation toast grid' are outside the scope of
the Order.

Regarding the distinction between 'smart grid' gnedAMI roll-out, CitiPower and
Powercor state that 'the smart grid function isrelytseparate to the AMI
program*** The AER shares this view, and considers that elipee related to
smart grid should not be recovered through DNSPRAH' fudgets and customers' AMI
charges.

The AER has determined that the expenditure rejatrthe work of smart grid
engineers should not be approved because 'smdrtgbieyond the scope of
CitiPower and Powercor in rolling out advanced metginfrastructure.

414 CitiPower and Powercor, Response to Energeiatneof 20 September 2011, p. 14

210 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



4.3  Application of the competitive tender test

AER Final Determination
The AER considers that $49.7 million and $138.9iarilrespectively of CitiPower's
and Powercor's amended Submitted Budget was canapititendered.

The Order sets out in clause 5C.3(a) that in segpenditure classed as a contract
cost is prudent and must be approved unless the @dEblishes that the contract was
not let in accordance with a competitive tendercpss:™® This Final Determination
refers to this assessment as the competitive teasker

Draft Determination

Both CitiPower and Powercor entered into contrémtshe AMI roll-out together,

and followed the same tendering processes. Citipawe Powercor distinguished
between 'contract costs' and 'other costs', im shidimissions. Citipower and
Powercor submitted that costs labelled as cont@sis had been competitively
tendered. For the most part, the AER acceptets idraft determination that the
nominated contract costs had been competitivelgeierd. The exception was 10% of
meter supply costs. The AER found this portiometer supply costs, together with
those costs listed as 'other costs’, as not hdngeg competitively tendered, and they
were assessed under the expenditure incurred amcherxial standard tests to
determine if the expenditure was prudent for thepses of the Ordet*®

CitiPower and Powercor have updated their contrgpenditure with actual contract
rates that were re-negotiated with field force merproviders associated with meter
and communications installation. CitiPower and Poaealso identified some costs
that were incorrectly classified as non-contrathéer costs' in their Submitted
Budget. CitiPower and Powercor have correcteddtrisr in their amended Submitted
Budget.

Final Determination

The AER has not established that CitiPower's amvdelRapr's contract costs, as
opposed to their ‘other coétd' as set out in their amended Submitted Budgete we
not let in accordance with a competitive tendercpss. The AER must therefore
approve these contracts costs in accordance vetisel5C.3 of the Order.

CitiPower's and Powercor's contract costs are suisatbin Table 2.9 and Table 4.8.

15 If the expenditure does not meet the competitivieler test it must still be approved unless Ifai
to meet certain other requirements set out in el&@3(b)

41 AER Draft Determination: Victorian advanced metgrinfrastructure review, 2009-11 AMI
budget and charges applications, July 2009, pn2i376—78

417 Also referred to as 'non-contract costs.'

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 211



Table 4.7

Competitively tendered contract cost allocation — GiPower ('000, Real

2011)

2012 2013 2014 Total
Capex
Meter supply 20 273 14 162 1059 1417 36911
Meter installation 7276 5001 - 12 277
Communications supply 11 11 20
Communications installation 62 61 27 171
Final Determination capex 27 621 19 234 1105 1461 49 421
Opex
Backhaul communications 45 71 73 263
Final Determination opex 45 71 73 74 263

Table 4.8 Competitively tendered contract cost allocation — 8wercor ('000, Real
2011)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Capex
Meter supply 45511 30 990 2197 2118 80 816
Meter installation 20 114 12 943 - - 33 057
Communications supply 2312 25 36 36 2 409
Communications installation 6 630 2590 424 167 198
Final Determination capex 74 567 46 548 2 657 2 320 126 092
Opex
Backhaul communications 2195 3486 3563 3638 882
Final Determination opex 2195 3 486 3563 3638 12 882

4.4  Application of the expenditure incurred test

The effect of clause 5C.3(b)(iii) of the Orderhgat in scope expenditure classed as a
contract cost that was not competitively tendeogdin scope expenditure not classed
as a contract cost, must be assessed by the AERsatiee expenditure incurred test.

212 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



If the AER establishes that it is more likely thaot the expenditure proposed by a
DNSP will not be incurred, the AER can reject tkpenditure. If the AER cannot
establish the expenditure is more likely than pnatdt be incurred, the AER must
assess the expenditure under the commercial sthtekdr(section 2.5).

Draft Determination

CitiPower and Powercor proposed expenditure rejdbrcall centre costs, customer
interactions, AMI data delivery and technology aateece as part of their Submitted
Budget.

In its Draft Determination, the AER took the vielmat this expenditure had been
recovered elsewhere in CitiPower's and Powercoitsrited Budgets. Therefore, the
AER took the view that it would be more likely thaaot that the expenditure will not
be incurred''®

Final Determination

CitiPower and Powercor provided sufficient inforroatto the AER demonstrating
that the expenditure relating to call centre cagisfomer interactions, AMI data
delivery and technology acceptance was not incladigeeivhere in their Submitted
Budgets or amended Submitted Budgets. TherefoeeAER has not established that
it is more likely than not that the expenditurelwibt be incurred.

However, the AER has identified other costs whidias established do not meet the
expenditure incurred test.

These costs are assessed below in sections 444416

In the Draft Determination, the AER assessed expamdin the categories of meter
supply / installation non-contract capex and comications supply / installation non-
contract capex as not meeting the commercial stdridat’*° CitiPower and
Powercor did not provide the AER with specific infation relating to how these
costs were calculated in their Submitted Budgeterdfore, the AER based its
assessment largely on the bottom-up builds provijelinpag.

In response to the Draft Determination, CitiPowsd owercor provided information
detailing the individual cost components that mageheir meter supply / installation
non-contract capex and communications supply Allagion non-contract capex.

When assessing the additional information provioeitiPower and Powercor in
their amended Submitted Budgets, the AER identiiedfollowing costs that do not
meet the expenditure incurred test:

= |ogistics buffer stock storage

= cable installation of access points / relays (Poateonly)

418 AER Draft Determination: Victorian advanced matgrinfrastructure review, 2009-11 AMI

budget and charges applications, July 2009, pp8381—

In the Draft Determination, meter installatiomncontract capex was referred to as 'meter
installation other costs' and communications itesi@ah non-contract capex was referred to as
‘communications installation other costs.'

419

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 213



= performance and regulatory reporting IT capex

= performance and regulatory reporting IT opex

= program reporting

= PSTN modems (Powercor only)

=  meter data services opex (CitiPower only)

These costs are discussed below in more detadldtioss 4.4.1 — 4.4.7. The

remaining additional expenditure that makes up neitpply/installation non-contract
capex and communications supply /installation nont@ct capex, which the AER

has assessed as more likely than not to be inguresdthen been assessed against the

commercial standard test, which is outlined inisest4.5.3 —4.5.13.

4.4.1 Logistics buffer stock storage - PNS directc  osts

AER Final Determination
The AER has established that it is more likely thahthat CitiPower's and
Powercor's 'logistics buffer stock storage' coslisnet be incurred.

CitiPower and Powercor have proposed $2.8 millioaxpenditure for 2012 and 2013
relating to the capital cost associated with twanthe worth of meter stock rotated
through storage.

This expenditure forms part of 'PNS direct cosit®,remainder of which is assessed
in section 4.5.5 against the commercial standatd te

CitiPower's and Powercor's expenditure is baseasorg a WACC of 10 per cent, an
average meter cost of $[C-I-C], and a stock holdihg7,600 for both 2012 and 2013.
This stock holding represents two months worth ilPGwer's and Powercor's
combined meter stock.

In its report, Impaq states the values nominate@ibf?ower and Powercor 'appear to
be excessive.' Impag notes the proposals are aligtre, as they do not account for
the reduction in meter installations from 2012 @.2. Further, Impaq noted that the
average cost of meters used by CitiPower and Poweras too high. Impaqg's own
calculation for the average cost of meters wasI$QL+%°

The AER has assessed CitiPower's and Powercotlgatibn for logistics buffer
stock storage and has also considered the analysigled by Impaq. The AER
considers that the average cost of meters usedtio@er and Powercor is too high.
The AER has calculated its own weighted averageinmice, which totalled $[C-I-
C] and $[C-I-C] for 2012 and 2013 respectively. 3&@rices also take into account
the two meter vendors who supply 20 per cent angeB@ent respectively of
CitiPower's and Powercor's meter supply.

420 |mpagq Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatorvieer of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Seipée 2011, p.20 and p.94

214 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



The AER also calculated its own foredasof two months worth of meter stock,
resulting in a total of 103,330 over 2012 and 2018 AER considers the forecast of
CitiPower and Powercor — 115,200 — to be incomadthe basis of its assessment.

The AER considers that CitiPower's and Powercogsstics buffer stock storage
costs should be calculated using an after tax WA@tich is 6.77 per cent for the
2009-13 period. The AER therefore considers thectst of CitiPower and Powercor
of 10 per cent is also incorrect.

The AER has established that the proposed expeaditiating to logistics buffer
stock storage is more likely than not to not beirmed, because it has been calculated
using incorrect information.

The AER's Approved Budget has amended CitiPowadsP@wercor's logistics
buffer stock storage expenditure to reflect its @ssessment.

4.4.2 Cable installation of access points / relays - PNS direct costs
(Powercor only)

AER Final Determination
The AER has established that it is more likely thahthat Powercor's 'cable
installation of access points/relays' costs will lIn@ incurred.

Powercor states this expenditure relates to comgeatcess points (APs) and relays
to the nearest 'telco pit' when there is no 3G @& available.

This expenditure forms part of 'PNS direct cosit®,remainder of which is assessed
in section 4.5.5 against the commercial standatd te

The Impag report notes that relays are not condedotéhe wide area network
(WAN); however they are connected to the local axetavork (LAN). Because of
this, relays will not be required to be connectethe nearest ‘Telco pit? The AER
requested further explanatory information from lioppla response, Impaq stated:

Relays are not access points. Access points aiatthéace between the
LAN and the WAN. They therefore need to conne¢htoWAN which is
typically done by 3G but can be done through wirednections to Telco
pits. Relays are just used to boost the LAN sighangth. They receive
LAN communications and boost the level of signal &lansmit it on. They

are a LAN repeater. Hence the only connections tieeg are power
423

supply:
For 2012, Powercor estimates that 5 per cent ofr@B¥s will need to be connected,
at a rate of $[C-I-C] per connection. The AER cdess that, based on the advice
from Impaq, this proposed expenditure is not resglir

421 The AER's forecast used CitiPower's and Poweraustallation volumes for 2012 and 2013, and

calculated the 2 month average supply for each year

Impag Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatorvieer of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Seipée 2011, p. 103

Impag Consulting, email of 29 September 2011

422

423

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 215



Therefore, the AER has established that the prapespenditure relating to cable
installation of access points / relays is moreljikban not to not be incurred.

The AER's Approved Budget has removed Powercopgserekiture relating to cable
installation of access points/relays.

4.4.3 Performance and regulatory reporting —IT cap  ex

AER Final Determination
The AER has established that it is more likely thahthat CitiPower's and
Powercor's 'performance and regulatory reportingdpex will not be incurred.

In their Submitted Budget, CitiPower and Powerdamaed that this expenditure
related to:

= reporting enhancements in support of service lagetements and other industry
requests

= software, licences and hardwéfe

However, in their amended Submitted Budgets Citi®oand Powercor explained
that the expenditure related to a data warehoysioigct??> 4%

This expenditure makes up the total of the cosigmly IT capex — performance and
regulatory reporting.

Draft Determination

Impaq advised that as there has been no chanbe tedulatory reporting
requirements of the Victorian DNSPs, that thereuhbe no requirement for
enhancements or modifications to reporting systems.

The AER accepted the Impaq assessment as the corahstandard. The AER
determined that CitiPower's and Powercor's budgets a substantial departure from
this standard and should be amended to reflectadhemercial standard as set out in
Impaq's advice.

Final Determination
In their amended Submitted Budget, CitiPower angd?oor state:

The AER has not understood the nature of the experdncluded under
performance and regulatory reporting. The expenglitelates to the
creation of a data warehouse using the Teradathipto

The data warehouse is required to store the irlteata for a period of 7

years. The costs of the project are spread oveiptaulears to allow for the

scaling of the data warehouse as the data populgtimvs??’ 428

424 AER Draft Determination: Victorian advanced matgrinfrastructure review, 2009-11 AMI

budget and charges applications, July 2009, p. 178
42> CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsiidation 2012—15, August 2011, p. 83
426 powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggtdidgtion 2012—15, August 2011, p. 89
427 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsiiéation 2012—15, August 2011, p. 83

216 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



In their Submitted Budgets, CitiPower and Powepmroposed $1.1 million and $2
million respectively for expenditure relating torfmrmance and regulatory reporting.
In their amended Submitted Budgets, expendituneeased to $1.6 million and $3.6
million for CitiPower and Powercor respectively.

The AER requested further information from CitiPowead Powercor regarding the
proposed expenditure. In response, CitiPower anceRwmr stated:

At this stage the Businesses are running a prdoesmfirm and finalise
their AMI data reporting requirements and confifii@éradata or products
similar are appropriate solutions.

The Businesses have not yet finalised the choidenddatd?®

In their responses, CitiPower and Powercor alswated that:
* they have considered other methiBor archiving 7 years of interval data,

= that the storage allowed for under the separat@apex category 'IT infrastructure’
is capable of storing 7 years of interval datagilbsing a 'tiered’ approach

The AER has assessed CitiPower's and Powercopsged expenditure relating to
performance and regulatory reporting.

The AER considers:

= CitiPower and Powercor have not confirmed or fieedi the proposed expenditure
in respect of the data warehouse

= CitiPower and Powercor have not confirmed theifgred solution for the data
warehouse

= CitiPower and Powercor are capable of storing fsyetinterval data (the reason
stated by CitiPower and Powercor as the 'reasothédata warehouse) using
existing infrastructure

Therefore, the AER has established that the prapespenditure relating to
performance and regulatory reporting is more likbn not to not be incurred.

The AER's Approved Budget has removed CitiPowertsRowercor's expenditure
relating to performance and regulatory reportingdpex.

428 powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggdidggion 2012—15, August 2011, p. 89

429 CitiPower and Powercor, Reponse to AER quesitidr3® September, October 2011, p. 1

4% The AER asked what other methods CitiPower andelPmor have investigated, however they did
not respond.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 217



4.4.4 Performance and regulatory reporting — IT ope X

AER Final Determination
The AER has established that it is more likely thahthat CitiPower's and
Powercor's 'performance and regulatory reportingdex will not be incurred.

As discussed in section 4.4.3 above, the AER hableshed that the performance
and regulatory reporting IT capex — which relatesrely to the data warehousing
project — is more likely than not to not be incukre

This expenditure forms part of IT opex — perform@aaad regulatory reporting, the
remainder of which is assessed in section 4.5.21.3.

Therefore, the AER has established that the podigerformance and regulatory
reporting IT opex which relates to the data waralogiproject is more likely than
not to not be incurred.

The AER's Approved Budget has removed the datahearseng component from
CitiPower's and Powercor's performance and regylaéporting IT opex.

4.4.5 Program reporting — executive and corporate s ervices opex

AER Final Determination

The AER has established that it is more likely thahthat CitiPower's and
Powercor's 'program reporting - executive and aatecservices' opex will not be
incurred.

CitiPower and Powercor state this expenditure @sl&t program reporting for Board
and Steering committee meetings. This expendituras part of executive and
corporate services opex the remainder of whiclssessed in section 4.5.20 against
the commercial standard test.

The AER has identified an error in CitiPower's &wvercor's forecasts. For this
item, CitiPower's and Powercor's amended SubmiBtetet states that they require
one FTE for one day a month for the task of prograporting. However, CitiPower
and Powercor have calculated their budgets assuttngTE will work 12 weeks per
annum. The AER considers that a FTE working oneadaynth would only work 2.4
weeks per annum.

Therefore, the AER has established that the prapespenditure relating to program
reporting is more likely than not to not be incukre

The AER's Approved Budget has amended CitiPowadsP@wercor's proposed
expenditure accordingly.

218 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



4.4.6 PSTN modems — PNS non-contract unit costs (Po  wercor only)

AER Final Determination
The AER has established that it is more likely thahthat Powercor's 'PSTN
modems' costs will not be incurred.

The AER identified an error relating to Powercaisnber of public switched
telephone network (PSTN) modems for 2014 and 2015.

The AER requested further information from Powenreswarding their PSTN modem
volumes. In response, Powercor stated:

An error has been detected in the PSTN volume2G@a4 and 2015
(submitted volumes 126 and 122 respectively). Tdreect Powercor

Australia volumes for PSTN for 2015 and 2015 shdwsde been 14 and 14

respectively"

The AER has established that the proposed expeadilating to PSTN modems that
forms part of Powercor's amended Submitted Budgetare likely than not to not be
incurred because Powercor has stated the volurR&®N modems is incorrect.

The AER's Approved Budget has amended Powercafsoped expenditure to allow
for the correct number of PSTN modems.

This expenditure forms part of PNS non-contract aosts, the remainder of which is
assessed in section 4.5.3 against the commeraradatd test.

4.4.7 Meter data services opex (CitiPower only)

AER Final Determination
The AER has established that it is more likely thahthat CitiPower's meter data
services opex will not be incurred.

CitiPower and Powercor stated that the main rea$time expenditure was related to
human intervention in the delivery of data for &l program.

Draft Determination

The AER sought further information regarding theexditure from CitiPower and
Powercor. In response, CitiPower and Powercordcthig their forecasts were based
on the fact that the businesses were expectingaedse in data loads as AMI meters
were producing data at half hour intervals. The Ad®Rsidered that CitiPower and
Powercor did not provide an adequate explanatiothi costs proposed for this
forecast.

Therefore, the AER sought advice from Impaq regaydne proposed expenditure.

Impaq conducted a bottom-up build of CitiPower'd Bowercor's expenditure after
taking into account the following areas of possigenditure:

431 powercor, Response to AER questions of 23 SegterSeptember 2011, p. 18

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 219



= Collection and processing of data

= Management of national metering identifiers

= Handling of market participants request for data
=  Provision of data to AEMO

The Impag assessment confirmed the AER's viewGl#&ower and Powercor are
unlikely to require the high level of resourcingloed in their budget and charges
applications.

The AER accepted the Impaqg assessment as the cormhstandard. The AER
determined that CitiPower's and Powercor's bud@stavsubstantial departure from
this standard and should be amended to reflectdhmmercial standard as set out in
Impag's advicé>?

Final Determination

CitiPower's proposed meter data services opexasedtfrom $5.9 million in its
Submitted Budget to $7.8 million in its amended 1&iited Budget. CitiPower gave
no explanation for the increase in expendituregiothan providing a Deloitte model
which totalled $6.6 million.

CitiPower discussed the difference between itsrég@and Deloitte's, stating:

CitiPower's forecast of Meter Data Services Opegaixpenditure is
comparable with the detailed bottom up build upartaken by Deloitte. On
this basis, CitiPower believes that its forecagtrigdent and is consistent
with the ‘commercial standard that a reasonablabss would exercise in
its circumstance$®

However, the AER identified several errors in thelditte forecast. For example, the
Deloitte model included expenditure relating to #Aivil meters and FTE
requirements for activities which CitiPower and Rogor already receive funding for
outside of their AMI budgets and revenue receivethfcustomers' AMI chargés!

The AER requested CitiPower's own model for metea dervices opex. CitiPower
responded, stating:

The Businesses did not construct a model for tpgaes of determining its
meter data service co$ts.

Instead, CitiPower has provided an amended versitime Deloitte report, which
now totals $6 milliort>°

432 ibid. pp. 184-186

433 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Chargaslidation 2012—15, August 2011, p. 102
3% The AER identified three errors; ‘effort related'Import - Type 1-4", 'energisation effort retay
to manual, semi-automatic, and fully automaticj arpenditure relating to non-ami meters.
CitiPower and Powercor, Response to AER questd28 September, October 2011, p. 4

43 ibid., pp. 7-15

435

220 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



The AER has established that the proposed metarsaéatices opex that forms part of
CitiPower's amended Submitted Budget is more likieéyn not to not be incurred
because CitiPower has stated that the supportitgjtiemodel had errors.

The AER's Approved Budget has amended CitiPowenisgsed meter data services
opex to allow the expenditure calculated as pecthmeected version of the Deloitte
model.

The assessment of Powercor's meter data serviegs®m section 4.5.16.

4.5 Application of the commercial standard test

The Order states that expenditure that is withopsg not competitively tendered, and
likely to be incurred must be assessed by the Agdnat the commercial standard
test.

The commercial standard test requires the AER poaye such expenditure unless it
can establish that incurring it would involve a stamtial departure from the
commercial standard a reasonable business woutdisgén the circumstances.

In response to the Draft Determination, Citipowed #owercor stated they are
concerned that the AER's assessment under the cammfretandard test should more
broadly encompass what is prudent and should nhtiited to quantum but include
also consideration of 'the process followed andgyies applied’ in incurring the

expenditure’®’

The AER notes that, in its assessment of CitiPewaart Powercor's amended
Submitted Budgets under the commercial standatditésms considered the process
followed and the principles applied by CitiPoweddowercor in incurring the
expenditure. The AER's response to CitiPower'sRowlercor's concerns is discussed
in further detail in section 1.2.3.4.

Indirect costs

Indirect costs are those applied to either opesapex costs that act as a multiplier.
The indirect costs examined below amount to experelthat is not competitively
tendered but which is likely to be incurred. Th@exditure must therefore be
assessed against the commercial standard teste Tradsect costs can sum to large
figures when applied to DNSPs' proposed capex pe#.o

437 Citipower, Amended Submitted Budget & Chargeplication 2012-15, p. 21-24.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 221



4.5.1 Related party margins

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that CitiPower and lRoavéncurring the expenditure
for related party margin transactions involves lassantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaeglcise in the circumstances|

CitiPower and Powercor submit that related padpgactions should include a
margin for services provided. Both DNSPs engagaiisourcing to contractors that
are related to the DNSPs through common owner&si result, some of the
operating and capital expenditure forecasts arechas the charges they expect to
pay to these related party contractors.

The AER considers related party margins are wiscimpe. However, Citipower and
Powercor did not conduct a competitive tender pegeior to the establishment of
the related party contracts. The AER must theredissess whether the related
contractors' underlying costs and the marginsenctintracts do not reflect prudent
costs under the commercial standard test.

45.1.1 Draft Determination

In the Draft Determination, the AER considered thatapplicable commercial
standard for all DNSPs generally would not provimedouble counting of costs and
would have factored in the historical efficiencytbé& contractor as well as the
corporate and indirect costs of the contractor.

Further, the AER sought to establish the commestaidard for each DNSP by
conducting a bottom-up assessment of what it censttito be prudent expenditure
based on the above factors. After assessing Cigpawd Powercor's contracts which
included related party margins, the AER alloweddorefficiency margin to reward
the businesses for productivity gains achievethén2009-11 budget period, as well
as corporate overhead costs that were not includtee DNSPs' regulatory asset
base. The AER allowed efficiency margin was basetistorical multi-factor
productivity estimates.

Based on this assessment, in the Draft Determiméti® AER rejected Citipower's
and Powercor's proposed related party marginsh-twé exception of the CHED
margin related to outsourced service costs — agring the expenditure involves a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatla reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstancs.

4.5.1.2 CitiPower and Powercor response

CitiPower and Powercor submitted that the AER sthgide greater weight to the
businesses decision-making process, principleseappl making that decision, and

43 AER, AMI Draft Determination 2012—15 budget and chargpglication July 2011, p. 83: As
noted in the Draft Determination, the AER's det@ation in this regard is made under the AMI
Cost Recovery Order in Council, and does not inedhe application of any of the expenditure
provisions under chapter 6 or 6A of the NER.

222 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



the standard of prudence that would ordinarily esasonably be exercised by a
business engaged in commeft&!*°

CitiPower and Powercor highlight that the intentla# regime established by the Cost
Recovery Order is not to create efficiency incesdior mirror outcomes in a
competitive market, but to provide for the passtigh of the DNSPs' actual
expenditure. The two DNSPs suggest that in itssassent of the amended budget
applications, the AER cannot apply the efficienapgqples that exist under the
National Electricity Rules (NERY

4.5.1.3 Submissions from stakeholders

The Minister for Energy and Resources (Vic) suggdst AER should not apply an
efficiency sharing mechanism for determining thegmaon related party contracts.
The Minister notes the Order is based on a cost-frmeugh mechanism. Therefore,
the Minister considers customers should receivdoémefits associated with any
historical efficiencie$*

4.5.1.4 Final Determination

In response to Citipower and Powercor's concemgarding the AER's application of
the commercial standard, and with reference toMimester's submission, the AER
has set out its application of the test in sectidh3.4 of the Introduction. The AER
recognises that the commercial standard may reqairsideration of the principles
and process applied by a DNSP in its decision-ngggiocess. The commercial
standard test may encompass a wide range of fagitbrshe quantum of expenditure
likely to be a relevant factor and possibly a catifactor. With regard to the
Minister's and Citipower's and Powercor's commentthe relevance of efficiency,
the AER has also addressed this at 1.3.6 of theduattion.

Taking into account information provided in CitiPers and Powercor's amended
Submitted Budgets and the related party contrdmsAER has further considered the
factors it is to take account of and given fundaraleneight to under clause 5C.4.

Citipower's and Powercor's circumstances prioh&oAMI rollout included that they
had an existing contract with CHED for corporatevees. Following the Victorian
Government's announcement of the AMI rollout in @08oth entered into a contract
with CHED for Field and Metering Services in Novean2008.

In addition the AER notes that all DNSPs as a tesfithe Victorian Government's
decision to proceed with the roll-out became sulifea new regulatory regime that
was specific to the AMI roll-out. Further, the rollit required each DNSP to apply
new technology. The technology was to be rolledtowatl! customers. The scale of
the roll-out was therefore significant but riskslamplications of the roll-out may not
have been apparent at that stage.

439 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsligation 2012—15, 26 August 2011, p. 30

440 powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggdidggion 2012—15, 26 August 2011, p. 31

441 powercor, pp. 17-18, 20, 24, 32—35; Citipowanehded Submitted Budget and Charges
Application, 17-18, , 20, 24, 32-35; Citipower &ualvercor letter to AER dated 6 October 2011:
'AMI Draft Determination - Submission of MinistesrfEnergy and Resources'.

442 Hon. Michael O’Brien, Minister for Energy and Resces, Submission to the AER, 9 September
2011, pp. 4-5.

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 223



The AER maintains that the principles it appliedietermining the commercial
standard in the Draft Determination remain relevamdwever, on further considering
Citipower and Powercor's specific circumstanced,\with particular reference to the
above factors that would have impacted upon anigidecmaking process to incur
expenditure for related party margins, the AERnahle to establish that the
commercial standard applicable to each businestdwmi have included a margin as
was proposed by CitiPower and Powercor.

In incurring the related party margins, CitiPowaddowercor submit that they relied
on empirical evidence provided by their expert cdiasits, which reflected actual
commercial practice at the time. The AER placeparticular weight on these
benchmarked margins other than for this purposesséssing that they are
comparable with margins as included in the congradth related party contractors.

While there is some evidence to the contrary in tioh all DNSPs applied a related
party margin, the DNSPs' decision to commit tortiated party margins was a
commercial option that may have reflected the comrakstandard that a reasonable
business would have exercised in the particulauaonstances of this case. As a result,
the AER is unable to establish the related partggma represent a substantial
departure from the commercial standard.

The AER has reached this conclusion by applyingcimmmercial standard test under
the Order which is specific to the AMI regime andieh differs to the analysis that is
applied to expenditure under the NER.

4.5.2 Exchange rates

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that CitiPower's arvdelfanr's foreign exchange
forecasts are a substantial departure from a comahstandard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

CitiPower and Powercor purchase their meters fiwgriinited States and therefore
require an allowance to take into account any fpreixchange exposure as part of
this process.

Draft Determination

The AER rejected the CitiPower’s and Powercor’ilgm exchange forecasts in the
Draft Determination as it considered that the rated by the businesses did not
reflect:

= the current AUD to USD exchange rate or

= the foreign exchange rate currently available earttoney market.

The AER determined the commercial standard shaildat an exchange rate
forecast based on a 1 month historical swap rate Bloomberd'*®

443 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Meteringtmstructure Review: 2012-15 budget
and charges applicationguly 2011, p. 103.

224 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Submissions from stakeholders

CitiPower and Powercor raised the following issmetheir amended Submitted
Budgets:

®= The commercial standard should reflect the forwardign exchange rates that
are currently available in the foreign exchangekmeiar

= The AER'’s application of the Bloomberg forward ratehe Draft Determination
was not reasonable as it is not possible to transatg Bloomberg and, as such,
the pricing does not accurately reflect executphbileng in the foreign exchange
market. Further, Bloomberg is backward looking historical rates are not a
reliable measure of future exchange rafas*

Final Determination

The AER has reviewed CitiPower's and Poweror's i@odi@reign exchange forecasts
and considers them to be consistent with the comialestandard. In particular, the
AER notes that CitiPower's and Powercor's hedgirgngement is in accordance
with good industry practic&® Further, CitiPower and Powercor's revised forecast
are in-line with the Bloomberg forward exchangerdihe AER notes that the
Bloomberg data is based on market rates availalileei foreign exchange market and
as such is the best estimates of a commercial atdnbhdeed, the Bloomberg forward
exchange rate reflects the current market ratdadbtaito the DNSPs.

The AER therefore has approved CitiPower's and Raws foreign exchange rate
forecasts.

The AER notes that CitiPower and Powercor has iqdehe AER give
consideration to excluding movements in the foreigohange rate from its
calculation of the 110 per cent threshold. The AtaR considered this proposition but
notes that the prescriptive Order does not allawatdiscretion to include or exclude
certain elements from its budget assessment. Coasdy the AER considers that
CitiPower and Powercor should refer this mattetmtine policy makers— the
Department of Primary Industri&¥’

4.5.2.1 The effect of the exchange rate on CitiPower's andowercor's budget

CitiPower's and Powercor's amended Submitted Badgete prepared using several
foreign exchange rate assumptions over the 201Qefiéd.

The weighted average exchange rate used in CitiPoesed Powercor's amended
Submitted Budgets for 2012 and 2013 is $1.0082%@n@725 respectively. For 2014
and 2015, CitiPower and Powercor have used foresastange rates provided by the
National Australia Bank (NAB) of $0.9420 and $0.00@spectively:*®*4°

444 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charges Applicatid2-2G August 2011,
pp. 63-65.
445 ibid., pp. 65-66.
448 ibid., pp. 1-2.
“7 1hid., p.2
448 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsiiéation 2012—15, 26 August 2011, p. 66
49 powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggtdidgtion 201215, 26 August 2011, p. 64

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 225



CitiPower and Powercor contended they should losvalll to update their foreign
exchange rate assumptions between the submisstbriohmended Submitted
Budget and the time of the AER's Final Determinmatibhis was to ensure that the
foreign exchange rate assumptions in the ApprowathBt took into account the most
up-to-date information available.

The AER allowed CitiPower and Powercor to updagégrtforeign exchange rate
assumptions, which were provided on 5 October 2011.

The updated weighted average exchange rate probig&itiPower and Powercor for
2012 and 2013 is $0.9275 and $0.8980 respectikely2014 and 2015, CitiPower
and Powercor have provided updated forecast exehatgs provided by the
National Australia Bank (NAB) of $0.8693 and $0.842spectively>

These exchange rate adjustments have resultedimtr@ase of CitiPower's and
Powercor's budget. Any expenditure that is accalfttein US dollars will increase,
however this increase is also multiplied throughotss other costs.

For example, PNS logistics is calculated in parapplying a [C-I-C] per cent meter
stores recovery rate to BAU meter supply and comaations supply contract unit
costs. An increase in the exchange rate increhsd3NS logistics cost.

The increase in PNS logistics then causes incrdid&scorporate overheads, and

PNS margiri>! 42

The AER has calculated that CitiPower's and Powsrapdated exchange rate has
resulted in a budget increase of $3.2 million aR@ $nillion for CitiPower and
Powercor respectively.

Throughout the Final Determination, CitiPower's &mivercor's amended Submitted
Budget calculations are based on the exchangasatemptions provided on 26
August.

The AER's Approved Budget calculations are basetthempdated exchange rate
assumptions of 5 October and any expenditure ramhsctesulting from the AER's
assessment.

In a number of cases the updated exchange rate$idted in increases larger than
the reductions determined by the AER. For exanfptaneter supply non-contract
costs (see Table 4.11 and Table 4.12) the valtizeoAER's Approved Budget is
higher than the value of CitiPower's and Powerariended Submitted Budget.

Capital expenditure analysis

For the purposes of this Final Determination, @mkpenditure (capex) represents
the purchase of physical assets installed intaliteibution network as part of the
AMI roll-out, including meters, communications iastructure and computer systems.

450 CitiPower and Powercor, email of 5 October 2011

451 All PNS costs are discussed in further detasléntion 4.5.3 to 4.5.7.

%52 This multiplier effect is not restricted to PN&sts. PNS has been used as an example of the
multiplier effect that flows through CitiPower'scaRowercor's models following a change in the
exchange rate.

226 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Relevantly®®, CitiPower's and Powercor's non-contract caperas been divided into
the following categories:

=  Meter supply — non-contract costs

= Meter installation — non-contract costs

=  Communications supply — non-contract costs

= Communications installation — non-contract costs

= |T capex

Project and administrative costs (Powercor only)

In the Draft Determination, the AER conducted gsessment largely on the basis of
bottom-up assessments provided by Impaq. At the,tihe AER noted CitiPower and
Powercor had not sufficiently explained their pregd expenditure for several capex
items**° The AER notes that in their budget applicationsSP’s are to set out the
information on which they rel{?®

CitiPower's and Powercor's amended Submitted Badgse the AER had
misunderstood how several capex items had beenupuilThe AER was provided
additional information which sets out the breakdawihe costs, particularly in
relation to meter supply/installation non-contre@sts and communications
supply/installation non-contract costs (the fiiif dot points above).

The amended Submitted Budgets note that meterwupgtallation non-contract

costs and communications supply/installation nontext costs have been calculated
using an allocation of costs relating to Powercetwork Services (PNS), CHED
Services, and CitiPower / Powercor overhe¢3dhe complete list of these costs is as
follows:

=  PNS non-contract unit costs

®= PNS logistics

= PNS direct costs

®= PNS corporate overhead

®= PNS margin

53 CitiPower and Powercor have also proposed caglating to 'project management'. These costs

were approved in the Draft Determination and aesefore not assessed further.

All of CitiPower's and Powercor's contract castt the competitive tender test (as noted in

section 2.3). Therefore, the only capex that iesssd against the commercial standard test relates

to non-contract costs.

455 AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Metey Infrastructure Review: 2012-15 budget
and charges applications, July 2011, p.168, p. 170.

%% Clause 5.3 of the Order

4" PNS and CHED Services are related parties oP@iter and Powercor.

454

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 227



= CHEDS connection services

=  CHEDS direct costs

= CHEDS project management

= CHEDS margin

= CitiPower / Powercor fleet and property overhead

= CitiPower / Powercor corporate overhead

Table 4.9 and Table 4.10 set out the impact eathesk costs have on the capex
proposed by CitiPower and Powercor for meter suppdiallation non-contract costs
and communications supply/installation non-contcasts. The tables also state if the
costs relate to the AMI roll-out, or BAU activities

CitiPower and Powercor did not provide informatabout these different cost
categories to the AER as part of their Submittedd&ts. The AER has only had the
opportunity to assess CitiPower's and Powercopsmditure in the detail outlined
below as part of the Final Determination process.tke Draft Determination, the
AER's assessment was based largely on bottom-upeitds produced by Impag.

228 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



Table 4.9 CitiPower — Summary of non-contract capital expendure by category and source ($'000, 2011 Real)

Meter Supply Communications Supply Meter Installation Communications Total 2012-15
Installation
AMI Mass BAU AMI Mass BAU AMI Mass BAU AMI Mass BAU
Rollout Rollout Rollout Rollout
PNS non-contract unit costs - 8 5 - 106 1437 26 - 1582
PNS logistics - 620 - 4 - - - - 624
PNS direct costs - - - - 7871 - 10 - 7880
PNS corporate overhead - 341 - 2 - 67 - - 410
PNS margin - 51 - - 423 80 2 - 556
CHEDS connection services - - - - 282 65 - - 348
CHEDS direct costs - - - - 253 - 398 - 651
CHEDS project management 1943 - 1 - 1367 - 2 - 318
CHEDS margin 525 78 - - 426 23 48 - 1104
CitiPower / Powercor fleet and property - 66 - 1 - 16 - - 83
overhead
CitiPower / Powercor corporate overhead - 1833 - 5 1 - 437 - - 2 285
Total 2 468 2997 7 22 10 727 2215 846 0 18 834

Source: CitiPower's amended Submitted Budget arsddeéls Application 2012-15, page 141, 26 August 2011

CITIPOWER & POWERCOR 229



Table 4.10 Powercor - Summary of non-contract capital expenditre by category and source ($'000, 2011 Real)

Meter Supply Communications Supply

Meter Installation

Communications Total 2012-15

Installation
AMI Mass BAU AMI Mass BAU AMI Mass BAU AMI Mass BAU
Rollout Rollout Rollout Rollout

PNS non-contract unit costs - 79 4133 204 2 641 652 628 54 10 392
PNS logistics - 1058 - 7 - - - - 1065
PNS direct costs - - - - 15 100 - 733 - 15 833
PNS corporate overhead - 585 - 13 - 123 - 2 724
PNS margin - 87 - 1 940 147 72 3 1251
CHEDS connection services - - - - 611 466 18 14 041
CHEDS direct costs - - - - 564 - 9 463 - 10 026
CHEDS project management 4 057 - 130 - 3106 - 83 - 7377
CHEDS margin 1160 133 80 3 1010 83 1209 6 3682
CitiPower / Powercor fleet and property - 2575 - 71 - 713 - 19 3377
overhead
CitiPower / Powercor corporate overhead - 7 031 - 94 1 - 1946 - 51 9222
Total 5217 11 549 4 342 493 23971 6 131 12 205 147 564 0

Source: Powercor's amended Submitted Budget andy€haApplication 2012-15, page 149, 26 August 2011

230 VICTORIAN AMI 2012-15 BUDGET AND CHARGES DETERMINATION



The AER has assessed the costs of PNS, CHED Sgraice CitiPower / Powercor
overheads against the commercial standard testtioas 4.5.4 to 4.5.13. The Final
Determination then outlines the effect of this assgent on meter supply/installation
non-contract costs and communications supply/ilagtah non-contract costs.

The AER's assessment of CitiPower's and Powerndocapex and project
administration (Powercor only) against the comnasiandard test is set out in
sections 4.5.14 and 4.5.15.

45.3 PNS non-contract unit costs

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of PNS non-
contract unit cosfs® involves a substantial departure from the comraéstandard
that a reasonable business would exercise in themstances.

PNS non-contract unit costs relate to:
» works necessary to replace meters and time-swithesistomer installatiofts

= new or replacement communications equipment thagesl to transfer data from
AMI meters to a central data collection p8ffit

* the supply of meter anterifth

= works necessary to remove and install meters amet$witches on customer
installations with AMI meters, manually read intermeters (MRIMs), and
accumulation metef¥

= the installation of new or replacement communiceatiequipment used to transfer
data from AMI meters to a central data collectiomg®®

PNS non-contract unit costs total $1.6 million &i®.4 million for CitiPower and
Powercor respectively.

The AER has assessed CitiPower's and Powercorisdaat&ubmitted Budget. The
AER has also conducted an extensive informationesigprocess in accordance with
clause 5.6 of the Order, and has accordingly asdebs additional information.

As discussed in section 4.4.6, the AER identifieceaor regarding the PSTN modem
volumes for Powercor. This was assessed againsixfienditure incurred test. The
remaining expenditure has been assessed agairirtimercial standard test.

%8 |ess the PSTN modems PNS non-contract unit cefeisted against the expenditure incurred test

in section 4.4.6
459 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsligation 2012-15, August 2011, p. 146
460 A
ibid., p. 146
481 ibid., p. 144
492 ibid., p. 144
%3 ibid., p. 144

231



The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of PNS non-
contract unit cosf&* involves a substantial departure from the comraestandard
that a reasonable business would exercise in themstances.

4.5.4 PNS logistics

AER Final Determination
The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of PNS logisti¢s
involves a substantial departure from the commekst#andard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

PNS's logistics costs relate to the logistics sewithat are provided by PNS to CHED
Services in relation to BAU meter supply and comiwations supply®®> PNS's
logistics costs total $624,000 and $1 million fatibwer and Powercor respectively.

These non-contract costs have been calculatedglyiag a [C-1-C] per cent meter
stores recovery rate to the BAU meter supply amdmanications supply contract

unit costs. This is the rate applied by PNS toradterials handled through its standard
stores process to recover its stores recovery.t8sts

The AER has assessed CitiPower's and Powercorisdat&Submitted Budget. The
AER has also conducted an extensive informationesgprocess in accordance with
clause 5.6 of the Order, and has accordingly asdehs additional information.

The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of PNS logistics
involves a substantial departure from the commekstszndard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

455 PNS direct costs

AER Final Determination
The AER has established that incurring the exparalinh respect of PNS direct costs
involves a substantial departure from the commeksténdard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

PNS's roll-out direct costs relate to either AMI-aut meter installations or
communications installatiof€’ PNS's roll-out direct costs total $7.8 million and
$15.8 million for CitiPower and Powercor respedijve

AMI roll-out meter installation - logistics buffetock storage

CitiPower and Powercor have proposed $2.8 millioaxpenditure for 2012 and 2013
relating to the capital cost associated with twanthe worth of meter stock rotated
through storage.

464 Less the PSTN modems PNS non-contract unit cefsisted against the expenditure incurred test

in section 4.4.6
46> CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Chargaslidation 2012-15, August 2011, p. 145
4% ibid., p. 145
47 ibid., p. 145

232 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



The AER has assessed CitiPower's and Powercopss®d capex relating to
logistics buffer stock storage. The AER considbet the appropriate test to assess
the expenditure is the expenditure incurred tesher than the commercial standard
test.

Therefore, the assessment is outlined above imgeti4.1.

AMI roll-out meter installation - field managemeantd training
CitiPower and Powercor have proposed $3.1 millioth &7 million respectively for
field management and training.

The expenditure relates to [C-I-C] FTEs for botli2@nd 2013. A labour cost of
$[C-I-C] has been applied to each FTE.

The AER engaged Impag to assess CitiPower's aneréors amended Submitted
Budgets.

Impag notes that the number of FTEs is 'possiblgceptable level for the first
phases of meter installation’ however it is 'aresgove level of resources for 2012—
15." Impaq concludes that for 2012, only [C-I-C]ESIwill be required, and for 2013
only [C-I-C] FTEs will be required®® ¢

Further, Impaq notes that 'the average fully abstdnnual salary cost for the
resources listed above, at $[C-I-C], is excessiwgaq considers that CitiPower's and
Powercor's labour rate is 30 per cent above thereneial standard. Impag concludes
that $[C-I-C] reflects the commercial standardtfor type of resource required by
CitiPower and Powercdr?

The AER asked CitiPower and Powercor why they megujC-1-C] FTEs. CitiPower
and Powercor stated:

Field installation costs continue to be incurretiluhe completion of the
roll out. Further, 2013 is expected to be the nobsllenging for the
Businesses as it will involve resolving many of thi#icult sites bypassed
earlier in the AMI roll out program, and customesso have previously
refused to have an AMI meter installed. The neetiidio, schedule, deploy,
audit, and supply contracted service provideraistail AMI meters does
not diminish in 2013.

The Deloitte Report considers field force trainamgd management costs on
pages 31 - 35. Deloitte identify a higher FTE ablomve as being appropriate
([C-I-C] FTEs in 2012, [C-I-C] FTEs in 2013 and @3] FTEs in 2014)*™*

The AER also asked why the cost of $[C-I-C] per k3 Brudent, considering that
under 'CHEDS direct costs' for the roll-out cloggelEs are calculated at $[C-I-C]
each. CitiPower and Powercor stated:

%8 The Impaq assessment was in respect of thertotaber of FTEs required for PNS direct costs,

rather than field management and training spedi§ica

Impag Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatorviees of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Seipée 2011, pp. 18-20 pp. 92-24

79 ibid. 92-24

471 CitiPower and Powercor, Response to AER questé@8 September, September 2011, p. 1

469

233



CHED Service and PNS salary assumptions are nopamhle. They
involve completely different skill sets and expsati

The Businesses' expenditure estimates are howeresrithan Deloitte's as
a consequence of more conservative salary assumptio

CitiPower and Powercor provided a report prepaseDdoitte (the Deloitte Report)
which outlines forecasts concerning CitiPower's Bodiercor's field management
and training staff requirements.

The Deloitte Report allows [C-I-C] FTEs and [C-I-ETEs for 2012 and 2013
respectively; however the FTE salary allowanceulssgantially lower than

CitiPower's and Powercor's. For 'manager’ positibesoitte has used a labour rate of
$[C-I-C] (including 30 per cent oncost loading) rFaoordinator' positions, Deloitte
has used a labour rate of $[C-I-C] (including 30 gt oncost loading).

The AER considers that the rates applied in the@iDelReport provide independent
support for the labour rate analysis provided bgdm On this basis, the AER
considers that incurring expenditure based onatesmproposed by Deloitte would
reflect the commercial standard of a reasonablebss in the circumstances. The
rates proposed by CitiPower and Powercor are nare 20 per cent above those
proposed by both their own consultants and Imp&g. AER considers this to be
substantial.

The AER has therefore established that CitiPoveertsPowercor's proposal to incur
expenditure based on a labour rate of $[C-I-C] ime® a substantial departure from
the commercial standard that a reasonable busivmgsl exercise in the
circumstances.

In respect of the number of FTEs, the AER has stattdished that incurring the
expenditure related to [C-I-C] FTEs involves a sabsal departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaeglcise in the circumstances.

Of the [C-I-C] FTEs allocated to field managememd &aining, [C-1-C] are
management positions. The AER considers that theularate for these management
positions should be changed to $[C-I-C]. For theaiming [C-I-C] positions, the

AER considers that the labour rate be changedGel-&f].

The AER's Approved Budget has amended CitiPowadsPawercor's PNS direct
costs accordingly.

AMI roll-out meter installation - customer calliregrd

CitiPower and Powercor have proposed $817,000 ar&irillion respectively for
capex relating to the provision of customer callbagds. Since 1 July 2011, installers
have been required to fill in customer calling caatithe end of each installation.
CitiPower and Powercor claim that the cost of eaalling card is $4.26 per customer.

In its report, Impaq notes:

There is very little information to be filled in dhis card (the installer's
name, registration details and other minor infofamgt This card is quite

472 CitiPower and Powercor, Response to AER questié@8 September, September 2011, p. 1

234 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



simple and the printing cost is low. The instatiatcontractor would
complete this card at the conclusion of the instalh and the time cost for
doing this is an installation contractor cost. lipuimes not consider the
proposed cost of $4.26 to be prudent. The timetopgete the card will be
less than 1 minute. At a cost of $4.26 this equiates hourly rate of $255
which is excessive. Installation contractor ratescioser to $100 per hour.

Hence Impagq considers that a prudent cost is hislfate*’®

The AER asked CitiPower and Powercor to providéhkrrinformation regarding the
customer calling card. In response, CitiPower aomid?cor stated:

The scope and cost of introducing the customeingadlard was market
tested with all three of the Businesses' field dogervice providers in
April/May 2011. The unit rates provided to the ABR a direct
representation of the unit rates negotiated witthdeld force service
provider.

The unit rate for each customer calling card inekid

* the cost of production, to the standards and &irspecified by ESV;

* the field force service provider effort to manafese as another inventory
item;

* the installers effort to complete the detailseath card as specified by
ESV; and

*the installers effort to issue the card to theteoeer in accordance with
CitiPower and Powercor Australia Powerful Custoi®ervice
requirement$’*

The AER requested a breakdown of the $4.26 costueting for each of the cost
components. In response, CitiPower and Powerctedsta

To develop the Calling Card cost estimate, eadtl farce service provider
used time-in-motion analysis to determine the aalukt time it would take
a meter installer, per installation, to:

* obtain the specific site information from theiell mobile device,
* record the installation details on the card;
* record their own details on the card; and

* make contract with the customer and provide theth the card, taking
the time to answer any questions that may #rise

The AER requested a copy of the customer callimd ram CitiPower and
Powercor. The AER notes from the card provided tiainstaller is only required to
write the following information on the card:

® The customer's address

®= The customer's meter number

®  The installer's name

® The installers signature

473 |mpagq Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatorvider of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Saipée 2011, p. 21 p. 95

47 CitiPower and Powercor, Response to AER questd@8 September, October 2011, p. 3-4

47> ibid., p. 9-10

235



= The installers licence / ESA passport number

" The date

The AER considers that it would take the instdkss than one minute to provide this
information. This estimate is in line with the aclviprovided by Impaq consulting.

Further, the AER has not been provided any infoilonarom CitiPower and
Powercor demonstrating that the ESV requires thtildutors to 'take the time to
answer any questions that may arise' followingctiitomer receiving the card.

CitiPower and Powercor were asked to provide akol@an of the expenditure,
accounting for each cost component. In respons&der and Powercor have
provided limited information. For example, althoughiPower and Powercor say the
cost is made up of a variety of components, thegatctate the cost for each of these
component$’® The AER has taken the absence of this informatitmaccount when
making its assessment under the commercial stanelsttd

Therefore, the AER considers it is appropriatedioduict its own build up of costs
relating to the customer calling card using théofeing assumptions:

= it takes one minute to fill in the customer calliceyd (supported by Impaq)

= an installer earns $[C-I-C] per hour (as per Civ@pand Powercor labour rate
information)

= the installer is not required by ESV to answer tjoas on site (the customer
calling card also provides a customer enquiry phamaber)

The AER's assessment has resulted in a per custmsieof $1.25 for the customer
calling card.

The AER considers that this cost reflects the commlkestandard of a reasonable
business in CitiPower's and Powercor's circumstrtagrther, the AER considers
that CitiPower's and Powercor's proposed expereddfi$4.26 per customer to be a
substantial departure from the commercial standard.

The AER considers that going beyond the ESV reqergs and spending more time
at a customer's property than necessary is a suiastdeparture from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would exéndise circumstances.

Therefore, the AER has established that incurtregetxpenditure in respect of the
customer calling card involves a substantial deparfrom the commercial standard
that a reasonable business would exercise in themstances.

The AER's Approved Budget has amended CitiPowadsPawercor's expenditure
accordingly.

AMI roll-out communications installation - Cablestallation of access points / relays

476 CitiPower and Powercor, Response to AER questibasOctober, October 2011, p. 9-10

236 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



This expenditure relates to connecting access POARSs) and relays to the nearest
Telco pit when there is no 3G coverage available.

The AER has assessed CitiPower's and Powercopsged capex relating to cable
installation of access points / relays. The AERsiders that the appropriate test to
assess the expenditure is the expenditure inctestdrather than the commercial
standard test.

Therefore, the assessment is outlined above irbgeti.2.

4.5.6 PNS corporate overhead

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of PNS
corporate overheads involves a substantial degaftom the commercial standard
that a reasonable business would exercise in themastances.

A share of PNS's corporate overhead costs is #ldda CHED Services as part of
the provision of BAU meter and communications sy@vid installation non-contract
capex!’’ The PNS corporate overhead totals $410,000 and,@3@ for CitiPower
and Powercor respectively.

= contract unit costs, PNS non-contract unit costsRINS logistics costs for BAU
meter and communications supply

* PNS non-contract unit costs for BAU meter and comications installatioH®

The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of PNS
corporate overheads involves a substantial degaftom the commercial standard
that a reasonable business would exercise in themstances.

4.5.7 PNS margin

AER Final Determination
The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of PNS margin
involves a substantial departure from the commeksténdard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

A PNS margin is charged on AMI mass roll-out andWBreter and communications
installation and on BAU meter and communicationgéyinon-contract capital
expendituré’® The PNS margin totals $556,000 and $1.2 millianGiiPower and
Powercor respectively.

This has been calculated by applying a marginabf€-1-C] per cent to:

®=  PNS logistics and PNS corporate overhead for BAltemend communications
supply

477 ibid., p. 148
478 ibid., p. 148
47 ibid., p. 148

237



®=  PNS non-contract unit costs, PNS roll-out directs@nd PNS corporate
overhead for AMI mass roll-out and BAU meter andhoaunications
installatior®°

As outlined in section 4.5.1, the AER has not dsthed that the related party
margins proposed by CitiPower and Powercor ardatantial departure from the
commercial standard that a DNSP performing an Adfltout would incur. This
decision applies to PNS margin.

458 CHEDS connection services

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of CHEDS
connection services involves a substantial depaftom the commercial standard
that a reasonable business would exercise in themstances.

CHED Services' connection services are the metdragge processing costs that are
recovered through meter and communications insitalaon-contract capex. This
expenditure is allocated between AMI roll-out camtsl BAU cost§®!

CitiPower and Powercor have proposed $348,000 aridrillion respectively for
capex relating to CHEDS connection services.

For AMI roll-out costs, the CHED Services' connewtcosts are calculated by
apportioning (based on NMiIs) the costs of six FbEsveen CitiPower and
Powercor. These six FTEs undertake the followisgta

= Manual actioning of Service Order Create and C{8&&CC) exceptions that are
created by data validation errors or process

= |nvestigating queries sent through to the SOCliation to the back office
processing of the meter excharigfés

= Manual back-office re-processing to convert inslAMI Type 5 meters to
manually read interval meters Type 5 or basic Teypeeters where reliable field
communications cannot be established with AMI Tgpeeters following
installatior{®

= Raising IT Support calls when SOCC inbox exceptitias can not be handled by
the process team and IT intervention is reqdffed

= Undertaking business verification regression tgstihincremental process
changes to ensure that new process relating ta mvetbanges work correctf?

480 ibid., p. 148
81 ibid., p. 148
482 ibid., p. 148
483 ibid., p. 148
484 ibid., p. 148
48> ibid., p. 149
488 ibid., p. 149

238 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



= Corresponding with AMI Field Planning to resolveyanutstanding SOCC
exchanges and incorrect metering that has beeallgtsin the field®’

For BAY costs, the CHED Services' connection castscalculated by applying a
unit rate to a forecast volume of fault meter aochmunication replacement®

The AER has assessed CitiPower's and Powercorisdaat&ubmitted Budget. The
AER has also conducted an extensive informationesigprocess in accordance with
clause 5.6 of the Order, and has accordingly asdehs additional information.

The AER notes that the Impaq report did not rarsea@ncerns regarding this
expenditure.

The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of CHEDS
connection services involves a substantial depaftom the commercial standard
that a reasonable business would exercise in themstances.

459 CHEDS direct costs

AER Final Determination

The AER has established that incurring the exparain respect of CHEDS direct
costs involves a substantial departure from thengsernial standard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

CHED Services' direct costs relate to AMI roll-oakter and communications
installation capex.

CitiPower and Powercor have proposed $651,000 aAad#llion respectively for
capex relating to CHEDS connection services.

For AMI roll-out meter installation, these costs aalculated by apportioning (based
on NMIs) the costs of 2.5 FTEs between CitiPowet Bowercor. These 2.5 FTEs are
the Manager of Energy Metering Solutions, the Dgplent Manager and the
Business Analyst - StratedS’

For AMI roll-out communications installation, thesests are calculated based on:

= the travel and labour costs of a System Develop&dterformance Manager,
three Deployment Project Managers, a Metering Egegina Graduate Engineer,
two Systems Investigation Engineers and two Smad Engineers during the
technology management and roll-out close-out pliadses

= the labour costs of six FTEs undertaking technolaggeptance - the Technology
Assurance Manager, a AMI Meter Test TechnicianMd Bab Co-ordinator, two
Systems Engineers and a Senior Systems Engiheer

87 ibid., p. 149

488 ibid., p. 149

489 ibid., p. 149

::(1’ CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and ChaAgeslication 2012-15, August 2011, p. 149
ibid., p. 149

239



The AER considers that activities in relation tcashyrid are outside scope.
Therefore, the two smart grid engineers for both22@nd 2013 have been assessed
against the scope test in section 4.2.4.

The AER has assessed the forecast expenditurangelattechnology acceptance.
CitiPower and Powercor propose six FTEs, for eadr ¢f the 2012-15 period. JEN
and UE have only proposed [C-I-C] FTEs between tfamnthe 2012-15 period to
fulfil the same role.

The AER has sought advice from both Impaq and Ei@nmggarding this issue. Both
consultants considered that the number of FTEsgsex by CitiPower and Powercor
were too high. Energeia noted that [C-I-C] FTEs lddae reasonabl€? Impaq noted
that [C-I-C] FTEs would be reasonalfé.

The AER has taken into account the FTE requireraedEN and UE, and the advice
from Impaq and Energeia in addition to the subrorssiraised by CitiPower and
Powercor. Following this, the AER considers the omrtial standard FTE
requirement relating to technology acceptancer &teng into account the size of
CitiPower and Powercor and their particular circtanses, is [C-I-C] FTEs. Further,
the AER considers that 6 FTEs is a substantial dieq@afrom the commercial
standard of a reasonable business in their ciramss.

The AER's Approved Budget has amended CitiPowadsP@wercor's expenditure
accordingly.

4.5.10 CHEDS project management

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of CHEDS
project management involves a substantial depaftome the commercial standard
that a reasonable business would exercise in themstances.

CHED Services project management costs are basttamast expenditure for the
2012-15 budget period. CHEDS Services project mamagt expenditure totals $5.7
million and $12.7 million for CitiPower and Poweraespectively.

The forecast expenditure for 2012 and 2013 is atkxt entirely to meter
supply/installation non-contract capex and commatioas supply/installation non-
contract capex. These costs make up $3.3 millian$an3 million of CHEDS project
management for CitiPower and Powercor respectively.

The forecast expenditure for 2014 and 2015 is atkgt entirely to the opex category
of 'project management.' These costs make up thainéng $2.4 million and $5.4
million of CHEDS project management for CitiPowedaowercor respectively.
These costs, plus the CHEDS margin, were approye¢debAER in its Draft
Determination.

492 Energeia, Review of Victorian Distribution NetikdService Provider's Advanced Metering

Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15, Octab@tl, p. 38
Impaqg Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatceview of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Seipée 2011, p. 106

493

240 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



The Honourable Michael O'Brien MP, the Victoriannidter for Energy and
Resources (the Minister), raised the issue of GWigt's and Powercor's project
management costs in his submission to the Dragehation. The Minister's
submission states:

CitiPower has project management costs in exce$% dfillion per annum
that continue after completion of the AMI roll o&imilarly, Powercor has
project management costs of around $3 million pewuan that continue
after completion of the AMI roll out. There is nbvious reason for those
costs to continue after the completion of the ooli and, as a consequence,
they should be disallowed?

The AER notes that for this Final Determination,dtscretion is limited to stating the
Approved Budget that removes not more than theredipge it has established as
being for activities outside scope at the timeahmitment to that expenditure and at
the time of the determination, or not prudent. imeo words, the Final Determination
must set a budget that is no lower than that aggarav the Draft Determination.

In respect of CHEDS project management, Impaqaertemtes the following:

The large number of FTEs in the PMO is consistdtit w major project in
its start-up phase or mid-term phase, not withagegt coming into
completion. This project will be well advanced by tstart of 2012 and the
rollout will be 40% complete. The business procesed be bedded down
and the work instructions fine-tuned. There shdaddeduced resourcing
needed in the PMO after this time. Further, CP (@)l forecasts that the
PMO resources continue into 2014 and 2015, althdlglproject is
completed in 2013, which is not prudér.

CHEDS project management 2012 and 2013 is compoisedsts relating to labour,
consultants, legal advice, travel, materials, tatet other indirect cost items. These
costs relate to several projects for CitiPower Rodiercor, being:

® Industry planning and liaison

= Project management office in program operation mode

= The management of the AMI program

= Pilot meter groups

= Resource management

=  Transition planning

CitiPower and Powercor have provided the AER witteatensive breakdown of all
their project management costs.

494 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MP, AER's 2012t2@MI Draft Determination, September
2011, pp. 7-8

49 Impagq Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatorviee of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Seipée 2011, p. 16

241



The AER has assessed the information provided bly@ver and Powercor in their

amended Submitted Budgets. The AER has also caedlact extensive information

request process in accordance with clause 5.6ea0Dtder regarding CitiPower's and
Powercor's CHEDS project management expenditutehas accordingly assessed

this additional information.

While the AER notes the concerns of the Ministed bmpaq, the AER has not
established that incurring the expenditure in respeCHEDS project management
involves a substantial departure from the commeksténdard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

4.5.11 CHEDS margin

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of CHEDS
margin involves a substantial departure from thermercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

The CHED Services' margin is applied to all eigitegories of meter and
communications capeX® The CHED Services' margin totals $1.1 million &3d6
million for CitiPower and Powercor respectively.

The margin on services that CHED Services recdroes PNS and other third party
suppliers is charged at a rate of [C-I-C] per cent.

The margin on services that CHED Services proviidedf is charged at a rate of [C-
I-C] per cent on CHED Services' costs.

As outlined in section 4.5.1, the AER has not dsthed that the related party
margins proposed by CitiPower and Powercor ardatantial departure from the
commercial standard that a DNSP performing an Adfltout would incur. This
decision applies to the CHEDS margin.

4.5.12 CitiPower / Powercor fleet and property over  head

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of
CitiPower/Powercor fleet and property overhead ive® a substantial departure frgm
the commercial standard that a reasonable busivmgs exercise in the
circumstances.

CitiPower's and Powercor's fleet and property osadhs applied to BAU meter and
communications supply and installation. The fleet property overheads for
CitiPower and Powercor are $83,000 and $3.3 millespectively®’

These costs are based on CitiPower's and Poweactwal fleet and property costs
for 2010 which were allocated to metering actigtie the 2010 regulatory accounts,

4% CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggslidation 2012-15, August 2011, p. 150
497 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggslidation 2012-15, August 2011, p. 150

242 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



escalated to 2012-15 by applying the AER's indicest escalators in its Victorian
2011-15 electricity distribution final determinati&’®

The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of fleet and
property overheads involves a substantial depaftane the commercial standard that
a reasonable business would exercise in the cireauntess.

4.5.13 CitiPower / Powercor corporate overhead

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of
CitiPower/Powercor corporate overhead involvesltestantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaeglcise in the circumstances.

CitiPower's and Powercor's corporate overheadpbeapto BAU meter and
communications supply and installation. The corfmoverheads for CitiPower and
Powercor are $2.2 million and $9.2 million respesity.**°

These costs are based on CitiPower's and Poweaotual corporate overhead costs
for 2010 which were allocated to metering actigtie the 2010 regulatory accounts,
escalated to 2012-15 by applying the AER's indicest escalators used in its
Victorian 201115 electricity distribution final gemination>*°

The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of corporate
overheads involves a substantial departure froncén@mercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

Meter supply — non-contract costs

Meter supply — non-contract costs are comprisembsfs relating to the AMI roll-out
and BAU activities. These costs are set out inddl® and Table 4.10.

Sections 4.5.3 — 4.5.13 outline the AER's applicatf the commercial standard test
against the costs of PNS, CHED Services, and GitdPd Powercor overheads. This
assessment has determined the Approved Budgeteiar supply — non-contract
costs for CitiPower and Powercor as set out infimal Determination.

Table 4.11 and Table 4.12 (below) set out the 'metpply — non-contract costs'
proposed in CitiPower's and Powercor's SubmittedigBtiand amended Submitted
Budget, alongside the expenditure approved by BR A the Draft Determination
and this Final Determination.

9% ibid., p. 150
49 ibid., p. 150
0 ibid., p. 151

243



Table 4.11  CitiPower - Meter supply — non-contract costs ($'00, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 2 389 1825 455 595 5263
Draft Determination 150 150 150 150 600
Amended Submitted Budget 2 352 1822 595 696 5 466
Final Determination 2488 1932 618 720 5759
Table 4.12  Powercor - Meter supply — non-contract costs ($'00®2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 4 697 3986 1140 1085 10 907
Draft Determination 300 300 300 300 1200
Amended Submitted Budget 6 247 5382 2 564 2573 7686
Final Determination 6 528 5629 2691 2694 17 542

Meter installation — non-contract costs

Meter installation — non-contract costs are conagkisf costs relating to the AMI roll-

out and BAU activities. These costs are set odtaible 4.9 and Table 4.10.

Sections 4.5.3 — 4.5.13 outline the AER's applicatf the commercial standard test
against the costs of PNS, CHED Services, and GitdPd Powercor overheads. This
assessment has determined the Approved Budgetdiar mnstallation — non-contract

costs for CitiPower and Powercor as set out inEmsl Determination.

Table 4.13 and Table 4.14 (below) set out the 'mestallation — non-contract costs'
proposed in CitiPower's and Powercor's SubmittedigBgtiand amended Submitted
Budget, alongside the expenditure approved by tBR & the Draft Determination

and this Final Determination.

244 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Table 4.13  CitiPower - Meter installation — non-contract costs($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 10 183 8 025 1822 1811 21 841
Draft Determination 959 824 - - 1783
Amended Submitted Budget 6174 5384 659 637 12 853
Final Determination 5132 4 398 649 629 10 809

Table 4.14  Powercor - Meter installation — non-contract cost$$'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 20 886 17 462 2494 2487 43 328
Draft Determination 1877 1513 - - 3390
Amended Submitted Budget 14 083 12 369 1791 1859 30102
Final Determination 11 849 10 276 1764 1835 2572

Communications equipment supply — non-contract cost S

Communications equipment supply — non-contractscarsg comprised of costs
relating to the AMI roll-out and BAU activities. €se costs are set out in Table 4.9
and Table 4.10.

Sections 4.5.3 — 4.5.13 outline the AER's applicatf the commercial standard test
against the costs of PNS, CHED Services, and Git#?é Powercor overheads. This
assessment has determined the Approved Budgebrimmanications equipment
supply — non-contract costs for CitiPower and Poaeas set out in this Final
Determination.

Table 4.15 and Table 4.16 (below) set out the 'camaations equipment supply —
non-contract costs' proposed in CitiPower's anddPcov's Submitted Budget and

amended Submitted Budget, alongside the expendippeoved by the AER in the
Draft Determination and this Final Determination.

245



Table 4.15 CitiPower - Communications equipment supply — non-gntract costs
($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 6 1 2 2 12
Draft Determination 6 1 2 2 12
Amended Submitted Budget 6 1 11 11 29
Final Determination 6 1 12 12 30

Table 4.16  Powercor - Communications equipment supply — non-gdract costs
($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 2726 1891 108 105 4 830
Draft Determination 222 2 3 3 230
Amended Submitted Budget 2579 1763 246 247 4 835
Final Determination 2590 1763 102 105 4 561

Communications equipment installation — non-contrac t costs

Communications equipment installation — non-cortcasts are comprised of costs
relating to the AMI roll-out and BAU activities. €se costs are set out in Table 4.9
and Table 4.10.

Sections 4.5.3 — 4.5.13 outline the AER's applicatf the commercial standard test
against the costs of PNS, CHED Services, and GitdPd Powercor overheads. This
assessment has determined the Approved Budgebri@manications equipment
installation — non-contract costs for CitiPower &walvercor as set out in this Final
Determination.

Table 4.17 and Table 4.18 (below) set out the ‘camoations equipment installation
— non-contract costs' proposed in CitiPower's ansldPcor's Submitted Budget and
amended Submitted Budget, alongside the expendippeoved by the AER in the
Draft Determination and this Final Determination.

Table 4.17  CitiPower - Communications equipment installation -non-contract costs
($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 1119 1034 400 27 2 580
Draft Determination 304 304 87 91 786

246 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Amended Submitted Budget 198 168 79 41 487

Final Determination 171 140 65 28 404

Table 4.18 Powercor - Communications equipment installation -hon-contract costs
($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 8 145 3345 892 47 12 429
Draft Determination 2726 1010 178 178 4 092
Amended Submitted Budget 5154 4196 1949 1053 352
Final Determination 4 365 3543 1613 717 10 239

45.14 1T capex

AER Final Determination
The AER approves CitiPower's and Powercor's remafvabrkforce scheduling and
mobility from their amended Submitted Budgets.

The AER has established that CitiPower and Powencoirring their proposed
connection point management IT capex involves atamtial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaeglcise in the circumstances.

The AER has not established that CitiPower and Pawencurring their proposed
program management and infrastructure IT capexwegoa substantial departure
from the commercial standard that a reasonablenbssiwould exercise in the
circumstances.

CitiPower and Powercor have divided IT capital exgprure into a number of
different cost categories.

Relevantly®, CitiPower's and Powercor's IT opex is as follows:
= workforce scheduling and mobility

= performance and regulatory reporting (assessedstghie expenditure incurred
test in section 4.4.3)

= |T program management

1 |T capex relating to asset management, connepbit management, outage management,

network management, and meter data managementppesvad in the Draft Determination
against the commercial standard test. With the miae of connection point management, these
items will not be assessed further. In the casmohection point management, CitiPower and
Powercor have proposed additional expenditureabahproved in the Draft Determination;
therefore connection point management will be @&k the Final Determination.

247



= infrastructure

The AER's assessment in the Final Determinatitvased on these categories above,
along with connection point management. Connegimnt management was initially

approved in the Draft Determination; however Citeo and Powercor have

increased the expenditure for this category irrthiended Submitted Budget.

Table 4.19 and Table 4.20 (below) set out the amoliT capex proposed in
CitiPower's and Powercor's Submitted Budget anchdet: Submitted Budget,

alongside the expenditure approved by the AERemhaft Determination and this

Final Determination.

Table 4.19  CitiPower - IT capex ($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 8875 5834 3674 2934 21 316
Draft Determination 6 598 4274 1576 1437 13 885
Amended Submitted Budget 9109 4 664 3471 2379 6289
Final Determination 7092 4274 3229 2379 16 974
Table 4.20 Powercor - IT capex ($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 11 682 10 366 7 402 5795 35 246
Draft Determination 9143 8 544 3982 3844 25513
Amended Submitted Budget 14 787 9452 7 303 5021 6563
Final Determination 9641 8 544 6 738 5021 29 943

The AER assessed the relevant IT capex categayassd the commercial standard

test, having regard to the advice of consultantsre/lappropriate. The AER's

assessment is as follows:

4.5.14.2 Workforce scheduling and mobility

In their Submitted Budget, CitiPower and Powercesaitibed workforce scheduling

and mobility as follows:

CitiPower's (and Powercor's) Initial Budget Apptioa included a field
mobile computing program that has, and is contigt@ enable a more
efficient and effective delivery of the AMI metexahange and customer

response process through:

* automating the dispatch of service orders anckirgy the progress of field
crews associated with exchanging and commissioofimgeters and access

points

248 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



* delivering savings in reduced travel times duenre efficient route
planning, increases in home starts, more efficdiotation of re-scheduled
installation work, and reduced fleet costs

* providing a scheduling and dispatching solutioratitomate the metering
and communication fault response process to effilsienanage the
increased faults expected to arise from the impleat®n of new
technology and multiple failure points.

Minor enhancements and selected field device repleats will be
necessary over the AMI Budget Period to ensurdi¢te: mobile computing
systems remain current and functiotfal.

Draft Determination

The AER asked CitiPower and Powercor to providéhfarinformation regarding

workforce scheduling and mobility expenditure. ésponse, CitiPower and Powercor

stated:

Below are tables for the Businesses providing taéurbreakdown of the
workforce and mobility scheduling projects.

There are no specific business cases for workfancemobility scheduling.
This is a categorisation developed by the AER.

The tables referred to by CitiPower and Powerceraarfollows:

92 CitiPower, Budget and Charges Application 2012Hdébruary 2011, p. 151
%3 CitiPower and Powercor, Response to AER questidi$ June 2011, June 2011, pp. 3—4

249



Table 4.21  CitiPower - IT capex - workforce scheduling and mobity

CitiPower ($'000 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015
Software, licences hardware 50 - - 50
System integration, software 540 420 60 60
customisation and
implementation

- HAN pilot (1.14) 870 820 - -

- Remote meter 450 - - -
reconfiguration (1.15)

- Customer portal 35 35 - -
refinements (8.14)

- AMI remote reconnect / 44 - - -
disconnect
Total 1993 1275 60 110
Table 4.22  Powercor - IT capex - workforce scheduling and moltity
CitiPower ($'000 2011) 2012 2013 2014 2015
Software, licences hardware 50 - - 50
System integration, software 540 420 60 60
customisation and
implementation

- HAN pilot (1.14) 870 820 - -

- Remote meter 454 - - -
reconfiguration (1.15)

- Customer portal 77 77 - -
refinements (8.14)

- AMI remote reconnect / 44 - - -
disconnect
Total 2035 1317 60 110

Impaq submitted that there was no need for Citir@mel Powercor to further invest
in the system as it is only required for anothgears.

The AER accepted the Impaqg assessment as the cormhstandard. The AER

determined that CitiPower's and Powercor's budgets a substantial departure from
this standard and should be amended to refleatahmmercial standard as set out in

Impag's advice.

250

VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Final Determination

In their amended Submitted Budget, CitiPower angd?oor have removed
workforce scheduling and mobility expenditure. Hoese CitiPower and Powercor
note they 'have identified two projects that wamvpusly included under the
workforce scheduling and mobility category of théial Budget Application that
were better classified as connection point manageprejects, namely 'remote
configuration of meters' and 'remote connect disech”

CitiPower and Powercor have added the cost of thegects to their proposed
expenditure relating to connection point managen@mfower and Powercor
propose expenditure of $1.5 million and $3.4 milli@spectively for these projects.

As this expenditure has been transferred to thegoay of connection point
management, the assessment of this expenditureeviet out in section 4.5.14.3.

Table 4.23  CitiPower — IT capex — workforce scheduling and moitity ($'000, 2011

Real)
2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 1992 1275 60 110 3437
Draft Determination 0 0 0 0 0
Amended Submitted Budget 0 0 0 0 0
Final Determination 0 0 0 0 0

Table 4.24  Powercor — IT capex — workforce scheduling and mobty ($'000, 2011

Real)
2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 2035 1317 60 110 3522
Draft Determination 0 0 0 0 0
Amended Submitted Budget 0 0 0 0 0
Final Determination 0 0 0 0 0

4.5.14.3 Connection point management

CitiPower and Powercor stated in their Submitteddgis that in 2012 the costs for
connection point management relate to a pilot ofah-home displays, the
introduction of further security measures and thgagement of call centre agents
whose function is to check to see if a customeemgses are on supply.

251



Draft Determination
The AER approved CitiPower's and Powercor's comeginint management
expenditure to the amount of $2.4 million respeiv®*

Final Determination

As described above, CitiPower and Powercor haveveohworkforce scheduling
and mobility expenditure. However, CitiPower andvBcor note they 'have
identified two projects that were previously incdadunder the workforce scheduling
and mobility category of the Initial Budget Applicn that were better classified as
connection point management projects, namely 'remanfiguration of meters' and
‘remote connect disconnect."

CitiPower and Powercor have added the cost of thegects to their proposed
expenditure relating to connection point managent@mfower and Powercor
propose expenditure of $1.5 million and $3.4 milli@spectively for these projects.

The AER considers that these amounts are subshatigher than what CitiPower
and Powercor proposed for these projects in thén#tted Budgets. In their
Submitted Budgets, expenditure for the projectadte configuration of meters' and
'remote connect disconnect' totalled $494,000 &®8 00 for CitiPower and
Powercor respectively. This can be seen in Taldé d4nd Table 4.22 above.

The AER notes CitiPower and Powercor, when makmggplication under the
Order, must set out the information and identify tocuments upon which they rely.
Further, if CitiPower and Powercor are relyingnformation previously provided to
the AER, it does not need to set out that inforaratigain in its application.

CitiPower and Powercor have not provided the AE&taxhal information to
substantiate the revised increase.

The AER considers that incurring the expendituiginally outlined in the Submitted
Budgets reflected the commercial standard of soresse business in CitiPower's
and Powercor's circumstances, being $494,000 a8, @20 respectivelif>

In the absence of further information to justifcBlsubstantial increases in such a
short period of time, the AER considers that prageo#o incur $1.5 million and $3.4
million respectively, involves a substantial depegtfrom the commercial standard
that a reasonable business would exercise in themastances.

The AER's Approved Budget has amended CitiPowadsP@wercor's expenditure
accordingly.

04 There is an error in the Draft Determination, evhstates that 'the AER considers that it does not
meet the commercial standard test.' However, thR A approve the expenditure and this
approval was set out in the Draft Determinatioridsalon page 180.

% CitiPower and Powercor, Response to AER questidi$ June 2011, June 2011, pp. 3-4

252 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Table 4.25 CitiPower — IT capex — connection point managemer($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 2 302 0 140 0 2 442
Draft Determination 2 302 0 140 0 2442
Amended Submitted Budget 3861 0 140 0 4001
Final Determination 2796 0 140 0 2 936

Table 4.26  Powercor — IT capex — connection point managemen$'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 2 302 0 140 0 2442
Draft Determination 2 302 0 140 0 2442
Amended Submitted Budget 5724 0 140 0 5 864
Final Determination 2801 0 140 0 2941

4.5.14.4 Performance and regulatory reporting

CitiPower and Powercor stated in their Submitteddgi Applications, that the costs
for performance and regulatory reporting relate to:

®  reporting enhancements in support of service lagetements and other industry
requests

= software, licences and hardwdfe

However, in their amended Submitted Budget Applices, CitiPower and Powercor
explained that the expenditure related to a dateheaising project’’ °%

The AER has assessed CitiPower's and Powercoenditpre relating to
performance and regulatory reporting. The AER abersi that the appropriate test to
assess the expenditure against is the expenditcwered test, rather than the
commercial standard test.

Therefore, the assessment is outlined above irseti4.3.

4.5.14.5 IT program management

CitiPower and Powercor stated that the costs f@rbgram management are
comprised of labour costs, and are based on acd@iternal and internal labour.

%% AER Draft Determination: Victorian advanced metgrinfrastructure review, 2009—11 AMI
budget and charges applications, July 2009, p. 178

07 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsliation 2012—15, August 2011, p. 83

% powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charg@didgtion 2012—15, August 2011, p. 89

253



Draft Determination
The AER considered that CitiPower and Powercomaidprovide sufficient
information to explain the expenditure.

Impaq advised that IT program management costddélcease at the end of 2013
alongside the end of the AMI roll-out.

The AER considered that a prudent business woulfonecast to incur expenditure
of $300,000 annually for 2014 and 2015 for the ngen@ent of an IT system
designed to coordinate a program which will fineglthe end of 2013.

The AER accepted the Impaq assessment as the corahstandard. The AER
determined that CitiPower's and Powercor's budgets a substantial departure from
this standard and should be amended to reflectadhemercial standard as set out in
Impaq's advice.

Final Determination

CitiPower and Powercor have reviewed their IT papgmanagement expenditure,
and as a consequence have reduced their propagahaly CitiPower and Powercor
proposed expenditure relating to IT project managsrof $1.2 million respectively.
CitiPower and Powercor have now lowered their psgploexpenditure to $941,000
each.

CitiPower and Powercor state in their amended StibdhBudgets:

Historically, the IT program management cost hamntegt about 10 per cent
of the total IT capital expenditure for each y&dre figures presented in this
Amended Application represent approximately 5 et of the total IT
capital costs, which reflects the reduced compjexdtthe program, during
2014-15. It is noted that the Garnet Group hasighédl research that
indicates organisations could cut project overtay80 per cent by
establishing enterprise standards for project mamegt, including a
program office with suitable governance. Thus,Bhsiness believes a 5 per
cent allowance is highly prudetft >*°

The AER sought advice from Impaq regarding the psegd expenditure. Impaqg
considers the expenditure is prudent consideriatgthvill be some IT projects
occurring in 2014 and 2015.

The AER sought advice from Energeia regarding top@sed expenditure. Energeia
considers that incurring the expenditure is coasistvith the commercial standatd.

The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of IT program
management involves a substantial departure frencdimnmercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

9 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsliéation 2012—15, August, p. 84

1% powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggdidgtion 201215, August, p. 90

1 Energeia, Review of Victorian Distribution NetwdBervice Provider's Advanced Metering
Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15, Octab@tl, p. 37

254 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Table 4.27  CitiPower — IT capex — program management ($'000,@®L1 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 300 300 300 300 1200
Draft Determination 300 300 0 0 600
Amended Submitted Budget 300 300 200 140 941
Final Determination 300 300 200 140 941

Table 4.28  Powercor — IT capex — program management ($'000, 2Q Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 300 300 300 300 1200
Draft Determination 300 300 0 0 600
Amended Submitted Budget 300 300 200 140 941
Final Determination 300 300 200 140 941

4.5.14.6 Infrastructure

CitiPower and Powercor state that the need fortgrestiorage and backup capacity
due to meter and data volume growth will drive exgrre for IT infrastructure in
2012-15.

Draft Determination

CitiPower proposed expenditure of $1.9 million &1id3 million for 2014 and 2015
respectively. Powercor proposed expenditure of $#lon and $3 million for 2014
and 2015 respectively.

The AER sought advice from Impaq. Impag advised @@Power's and Powercor's
proposed expenditure was too high, and supportediigw with a bottom-up cost
assessment.

The AER accepted the Impaq assessment as the corahstandard. The AER
determined that CitiPower's and Powercor's budgets a substantial departure from
this standard and should be amended to reflectdhemercial standard as set out in
Impaq's advice.

Final Determination
After the Draft Determination, CitiPower and Powarengaged Deloitte to conduct
an assessment of their IT infrastructure capex.

The Deloitte assessment was in line with CitiPosvand Powercor's expenditure
forecasts. Deloitte noted several areas of conmegrarding Impaq's assessment in the
Draft Determination, notably:

= underestimates relating to data volumes and storage

255



= the sourcing and costs of data storage

* underestimates relating to the costs of serveacephent>>*

The AER sought advice from Impaq regarding the psed expenditure. Impaq
considered CitiPower's and Powercor's amended $gohidudget and supporting
documentation, including the Deloitte report. Imgagsiders the expenditure is
prudent™

The AER also sought advice from Energeia regarthiegproposed expenditure.
Energeia considered CitiPower's and Powercor's deteS8ubmitted Budget, the
Deloitte report, and further information obtainednh CitiPower and Powercor
following an extensive information request. Eneagsonsiders the expenditure is of a
commercial standartt

The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of IT
infrastructure involves a substantial departurenftbe commercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

Table 4.29  CitiPower — IT capex — infrastructure ($'000, 2011Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 893 936 1952 1301 5082
Draft Determination 893 936 500 500 2 829
Amended Submitted Budget 893 936 1952 1301 5082
Final Determination 893 936 1,952 1,301 5,082

Table 4.30 Powercor — IT capex — infrastructure ($'000, 2011 Bal)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 2 083 2185 4 555 3 036 11 858
Draft Determination 2 083 2185 2 000 2 000 8 268
Amended Submitted Budget 2083 2185 4 555 3036 8581
Final Determination 2083 2185 4 555 3036 11 858

*12 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsiéation 2012—15, August, p. 81
13 powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Chargesidapipn 2012—15, August, p. 87

1 |mpagq Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatorvider of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Saipée 2011, p. 32 p. 111

Energeia, Review of Victorian Distribution NetwdBervice Provider's Advanced Metering
Infrastructure Budget Applications 2012-15, Octab@tl, p. 37

515

256 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



4.5.15 Project and administrative costs (Powercor o nly)

AER Final Determination
The AER approves Powercor's project and adminig&rabsts as they are in
accordance with the costs approved in the DrafeD@nation.

Powercor's submitted Budget Application outlingdtal of $1.4 million for project
and administrative costs during the 2012—-15 bupgrbd. Powercor states that the
expenditure relates to motor vehicles and genepgipenent and test lab expens&s.

Draft Determination

The AER sought further information from Powercoetglain the reasons behind the
forecast expenditure. Powercor did not provide adgitional information.

Therefore, the AER sought advice from Impaq comsgiitegarding the proposed
expenditure.

Impaq considered that the proposed expenditurgémeral equipment and test lab’
appears reasonable. However, Impag considerethiharoposed expenditure for
motor vehicles was too high. Impaq's analysis detexd that the proposed
expenditure for motor vehicles would cover the sadtaround 30 vehicles. Impaq
considered that Powercor will only need about Bitézians to maintain its
communications network. Impag concluded that Poarss@xpenditure should be
reduced to allow only for the expenses relating t@hicles.

The AER accepted the Impaq assessment as the corahstandard. The AER
determined that CitiPower's and Powercor's budgets a substantial departure from
this standard and should be amended to reflectdhemercial standard as set out in
Impaq's advice.

Final Determination

CitiPower and Powercor accepted the AER's DrafeBeination. Consequently, the
AER has maintained its decision in the Draft Defeation, in this Final
Determination.

*1% ibid.

257



Table 4.31  Powercor — Project and administrative costs ($'00@®011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 210 390 405 364 1369
Draft Determination 123 117 117 126 483
Amended Submitted Budget 123 117 117 126 483
Final Determination 123 117 117 126 483

Operational expenditure analysis

For the purposes of this Final Determination, op@nal expenditure (opex) relates to
the costs of operating and maintaining physicattassf the distribution network
involved in the AMI roll-out.

Relevantly’’, CitiPower's and Powercor's opex has been diviitecthe following
categories:

= Meter data services

= Meter maintenance

= Customer service

=  Communications operations

= Executive and corporate services
= |T opex

= Debt raising costs

45.16 Meter data services

AER Final Determination
The AER has assessed CitiPower's meter data seyi@x under the expenditure
incurred test in section 4.4.7.

The AER has not established that Powercor incuthiegexpenditure in respect of
meter data services opex as proposed in its amealaaiitted Budget involves a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatia reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances.

Meter data services opex relates to the collectialidiation, and provision of data
services to the market.

17 Opex relating to backhaul communications was @yext against the competitive tender test and
therefore is not assessed further. Opex relatipydfect management was approved in the Draft
Determination against the commercial standardatedttherefore is not assessed further.

258 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Table 4.32 and Table 4.33 (below) set out the 'nda services opex' proposed in
CitiPower's and Powercor's Submitted Budget anchderk Submitted Budget,
alongside the expenditure approved by the AERemhaft Determination and this
Final Determination.

Table 4.32  CitiPower - Meter data services ($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 1909 1701 1321 982 5913
Draft Determination 465 378 246 246 1335
Amended Submitted Budget 2714 2120 1500 1500 8347
Final Determination 2155 1662 1122 1002 5942

Table 4.33  Powercor - Meter data services ($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 5343 4 663 3577 2824 16 407
Draft Determination 1079 904 641 553 3177
Amended Submitted Budget 6 285 4516 2 896 2 896 5986
Final Determination 6 285 4516 2 896 2 896 16 593

Draft Determination

CitiPower and Powercor stated that the main reémothe expenditure was for
human intervention in the delivery of data for &I program. The AER did not
accept this as significant investment has beenrntadde to ensure the automation of
meter data management.

The AER sought further information regarding theenxditure from CitiPower and
Powercor. In response, CitiPower and Powercordthig their forecasts were based
on the fact that the businesses were expectingaedase in data loads as AMI meters
were producing data at half hour intervals. The AfeRsidered that CitiPower and
Powercor did not provide an adequate explanatiothi®costs proposed.

Therefore, the AER sought advice from Impaq regaydne proposed expenditure.

Impaq conducted a bottom-up build of CitiPower'd Bowercor's expenditure after
taking into account the following areas of possigenditure:

= Collection and processing of data
= Management of national metering identifiers

= Handling of market participants request for data

259



= Provision of data to AEMO

The Impag assessment confirmed the AER's viewGl#@ower and Powercor are
unlikely to require the high level of resourcingloed in their budget and charges
applications.

The AER accepted the Impaqg assessment as the cormhstandard. The AER
determined that CitiPower's and Powercor's budgets a substantial departure from
this standard and should be amended to reflectdhmmercial standard as set out in
Impag's advice.

Final Determination

CitiPower's proposed meter data services opexasekfrom $5.9 million in its
Submitted Budget to $7.8 million in its amended @itted Budget. CitiPower gave
no explanation for the increase in expendituregiothan providing a Deloitte model
which totalled $6.6 million.

The AER has assessed CitiPower's meter data sepe in light of the fact that

the only supporting document (the Deloitte modeksinot indicate that this
expenditure will be incurred. The AER considerd tha appropriate test to assess the
expenditure against is therefore the expenditurerned test, rather than the
commercial standard test.

Therefore, this assessment is outlined above imoset.4.7.

Powercor's proposed meter data services opex|gligbteased — from $16.4
million in its Submitted Budget to $16.6 million its amended Submitted Budget.
The Deloitte report set out its assessment reggulawercor's expenditure, which
totalled $18.2 million. Powercor discussed theatghce between its figures and
Deloitte's, stating:

Powercor Australia's forecast of Meter Data SewiOperating Expenditure
is highly conservative compared with the detailettdm up build up
undertaken by Deloitte. On this basis, Powercortralia believes that its
forecast is prudent, and is consistent with thetoercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in its circumetr®

However, the AER identified several errors in thelditte forecast. For example, the
Deloitte model included expenditure relating to vl meters and FTE
requirements for activities which CitiPower and Rogor already receive funding for
outside of their AMI budgets and revenue receivethfcustomers' AMI chargéd’

The AER requested Powercor's own model for meter slxvices opex. Powercor
responded, stating:

The Businesses did not construct a model for thipgaes of determining its
meter data service costs.

18 powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggdidgtion 2012—15, August 2011, p. 109
19 The AER identified three errors; 'effort related'Import - Type 1-4", 'energisation effort retat

to manual, semi-automatic, and fully automaticj arpenditure relating to non-ami meters.
20 CitiPower and Powercor, Response to AER questib@8 September, October 2011, p. 4

260 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Instead, Powercor provided an amended versioneob#loitte report, which now
totals $16.8 million (higher than Powercor's pradads its amended Submitted
Budget of $16.6 million)*

The AER considers that the Deloitte model, witheéh®rs corrected, provides a
reliable forecast of Powercor's expenditure. Th&kAIBnsiders that the Deloitte
model represents the commercial standard thatsmmelle business would exercise
in the circumstances.

The AER notes, however, that Powercor's proposahfgter data services opex, as
per its amended Submitted Budget, is $16.6 millidre AER considers that this is
not a substantial departure from the commercialdgtad set out in Deloitte's amended
model.

The AER has not established that Powercor incuthiegexpenditure in respect of
meter data services opex involves a substantiartae from the commercial
standard that a reasonable business would exéndise circumstances.

4517 Meter maintenance

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of meter data
opex involves a substantial departure from the cemoial standard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

Meter maintenance opex relates to the maintenanoei®rs and meter testing
requirements.

Table 4.34 and Table 4.35 (below) set out the 'nmatentenance opex' proposed in
CitiPower's and Powercor's Submitted Budget anchdetk Submitted Budget,
alongside the expenditure approved by the AERemhaft Determination and this
Final Determination.

21 CitiPower and Powercor, Response to AER questid@8 September, October 2011, pp. 7-15

261



Table 4.34  CitiPower - Meter maintenance ($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 1420 1451 2 795 2 662 8 327
Draft Determination 394 354 557 557 1862
Amended Submitted Budget 1 045 1023 1334 1357 7584
Final Determination 1045 1023 1334 1357 4, 758

Table 4.35 Powercor - Meter maintenance ($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 1274 2004 2429 2299 8 005
Draft Determination 787 707 1114 1114 3722
Amended Submitted Budget 1 401 1440 1859 1890 5916
Final Determination 1401 1440 1859 1890 6 591

Draft Determination

The AER sought further information regarding theenxditure from CitiPower and
Powercor. The AER considered that CitiPower andd?oer did not provide an
adequate explanation for the costs proposed.

Therefore, the AER sought advice from Impaq regeaydne proposed expenditure.

Impaq conducted a bottom-up build of CitiPower'd Bowercor's expenditure which
was based on:

= the activities outlined by CitiPower and Powercod any regulatory
requirements (the Order and the National Elecyriiiles [NER])

= Australian engineering standard AS12841 part 13

Impaq noted that the expenditure outlined by CittBoand Powercor was above the
requirements of the Australian engineering stanéd&#284 and the regulatory
requirements of the Order and the NER.

The AER accepted the Impaq assessment as the corahstandard. The AER
determined that CitiPower's and Powercor's budgets a substantial departure from
this standard and should be amended to reflectadhemercial standard as set out in
Impaq's advice.

Final Determination

The Impag report considers that CitiPower's anddPoar's meter maintenance opex
does not satisfy the requirements of the commestaaidard test. Part of CitiPower's

262 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



and Powercor's meter maintenance opex relategdtwioer investigations.'
CitiPower and Powercor have described this actagtyollows:

These activities are associated with field meteiivgstigations and
rectification where no equipment is replaced amddiistomer has not
requested a meter accuracy test. HistoricallyBilginesses have not
charged customers for these activities, particylatere the investigation
cannot establish any fault of the customer in ¢buating to the problem
identified.

These field investigations are initiated via:
* Customer / retailer meter data enquiries;
* EWOV enquiries; and
* Internal business initiated investigations

As noted, these activities do not include custoraguested meter
investigation and accuracy tests for which the @iased costs are recovered
through an Alternative Control Service charge whheetested meter is be
found (sic) to be operating within required accyrapecifications??°%

Impaq considers that the number of these requelteduce because of AMI. For
example, Impaq claims that 'Retailers will not needsk for investigations of a
particular meter as the data will be availablenent on a daily basis. Similarly with
EWOQV enquiries, customers will be able to see tbein interval data and make this
available to EWOV2**

Further, Impaq considers that the times and costsosed by CitiPower and
Powercor for all the activities are excessive amahot conform to a commercial
standard. Impaqg compares the rates proposed WBoGiér, to UED's Alternative
Control Service rate, and a quotation from a msdevice provider. The comparison
shows CitiPower's rates significantly higher thathithe quotation, and UED's
Alternative Control Service Raté

The Minister raised the issue of CitiPower's and/@&agor's meter testing costs in his
submission to the Draft Determination. The Ministsubmission states:

| note that the Draft Determination appears to red@pted a different
approach to assessing reasonable costs associgétatater testing in the
CitiPower/Powercor and Jemena/United Energy aiadhe
CitiPower/Powercor areas, the number of meterettested is assessed by
considering the aggregate number of meters acahsapbeas and assuming
a cost to test of either $250 or $412.50 per meggwending on the meter
type. The number of meters to be tested in the dafmited Energy areas
has been considered in isolation, with a costsbde$239 per meter in the
Jemena area whilst the cost to test is $51.22 @68 Her meter in the
United Energy are3®

%22 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsliéation 2012—15, August 2011, pp. 110—
111

23 powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggdiggtion 2012—15, August 2011, p. 117

%24 |mpagq Consulting, Australian Energy Regulatorvides of DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Seipée 2011, p. 44

% For example, a 'single phase meter test' froiP@iter is $259.28, when the quotation rate is $60,
and the UED rate is $51.22.

2% The Honourable Michael O'Brien MP, AER's 2012-2@MI| Draft Determination, September
2011, p. 5

263



The Minister also states:

It is also unclear why the cost to test a meteiegaso much across the
distributors (United Energy appear to test meteesrauch lower cost than
Jemena, CitiPower or Powercor). There being noais/reason for this
disparity, and with efficiency considerations beietevant, the lower costs
of United Energy are to be preferréd.

Although Impagq has stated that it is able to obtpiatations for the services at a
significantly lower rate than CitiPower's and Posegls proposal, Impaq did not
provide the AER written quotatioli® Further, CitiPower's and Powercor's proposed
rates are in line with their own Alternative Cont8ervice rates — previously
approved by the AER — for the same services. ThR Aénsiders this a more
accurate and appropriate comparison than the At Control Service rates for
UED as provided by Impag.

The AER notes the concerns raised by the MiniStiee. AER requested information
regarding CitiPower's and Powercor's meter tesategg. In response, CitiPower and
Powercor stated:

The Businesses are unable to compare their costgiwise provided by the
AER, as the Businesses cannot meaningfully comuequotes with no
supporting information or documentation contraciig etc to ensure
comparability.

The Businesses note their own meter testing timeebuailt up from
components consisting of:

* average travel time: this is 40 minutes inclusdfgarking

* planning and completing the job on site: thislintes contacting the
customer, gaining access to the installation, uaélarg a safety job audit
prior to commencement, setting up test equipmealaiing the installation
for test, conducting the tests at various testtsa@nd power factors,
recording the test results, re-energising the liaskan, reviewing the
installation, reviewing the test results on-sieglgg the installation,
packing up test equipment etc.

For (generally commercial/industrial) customerdw@T metering
arrangements, additional site specific activityrsaompleting site
inductions are required (sometimes requires a apeisit and more than an
hour to complete).

* records management: (15 minutes. Includes: cotimg@aperwork,
faxing paperwork, discussing with billing if accdwatjustments are
required.)

Each of the above activity times have been builtram actual time sheet
analysis for many years and reflect the real aadtfal time expended in
conducting such work.

Testing of metering CTs (unlike CT meter testirgpérformed on a 10 year
rotating basis and requires a coordinated shutdzfivancustomer's supply

%27 The Honourable Michael O'Brien MP, AER's 2012-2@MI Draft Determination, September
2011, p. 8

28 On 14 October, Impaq provided the AER with addiil information to the quotation in its report.
The AER considers that this information could netdfforded significant weight in its assessment.

264 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



(generally commercial/industrial customers) to jaevaccess/isolation to
the CTs.

The activity is built up from three components:rpiag/travel, testing and
records management.

* planning & travel: 1 hour 20 minutes - 2 x 40 mia travel allowed, 2
visits required. First visit to liaise with customeheck if CT's can be tested,
are they accessible, is there sufficient room en@fi window to allow test
leads to pass through, is there LV isolation, s&wrvice truck required, is a
HV operator required, is a site induction requineegotiate a suitable time
for a shut down. Second visit is to complete tlsting. (Ssometimes a further
visit is required to complete an induction);

* testing: 2 hours 50 minutes - includes introdgcyourself upon arrival,
checking metering details on site, completing JjphA afety assessment)
completing standard safety tests, preparing tagpatent, isolating supply
and testing, connecting test equipment, reconrgstipply and testing,
testing current transformer 1 and recording restétting current
transformer 2 and recording results, testing carramsformer 3 and
recording results, isolating supply and testingcdihnecting test equipment,
reconnecting supply, completing standard safetgk$esealing equipment,
discussions with customer before leaving; and

* records management: update ClS/database 15 minuteludes
completing paperwork, updating data bases.

Each of the above activity times are been builfram actual time sheet
analysis for many years and reflect the real aadtfmal time expended in
conducting such work.

AEMO has recently convened an industry working graureview CT
testing requirements. From these meeting, it isegpp that the Businesses
are one of the most experienced organisationginstef undertaking CT
testing and that their approaches to CT testingpardent and of a
‘commercial standard.'

The AER has considered the views of the Minister lampag. The AER considers,
that on balance, that there is insufficient evidettcestablish that CitiPower's and
Powercor's meter data opex involves a substardfzrdure from the commercial
standard.

The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of meter data
opex involves a substantial departure from the ceroial standard that a reasonable
business would exercise in the circumstances.

265



4.5.18 Customer service

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of customer
service opeX? involves a substantial departure from the comméstandard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

Customer service opex relates to call centre cogsgpmer interaction, and revenue
management.

Table 4.36 and Table 4.37 (below) set out the costservice opex proposed in
CitiPower's and Powercor's Submitted Budget anchdet: Submitted Budget,
alongside the expenditure approved by the AERehaft Determination and this
Final Determination.

Table 4.36  CitiPower - Customer service ($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 2722 2221 507 523 5972
Draft Determination 212 187 114 114 627
Amended Submitted Budget 2 686 2 185 454 471 5796
Final Determination 2 438 2075 454 471 5438

Table 4.37  Powercor — Customer service ($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 6 192 5083 1274 1315 13 864
Draft Determination 336 264 114 114 828
Amended Submitted Budget 6113 5004 1156 1199 4723
Final Determination 5, 61 4 759 1156 1,199 12 675

Draft Determination

The AER sought further information regarding theenxditure from CitiPower and
Powercor. In response, CitiPower and Powercordtaia the forecast expenditure
was based on the volume of AMI meters deployedthaddditional full time
employees (FTES) required to handle customer irepuiThe AER considered that
CitiPowers' and Powercor's response did not prosudigcient detail regarding the
origin of the proposed expenditure.

Therefore, the AER sought advice from Impaq regeaydne proposed expenditure.

2 Less the community engagement and educationrestservice opex rejected in section 4.2.3
against the scope test

266 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Impaq conducted a bottom up build of CitiPower'd Rowercor's expenditure which
was based on costs relating to the call centrépmes interactions and revenue
management.

The AER accepted the Impaqg assessment as the cormhstandard. The AER
determined that CitiPower's and Powercor's budgets a substantial departure from
this standard and should be amended to reflectdhmmercial standard as set out in
Impag's advice.

Final Determination

CitiPower and Powercor provided the AER with furthidormation substantiating
their proposed customer service opex. CitiPowersRowercor's amended Submitted
Budget addresses the following expenditure compisnardetail:

= Customer interaction and treatment

= Call centre

= Revenue management

=  Community engagement and education
= Customer service overheads

The AER has considered the information concerniig@ver's and Powercor's
proposed customer service opex, and considersibappropriate test to assess
community engagement and education against iscthigegest. This is outlined in
section 4.2.3.

The AER sought advice from Impaq regarding the psed expenditure. Impaq was
concerned that CitiPower's and Powercor's expemediglated to revenue
management was too high. Impaq considered thatuh®er of errors resulting from
a final meter read were excessive.

The AER has assessed CitiPower's and Powercorisdaa&ubmitted Budgets
further. While the AER notes Impaq's concerns AB® considers that Impag has
provided insufficient information to substantiat® view.

Impaq's assessment also considered the expenditated to the call centre, and
customer interaction and treatment. Impaq consithatsthe expenditure for both
these categories is prudent.

In respect of customer service overheads, CitiP@andrPowercor state:

In addition to the incremental AMI rollout prograthg Business allocates a
portion of corporate customer service overheadsdosthe AMI program.
The allocation is made consistent with the BusinRegulatory Accounts
for 2009 and 2010. These allocations have beernezlidnd approved by

3% |mpaq Consulting, Australian Energy Regulator: iRevof DNSPs Amended AMI Budget
Submissions for 2012 to 2015, version 1.2, 29 Saipée 2011, p. 47 p. 126

267



Deloitte as being within the AMI Scope. The amoutuded in the
forecasts is consistent with the allocation for @am®3! °32

The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of customer
service opex involves a substantial departure fiteercommercial standard that a
reasonable business would exercise in the circurossa

4.5.19 Communication operations

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of
communications operations opex involves a substiaaiiparture from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessivweaglcise in the circumstances.

Communications operations opex relates to AMI tetbgly, AMI communications
control, technology acceptance and home area nletsugport.

Table 4.39 and Table 4.39 (below) set out the comaeations opex proposed in
CitiPower's and Powercor's Submitted Budget andchdet: Submitted Budget,
alongside the expenditure approved by the AERerxraft Determination and this
Final Determination.

31 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggslidation 2012—15, August 2011, p. 116
%32 powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggdidgtion 2012—15, August 2011, p. 123

268 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Table 4.38  CitiPower - Communications operations ($'000, 201Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 1323 1323 1323 1322 5293
Draft Determination 633 633 633 633 2532
Amended Submitted Budget 508 508 877 877 2770
Final Determination 508 508 877 877 2,770

Table 4.39  Powercor - Communications operations ($'000, 2011€Rl)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 3082 3082 3082 3083 12 330
Draft Determination 1267 1267 1267 1267 5068
Amended Submitted Budget 1131 1131 1952 1952 1666
Final Determination 1131 1131 1952 1952 6, 66

Draft Determination

The AER sought further information regarding theenxditure from CitiPower and
Powercor. In response, CitiPower and Powercor pealithe following explanations
for each cost category:

= AMI technology, which provides management expentigt respect to
the AMI project and is also responsible for fawdtettion, fault
investigation, fault resolution and reporting;

= AMI communications control, which is responsible éperational
aspects of the AMI network, including meter dativeey and
prescribed market transactions;

= Technology acceptance, which is responsible folityuasting,
regression testing and functionality testing of emware and
software released by SSN and other meter providecs;

=  Home area network (HAN) support, which is respalesibr assessing
and testing HAN technology and its compatibilityttnihe AMI meters
and Powercor Australia network.

The AER sought advice from Impaqg regarding the psep expenditure.

Impaq advised that CitiPower's and Powercor's Bsescwere excessive because they
did not take into account the highly reliable Sibgrings network and the low

number of expected faults. Impaq also consideratisibme of the expenditure had
already been recovered by CitiPower and Powersemgiere in their budget
applications.

269



The AER acc epted the Impag assessment as the corahstandard. The AER
determined that CitiPower's and Powercor's budgets a substantial departure from
this standard and should be amended to reflectdhemercial standard as set out in
Impaq's advice.

Final Determination

CitiPower and Powercor provided additional inforimatin response to the Draft
Determination. CitiPower and Powercor disagreeth wie AER's conclusions
outlined in the Draft Determination concerning:

=  AMI technology
=  AMI communications control
= Technology acceptance

In support of their amended Submitted BudgetsPGitier and Powercor have
provided a Deloitte assessment concerning theimuonncations operations opex.
The Deloitte report has prepared a bottom-up arsabfsunctions and related
activities relevant to the proposed expenditure.

The AER sought advice from Impaq regarding the psep expenditure. Impaq states
in its advice that it considers the proposed experedprudent. Further, the AER
notes that the proposed expenditure is in line thighexpenditure approved as part of
its Draft Determination — which relied on Impagsassment.

The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of
communications operations opex involves a substiaghtiparture from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaeglcise in the circumstances.

4.5.20 Executive and corporate services

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of executive
and corporate services op&xnvolves a substantial departure from the comnaérci
standard that a reasonable business would exéndise circumstances.

Executive and corporate services opex relateseméial management and EDPR
preparation expenditure.

Table 4.41 and Table 4.41 (below) set out the exexand corporate services opex
proposed in CitiPower's and Powercor's Submittediggtiand amended Submitted
Budget, alongside the expenditure approved by tBR A the Draft Determination
and this Final Determination.

33 Less the program reporting executive and corpmatvices opex rejected in section 4.4.5.

270 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Table 4.40  CitiPower - Executive and corporate services ($'002011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 300 309 403 392 1404
Draft Determination 105 105 393 393 997
Amended Submitted Budget 300 309 403 392 1404
Final Determination 291 300 393 383 1 368

Table 4.41  Powercor - Executive and corporate services ($'002011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 424 436 638 609 2108
Draft Determination 105 105 393 393 997
Amended Submitted Budget 424 436 638 609 2108
Final Determination 415 427 629 600 2071

Draft Determination

The AER sought further information regarding theenxditure from CitiPower and
Powercor. In response, CitiPower and Powercordthig the expenditure was for
professional and legal services fees. No otherm&bion was provided.

The AER sought advice from Impaq regarding the psegd expenditure.

Impaq conducted a bottom up build of CitiPower'd Rowercor's expenditure which
was based on the number of FTEs that the experditwrld cover, relative to the
number of FTEs Impag considered were requiredierctivities.

The AER accepted the Impaqg assessment as the cormhstandard. The AER
determined that CitiPower's and Powercor's budgets a substantial departure from
this standard and should be amended to reflectdhemercial standard as set out in
Impag's advice.

Final Determination

CitiPower and Powercor described the expenditutédu in their amended
Submitted Budget, stating:

Executive and Corporate Services Operating Expereltomprises
regulatory and finance costs supporting the Regdl&ervices business.

The AER's Draft Determination includes an allowafarethe next price
review for the period 2016—20 but no allowanceB&wU activities.

271



However, CitiPower (and Powercor) is required tincosts associated
with a variety of regulatory activities? >

CitiPower and Powercor go on to list various retprlaactivities, such as the
preparation of charges applications each yeahimperiod 2012-15, auditing AMI
data input tables each year for the period 2012pfEparing annual pricing proposals
and undertaking internal compliance reporting.

As discussed in section 4.4.5, the AER establishadCitiPower's and Powercor's
proposed expenditure relating to program reportrag more likely than not to not be
incurred. The AER made this determination basedroarror in CitiPower's and
Powercor's calculation. The AER has correcteddhisulation in the Approved
Budget.

Impagq's report identifies several expenditure itevitkin executive and corporate
services opex which it considers are excessivet Bidsnpad's concerns relate to the
number of FTEs required for certain tasks. Soméede costs are described further
below.

Firstly, CitiPower and Powercor claim they requhlieee FTEs for a total of 18 weeks
relating to the preparation of the annual budgepdq considers this is excessive, and
that three FTEs for six weeks is sufficient.

CitiPower and Powercor claim they require 2.5 FidEten weeks relating to the
preparation of annual regulatory accounts. Impatsiciers this is excessive, and that
one FTE for four weeks is sufficient.

Further, CitiPower and Powercor have forecast edipere for external audit fees and
legal advice. Impaq notes these costs rise ove2@h2—15 period, and 'sees no
reason’ why this should happen.

The AER considers that Impaq has provided inswfitinformation to substantiate
its views.

The AER has not established that incurring the reimg expenditure in respect of
executive and corporate services opex involvedatantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaeglcise in the circumstances.

%34 CitiPower, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggsliation 2012—15, August 2011, p. 120
%35 powercor, Amended Submitted Budget and Charggdidgtion 2012—15, August 2011, p. 127

272 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



4.5.21 IT opex

AER Final Determination

The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of workforce
scheduling and mobility IT opex involves a substmteparture from the commercigal
standard that a reasonable business would exéndise circumstances.

The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of performanc
and regulatory reporting IT op&X involves a substantial departure from the
commercial standard that a reasonable businessiweaeglcise in the circumstances.

(4%

CitiPower and Powercor have divided IT capital exgprure into a number of
different cost categories.

Relevantly®’, CitiPower's and Powercor's IT opex is as follows:
= workforce scheduling and mobility

= meter data management

The AER's assessment in the Final Determinatitmased on the categories above,
along with 'performance and regulatory reportifiRgrformance and regulatory
reporting’ was initially approved in the Draft Detenation; however CitiPower and
Powercor have increased the expenditure for thegoay in their amended Submitted
Budget.

Table 4.19 and Table 4.20 (below) set out the amoliT capex proposed in
CitiPower's and Powercor's Submitted Budget anchdet: Submitted Budget,
alongside the expenditure approved by the AERerhaft Determination and this
Final Determination.

%% | ess the performance and regulatory reportingg@x rejected in section 4.4.4 against the
expenditure incurred test

IT opex relating to asset management, connegibimt management, outage management,
network management, performance and regulatoryrtiegpand logistics management was
approved in the Draft Determination against the w@mcial standard test. With the exception of
performance and regulatory reporting, these iteiisiat be assessed further. In the case of
performance and regulatory reporting, CitiPower Bogvercor have proposed additional
expenditure to the amount approved in the DrafeBeination; therefore performance and
regulatory reporting will be assessed in the Fidetlermination.

537

273



Table 4.42  CitiPower - IT opex ($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 6 007 6 092 6 240 6 308 24 647
Draft Determination 3704 3740 3012 3031 13 487
Amended Submitted Budget 3662 3816 3412 3458 344
Final Determination 3 649 3720 3185 3154 13 708

Table 4.43  Powercor - IT opex ($'000, 2011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 9 365 9485 9710 9803 38 364
Draft Determination 6 463 6 523 5277 5 304 23 567
Amended Submitted Budget 7 332 7 378 6 395 6 427 5337
Final Determination 7319 7282 6 168 6123 26 892

The AER assessed the relevant IT opex categoraasighe commercial standard
test, having regard to the submissions from Citi®oand Powercor and the advice
from Impaq consulting, where appropriate. The AERSessment is as follows:

4.5.21.2 Workforce scheduling and mobility
Workforce scheduling and mobility is defined intsec 4.5.14.2.

Draft Determination

The Draft Determination rejected costs for workéoscheduling and mobility in 2014
and 2015 on the basis the mass deployment proaadd Wwe completed by the end of
2013.

Final Determination

CitiPower and Powercor removed workforce schedudimg mobility expenditure
from 2014 and 2015. In addition, CitiPower and P@eeremoved further
expenditure from 2012 and 2013, which related ¢éodita warehouse project.

CitiPower and Powercor transferred the expenditeligging to the data warehousing
project to the performance and regulatory reporfingpex category, discussed in
section 4.5.21.3 below.

The AER has not established that incurring the edjtere in respect of workforce
scheduling and mobility IT opex in the amended Sitiech Budgets involves a
substantial departure from the commercial stantteatla reasonable business would
exercise in the circumstances.

274 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Table 4.44  CitiPower - IT opex — workforce scheduling and moHity ($'000, 2011

Real)
2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 675 675 710 710 2770
Draft Determination 675 675 0 0 1350
Amended Submitted Budget 450 450 0 0 901
Final Determination 450 450 0 0 901

Table 4.45 Powercor - IT opex — workforce scheduling and mobity ($'000, 2011

Real)
2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 1275 1275 1297 1297 5145
Draft Determination 1275 1275 0 0 2 550
Amended Submitted Budget 1051 1051 0 0 2102
Final Determination 1051 1051 0 0 2102

4.5.21.3 Performance and regulatory reporting

Performance and regulatory reporting is defineskeiction 4.5.14.4.

Draft Determination
The Draft Determination accepted CitiPower's andétoor's proposed performance
and regulatory IT opex forecasts.

Final Determination

As discussed above in section 4.5.21.2, CitiPowdrRowercor have transferred
expenditure relating to the data warehousing ptdjem the IT opex category
workforce scheduling and mobility to the IT opexegory performance and
regulatory reporting. This has resulted in an iaseeof $641,000 for both CitiPower's
and Powercor's performance and regulatory repoffirapex.

The AER has assessed CitiPower's and Powercoftspance and regulatory
reporting IT opex. The AER considers that the appate test to assess the portion of
performance and regulatory reporting IT opex whiadates to the data warehousing
project ($641,000 for both CitiPower and Poweresipectively) is the expenditure
incurred test, rather than the commercial stantksd

Therefore, this part of the assessment is outlaieye in section 4.4.1.

The portion of performance and regulatory reportihgpex that does not directly
relate to the data warehousing project was apprbyedtle AER in its Draft
Determination. The AER upholds its decision in fhilsal Determination.

275



Table 4.46  CitiPower - IT opex — performance and regulatory rgorting ($'000, 2011
Real)
2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 54 54 54 54 216
Draft Determination 54 54 54 54 216
Amended Submitted Budget 67 151 281 358 857
Final Determination 54 54 54 54 216

Table 4.47  Powercor - IT opex — performance and regulatory reprting ($'000, 2011
Real)
2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 54 54 54 54 216
Draft Determination 54 54 54 54 216
Amended Submitted Budget 67 151 281 358 857
Final Determination 54 54 54 54 216

4.5.21.4 Meter data management

CitiPower and Powercor required a new Meter Datadgement System (MDMS) to
manage the AMI meter data processing requiremerntpeovide the platform for
integrating multiple meter data collection techigds with back office applications.

Draft Determination

The AER sought further information regarding theenxditure from CitiPower and
Powercor. In response, CitiPower and Powercor lgraftlined what the cost drivers
for this activity were for but provided no inforn@t on how their forecasts were

derived.

The AER sought advice from Impaq regarding the psed expenditure. Impaq
provided the following advice relating to each aoestiegory:

= Meter data management system: While a major upgraderequired to
handle the volumes of AMI data (through capex),dperating cost
should be more moderate (around $250,000 for thé@d ransaction
System). Impaq expected the use of the gatewag tiortited for AMI

purposes

= Ultility services bus: That cost of this should lwerte across the whole
businesses as it services all the major applicatioat operate on it.
Further, the infrastructure cost of the utility\sees bus is covered

under IT infrastructure

= Customer information portal: This is outside scope

276 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



The AER accepted the Impaq assessment as the corahstandard. The AER
determined that CitiPower's and Powercor's budgets a substantial departure from
this standard and should be amended to reflectadhemercial standard as set out in
Impaq's advicé®

Final Determination

In their amended Submitted Budgets, CitiPower amddPcor removed expenditure
relating to the customer information portal becaofsthe AER Draft Determination
that the activity is out of scope. CitiPower andvecor also prepared a revised
estimate for operating its MDMS.

The AER considers that CitiPower's and Powercevsed forecasts are in line with
Impag's assessment as part of the Draft Deterromati

The AER has not established that incurring the edjpere in respect of the meter
data management IT opex is a substantial depdrturethe commercial standard that
a reasonable business would exercise in the cireauntess.

Table 4.48  CitiPower - IT opex — meter data management ($'00®011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 3744 3804 3857 3913 15 318
Draft Determination 1439 1450 1338 1345 5572
Amended Submitted Budget 1611 1656 1512 1470 24%
Final Determination 1611 1 656 1512 1470 6 249

Table 4.49  Powercor - IT opex — meter data management ($'002011 Real)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Submitted Budget 4743 4 803 4 868 4934 19 347
Draft Determination 1841 1841 1732 1732 7 146
Amended Submitted Budget 2921 2824 2623 2551 9180
Final Determination 2921 2824 2623 2551 10 918

3% ibid. pp. 196—197

277



4.5.22 Debt raising costs

AER Final Determination
CitiPower and Powercor have accepted the AER'st Dretermination which allowed
a debt raising cost benchmark of 10.8 basis pp@tannum for the 201415 periodl.

The AER maintains its Draft Determination.

Draft Determination

The AER accepts the debt raising costs of 12.5shasnts per annum as provided for
by clause 4.1(h) of the Order and proposed by tR&Bs for the initial WACC period
2009 to 2013.

The AER did not accept the DNSPs proposed debhgatost of 12.5 basis points per
annum for the period 2014 to 2015 when comparéis teenchmark debt raising cost
of 10.8 basis points per anndfii.The AER considers that DNSPs proposals were a
substantial departure from the commercial standgpesented by the AER's
proposed debt raising cost benchmark of 10.8 Ipesigs per annum. The AER
allowed only a debt raising cost benchmark of &8s points per annum for the
period 2014 to 2015.

Final Determination

CitiPower and Powercor have accepted the AER'st Dretermination which allowed
a debt raising cost benchmark of 10.8 basis pp@tannum for the 201415 period.

The AER maintains its Draft Determination.

4.6  Calculation of charges

The calculation of charges is based on the Appr@etfet for Citipower and
Powercor summarised in Table 4.62 and Table 4 §3xatively. The Approved
Budget is the result of analysis in section 2.2.8 The AER must then determine the
revenue required (section 4.6.2) to fund this AgptbBudget by:

= applying the cost of capital to the capital compurad the Approved Budget in
section

= incorporating the capex for 2012—15 into the matpasset base and adjusting for
actual expenditure for the 2011 calendar year

= determining the rate of depreciation for the megpasset base based on the
standard asset lives assigned in clause 4.1(¢edDtder

= calculating the tax allowance for the DNSP for miatgrevenues.

The AER then uses this revenue requirement to m@terthe charges for consumers
such that the costs of the AMI roll-out as sumnetiby the revenue requirement will

3% AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Metegy Infrastructure Review: 2012-15 budget
and charges applications, July 2011, pp. 209-211

278 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



equal the amount of revenue collected from conssitieough charges by the end of
2015 (see section 4.6.3).

279



Table 4.50

The AER's Approved Budget — CitiPower ('000, Real @11)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
Capex
Meter Supply — contract* 22 035 15334 1144 152310 036
Meter Supply — non-contract 2488 1932 618 720 5% 7
Meter installation — contract* 7276 5001 0 0 IzZ2
Meter installation — non-contract 5132 4 398 649 296 10809
Communications equipment supply — contract* 12 12 2 2 24 69
Communications equipment supply — non- 6 1 12 12 30
contract
Communications equipment installation — 62 61 27 21 171
contract
Communications equipment installation — non- 171 140 65 28 404
contract
IT capex
Asset management 60 0 0 0 60
Workforce scheduling and mobility 0 0 0 0 0
Connection point management 2796 0 140 0 2 936
Outage management 126 36 0 0 162
Network management 710 1960 409 410 3490
Meter data management 1947 922 527 527 3923
Performance and regulatory reporting 0 0 0 0 0
Revenue management 260 120 0 0 380
IT program management 300 300 200 140 941
Infrastructure 893 936 1952 1301 5082
Total capex 44273 31153 5 766 5336 86528
Opex
Meter Data Services 2155 1662 1122 1002 5942
Meter Maintenance 1045 1023 1334 1357 4758

280

VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Customer Service
Backhaul Communications
Communications operations

Project Management*

Executive & corporate services*

Debt raising cost**

IT opex

Workforce Scheduling & Mobility

Connection Point Management

Network Management

Meter Data Management

Performance & Regulatory Reporting

Logistics Management

IT Infrastructure (incl middleware, B2B and

B2M)

Total opex

Total budget

2438

45

508

291

450

34

562

1611

54

934

10 131

54 404

2075

71

508

0

300

450

34

606

1 656

54

4

916

9 359

40512

454
73

877
1,429

393

84

0

34

615

1512

54

4

966

8 951

14 717

471
74
877

1,287

383

76

0

34

626

1470

54

4

966

8 681

5438

263

2770

2715

68 3

160

901

137

2409

6 249

216

14

3782

37 122

14017 123650

281



Table 451 The AER's Approved Budget — Powercor (‘000, Real 20)

2012 2013 2014 2015 Total

Capex

Meter Supply — contract* 49 467 33 555 2371 2 2787 665
Meter Supply — non-contract 6 528 5629 2691 26947 542
Meter installation — contract* 20114 12943 0 0
Meter installation — non-contract 11849 10276 647 1835 25724
Communications equipment supply — contract* 2514 7 2 39 39 2619
Communications equipment supply — non- 2590 1763 102 105 4561
contract

Communications equipment installation — 6 630 2590 424 167 9810
contract

Communications equipment installation — non- 4 365 3543 1613 717 10239
contract

Project and administrative costs 123 117 117 126 2 48
IT capex

Asset management 60 0 0 0 60
Workforce scheduling and mobility 0 0 0 0 0
Connection point management 2801 0 140 0 2941
Outage management 174 84 0 0 258
Network management 1657 4573 955 957 8142
Meter data management 2 307 1282 887 887 5363
Performance and regulatory reporting 0 0 0 0 0
Revenue management 260 120 0 0 380
IT program management 300 300 200 140 941
Infrastructure 2083 2185 4 555 3036 11858
Total capex 113821 78987 15 859 12976 221642
Opex

Meter Data Services 6 285 4516 2 896 2 896 16 593

282 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Meter Maintenance 1401 1440 1859 1890 6 591

Customer Service 5561 4759 1156 1199 12675
Backhaul Communications 2195 3487 3564 3638 88®
Communications operations 1131 1131 1952 1952 1666
Project Management* 0 0 3180 2 864 6 044
Executive & corporate services* 415 427 629 600 720
Debt raising cost** 212 195 407
IT opex

Workforce Scheduling & Mobility 1051 1051 0 0 Q2
Connection Point Management 34 34 34 34 137
Network Management 1071 1174 1195 1222 4 661
Meter Data Management 2921 2824 2623 2551 80 91
Performance & Regulatory Reporting 54 54 54 54 216
Logistics Management 8 8 8 8 34

IT Infrastructure (incl middleware, B2B and 2180 2137 2 254 2 254 8 824
B2M)

Total opex 24307 23042 21616 21358 90323

Total budget 138128 102029 37475 34333 311965

4.6.2 Revenue Requirement

This section determines the revenue requiremenineztby the DNSP to be
compensated for the cost of the AMI roll-out foe gperiod 2012—-15. The revenue is
determined through the reconciliation to the repuiaaccounts and application of the
cost of capital, depreciation, tax to determinerttetering asset base and the revenue
requirement (sections 4.6.2.1 to 4.6.2.6).

4.6.2.1 Reconciliation to the regulatory accounts

The AER must ensure the actual costs are includédinal charges determination to
ensure that the revenue earned by DNSPs equabshefcthe AMI roll-out. To this
end the AER has ensured that costs reported iDN&Ps regulatory accounts are
incorporated into each DNSPs revised budget agpita

283



The Victorian Energy Minister's commétftthat the AER should critically examine
the regulatory accounts of each DNSP to ensuredbis incurred by related parties
in assessing the actual expenditure to 2010 anckthsed forecasts for 2011. The
AER did this critical examination as part of its ARD12—15 Draft DeterminatiGft
and has ensured DNSPs amended Submitted Budgetsrapdiant in this Final
Determination.

CitiPower has submitted a revised budget applindtiat reconciles to Citipower's
regulatory accounts. Therefore the amount of $5f882pex identified in the AER's
Draft Determination has been account&ihe AER therefore considers the
historical expenditure supplied by CitiPower to [soif its revenue requirement for
2012-2015 is appropriate.

Powercor has submitted a revised budget applicthi@inreconciles to Powercor's
regulatory accounts. Therefore the amount of $&bf@Popex identified in the AER's
Draft Determination has been account&iThe AER therefore considers the
historical expenditure supplied by Powercor to supiis revenue requirement for
2012-2015 is appropriate.

4.6.2.2 Cost of capital

The Order allows DNSPs to receive a regulatedafteturn on capital expenditure
throughout the period 2009-2015. The initial Wesghfverage Cost of Capital
(WACC) period of 2009-2013 was set in 2009 at @é&ilcent in accordance with
clause 4.1(i) of the Order, as summarised in Tal&2.

>4 Hon. Michael O’Brien, Minister for Energy and Resces, Submission to the AER, 9 September

2011

AER, Draft Determination: Victorian Advanced Metgy Infrastructure Review: 2012—-15 budget
and charges applications, July 2011, pp 204-205

42 ibid., pp 205—206.

>3 ibid., pp 205—206.

541

284 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Table 4.52  AER final determination on WACC parameters for AMI period 1
January 2009 to 31 December 2013

WACC Parameter Initial WACC period
(2009-13)

10 year nominal risk free rate  4.63%

Inflation 2.56%
Equity beta 1.00
Market risk premium 6.00%
Debt risk premium 4.00%
Gearing ratio 60.0%
Cost of Debt 8.76%
Cost of Equity 10.63%
Nominal Vanilla WACC 9.51%

Source: AER, Victorian Advanced Metering Infrasture Review: 2009-11AMI
budget and charges applications Final Determinappr61

The WACC for the subsequent WACC period for 20145t be set by the AER in
accordance with the measurement of market obsavabl013 and the AER's
Statement of Regulatory Intent (SORI) under claudg). Clause 4.1(j)(i) of the
Order requires the AER to make a decision on WAGCLket observables for 2014
15 in 2013. To this end the AER advised the DN®Rsriting”** that the following
approach would be adopted to set WACC for 2014-15:

= 28 February 2011 — DNSPs to propose to the AER@epblder WACC and
placeholder AMI Charges for 2014-15 as part ofttter budget and charges
applications for 2012-15, (which the AER will asses part of its final
determination on 31 October 2011);

= 30 November 2012 — DNSPs to submit a proposed gveyperiod in 2013 to the
AER for the purposes of calculating the subseqddhitWACC;

= 10 January 2013 — AER to write to each DNSP tosaliis decision on the
proposed averaging period;

= 31 August 2013 — DNSPs to submit to the AER revidetges applications for
2014; and

= 31 October 2013 — AER final decision on AMI revisdtdhrges for 2014,
incorporating the market observables measuredeimpiproved averaging period.

>4 AER, Letter to Victorian DNSPs re: 2012-15 AMI d&iet and Charges Information Templates, 15
February 2011

285



This process relies on the averaging period eniditighe for the AER to determine
revised charges for 2014 on 31 October 2013.

The SORI set the following non-market variableWaACC. These values can be
altered under clause 4.1(j)(ii) in accordance wlduse 6.5.4(g) of the National
Electricity Rules (NER). This clause allows the AERalter the non-market
observables of the SORI on the basis of persuasidence.

Table 4.53 AER final determination on WACC parameters for the AMI period 1
January 2009 to 31 December 2013

WACC Parameter Initial WACC period
(2009-13)

Gearing (debt to equity 60%
ratio)

Market risk premium 6.50%

Equity beta 0.80

Gamma 0.65

Credit rating BBB+

Nominal risk free rate 10 year Commonwealth

Government Securities

Source: AER, Electricity transmission and disttiba network service providers:
Statement of the revised WACC parameters (transmnissStatement of the
revised WACC parameters (distribution), May 2009

The values summarised for a placeholder WACC fd4205 have been submitted by
the Victorian DNSPs following the AER's draft decis

Table 4.54  AER final determination on the placeholder WACC for the AMI period 1
January 2014 to 31 December 2015

DNSPs initial AER draft CitiPower and AER final
Submitted determination* Powercor determination
Budget amended
Submitted
Budget
Nominal 9.19% 9.50% 9.11% 9.77%
Vanilla
WACC

Source: AER, Victorian Advanced Metering Infrasture Review: 2009-11AMI
budget and charges applications Final Determinapipr61

Note Contains transposition error between SA gasibs and AER draft
determination. The WACC value should have been%.77

The AER must therefore set a placeholder WACC $ar ia this decision for the
2014—15 period. The AER, in its draft decision, dat accept the DNSPs initial
proposed placeholder WACC of 9.19 per cent an@datsadopted its most recent

286 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



WACC decision of 9.50 per celt The AER has uncovered a transposition error in
copying this WACC value from the AER's South Aularagas access decisiofs.
This error alters the AER's draft decision from®per cent to 9.77 per cent for
WACC. Table 4.55 summarises the WACC from this Bdustralian decision.

Table 4.55 AER final determination on WACC parameters for the SA gas access
decision

WACC Parameter Subsequent WACC period
(2014-15)

10 year nominal risk free  5.56%
rate

Inflation 2.55%
Equity beta 0.80
Market risk premium 6.00%
Debt risk premium 3.81%
Gearing ratio 60.0%
Cost of Debt 9.37
Cost of Equity 10.36

Nominal Vanilla WACC 9.77%

Source: AER, Final Decision: Envestra Ltd Accasarsgement proposal for the SA gas
network: 1 July 2011 — 30 June 2016, pp 59

The AER notes in the amended Submitted BudgethleaDNSPs have raised the
following concerns with the AER's proposed placdeoWACC:

= all Victorian DNSPs suggest the market risk premiarthe AER's placeholder
WACC should be 6.0 per cent rather than the 6.5 eet applied in the AER's
most recent WACC decision.

= JEN considers the method of calculating the Debk Riremium should not be
based on one bond but a weighted average of nauliphds

= CitiPower and Powercor suggest that market obstsare based on data that is
highly volatile, and suggests that the current retarisk premium is 4.5 per cent
not the 5.4 per cent presented in the AER's detftrchination.

= Citipower and Powercor has suggested that forec#ation be calculated
consistent with the AMI 2009—11 Final Determinatamd in the Order for the
AMI 2014—15 period.

5 AER, Final Decision: Envestra Ltd Access arrangenproposal for SA gas network: 1 July 2011

— 30 June 2016, pp 59.
AER, Final Decision: Envestra Ltd Access arrangenproposal for the SA gas network: 1 July
2011 — 30 June 2016, pp35-59

546

287



= UED, JEN, Citipower and Powercor accept the dabirmg costs of 10.8 basis
points for the period 1 January 2014 to 31 Decerib&b. SP AusNet considers a
debt raising cost of 12.5 per cent to be appropraatthe AER should not
benchmark costs but take the circumstances of M®Minto account.

= Citipower and Powercor have proposed an updatedrd&premium but have
not clarified how this update was made for 2014-15.

=  SP AusNet has proposed a gamma (the valuatiomokifig credits) of 0.25 be
used for the 2009-15 period consistent with thetralian Competition
Tribuneral decision (discussed below).

The AER considers that the DNSPs arguments comgethe underlying value of the
placeholder WACC will be relevant in the AER's 204981 WACC Determination.

The AER considered the impact of market observadohelsnon-market observables:

=  Market observables - the AER's proposed marketreabkes from the June 2011
South Australian gas access decision are more-dpttothan those proposed by
the Victorian DNSPs whose market observables asedan the 2009-11 AMI
determination.

= Non-market observables - the DNSPs have proposeaitietoa number of non-
market observables from the original 2009—11 AMEed®&ination. These include
the market risk premium and equity beta on whiéhAER changed its view in
the recent South Australian gas access decisianAHR considers that its most
recent decision on WACC represents a more accumateon these parameters,
for the reasons outlined in that decision.

For these reasons, the AER considers that the ¢AMBACC proposed by the
DNSPs based on the AER's 2009-11 market observisdkess likely to represent the
value of WACC in 2013 than the AER's most recerisien on WACC. The AER
therefore considers it appropriate to adopt itstmexsent determination on WACC
from its South Australian gas decision as the plaler for the 2014-15 subsequent
WACC period.

The AER considers it appropriate to adopt the eMIACC decision as it represents
the AER's most recent view. The AER does not canstcappropriate to alter
elements of this WACC decision.

Gamma

The AER considers that its decision to utilise $meith Australian gas decision
extends to other elements of WACC that were na@rblestated in the draft decision
such as the value of gamma. The gamma for the Jxugtralian gas decision was
0.25 consistent with the Australian Competitionbtinal Decisior®’

47 Australian Competition Tribuneral, Application Byergex Limited (Gamma) (No 5), [2011]
ACompT 9, 12 May 2011, as updated 13 May 2011

288 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



The AER did not clearly state this in its draft @& and therefore offered the
DNSPs a chance to comment on gamma. All DNSPs tesp®nded that a gamma of
0.25 was acceptable. The AER has therefore adapganma of 0.25 for this
decision consistent with the Australian Competifiogibuneral decision and the South
Australian gas decision WACC.

The AER notes that gamma has no impact on the vevesguirements as tax losses
are sufficient for tax liabilities to be zero agueed by the Order.

Inflation

The AER also notes that the DNSPs have proposéadlation rate of 2.56 per cent.
The current inflation rate incorporated into the @& decision is 2.55 per cent. The
AER considers that the inflation rate decision Wwél revisited as part of the AMI
WACC decision in 2013 and therefore will not be-prepting this decision in this
placeholder but will continue to adopt the AER'srent view of inflation as
incorporated into the South Australian gas decision

Market and Debt Risk Premium

The AER notes the arguments lodged by the DNSPsecoimg the value of the
Market Risk Premium being 6.5 per cent insteadhef@.0 per cent value the AER
considered appropriate in its last decision on WATKE AER considers it will be
appropriate for these DNSPs to make argumentseondlue of WACC components
including the value of the Market Risk Premium dimel Debt Risk Premium during
the AER's 2013 AMI WACC determination process.

The AER considers it appropriate to adopt a plakcktndVACC that represents the
AER's current view of the value of WACC. The AERedmot consider it appropriate
to change a placeholder value when this valuebeilupdated in 2013. Therefore the
AER considers the WACC value determined by the AERune 2011 to represent
the AER's current view of WACC.

4.6.2.3 Depreciation

CitiPower and Powercor have applied the correeaigtitline depreciation schedules
as required by clause 4.1 (g) of the Order.

4.6.2.4 Tax

CitiPower and Powercor have applied a tax rateead avhich is consistent with
clause 4.1 (e) of the Order as required when tisema estimated loss for tax purposes
in a given year.

4.6.2.5 Metering Asset Base

The AER's Final Determination on CitiPower's anavBx@or's capex budget
determines the metering asset base summarisedla %6 and Table 4.57
respectively.

289



Table 4.56 AER Final Determination - CitiPower's Meter Asset Base ($ '000, Real

2011)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Opening Metering 18 930 31718 65,013 93,390 122,030 134,619 123,481
Asset Base
Capital Expenditure 17 474 41 450 40,482 44,273 154, 5,766 5,336
Depreciation 4 685 8 156 12,105 15,633 18,564 ¥65,9016,708
Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Closing Metering 31718 65013 93,390 122,030 134,619 123,481 192,10
Asset Base

Table 4.57 AER Final Determination - Powercor's Meter Asset Bae ($ '000, Real

2011)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Opening Metering 36464 64737 149383 229440 305828 339238 3946
Asset Base
Capital Expenditure 37901 102637 108037 11382%78987 15859 12976
Depreciation 9628 17990 27,980 37433 45577 584 40698
Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Closing Metering 64 737 149383 229440 305828 339238 314639 9286
Asset Base

4.6.2.6 Revenue Requirement

The AER's Final Determination on CitiPower's anevBieor's opex and capex budget
equates to a revenue requirement for the perio@-228015 summarised in Table 4.58
and Table 4.59 respectively. The revenue requiréfoerthe period 2009-11 has
been included from the AER's 2009-11 AMI Budget émérges Final

Determination.

290 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Table 4.58 AER Final Determination on CitiPower's revenue requrement ($ '000,

nominal)
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Return on capital 2 802 3772 7511 10238 1251@ 287 12409
Depreciation 3347 7 349 9957 13276 16158 14715 242

Operating and Maintenance costs 12186 10054 32670390 9844 9655 9 603
Tax liability 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total revenue requirement 18335 21175 30141 (B3938512 37684 37254

Table 4.59  AER Final Determination on Powercor's revenue requiement ($ ‘000,

nominal)
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Return on capital 5599 8350 17963 25439 31483584 31685
Depreciation 6943 16205 22844 31540 39472 724836 746

Operating and Maintenance costs 24814 19953 854854930 24237 23316 23625
Tax liability 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total revenue requirement 37356 44509 66265 08995151 91773 92056

4.6.3 Determination of meter charges

The Order requires the AER to ensure the net ptesdme (NPV) of costs equals
revenues for the period 2012—-2015 to ensure DN8Psoanpensated for the cost of
the AMI roll-out. The NPV of costs and revenues@tiPower and Powercor are
summarised in Table 4.60 and Table 4.61 respeygtivel

In his submission, the Hon. Michael O'Brien MP, Miter for energy and resources
stated concern that JEN's costs per customer apfmehe higher than its peéf§.

4.6.3.1 AER's view

To ensure transparency the AER has incorporatedritier and over recovery for the
initial AMI budget period 2009-11. The under or puecovery is determined using
the DNSPs' regulatory account data up until 20b@ 4011 values represents the
DNSPs' estimate of actual expenditure. This experelvill receive a 'true-up' as
required by the Order so that only actual (notéast) DNSP expenditure for the
AMI roll-out will be recovered.

The forecast expenditure approved in this FinaeBreination for 2012—-15 will be
adjusted for actual expenditure under clause 5@ myears 2012 and 2013 by 31
August of 2013 and 2014. This adjustment will imghe 2014 and 2015 charges. In

¥ Hon. Michael O'Brien, Minister for Energy and Resces, Submission to the AER, 9 September
2011, pp3-4

291



addition the forecast expenditure in 2014 and 20ill%e adjusted in 2015 and 2016
under clauses 5L.3 and 5L.4 to impact the 2016281d charges.

Table 4.60 AER Final Determination on CitiPower's revenue unde and over
recovery ($ '000, nominal)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

AMI cost 24 781 43 280 67 272 91917 117482 14D 27160 797
AMI revenue 11 666 40 526 64 116 88041 112192 4B6 160 797
Under/Over recovery  -13 115 -2 753 -3 156 -3876 296 -3 845 0

Table 4.61 AER Final Determination on Powercor's revenue undemand over
recovery ($ ‘000, nominal)

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

AMI cost 61609 100493 153240 212781 275944 4&H 382164
AMI revenue 31301 93408 150282 207649 2655023692 382164
Under/Over recovery  -30 308 -7 085 -2 958 -5132 0440 -7 753 0

The AER's Final Determination on the metering char@ compensate CitiPower and
Powercor for the AMI roll-out are summarised in TeaB.1 and Table 4.2
respectively.

Table 4.62 AER Final Determination charges for CitiPower ($ naninal per NMI)

Meter 2010* 2011* 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase 104.79 91.38 99.31 107.92 117.29 627.4
Three phase direct 136.98 119.44 129.80 141.06 153.30 166.60
connected

Three phase current 172.99 150.85 163.94 178.16 193.62 210.41

Transformer connected

Note: * historical charges set by the AER in a jwas determination

292 VICTORIAN ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE REVIEW



Table 4.63 AER Final Determination charges for Powercor ($ normal per NMI)

Meter 2010* 2011* 2012 2013 2014 2015
Single phase 96.67 95.01 102.96 111.57 120.90 131.0
Three phase direct 127.50 125.32 135.80 147.16 159.47 172.80
connected

Three phase current 168.94 166.05 179.94 194.99 211.29 228.96

Transformer connected

Note: * historical charges set by the AER in a jwas determination

293



